AGENDA

FOR

19™ Meeting

OF

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

SCHEDULED FOR
DAY :TUESDAY
DATE :08.02.2005
TIME :12.30 P.M.
PLACE

COMMITTEE ROOM OF CHIEF SECRETARY,

HARYANA, 4™ FLOOR, CIVIL SECRETARIAT,
HARYANA.

HARYANA STATE ROADS & BRIDGES
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.




INDEX

Item No. Item Page No. .
!
19.01 LEAVE OF ABSENCE 1 '
19.02 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE PAYMENT TO BE MADE ;
‘ TO THE CONTRACTOR M/S WAZIR SINGH & CO . AS PER
! THE AWARDS ACCNOUNCED BY THE ARBITRATOR FOR 2-6
' THE CONTRACT NOS. HSRDCT-10, T-11 & T-14 AND !
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE MANGING :
DIRECTOR FOR RELEASE OF PAYMENT.
19.03 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE PAYMENT TO BE MADE
TO SH. RAIIV SINGLA AND THE RELEASE OF SECURITY o p
DEPCSIT BANK GUARANTEE AS PER THE AWARD -12
ANNQUNCED BY THE ARBITRATOR FOR THE CONTRACT
NOS. HSRDC/T-02 AND DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO
THE MANGAING DIRECTOR FOR RELEAE OF PAYMENT.
16.04 ANY OTHER ITEM WITH THE FERMISSION OF CHAIR 13
Annexures ! |
1 ~ Arbitration Award Contract HSRDC Toll-10 k51 .
11 " Arbitration Award Contract HSRDC Toll-11 52-89
1 - Arbitration Award Contract HSRDC Toll-14 90-127
IV ' Opinion of LR and AG for Contract HSRDC Toll-10 128-137
¥ ' Opinion of LR and AG for Contract HSRDC Toll-11 138-147
VI - Opinion of LR and AG for Contract HSRDC Toll-14 | 143-157
VI  Arbitration Award Contract HSRDC Toll-2 158-195
Vil Opinion of LR for Contract HSRDC Toll-2 - 196-201




AGENDA ITEM NO.19.01
LEAVE G ABSENCE

Leave of absence may be granted to the Directors who have shown their inability to attend

the meeting.

S No. Name * Designation Present / ﬁ:
Absent i
8 - Mr. Sunif Ahuja, IAS Chatrman
2, - Mr. Bhaskar Chatterjee. IAS Director
3. Mr. 5.C.Choudhary, IAS Direcior
&, - Mr. R.R. Sheoran Director
5. Mr. H.S.Chahal Managing
| . Director




DAITEM NO. 02

TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE PAYMENT TG #% MADE TO THE
CONTRACTOR M/& WAZIR SINGH & CO. AS PEK THE AWARDS
ANNOUNCED BY THE ARBITRATOR FOR THE CONTRACT
NOS.HSRDC/T-10. T-11 & T-14 AND DELEGATION GF AUTHORITY TO
THE MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR RELEASE OF PAYMENT

L. An Agreement for the work of toll collection at folicwing 1ol points was
sizned on 16" February, 2003 between HSRDC and M s Wazir Sineh & Co.

4 sent BErirepreneur) for @ pertod of two vears:-

Seur Pumab Berder on, Budblade-Retia-Feivhond roes o0 o
No.HSRDC Toll-11)

i Near Himacha! Pradesh Border on Jagadhazri-Thikachhrauii-Poantz
road (Contract No.HSRDC Toll-]

Ry Near Uttar Pracesh Border on UP Boraer-:ompat-Gohana road

1Cantract No.HSRDC Toll-14)

& Consequent to issue of Letter of Acceptance dated 7.2 2003 for the above
mentioned contracts. tne  Eptreprenetr deposited  sank Guaraptee of
Rs.15.01.200 -, Rs.17.82.200 and Rs.2.18.70.00 - as security deposit
respectively and an amount of Rs-417.000-  Rs4.93.000- and
Rs.60L.75.000- respectively m the form of Bank Dratts s first instalment. The

agreements were signed on 19.2.2003. The remaining 25 instalments of were
required to be deposited upto 137 of every calendar monih as per agreement,

2 As per provision of Clause 2 of the Agreement. the M ¢ Wazir Singh & Cu

was o deposit remaining 23 astalments upto (57 of eal calendar monit and

on detault o pay an mstaiment by the due date. the samie was to he paid 2iong

with interest calcudated & =, 3% per day of Jdete wdin 30 Soy coed
~om the dee date.

Mos Wazir Singh & Co. Lad deposited first instalment o 1922003 and the

27 instalment was to be derosied upto 137 of Mareh, 2003 witheut interes:

wtupte 1442003 alongw interest. But M s Wazir s nun & Lol Jid not

stbmit the 2™ advance meiiment due upte 1332003 Thereiore, MD.
HSRDC m communicaten w0 Ms Wazir Siegh & (o vide momo ooed

15 7s 74

Pk,



LAy

10.4.2003 intimated that t5e next instalment fails due on 13.3.2003 and the
were advised to deposit e nstalment. It was also made clear that in case
instatment alemgwith (nteress < not paid within 30 davs counted from the Zu
date then the contract aurcement will be terminated without turther notice an .
the security deposit wii. =e forfetted. However. the agency informed e
Managing Director HSROC vide letter dated 12.4 20053 and 1342005 he

payment of next instalment talls due on 13.4.2003 withou: fnterest and .

tA
4

3.2005 alongwith mniwrest as thev had deposited first instainen:
L 220035 which was for Uiz pertad Trom 2920005 10 18 5 2003 Ty peer me

w this letter of the aver .. MD. HSRDC tfurther diracied them wvide

Fos b LT | S Cinld, BaE
Ielere dus e s o i

~nd

ded 2D SN fonderiT e
iongwith interest tnmela2ly but not later than 304 200> §t was clarn e,
L iidasdaoy Bl e e U8 NSl niadi wersidkedepasited by 15 o
every catendar month anc oy the agreement was executed on 19.2.2003 the 2

by 1N

instalment became due v be paid in the next calendar month i.e.
March. 2003 and not bv ;3 April. 2003 as stated by them. It was also madz
clear that 1f the instalment 1s not .deposited by them upro 30.4.2003 the
agreement executed with them would be terminated and security deposit shal

be forferted.

However. M s Wazir Singh & Co. agam intimated the MD. Harvana Sui:

Roads & Brnidges Develonment Corporation Ltd. vide letrer dated 29274 3
that the interpretation of calculating the due date for depositing the

mstalment by him s tetally contrary to the provisions of the agreemern:
because no where it is me~tioned in the agreement that the 2 ™ ipstalmen: s @0

-

me dapasited i e next renth of the executor of goraama-e

As the agency failed 1o deposit the 2™ instalment due o be paid upto 15343
ito be paid with interest upto 14,403 MD. HSRDC terreited the securin
depesit of ageney  amounting to Rs 301200 - R< 1782204 . no

R 2R T0000 - vide ferers dated 90 D003 for comiract N To10 oD a1

L+ respectively and ot the same encashed tfrom the Bank op 1032003, 2
H

the Letters of Authorizanon tor the coilection of ol issued 10 M s Wz

smen & Coovide meme cated 1922003 were alse wandmwn and cance ieg

-

vide memaos dated Y3 200050 Conseguentiy Harvane > o0 Roads & Brifoes



9.

10.

Development Carrarction Lid. also ok over the possession of 2. tnu e
1wl points on 147 2 05 and started the colicetion of wli departmeria.

10.5.2003.

Fl

M s Wazir Singh & Co. intimated to the MD. HSRDC vide letter gated =6 65
that the action e torfeiture of securiny deposit and wiloino oo o
authorisation letier [ the collection of toll on 9.5.2003 i3 itHegal no 2o -2 ey
had contended t:0 the due date for depositing the 27 ‘nstalme &0 - oin

2003 whereas the MDD HSRDC considerec the 200 Ja

el

interest falls on
ordepositine Te” ¢ niciment alonawilh varestas 4 2008 For el

s L

A 8 TR L TR JnSt B he Bl R, el B
seuariny detesr . 2 aepninatingthe sesmemen. B B e T e
T 2 sl mpmeean . SN slirrny AT Wty
provisions of the .Zreement and. therefore. they sought arbimrztion o the

adiudication oi their disputes.

11t

On the request - the agency and the Corporation. E-in-C. Haryen: 7WD
B&R a_ppo.i.med fivstly Sh.K,K.GUptz'l. the then . CE. Housing BoarZ. Hemvanz ™
as  Arbitrator and then consequent upon his posting as MD. =33DC.
appointed Sh.R C \ehndiratta. the then CE (NH) as Arhitrator i svin @ of
the powers contzed wren him under the agreement. ShR.U Men-lirzis
conducted proceziings of arbitration.  He was subseguently appoiniag as

iNE=oang

substituted Ar=iwlior arfer his retirement from the post of €
continged the proceedings, Sh.R.CAehndiratta. Arbitrator fell seriousiy il
and intimated the Zryineer-in-Chief, Harvanz PWD B&R that he 2s oneble
-0 continue as Armmator. Eventually. with the consent of both the roimies w

the dispute. E-iz-i. Hurvana PWD B&R sppeinted ShRP.Botsa. Uhler
Fnaineer iRoads - 2unana PWD B&R - as

Si.R.PBansal. Avrwaser announced his zward en (DI0IES U os o0

A RO tre e e et andlosed hetew D Al D
The ease way =077 W LR wvide U0 dated 72200 seciu. ome

adnice cOnNIGSEEE Nl twhisther it Wasd Tip smvrder Hor g T EionE
taider Seetiog: Fo.. e Avbitmtion and Ceselliation e 9% Toce 3 en
of [ RSaiicesnd .’ 08 L7 100k Sliekoin. s WE8 R T ais s

fot 101 for filing oocavion as 3 oef the wubirauen and Cone, il » Aal



11.

1996 for setting aside the arbitral award and further that if the adminisirative

department, so desired opinion .of AG. Haryana may be obtained

Consequently. the case was sent to AG. Harvana for necessary opinion vide

U.0O. dated 24.12.2004 It was advised by AG. Haryvana that thers was

nothing to disagre= with the opinion of LR and so it was not a fit case for

filing appeal under ~ection 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act. 199¢.

(Copy of cases sent 1o LR and AG containing their opinions are enclosed

herewith as Annexures-4. 5 and 6).

The award given by the Arbitrator is mentioned below:-

al

Contract No HSRDC TollT-10:

A sum of Rs.8.01.196/- awarded to the claimant i.e. M/s Wazir Singh
& Co. to be paid by the Relspondcm re. MD, HSRDC. Claimant s
further entitled tor simple interest @ 10% per annum on Rs.8.0:.196/-
(amount of award) from the date of forfeiture of security deposit Le.
from 10.3.2003 upto the date of announcement of award ie uptc
11.10.2004 which comes to Rs.1,14.142/-. Claimant is further entitled
to simpie interest @ 10% per annum on Rs.8.01.196/- (principal
amount only) from 12.10.2004 till the date of actual payment ot & ward

to the claimant.
Contract No.HSRDC /Toll/T-11

A sum of Rs.9.531.260/- awarded to the claimant t.e. M's Wazir Singh
& Co. to be paid by the Respondent 1.e. MD. HSRDC. Claimant is
further entitled for simple interst @ 10% per annum on Rs.5.31.260 -
famoeunt of awar! irom the date of forfeiture of secuniy deposit Lz
from 10.3.2003 upto the date of announcement of awarg i.e. upt
F1.10.2004 whick comes to Rs. 133,301 -0 Ciaimant 1s further entitled
to simple interest < 10% per annum on Rs.9.31.260 - {principal
amouat oniy s frony 12.10.2004 tili the date of actual payment o7 award

10 the claimant.

Contract No HSRDC TollT-14



A sum of Rs.1.16.72.100/- awarded to the claimant 1.2 M’s Wazir
Singh & Co. to be paid by the Respondent 1.e. MD. HSRDC  Claimarnt
is further entitfed for simple interest @ 10% per annum on
Rs. i 1672100 - jamount of award) from the date of forfeiture of
security denosit 1.e. from 10.5.2003 upto the date of announcement of
award te. upto 11 .10.2004 which comes to Rs5.16.62.874 - Claimant
is rfurther entitled to simple interest ‘@ 10° per annum on
Rs.1.16.72.100 - (principal amount only) from 12.10.2004 ull the date

of actual payvment of award to the claimant.

In view of the position explained above. the members of the Board may
consider and 2aprove the pavment of award amount to M s Wazir Singn & Cr
in respect of abeve mentioned three contracts and accordingiy pass the

following resolution:-

“Resolved that pavment of amount awarded by the Arbitrator in respect
of three toll contracts namely HSRDC /T-10, T-11 and T-14 alongwith

interest as swarded by the Arbitrator be and is hereby approved.

Further resclved that Managing Director of the Corporation be and is

hereby authorised to release the said payment to M/s Wazir Singh & Ce.”



AGENDA ITEM NO. 19.03

TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO SH. RAJIV

SINGLA AND THE RELEASE OF SECURITY DEPOSIT BANK GUARANTEE

AS PER THE AWARD ANNOUNCED BY THE ARBITRATOR FOR THE

CONTRACT NO. HSRDC/T-02 AND DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE

MANGAING DIRECTOR FOR RELEAE OF PAYMENT.

1. Harysna Government vide notification No. 0:106/2001-3-B&R{Works) (Toil-2) dated
02.01.2003 in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (f) of section 2 of the
Haryana Mechanical Vehieles (Levy of Tolls) Act 1996 (Haryana Act 9 of 1996)
notified the section of Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road (State Highway No. 26) to be
“4oll facility” for the purpose of the said Act. Further in exercise of the powers
conferred by section 4 of the said Act, the Govemnor of Haryana had authorized
Haryana State Roads and Bridges Development Corporation Limited to demand,
colizct and retzin tolls from the said toll facility at toll point in Kmi. 2.4 near Gurgaon
on Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road.

2. Managing Director Harvana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation
Limited invited bids for the collection of tol} at this toll facility vide Bid Notice No.
HSRDC/02 dated 8.10.2002. Bids were received on 08.11.2002 and Sh. Rajiv Singla
had quoted the highest bid price of Rs. 8,54,40,000/- for two years to be deposited in
24 equal monthly instaliments.

3. The Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation
Ltd.,. awarded this work to Sh. Rajiv Singla and issued Letter of Acceptance Sh. Rajiv
Singla.vide his memo No. HSRDC/610 dated 27.12.2002 contract price of Rs.
8,54,40.000:- for period of two years and directed Sh. Rajiv Singla to deposit security
Deposit of Rs. 1.28,16,000/- (Rupees one Crore twenty eight lacs sixteen thousand
only) in the form of Bank Guarantee as stipulated in clause 15, with in 15 days form
the date of issue of letter of Acceptance and was aiso directed to deposit 1™
installment amounting to Rs, 35.60,000/- in advance within 15 days from the date of
issue of Letter of Acceptance in the form of Bank draft as stipulated in clause 16, and
signin.: of the Agreement as stipulated in clause 17 of instructions of Bidders.

4. Sh. Rajiv Singla deposited security Deposit amounting to Rs 1,28,16,000/- (Rupees
One Crore tweniv eight lacs sixteen thousand only) vide B.G. no . 23/02-03 dated
09.01.2003 of State Bank of Patiala. Hisar on 09.01.2003 and also deposited advance

first installment with HSRDC amounting to Rs. 35,60,000:- through Bank draft in

L ek

9 AN



favour of the Managing Director Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited pavable at Chandigarh.

An agreement was executed between Sh. Rajiv Singla and the Managing Director on
10.01.2003 vide Agreement No. HSRDC/Tolll2 for a contract price of Rs.
8,54,-’-}?,0{}0.-’- to be deposited in 24 monthly instaltment of Rs. 35,60,000/- each and
accordingly Sh. Rajiv Singla was issued Letter of Authorization by the Managing
Director vide his memo No. HSRDC/28 dated 10.01.2003 authorizing Sh.Rajiv Singla
for collection toll from the toll point in K.M. 2.40 on Gurgaon Pataudi Rewar Road
for period of 2 vears at the rates specified in the Schedule.

. As per provisions of Clsuse-2 of the Agreement, Sk. Rajiv Singla had agreed 1o
deposit remaining 23 instaliment of Rs. 35,60,000/- each upto 157 of every calendar
month and on default to pay any installment by the due date, the same will be paid
alongwith with the interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of the delay with in 30 days
from the due date Sh. Rajiv Singla had deposited the first installment before entering
into Agreement on 10.91.2003 and remaining 23 installments were to be deposited
upto 15" of everv calerdar month Sh. Rajiv Singla‘had deposited first installment on
10.01.2003 and the 2™ instalment was to be deposited upto 15" of every calendar
month failing in the period of instalment with out any interest. Therefore, second
installment amounting to Rs. 35,60,000/- was paid by the Sh. Rajiv Singla to the
Managing Director on 15.2.2003, thereby fulfilling the terms and conditions of the
Agreement by Sh. Rajiv Singla.

. As per Agreement Sh. Rajiv Singla was authorized to collect toll at Toll point at Km.
2.4 near Gurgaon on Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road with effect from 11.01.2003. It
has been claimed by St. Rajiv Singla that the toll point was got shifted by the Distnict
Administration from K.M. 2.40 to KM. 3.00 (Actual RD 3.40 Km.) with the help of
local police on administrative grounds as is evident from the copies of News papers
cutting dated 13.2.2003 and 14.2.2003. Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon vide Letter
No. 217 LP dated 08.04.2003 addressed to Executive Engineer, PW.D. (B & R) B&R
No.-) .Gurgaon with copy to Sh. Rajiv Singla had confirmed/admitted having got
shified the Toll point from Km. 2.4 to Km. 3.00 on administrative grounds.

. Sh. Rajiv Singla informed the Managing Director vide Letter dated 09.04.2003 about
these facts and brought out that due to shifting of toll point from K.M.2.4 to km.3.00,
there did not remain ary valid contract/agreement between both the parties. Sh. Rajiv
Singla had requested the Managing Director for terminating the agreement on account

of gross violation of the terms and conditions of the Agreement by the District

8



10.

11

Administration Gurgaon and he may be compensated of the huge loss already incurred
by him on account of deficiency in the toll collection.

The Managing Director vide Memo No. HSRDC/34/02/271 dated 22.04.2003
informed Sh. Rajiv Singla that no such instructions for shifting of the toll point have
been given bv HSRDC and as such taking instructions from the District
Administration Gurgaon and thereby complying the same of his own have no bearing
on the contract. The Managing Director also endorsed copy of this letter to the
Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon clearly indicating that any contractual implication on
account of their interference in the shifting of toll point shall rest upon the Deputy
Comum:ssioner Gurgaon.

In response to the latter from M.D. (HSRDC) Sh. Rajiv Singla informed the Managing
Director vide letter dated 02.05.2003 that Haryana Govemment had 1ssued
notification for leving toll at K.M. 2.4 on Gurgaon-Pataudi Rewari Road and Sh. Rajiv
Singla had been issued authorization letter for collecting tol! from toll point in K.M.
2.4. While issuing the authorization letter to Sh. Rajiv Singla, copies of the same were
also dispat.ched by the Managing Director to the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon and
Senior Superintendent of Police Gurgaon for information and necessary action,
Evidencly Sh. Rajiv Singla had to collect toll from the toll point in K.M.2.4 and the
District Administration had to assist and cooperate with the Entrepreneur/Agent for
ensuring smooth collection of toll in accordance with the provisions of the
Notification. It was further brought out that no collection of toll is possible in the
district at any toll point without the assistance and cooperation of District
Administration. It was also intimated that the District Administration Gurgaon had
forcibly got shifted the toll point from K.M. 2.4 to km. 3.40 thereby making the scope
of the contract and the notification as invalid. Haryana State Roads & Bridges
Deveiopment had awarded the contract to Sh. Rajiv Singla for the collection of toli at
toll point in Km 2.4 in accordance with the provision of the contract and notification
issued by the Harvana Government in this regard. Since no collection of toll was
possible without the assistance and cooperation of the District Administration
Gurgaon. The Managing Director had again been requested that this Agreement may
please be terminated on account of fundamentat breach of contract by the District
Administration Gurgaon HSRDC.

The Managing Director, vide Letter No. HSRD(C/34/02/382 dated 15.05.2003
intimated Sh. Rajiv Singla that HSRDC had not breached the Contract and the

Agreement will not be terminated on this account. He was, therefore, requested to

9



14

deposit the monthly instalment which was due to be paid by 15.04.03 alongwith
interest @ 0.05% per day of delayed pertod as per contract agreement besides paying
interest of Rs. 19440/- as intimated vide letter No. HSRDC/229-30 dated 04.04.03,
with in 30 days counted from the due date, failing which the contract agreement will
be terminated without any further notice and security deposit will be forfeited as
provided in the agreement. Sh.Rajiv Singla had deposited the next installment amount
of Rs. 25,60,000/- on 15.05.2003 vide letter dated 15.05.2003 This installment had
been deposited under protest subject to the condition that Sh. Rajiv Singla reserves the
right 1o claim the refund of this installment on account of fundamental breach of

Agreement by HSRDC.

2. Sh.Rajiv Singla claimed that he had been ccilecting -3l at toll point in KA. 3.40 1

violation of the provisions of notification dated 02.01.2003 due to forcible shifting of
the toll point from K.M. 2.40 to K.M. 3.40 by the District Adminisiration Gurgaon
though he had the authority of collection toll at toll point in K.M. 2.40 in view of the
authorization issued by the Managing Director in this regard. Since no immediate
relief was expected from the Managing Director as such he had no other option except
to seek the arbitration of this dispute and accordingly he requested the Managing
Director vide letter no Spl./4 dated 22.05.2003 for appointing the Arbitrator in

accordance with the provisions of Clause 28 of the Agreement.

. Next installment was also deposited by Sh. Rajiv Singla on 11,06.2003 vide his letter

dated 11.06.2003. It was again pointed out by him that HSRDC has commitied
fundamental breach of Agreement due to shifting of the toll point. Neither Agreement
had been terminated by the Managing Director on this account nor had the Arbitrator
been appointed as such the Managing Director had again been informed that
installment is being deposited under protest and he reserves the right to claim the
refund of this amount along with interest.

Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon vide letter No. 255 'LP dated 18.06.2003 had again
directed Sh. Rajiv Singla for shifting of the toll point to its original location at Km.

2.40 near Gurgaon Pataudi road.

. The Managing Director vide letter No. HSRDC:34/02 312 dated 04.07.2003 had

again intimated Sh.Rajiv Singla that HSRDC had not breached the provisions of the
contract because they had not asked Sh. Rajiv Singla for shifting of this toll point. Sh.
Rajiv Singla claimed that the letter dated 18.06.2003 from Deputy Commissioner
Gurgaon was received by him on 09.07.2003 and thereafter he was threatened by the

District Administration for shifting of the toll point to its original position at K.M.

o



16.

17.

18.

19.

2.40 near Gurgaon. However, the District Administration got removed toll point from
KM, 2.40 on 16.07.2003 and directed for shifting of toll point ot KM. 2.4 in
accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and also as directed by the District
Administration Gurgaon on 16.07.2003 but Sh. Rajiv Singla was unable to establish
toll point at K.M. 2.40 because of stiff resistance from the local people with the result
that he had informed the Managing Director about these facts vide letter dated
18.07.2003 and the Managing Director had been requested to release the security
deposit and also compensate the loss already suffered on account of deficit tol
collections,

The Managing Director proceeded to terminate the Agreement vide hus Letter No.
HSRDC/536 dated 18.07.2003 and also forfeited the security deposit amount ¢f Rs.
1,28,16,000/- in the form of Bank Guarantee No. 23/02-03 dated 09.01.2003 of State
Bank of Patiala, Hisar. The authorization issued to Sh. Rajiv Singla for collecting toll
had also been withdrwan. However, the security deposit of Sh.Rajiv Singla could not
be encashed on account of the stay order granted by the Civil Judge (Sr. Division),
Gurgaon vide order dated 21.7.2003.

On the application of Sh. Rajiv Singla and the Corporation, E-in-C, Hr. P.W.D.
(B&R) appointed firstly Sh.K.K.Gupta, the then Chief Engineer, Haryana Housing
Board as Arbitrator and then comsequent upon his posting as Managing Director,
HSRDC appointed Sh.R.C Mehndiratta, the then CE (NH) as Arbitrator, in exercise of
the powers conferred upon him under the agreement. Sh.R.C.Mehndiratta conducted
proceedings of arbitration. He was subsequently appointed as substituted Arbitrator
after his retirement from the post of CE (NH) and continued the proceedings. But
suddenly Sh.R.C.Mehndiratta, Arbitrator fell seriously i1l and intimated the Engineer-
in-Chief, Haryana P.W.D. (B & R) that he was unable to continue as Arbitrator.
Eventually with the consent of both the parties to the dispute, E-in-C, Haryana P.W.D.
B&R appointed Sh.R.P.Bansal, Chief Engineer (Roads). Haryana P.W.D. B&R as
Sole Substimted Arbitrator.

Sh.R.P.Bansal, Arbitrator announced the award on 18.10.2004. (Copy of award
enclosed herewith as Annexure-V1I).

The case was referred to LR vide U.O dated 24.12.2004 stating that since the opinion
of Legal Cell differs with the comments furmshed by the S.E, Gurgaon Circle, LR &
Secretary to Govemment may render legal advice, considered opinion as to whether it
was a fit case for filing objections u’s 34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996. The opinion of

LR was received vide U.O dated ~.1.2005 wherein it was opined that - “In view of the

i



opinion of Legal Cell conceded by the Adnumstrative Department, the comments of
the Superiniending Engineer. PW.D. (B & R) Crrele, Gurgaon zre of no avz’. The
arbitral award is not fit for challenging in the Court by filing an application under
Section 324+ the Act (Copy of case sent to LR and the opinion received 1s znclosed

herewith az Annexure-VIII),

20, The award ziven by the Arbitrator i1s mentionad below:-

2.

1) A sum of Rs.90,588 - 1s awarded to the claimant i.e. Sh.Ranv Singla 1o be paid
bv the respondent t.e. Managing Director. HSRDC (as per ¢claim No.2».

1) he orders passed by the respondent vide letter dated 185.7 2003 for forfenurs
of szeurity depostt of the claimant aniounting 10 Rs.1.28,16.000,- are set aside
and the same 1s awarded in favour of the claimant (Claim No.6). Accordin. -
the Banx Guarantes dated 9.1.2093 amounting to Rs.1,28,16,000.- furmished
by the claimant as security deposit should bz released returned to the claimant.

1) The claimant is further entitled for simple interest f@ 10% per annum on
Rs.94.588 - {amount of award) from 19.7.2003 upto the date of announcement
of Award 1.¢. upto 18.10.2004 which comes to Rs.11.342-. Furthermore, the
claimant 1s also entitled to simple interest (@ 10% per annum on Rs.90.385 -
(pnnctpal amount only) from 19.10.2004 tll the date of actual payment ot

awzard to the claimani.

In view of :he position explained above, the Members of the Board may consider and
approve the payment of award amount alongwith interest and release of secunity

deposit barix guarantee to Sh.Rajiv Singla and pass the fellowing resolution:-

“Resvived that the pavment of Rs.90,388/- to be made to Sh.Rajiv Singla
alongwith simple interest @ 10% per annum on Rs.90.588/- from 19.7.2003 to
date of announcement of award te. 18.10.2004 which comes to Rs.11.342 - and
further simple interest @ 10%: per annum on Rs.90.58§- till the date of actual
pavment and the release of Bank Guarantee of Rs.1,28.16.000/- as per the award

of the Arbitrator be and is hereby approved.

Further resolved that the Managing Director of the Corporation be and is hereby

authorised to release the said payment and bank guarantee to Sh.Rajiv Singla.™

g



GENDA ITEM NO. 19.04

ANY OTHER ITEM WITH THE PERMISSION OF CHAIR

£



%”‘a&b\b'—L

M

r

[“ARBITRATION AWARD

.

By

R.P.Bansal , Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum-
Chief Engineer (Roads)Haryana PWD B&R,
Branch Cha:adigarh

| /IN THE MA TTER OF THE ARBITRAVION AND RECONCILIATION |
| ACT, 1956 !

AND

IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING
DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF ThRE CONTRACT FOR THE
WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT TOLL POINT
NEAR PUNJAB BORDER Ot BUDHLADA-RATIA-
FATEHABAD ROAD.

(CONTRACT NO. HS:1DC/ TOLL/ 10)

BETWEEN

M

M/s WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY, l
67, Arya Samaj Complex, .
Raj Guru Market, Hisar {“The Claimant”)

And

The Managing Director,
| Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited,
SCO-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg,
Chandigarh-160019. (“The Respondent”)




ARBITRATION AWARD

Before: R.P.Bansal ( Sole Substituted Arbitrator)
Chief Engineer ( Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch
Chandigarh

IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1996

AND

IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING DISPUTE ARISING OUT
OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT TOLL
POINT NEAR PUNJAB BORDER ON BUDHLADA-RATIA-FATEHABAD
ROAD. (CONTRACT NO. HSRDC/ TOLL/ 10)

BETWEEN
Mis WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY, “ENTREPRENEUR"
67, Arya Samaj Complex, herein after referred to as “The Claimant”
Raj Guru Market. Hisar
And
The Managing Director, MD.HSRDGC
Haryana State Roads herein after referred to as "The Respondent”

& Bridges Development Corporation Limited,
$CO-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg,
Chandigarh- 160019.

Where as in pursuance of the ‘contract No HSRDC/Tol#10
executed between M/s Wazir Singh & Co, 67 Arya Samaj Complex, Raj Guru
Market, Hisar and the Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges
Development Corporation Limited, SCO 23 Sector-7, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh
for the appointment of Arbitrator under Section 15(2) of the Arbitration and

Reconciliation Act. 1996 and Clause 28 of the Agreement perfaining to the work

&
'S



deme SEan® g Wl BAIES Wewr PLrgn boe der o Sudhi za-Raia-

Fatehabas Road (Ccniract Noo HERDC Toiii 10, Ergineer-in-Chig’ Haryars
PWD B&E Chandigerh being the appointing authority in accorcance with the
provisicns ¢ the Agrezment had initially appointed Sh. K.K.Gupta, the tien Chief
Engineer, Hayana Housing Board Chandigarh as Sole Arbitrator vide his memo
no HHUP-17483 dated 4.8.2003 and he conducted two hearings. Later on
Sh. KK Gupta was appeinted by the Haryana Government as hManaging
Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation Limited
(Respondent) as such on the request of Sh. KK.Gupta, the Engineer-in-Chief,
Ftaryana PWD B&R Chandigarh being the appo! inting authority in accordance
with the orovisicns of the Agreement appointed Chief Engineer (NH). Haryana
PWD B&R brancii. Chandigarh as Sole Substituted Arbitrator vide his memo no
HHUPR-11/393 dated 17 11.2003. 5Six hearings were conducted by Sh. R .C.
Mehndiratta Chief Engineer (NH)- cum-Sole Substituted Arbitrator). Although
Sh R.C.Mehndratta Chief Enginee’ (NH) retired from Haryana Government
service °° 30.6.20u3? but Enszineerin-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R Chandigarh
re-appci~ied &° ® C Mehrdiraia (by name) as Soie Substituted Arbit-ator vide
his mer: no HHUP-II/273 daled 5 7.2004 and he conducted one hearing
Howeve: later on he suffered heart attack and resigned from this assignment.
He requasted the aopointing authority to appoint ancther subs-‘.’_‘ed arbitrator.
Accordingly. Engineer-in-Chief. Hary *na PVWD B&R Chandigarh appointed the
undersignad as Substiuted sole Arbitrator vids Sis memo no HHUP-11/336 dated
14 92002 for the sottlement of dispute between the parties arising out of
Contrac* ~o HSRRC. TaM1C

Accordinzly both the parties were dire ~tad o attend the hearing along with all the

documeris and witnesses.

Where as |, R.P.Bansal the Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum-Chief

Enginesr {Roads) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh carefully considered
o

!



E Arhitration Award HSRLC el 1w

the submissions made in writing and orally as well as documents/evidence
placed before me by both the parles. After going through the documents
produced before me. along with wrntten and oral arguments made by the
R:--esentatives and Counsels o 2tk the parties, | hereby make my award as

fouows -
History of the case

4. Harvana Government side notification No. 8/106/2001-3-B&R(Works)
(Toli-10)- dated 94 122257 ¢ 10 exercise cof NS powers coniarred oy

clavse {f; of section 2 2772 Ligryanz Mathancl vehicles Levy of Tols:

Act 1996 ( Haryans =70 & %7 w52 poifes Budbiada vooem Punjab
mro-nat -Raua- ratetaial mass Coenn fERE S, ND.200M0 B8 “tol faciln
ior 1~ purpose of 72 =30 i muwsge de gmersme oF NG POWRIRS

confe-red by section 4 of the said Act the Geovernor of Haryana had
authorized Haryana S22 Raads and Bridges Davelopment Corporatizn
Limited to demand, coiect and ratain tolls from the said toll facility at ol

point near Punjab border on Budhlada- Ratia- Fatehabad Road

2 Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited vitad bids for the coliection of toll at this toll point
vide Bid Notice No HSRDT/ 10 dated 04.12.202Z. Bids were received on
10.12.2002 and the Claimant had quoted the highest pid price of
Rs. 1,00,08,000/- for two years to be deposited in 24 gqual monthly

instaliments.

3 The Respondent awarded this work o the Claimant and issued Letter of
Accentance 1o the C'aimart yide his msmo No HSRDCMO3 datec
07.02.2003. The Ciamz™ dencsiteg  Security amounting 2
Rs 15.01.200/- (Rurees Fiteen lacs ocne thousand hwo hundred only
vide Bank Guaraniee No 05 2502-2503 dated 18.2.2003 of OCrienta.
Bank of Commerce uUban Estate Hisar and also deposited advance
instaliment to the Reszonaent amguntirg tc Rs 4.17.020% through Banx
araft in favour of tme “anagng Director. Harya~a State Roads & Bridgas
Development Corporaton Limited pa,asie ot Crangdigarn, Agreement v.as
exocuted between n¢ Claimant and the Re rondent on 19.2.2003 vide
Agreement No HSROCTel0 for a contract price of Rs. 1,00,08,000/-
be deposited in 24 monthly installments cf Rs. 4.17.000/- each and
accordingly the Clamant was iseued Letter of Authorization by the
Respondent vide Memo No HSRDC/180 dated 198.2.2003 authorizing the
Claimant for collecting toli from the toll point for period of 2 years at the

rates specified in the Schedule.}

\7



4.

3

4 Arbitratios Award HyRoC wll 18

As per provision of clause 2 of the Agracment, the Claimant had agreed 10
deposit remaining 23 instaliments of Pz 4170060~ each up to 157 of
every calendar month and on defauil o pay any installment by the due
date. the same will be paic a:ong with ¢ interest calculated @ 0.05% per

day of the delay with i 30 days count g romthe due date.

That the Claimant had deposited 1n€ Fres instal~znt before entering inte

Agreement on 1922003 and reme - "g 23 i~gtallments were to be

degosiad on 15 cf svery calan Lo moetn fBling in the ceriod <
‘nstallmart  The Clairan: nad Asc.- .1 Tt ozlabment on 102 2Rl
which was for the peics 2™ 205 277 1-~ 787 2103 and the pericd ool

~staliment was from 22.2 2003t © - L2103 274 this Instaliment was .o
ce deposied up to 157 of calers?’ ~onin faling in the period of
installment ie up to 157 Aprit, 2003 wun out interest The respondent
interpreted that the payment of sacc ~stalimont falls due on 1532002
with out interest and 14 472003 along «> mioootiowhere as the Claimant
interpreted that the payment of secer * i=staliment falls due on 15.4 2003
with out interest and up t015.5.2003 aiong with interest and so on. The
Respondent in communication to the ©'aimant vide memo No HSRDC/246
dated 10.4.2003, intimated that the nex<: nstal'mant falls due on 15.3.2003
and the Claimant was advised b» the Respondent to deposit nexi
installment of toll.  The Claimant i~:armed the respondent vide Letter
dated 12.4.2003 and 15.4 2003 that payment cf next installment falls due
on 15.4.2003 without interest and uz to 15 5 2003 along with interest.
Therefore, the Claimant wauld te de -~giting the second instaliment up 10
15 52003 along with the interest, Tre Resgporaent after considering the
contents of the above mentioned letzrs of tr= Claimant again iatmatel
that the next paymer: cf instaliment ‘2 s due o~ 15.3.2003 without interest
and up to 15.4.2003 a:cng with interc 3t The respondent fu‘rlher directed
the Claimant {o depcst the secoenc ~gtallme~* latest by 30.4.2C03 and
also warned the Clamant that i€ the instaliment is not deposited by the
Claimant up to 304 2203 the Agn cment cvacuted with the Claimant

would be terminated 2nd security gegost shail ce forfeited.

However, claimant 3237 mtimates 12 the Respondent vide lette” datsd
24 4 2003 that interp-atation of cale. ..ng the due date for depositing tng
second installment by the Responde .18 totaay contrary to the previsions
of the Agreement because no whera * is menioned in the Agreement that
the second installment s 10 deposited in the naxt month of the month of
execution of Agreemerl. However the Claimant further conveyed his

commitment vide lauer dated 282003 i depositing the second
LN



3 Arkor o Award HERDUAe!! 1O

installment along with interest up 1o 1552002 in accordance with the

provisians of the Agreement.

Respondent with oul further notice 1o the Claimant forfeited the security
deposit of the Clamant amountine to Rs 1% 21,200/~ vide letter no
HSRDC/360 dated §.5.2003 and alsc got the £z~ quarantee no 09/2002-
5003 dated 1822073 of Orientai Banx ¢f ~~mmerce, Urban Estats

01 250/-ersashed o e bank on 10.5.2002.

XL
w
w
o
=
Q
=
i}
o
)
(9]
-
¥
1l
i
o
o
(57

~a lztor of cuthorzatcon for sha potiacton ¢f ©1 igsusd 0 the Claimanr!

sde memo HSROT 188 datsd 162200% 33 320 veithdraven  8nC

canseled by the RFesgondent (ot Jgh o s 55 HSRDC/38C daiec
9 52033 According ,; t=e Respondent alss <.+ ..er ithe possession <
‘ng 10, point on 10.5 2003 and started the ¢z =21 2n of tall departmentaly

with effect from 10.5.20038.

The Claimant intimated to the respondent that 0 action of forfeiture cf
security deposit and withdrawa! of authorizatior: ‘cr the collection of toll on
9 572003 is illegal because the Clairnant obse~.2d that the due date for
depositing the seccd installment aiong with ~izrest falls on 15.5.2003
where as the respondent considered the dus date for depositing the
second instailment along with interest as 14 £2003. Further more, the
Claimant observed that the Raspond »nt had is~cited the security depostt
of the Claimant with out terminating the Agresment which is contrary to
the provisions of the Agreement ond therefare, the Claimant sought
arbitration for the adiudication of their dispuies | have been appointed as
Sole Substituted Arbitrator fer adjudisation o ing disputes raised by the

Claimant.

The points/ disputes raised by the Claimant have
been dealt as under:-

DISPUTE NOS_3.1, 3.2 AND 3.5 -

3

3.2

What would be the due date for depositing second installment with
out interest and with interest and what v 2uld be the due dates for

depositing further installments without intzrest and with interest?

As intimated in para 3.1 above, if the due date for the payment of
second instaliment with out interest and with interest is considered
as 15" April 2003 and 157 M. 2003, then the action of the
Respondent in forfeiting the security deposit amounting to
Rs, 15,01,200/- vide letter no HERDC/360 dated 9.5.2003 is illegal
and against the provisions of the Agreemont ?

ij
W



i Arbitraiion Award HISRDC woit [0

3.5 Whether the Respondent was r.quired to communicate his final
decision to the Claimant on the letter dated 29.4.2003 of the
Claimant before taking action by the respondent vide letter no

HSRDC/360 dated 9.5.2003 7
in support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

i The 2 arant has brought that = C&f provisions of the Acceplance

jetar first installment amounting 12 Rs.4.17 000/- was deposited with

fhe Respondent cn 18.2.2002 T o.zh bar¥ draft and azzording /02
Agres—ent was executed ':',- -~g T'simart with the ResgpI-tz™l o0
“C 23002 Asperpiovisicncicg. l= Z of tne Agreement T2 LiaimaTt
has s3-eed to deposit remaning - iegtal'menis of Rs. 407 200 eacn

up iz 157 of every calendar morim and cn default to pay any oHahe
ins:aiment by the due cate the same w1 be poid aicng with the
interest calcuiated @ 0.055% per &3y of the delay with in 30 days 1rem
the due date. The Claimant had Azposited the first installment befcre
emering into Agreement on <62 2003 and the remaining 23
installments were to be depesited ™0 15" of every calendar menth. The
Clamant further brought out "at they had deposited the first
instaiment which was for the period from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2003 and
the period of secand installment .33 from 20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003 and
therefore. the second installment ~as 1o te deposited up to 15" of the
calendar month falling in the period of second installment with out
interest. Thereforz, payment of 1n@ second installment for the period
fror 20.3.2003 to 19 4.2003 was due (0 deposited by the claimant up
to * 5.4 2003 with out interest anz up 1o 15.5.2003 along with interest.

(i The Claimant clearly informed : = Respondent vide his letter dated
56 42003 that the interpretatic~ of calculating the due date by the
Res-andent for depositing the ~stal Imen’s is tolaiy contrary to the
preosions of the Agreemiant  .C WNSTC it is mentoned in the
Az-eement that the next i~sta’ —2nt is scheduled to be paid up to
15 3 2003. In fact, the Claimant -~ 3d depos .4 the first installment on
1€ 2 2003 and thereafter the Ag-zament vw/as signed. As per provision

of =ne Agreement. the Claimant .38 required to deposit remaining 23

rzallments up to 15% of eveny ¢z 2ndar month and if the Cla'mant was
renJired to deposit the next "o ment on 157 of the calendar maonth
fa' ng in the next month of the =xacution of the Agreement, then the

Claimant will have to deposit 24 - 1aining installments on 157 of every

calendar month falling in the per.od of contract, where as the Claimant

is required to deposit remainirg 23 installments. The Claimant further
~eyed his commitment T U Respo-Jont vide his letter dated

B

i)
i—T



(iii)

{1v)

/ Arbitration Award HsRDC ik 1Y

2g 4 2003 to deposit the second installment up to 15.5.2003 along with
interest in accordance with the provisions of the Agreemer: The
Claimant further intimated to the Respondent that any iliegal/arbitrary
action of termina*'ng the Agreement in violation of the provisions of the
Agreement will be the responsiblity of the Respondent and they w.ii

claim full damages for the same.

The Claimant further brought out 'n their Rejoinder that the plea taken
by :=e respendent that the Claimant had ceoosited the first instaliment
i *he month ¢f February 2003 and therefore the Claimant wés
recuired to deposit the second installment 4uring the month of Karzn
2003 with out interest 1.e Lp to 15.3.2003 is further proved hypotheticai
and imaginary because as per version of the Respondent, if any
Entrepreneur ceposits the first installment on 31% ¢f any month, then
he has to deposit the second instaliment cn 15" of the next month i.e
after 15 days of depositing the first installment ang if any Entrepreneur
deposits the first installment on 1% of any month , then he has to
deposit the second installment on 15 of the next month i.e. 45 days
after depositing the first installment. This shows that Entrepreneur
depositing the first installment on 1% of any month is aliowed 45 days
for depositing the second instaliment, where as the Entrepreneur
depositing first instaliment one day prior to 15t of the month is allowed
only 15 days for depositing the second installment. This is totally
hypothetical and against the spirits of the Agreement where as the fact
remains that the payment of second installment falis due on 15" of that

calendar month falling in the period of installment and so on.

To support the ~ersian about the interpretation of the due dates for
depositing the second installment and subsequent instaliments, the
Claimant has given reference of two other Agreements executed by
the Respondeﬁt with other Entrepreneurs i.e Sh. Kushal Singh of Sikar
in respect of Agreement Nos HSRDC/Toll/4 for the collection of toll at
oll point in Km 4.1 near 'wal ¢~ Palwal-Sohna Road and
HSRDC/Toll/13 for the collection of toll at toll point near UP border on
Kairana -Panipat Road. in thesc two cases, the Entrepreneur had
deposited first installment on 3 1 2003 w=ich was for the period from
442003 to 3.2.2003. As per version of the Respondent taken in this
case, the due date for depositing the sezond installment should have
been 15" of January 2003 where as the Respondent in both these
cases considered the due date for depositing the second installment as
15" February 2003 ie 15" of the ra'endz- month falling in the pericd of
installment from 4.2.2003 to 3.32003 Although the Respondent

Qé/,

i)



(v)

(vi)

(vis

8 Arbitration Award HSKDC. il 10

considered the due dates for depositing the second installment in the
above two cases as 15" of the calendar month falling in the period of
installment where as Respondent adopted different yardstick for
calculating the date for depositng the secend instaliment by the

Ciaimant which is totaliy cotrary 1o the provisions of the Agreement.

After depositing first instaliment ¢ 19.2.2003 which was for the period
from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2003. claimant had underiaken to deposit the
rema.ning 23 installments. He cou'd only think of depositing the second
~staliment after the expiry of period of first installment Le afler
26.3.2003. Since he had tc deposit the installment on 15" of the
calerdar month as such the due ¢te for denositing second installment
would automatically fall ¢n 1542003 ie 15" of the calendar month
fafling in the period of second instaliment. Furthermore, the Agreement
period is from 20.22003 to 19.2.2005 and 15" of every calendar
month would fall 24 times during the period of Agreement, where as
the claimant is required to deposit remaining 23 instailments and not
the remaining 24 installments. Evidently the due date for depositing the
second installment with out interest would be 15.4.2003 and with

interest as 15.5.2003.

Furhermore, as per provision of clause 6 of Instructions to Bidders
{ Toll Remittance), the toll shall £~ collected by the Entrepreneur and
remitted in the form of bank draft in favour of the Managing Director,
HSRDC payable at Chandigarh on monthly basis by 150 of every
calendar month. As per provision of this clause, no where it is
mentioned that advance installment has to be deposited. The
Entrepreneur is fo collect the toll and thereafter remit the same 1o the
Respondent, But whatever the case may be, the due oate for
depositing second installment fal's due on 15" April 2003 with out
terest e 15 of the calendar month falling in the period of second

installment.

As per provision of ¢.ause 2 of the Agreement. 1t is clearly specified
At in case any of the :nstaliment is not paid with in 30 days counted
‘rom the due date, then the Contract Agreement will be terminated with
out any further notice. As per version of the Respondent, if the due
date for depositing the second instaliment with out interest was 15"
March 2003 and up to 157 April 2003 along with interest, then the
Respondent should have terminated the Contract Agreement
immediately after 15" April 2003 thereby not allowing the Entrepreneur
1o collect further toll from the toll point beyond 15" April 2003, but

Respondent in this case with ou! terminating the Agreement forfeited

v

-



4 Arbitrasiun Award HSRDC:oll- 1y

the security deposit of the Claimant on 9.5.2003 which clearly shows
that he had the intention of considering the due date for depositing the
second instaliment as 15" April 2003 with out interest and 15" May
2003 along with 1erest and that is why kept on waiting after 15" Aprit
2003 and did nut take any immediate action. However, Respondent
forfeited the secunty of the Ctaimant with out terminaling the
Agreement on 9.5.2003 dus to reasons bes! known to him. However,
the action of forfeiting the secur.y deposit of the Claimant before the
expiry of due dawe for depositing the second instaliment along witn

interest is totally contrary to the pr. Jzions of the Ag-eement.

vy 1t was the oplion of the Claimar® to deposit installments in agvance
and the claimant would not ciaim any interest from the Respondent.
But if the instailment is not paid i advance then how the Respondent
is entitled to claim interest for nct paying the instaiiment in advance.
However. the Respondent shoul” cnly be crtitled to charge interest
from the Entrepreneur if he fails to pay the installment after collecting
the same for 30 days However considering the due dale for
depositing the second instalimen’ with out interest as 15™ April 2003,
even this date is still 5 days prirr t2 the expiry of period of second

installment.

(ix) The Claimant has claimed that due date for depositing the second
nstaliment with out interest was 157 April 2003 and along with interest
as 15" May 2003. Thus neither any action could be taken by the
Respondent before 150 May 2002 in accordance with the provisions of
the Agreement nor was the Claimant actually liable for any action
before 15™ May 2203

The Respondent has defended the dispute and explained as under:-

(a) Thatas per clause 2 cf the Agreement it has been made clear that claimant
shall pay all the installrents oo due datss in advance and the claimant shall
not claim any interast o~ these instalime nts. The Respondent reproduced the

relevant para of the Agreement as unde’

«purther the Entrepreneur/Agent aereby agrees that he will pay to
the HSRDC all installments on Cue dates in advance as aforesaid
and that further he will have no claim for interest on these

installments paid in advance”.

«And whereas, of default to pay any installment by due date the
same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of

delay. Further in case any instaliment along with interest is not paid

&
-~
‘—u’:-_\,



i_b_;

(d)

()

1o Arbitration Award HERDC 1wl 10

within 30 days counted from the due date, then the contract
agreement will be terminated without any further notice. In such
event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies availabie to
the Haryana State Roads & Bridges development Corporation
Limited, the Security Deposit and all instaflments of contract
amount already paid shall stand forfeited without any claim from

the agency.”

“Further any authorization letter for collection of to!l issued shall be
treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana State
Roads & Bridges developmant Corporation Limited will be at liberty

to take over the site and start coliection of toli as deemed fit.”

The Respondent exglained that as pef provision ¢f para 1.3 and 1.4 at page
7 of the Agreement and also para 3 & 4 at page 2- cf the Agreement, the
claimant had deposited first installmesit on 1.2 2023 and also signed the
Agreement on 19.2.2003. s0 the noxt installment became due to be
deposited on 15™ of the next calendar month ie March 2003 meaning
thereby that second instaliment was due to be deposited up 10 15% March
2003 with out interest. However, as per Agreement, in case of default to
pay any installment by the due date, the same can be paid in next 30 days
but along with interest caiculated @ 0.05% of the due amount for each day
of delay. Thus the second instailment could be paid up to 15.3.2003 with
out interest and up to 14.4.2003 along with interest. The plea taken by the
Claimant that the second installment was for the period from 20.3.2003 t
19.4.2003 and the second installment could be depesited on 15" of the
calendar month faliing in the period of installment is not correct. Rather the
instaliments are to be deposited in advance angd regularly before 15™ of the
calendar month after depositing the first installmen?.

The Respondent explained that the plea of the Claimant that he would have

to deposit 24 remaining installments on: 151 of every calendar month falling

in the period of Agreement if he is ask ~d to deposit the second instaliment
on 15 March 2003 is nc: correct because as per Agreement, the Claimani
is only required to deposit 23 remaining installments during the contract

period starting from 15.3.2003.

As per para 6 of (nstructions to Bidders, the Claimant was required to remit
the toll on monthly basis by 15" of every, calendar month. Since the
collection of toll commenced from 20.2.2003 as such the Ciaimant was
required to pay the second installment on 15.3.2003 after collecting the
same from the toll point.

The Respondent had clearly conveyed to the Ciaimant vide his letter no

HSRDC/B0/02/274 dated 22 42003 that secend installment is due to
g

™
B



Arlinoeed Awaadd TS

deposited up to 15.3 2003 with out interest and up to 14.4.2003 along with
interest. However, the Respondent after taking lenient view further
advised the Claimant to deposit the second instaiment even up (0
30 4.2003 aiong w.ih interest failing which the Agreement shall be
terminated and sect:-ly deposit shall L 2 forfeited.

(f) The Claimant had laid stress on the provisions of Clause 4(1v) of the
Agreement but this clause would not help the Ciaimant and would help the
Respondert. The clause is reproduced below-

4(iv} “lo the event of any default on the part of the Entrepreneur/Agent
to comply with any of the terms of this contract or in the event
of termination of the contract by the HSRDC under any
provision, the HSRDC shalt have the right to forfeit the entire of
part amount of Security Depzsit, furnished by the
Entrepreneur//igent apd to a; propriate the Security Deposit or
any part thereof in of towards the satisfaction of any ciaim of
the HSRDGC any or damage, losses, costs charges of expenses,
or otherwise however. The decision of Managing Director
HSRDC shall be final in respect of such damages, losses, costs,
charges or expenses OF otherwise however shail be final
binding on the Entrepreneur/Agent.”

4{ viii) “Except where otherwise provided or specified in the contract
and subject aiso to, such power as may be delegated to him
from time to time by the government, the decision of the
Managing Director, HSRDC for the time being in charge of the
said Toll facility on all questions and matter whatsoeve?
arising out of or in relation to or in connection with this
contract or as to the interpratation of any of its provisions or
clausels either during the subsistence of this contract or at
any time thereafter shall be /inal and binding on the parties to
this contract.”

As per these provisions of the Agreament. ail the ~uestions in respect of the

clauses of the contract would be interpretec by the rmanaging Director dunng the

currency of the contract or any lime therea.er and "2 §3me would be final and
binding con both the parties.. However. the Claimant had no authority to interpret
the clauses on its own 2nd if the Claimant did not want to agree with the
interpretations of the Respondent, then o2 show'1 have firstly deposited the
second instaliment on the due dale as interpreted by the Respondent and
thereafter could have sought arbitraton against the decision of the Respondent
\n accordance with the provisions of clause 28 and 29 of the Agreement which
are also reproduced below:- T

-

=



fss Arbitration Award HSRUC Wil v

"7 Clause 28 *In the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the

decision mentioned in the provision of above, he may
request the Managing Director, HSRDC, for appointment of
an Arbitrator for adjudication of the disputa. On receipt of
request from the Entrep-cncur/Agent for appointment of
Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will
appoint an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The
arbitrator so appointed shall conduct the arbitration
proceedings in accordance with the provision of ti-z
contract agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator shall be paid by
the party who will scek tha arbitration.”

Clause 29. “panding appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the
dispute by Arbitrator, the Entrepreneur/Agent will continue
to remit the agreed instaiiment of money to the Managing
Director, HSRDC"

(g} the respondent had taken lenient view and had given full opportunity to the
Claimant for depositing the sacond installment even up to 30.4.2003 along
with interest but the Claimant failed to deposit the second instaliment and
therefore violated the provisions of the Agreement as such orders dated
9.5.2003 passed by the Respondent are perfectly legal and in accordance
with the provisions of the Agreement.

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated /decided as

under:-

(i) Para 2 of the Agreement provides as under:-
-AND WHEREAS, the Entrepreneur/Agent in pursuance to the
terms and condition of the ¢ -ntract has deposited the first
installment of Rs. 15,01,200/- { Rupees Fifteen lacs one thousand
two hundred only}) Where as the Entrepreneur/Agent do hereby
agree to pay regularly the following instaliments as given under by

the specified due dates”.

e SRS o T o e e
Number of remaining Amount of each installment “Due date of payment
instaliments
23 Monthly F:.c‘. 17.000/- { Rupees fcuriacs , To be deposited upto
" seventeen thousand only) 15" of every calendar
month

«AND WHEREAS, the Entreprencur/Agent hereby agrees that all
the above mentioned installments, shall be paid in the shape of
demand drafts drawn on any Nationalized Bank/ ICICl [ HDFC! UTH
\DB! Bank , payable at Chandigarh, in favour of Managing Director,
Haryana State Roads & Bridges cevelopment Corporation Limited”.

LB‘F .

o



(ii)

i3 Arhitation Award HSRDEC wli 10

“Eurther the Entreprencur/Agent hereby agrees that he will pay to
the HSRDC all installments on due dates in advance as aforesaid
and that further he will have no claim for interest on these
installments paid in advance”.

“And whereas, of default to pay any installment by due date the
same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of
delay. Further in case any instziiment along with interest is not
paid within 30 days counted from the due date, then the contract
agreement will be terminated without any further notice. In such
event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies available to
the Haryana State Roads & Bridges development Corporation
Limited, the Security Deposit and -t installments of contract
amount already paid shall stand forfeited without any claim from
the agency”.

“Further any authorization lctter for collection of toll issued
shall be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana
State Roads & Bridges developm2nt Corporation Limited will be at
liberty to take over the site and start collection of toil as deemed
fit.”

The Claimant deposited the fist installment on 19.2.2003 and
thereafter the Agreement was executed between both the parties on
19.2.2003. The Agreement period is from 20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005. The
Claimant had deposited the first instaiment in advance which was for the
period from 20.2.2003 t0 193 2003. Although the Claimant had to deposit
the installments in advance but the Respondent can neither ask the
Claimant nor has any right to demand the second instaliment before the
expiry of period of first installment ie. up to 19.3.2003. Therefore. the
Claimant was required to deposit the second in=tallment after 19.3.2003 but
the Agreement providss for depositing the remaining 23 installments up to
15" of every calenda: month. Thus 158" of the calendar month falling after
19 3.2003 is 15.4.2003 and therefore, s date i 2.15.4.2003 wil! have to be

considered due date for_depositing the second instaiiment with out interest

and 15.5.2003 along with interest.

The Claimant had undertaken to dzposit the remaining 23 installiments
up to 15" of every calendar month. The question of depositing second
installment would only arise after the expiry of.period of first installment i.e
19 3.2003 other wise. how could the Claimant can be asked to deposit the
second instaliment in advance when ti 2 first installment period for which he
has deposited the first instaliment in advance had not expired. Furthermore,
the contract period is from 20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005 and if the payment of

remaining 23 installments is {6 commence On 15.3.2003, then the ciaimant
T oan



(iii}

[=d ArEalivn Lo

would have to deposit 24 remaining installments because 15" of calendar
month would fall 24 times curing the period of contract starting from
15.3.2003.
The Respondent had brought cut that the Claimant is required to deposit
the next instaliment on 167 of next calendar month following the month of
execution of Agreement but it has been found that there is no such
provisicn in the Agreement rmat the Claimant is required to deposit the
second instalment on *Z7 of the next menth of the execution of
Agreemznt. Hewever, as cvomred by the Claimant if any Enleprensy’
deposits the first instalrmant o 31 of any month and executes thz
Agreement on the snmc day, then he is required to deposit the second
instaliment on 157 ¢f the next month i.e after 15 days of depositing the
first instailment and if any £riicprenedr deposits the first instaliment on 17
of any month and executes tha Agreament on the same day, then he is
required to deposit the second insta'ment on 157 of the next month 1.€
after 45 days of depositing the first installment. This shows that any
Entrepreneur depositing the first instaliment one day prior 10 1% of any
month is allowed 15 days for depositing the second installment where as
the Entrepreneur depositing the first instaliment on 1% of any month is
allowed 45 days for depositing the second instaliment. This is totally
hypothetical and contrary 10 the provisions of the Agreement and also
against the principle of natural just se. Claimant further explained that
Respondent has now inserted special clause in the new Agreement
( Agreement No HSRDG/Tollf13-R Y where in itis provided as under:-
“Irrespective of the date of signing of the Agreement and
deposit of first installment during any month, the second
instaliment sha!l be deposited by the Entrepreneur by 15" of
the followirg month”
Evidently the Respondent nad in.orporated this clause in the new
Agreement for depasiting the second installment by 15™ of the following
month of executing the Agreement v.here as no such clause existin this
Agreement and these provisions can not be made applicable in respect of
the dispute in question.

The Claimant has given referenc: of two other Agreements executed
by the Respondent in the case of S+ Kushal Singh Sikar Entrepreneur in
respect of Agreement Nos MSRDC/Tol/4 fer the Collection of toll at toll
point in Km 4.1 near Patwal on Palwal-Sohna Road and HSRDC/Toil/13
for the Collection of tell at toll point near UP Border on Kairana-Panipat
Road In these two cases. the Entrepreneur had deposited first instaliment
on 3rd January 2003 which was for *he peried from 4.1.2003 to 3.2.2003
and second installment was for the period from 4.2.2003 to 332003 As

o o

~~
Y
g



(v}

15 Arpiiralivi savwa e e kkE

per provisions of those Agreements, if the second instaliment was to be
deposited on 15M of the calendar month, then the due date for depositing
the second instaliments in these two cases should have been 15.1,2003,
where as the Respondent in both these cases considered the due date for
depositing the second instaliment as 45" February I.e 157 of the calendar
month falling after the expiry of period of first instaliment. In view of the
above. the due date for depositing the second instaliment in these two
cases had been considered DYy the respondent as 157 of the calendar
month falling after the expiry of perind of first instaliment where as this
yardstick was not adepted by the Respondent in this particuiar case unger
dispute ana merefore, e claim of the Claimant considering the due date
for depasiting the second installment on 15.4.2003 with put interest can
not be ignored.

Although the Claimant has claimed that due date for depositing the
installment shouid only be considered after the Claimant had collected
the toll for one month and if he faits to deposit the same on this date,
then he is bound to pay interest on this instaliment otherwise, how could
the Respondent claim interest from the Claimant if he had not collected
the toll for one month. Although the plea of the Ciaimam' appears to be
genuine but we are now bound by the provisions of the Agreement which
provides for depositing the remaining 23 instaliments up to 15" of every
calendar month which is the due date for depositing the remaining

installments with out interest.

(viy The Respondent considered the due date for depositing the second

installment as 15.3.2003 with ou: interest and 14.4.2003 along with
interest. The Respondent has brought out that although the Claimant
had nat deposited the second instaliment along with interest up to
14.4.2003 but he had taken the lenient view and did not take action
against the Claimant immediately after that date and another
opportunity was given to the Clairant to pay the second instaliment up
to 30.4.2003 along with interest tut the Claimant failed to deposit the
second installment even up 1o g 52003 as such the security deposit of
the claimant had been forfeited n accordance with the provisions of
the Agreement. It has peen observed that there is no sﬁch. provision in
the Agreement empowering the Respondent to extend the date of
depositing the second installmen. aicng with interest after the expiry of
30 days from the due date. It appears that the Respandent was not
sure about the due date for depositing the second installment and that
is why kept on waiting and did not take action against the Claimant
immediately after 15.4.2003 or ore Of two days after this date knowing

fully well that the Claimant has not deposited the second instaliment so

o]



16 Arbitration Award HSRDCitolk 10

far. However, if in the opinion of the Respondent, the second
instaliment was required to be deposited along with interest up to
14 42003, then he should have taken action against the Claimant
immediately after 15.4.2003. Allov.ing the Claimant to charge toil from
15 4.2003 to 9.5 2003 itself proves the uncertainty/ ambiguity in the
mind of respondent about the due date for depositing the second
instaliment.

{wii} Respandent has explained that as per provisicn of para 4{viii) of the
Agreement, the dacision cf the Managing Director, HSROC for the time
being in charge of the toil factity on all questions and malers
whatsoever arising of erin relation to or in connection with this contract
or as to the interpretation of any of its provisions or clauses either
during the subsistence of the contract of at any time thereafter shaii te
final and binding on both the parties. However, if the Claimant did not
agree with the decision of the Respondent, then after depositing the
second instailment on the due date, the Claimant could have sought
arbitration under clauses 28 and 29 of the Agreement which are

reproduced below:-

Clause 28 “In the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the
decision mentioned in the provision of above, he may
request the Managing Director, HSRDC, for appointment of
an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On receipt of
request from the Entrepreneur/Agent for appointment of
Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will appoint
an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The arbitrator so
appointed shall conduct the arbitration proceedings in
accordance with the provision of the contract agreement. Fee
of the Arbitrator shall be paid by the party who will seek the
arbitration”.

Clause 29. "Pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the
dispute by Arhitrator, the Entrepreneur/Agent will continue to
remit the agreed instaliment of money to the Managing
Director, HSRDC

From the above piea of the Respondent, it is evident that he had full authority
to interpret the provision of clauses a4 on all questions/matters and his
decision s fina!l and binding on both the parties. Since the Respondent had
interpreted the due date for depositing the second installment as 15.3.2003
with out interest and 14 4.2003 along with interest as such there had been no
other alternative with the Claimant except to refer the matter to the Arbitrator

¥
Lo



i/ Aritration Aswerdsiiawe v

for adjudication of the dispute as per provision of clause 28 of the Agreement
and the Claimant should have continued the payment of installments pending
the appointment/decision of the Arbitrator as per provision of clause 29 of the
Agreement but there is no provision in these clauses that the Respondent can
terminate the Agreemen* or forfext she security deposit of the claimant on the
basis of his own interpretation of sne clauses or due date for depositing the
second installment. However. the Claim-nt had certified to the Respondent
that he will be depositing the sacond instaliment on 15.5.2003 aiong with
interest. Since the Respendent 44 not tsrke action against he Ciaimant
immediately after 15.4.2003 ans zctien v3s taken aon 9.5.2003 as such e
Respondent could have easily wated for another 6 days i.e up to 15.5.2003
and if the Claimant had falled to derzsit the second installment up to

15 5.2003 as certified by him, then action shouid have been taken against the

Claimant thereby leaving NO SCOPS t~pihe Claimant to raise any dispute.

in view of the facts explained above, the Dispute no 3.1 is

answered in favour of the Claimant meaning thereby that the due date

for depositing the second instaliment with out interest would be
15.4.2003 and along with interest as 15.5.2003. Accordingly Dispute No
3.2 is also decided in favour of the Claimant. Regarding Dispute no 3.5,
aithough as per provision of clause 2 of the Agreement, the Respondent
had full authority to take action against the Claimant for not paying the
second instaliment along with interest with in 30 days from the due date
but the interpretation of the due dates had been made by the
Respondent on its own which was being disputed by the Claimant as
such the Claimant should have been informed about the proposed
action and advice in accordance with the provisions of clause 28‘3?(1 29

e
of the Agreement.

DISPUTE NOS 3.3 AND 3.4 -

3.3 Whether the Respondent had any authority to forfeit the security
deposit of the Claimant amounting to Rs. 15,04,200/-and withdraw
the authorization for the colfecti- 0 ofmaﬁng the
Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Clause 2 of the
Agreement and whether the action of Respondent of forfeiting the
security deposit of the claimant with out terminating the Agreement

was illegal and contrary to the provisions‘of the Agreement?

3.4 Whether the Respondent had any authority to withdraw the
authorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant with out
terminating the agreement in accordance with the provisions of

clause 2 of the Agreemtnt?

[y ]



15 ntiation AWarg loe o w2

In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

0

(i)

As per provision cf clazee 2 of the Agreement, the Claimant had
agreed to pay to HSRDC all the installments on due dates and of
default to pay any of the instafimenits by the due date, the same wili be
paid along with interest calculate 1 @ 0.05% per day of the delay.
Further in case, ey instaliment along with the interest is not paid with
in 30 days counted from the due date, then the Contract Agreement
will be terminated with out any f_rther notice. In such event with out
prejudicing the rights and other remedies available to the Haryana
State Roads & Bridges Deve'opment Corporation Limited, the security
deposit and all instaliments of the contract amount already paid shall
stand forfeited with out any ciaim from the agency. Further any
authorization letter issued to the Entreprengur for the collection of toll
shall be treated as cancelied and withdrayn, Further more, Haryana
State Roads & Bridges Developinent Corporation Limited will be at
liberty to take over the site and start collzction of tolt as deemed fit. As
per these provisions, the Respondant was fully entitled to terminate the
Agreement if the Claimant had fziled to deposit the next instaliment
along with interest with in 30 days from the due date and after the
termination of the Contract agreement the security deposit of the
Claimant could be forfeited. The Respondent had not terminated the
Agreement but had forfeited th: security deposil of the Claimant
amounting to Rs. 15,01,2G0/-vide 'etter no HSRDC/360 dated ©.5.2003
and also got the Bank Guarantee no 09/2002-2003 dated 18.2.2003 of
Orienta! Bank of Commerce . Urhan Estate Hisar encashed from the
Bank cn 10.5.2003.

There is no provision in the Agreement to forfeit the security deposit of
the Claimant with out termi~ating the Agreement. Secudty_deposit can
only be forfeited i the Agreement is first terminated. Thus forfeiture of
security deposit amouning to Rs, 15,01,200(- by the Respondent vide
his letter no HSRDC'32C datec ©52003 with out terminating the
Agreement is tctally iegai, arbirary and against the provisions of
Agreement. Since no event of termination of Agreement occurred as
such there was no reason for {rfeiting the security deposit of the
Claimant with out terminating the Agreement. Ciaimant further
explained that the Respondent had terminated another Agreement No
HSRDC/ToW2 and thercafter ‘rfeited the security deposit and
withdrawn the authorization for the coliection of toll but in this case the

Agreement had not heen terminated.
v L



1Y Arbilra.ca Aawwd HaRDO

(iii) As per provision of the Agreement, the letter of authorization for the
cotlection of toll issued to the Claimant could only be withdrawn and
cancelled after th- termination of the agreement. Since the Agreement
had not been terminated by tFe Respondent as such letter of
authorization issued to the Claimant the coliection of toll withdrawn by
the Respondent vide letter no HSRDC/I60 dated 8.5.2003 is totally
ilegal. The Claimant was forced to vacate the site for the collection of
toll with the help of pelice with out ~Hicial intimation to the Claimant.
Even the staff of the claima-* had been threatened of dire

consequences.
The Respondent has defended the disputes a3 under:-

(a) The Resoondent explained that the operating part of clause of the
Agreement 10 terminate the Agreemen: had been reproduced in para 2 of
letter no HSRDC/3£0 dated 952007 ie order of forfeiting the security
deposit and withdrav.al of authorizatic? for the collection of toll. Moreover,
the forfeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of authcrization for
the callection of toll automatically means the termination of the
Agreement. Thus the version of the Claimant that Agreement has not

been terminated is wrong and denied.

(by The Claimant had failed to deposft the second instatment along with
interest after the expiry of 30 days cc snted from the due date as such the
Claimant had become liable for the forfeiture of the security deposit in
accordance with the previsions of cuse 2 of the Agreement. Since the
Respondent had cancelled and wihdrawn the authorization for the
collection of toll issued to the Claimant by virtue of which he had been
authorized to collect tolt from the tcll point. Thus for all purposes, the
Agreement stands terminated even if the word “termination” is used or

not.

{c) The Claimant failed to depcsit the -ecend instaliment and violated the
provisions of the Agreement as s.ch the order no HSRDC/360 dated
g9 5.2003 passed by the Respondent 1S perfectly legal and in accordance
with the clauses of the Agreement.

After considering written argumunts and after hearing oral

arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated/ decided as
under:- :

Para 2 of the Agreement provides as under:-

«AND WHEREAS, the Entrcpreneur/Agent hereby agrees that all the
above mentioned instaliments, shall be paid in the shape of demand

drafts drawn on any Nationalized Bank/ ICIC! / HDFC/ UTY IDBI Bank ,

e
g
n b

- s



AR il S edld LA Ly

payable at Chandigarh, in favour of Managing Director, Haryana State
Roads & Bridges deveiopment Corporation Limited.”

«Further the Entrepreneur/Agent hecreby agrees that he will pay to the
HSRDC all instaliments on due dates in advance as aforesaid and that
further he will have no claim for interest on these instaliments paid in

advance".

“And whereas, of default to pay any instaliment by due dates the same
will be paid along wita interes: caiculated @ 0.05% per day of delay.
Eurther in case any instaliment along with interest is not paid within 30
days counted from the due date, then the contract agreement will be
terminated without any further notice. In such event without prejudicing
the rights and ather remedies available to the Haryana State Roads &
Bridges development Corporation Limited, the Security Deposit and all
instaliments of contract amount already paid shall stand forfeited

without any claim from the agency.”

«“Further any authorization letter for collection of tol! issued shall
be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited will be at liberty t©

take over the site and start collection of toll as deemed fit"

From the above provisions, it is clear that in case the Entrepreneus fails to
deposit any of the instaltment with in 30 days counted from the due date along
with interest, then his Agreement shall be terminated and in such event all other
actions i.e forfeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of authorization for the
collection of toll could be taken. !f the "espondent had observed that the
Claimant has failed 1o deposit the second instaliment along with interest with in
30 days from the due da‘2. then first course of action was to terminate the
contract Agreement in accordance with the provisions of clause 2 of the
Agreement and thereafter should have forfeited the security deposit of the
claimant andg should have 1aken action for tne withdrawat of authorization for the
collection of toil. Although technically speaking. the version of the respondent
that the forfeiture of the security deposit ar.d windrawal of authorization for the
collection of toll automatically means the ter —inaton of Agreement but legally the
Agreement should have been firstly terminated and thereafter the action of
forfeiting the security deposit shouid have heen taken. Although in the opinion of
the respondent, event of termination of the Agreen’iem had arisen due to failure
on the part of the Claimant to deposit the sacond instaliment along with interest
with in 30 days from the due date but the action of forfeiture of security deposit
and withdrawal of authorization for the collection of toll could only be taken after

the termination of Agreement The fact remains that the respondent had not

¥ Ty



'?'l Bl
k] BRSSP I A

“terminated the Agreement though the provisions of Clause 2 of the Agreement
were mentioned in the letter o HSRDC/360 dated 8.5.2003. Furthermore, if the
Respondent could terminate another Agreement no HSRDC/Toll/2 before
forfeiting the security depaosit as such the 2rspondent shouid have terminated

this Agreement nefore forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant

As explained above, dispute nos 3.3 and 3.4 are decided in favour of the
Claimant because the Respondent should have first terminated the
Agreement in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and
thereafter was entitled to forfeit the security deposit of the Claimant a:d

withdrawal of authorization for the colleciion of foil.

DISPUTE NO 3.6 :-

Whether the Respondent had taken illegai action on war footing for

encashing the Bank Guarantee of the Claimant with malafide motive
with the reasons best known to the respondent and whether the
action of the respondentin taking over the possession of the toll site
forcibly from the Claimant with the help of police with out any

intimation to the Claimant was legally valid 7

in support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

(i Claimant has explained that the Respondent’s lefter no HSRDC/360
dated 9.5.2003 indicating the forfaiture of the security deposit of the
Claimant and withdrawing the authorization for the collection of toll
from the Claimant was dispatched to the Claimant through registered
speed post on 10.5.2003 at 10.30 AM from Chandigarh which was
received by the Claimant on 13.5.2003 where as the officers of the
Respondent approached Manage’, Oriental Bank of Commerce Urban
Estate Hisar on 10.5.2003 at 10.00 AM for getting the Bank Guarantee
of Rs. 15,01,200/- encashad fror . ‘he bank. Evidently the Respondent
had taken advance action of encashing the bank guarantee of the
claimant before informing 12 cla. =t about the same.

{in) The letter dated 9.5.2003 of th= respondsnt was received by the
Claimant on 13.5.2003 where as e staff of the Respondent had taken
the possession of the tol! s o 10.5.2003 in the morning itself with
the help of police with out inforr =7 the Claimant. This hasty action of
tne Respondent clearly prove: his malafide motive against the
Claimant.

The Respondent has not explained any thing in respect of this dispute
but has certified that the action of the Respondent was quite legal and

in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4y



Al ime o - n s e UL i

—t

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral

_arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated/ decided as
under:-

Although from the perusal of the envelope submitted by the Claimant, it
is evident that letter dated 9.5.2003 w 5 got dispatched to the Claimant
through registered speed post from Chandigarh on 10.5.2003 at
10.30 AM and the security deposit of the Claimant had also been got
encashed from the bank on the same Jay ot Higar Even the possessier
of the toll site was taken from the Claimant on 10.5.2003 itseif. Although
the Respondent had passed the order on 9.5.2003 for forfeiting the
security deposit of the Claimant and kd also passed order withdrawing
the authorization for the collection of toll but the intimation for the same
was sent to the Claimant through speed post from Chandigarh cn
10.5.2003 at 10.30 AM ~hich was received by the Claimant on 13.5.2003.
Thus it is evident that immediate/hasty action had been taken by the
Respondent in getting the bank guarantce encashed from the bank on
10.5.2003 and taking over the possession of toll point with the help of
peolice on 10.5.2003 but this hasty action on the part of the Respendent
can not be treated/termed as malafide in view of absence of any specific
evidence/reasons. Thus this dispute raised by the Claimant is rejected
and answered in favour of the Respondent.
DISPUTE NO 3.7 - o
Whether the Claimant is entitled for the rebate in the payment of toll due
to nation wide strike of the trucks from 14.4.2003 to 23.4.2003

In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

{0 Claimant had intimated to the Re -pondent vide letter dated 14.4.2003

that due to natio: wide strike of the trucks with effect from 14.4.2003,
there has been no collection ~f toll through the toll point from
14.4,2003. It was further intimated to the Respondent vide letter dated
24.4.2003 that it 's 10 days naticn wide strike of the trucks has been
called off by the All India Motor transport Congress on 23.4.2003.
Accordingly the trucks have start>d passing through the toll point with
effect from 24.4.2003. However, it was also intimated that coliection ot
toll will remain affected for the next few days till the situation becomes
normal. Although Respondent vide letter. noc HSRDC/60/02/276 dated
22 4.2003 had intimated to the Ciaimant that strike of the trucks 13
incidental and can not be treated as closure of the toll facility or tol!
point but the Claimant again informed the respondent that as pes
provision of clause 4(iiiy of the Agreement, neither party is fiable to the
other party for ary loss or damag?e occurred/caused by or arising out of

T o2



Arbiu g s s D13 i 1]

L)
L P

the acts of God and in particular unprecedented fioods resulting in
disruption of traffic on the road. volcanic eruption, earh guake or other
convulsions of the nature and other acts, such as but not restricted to
invasion, the act of foreign count-ies, hostiities or war lke operation
before or after the declaration of rebellion, military cperation which
prevent the perfermance of the contract and which would not have
neen foreseen or avoided by the prudent person and in such cases,
the decisicn of the Managing Director HSRDC shall be final. it was
further indicated by tne Ciaimant ‘aat as £z orevizien of clauze 3 &
the Agreement, in case of closure of toll facility to mzior vehicle fraffic
due to any reason, Entrepreneur/Agent may Le granted rebate @1/39
of the installment amount ‘or ez.ch day for the number cf days of
admitted closure as certified by the Managing Drecior. HSRDC
(i) It was intimated by the Claimant that this 10 cay ~aticn wide strike by
the trucks could not be foreseen by any prudent person at the time of
submission of bids and furthermore, due to this strike, toll could not be
collected from the toll point for which Claimant has to be compensatec
for the loss of toll in accorcance vith the provisions of clause 5 of the
Agreement. Thus the Claimant is entitied for the exemption from the
payment of toll for the strike period as principle of natural justice.
The Respondent has defended the dispute as under:-
The Respondent has explained that neither there had been any
interruption in the traffic during the strike period nor the toll facitity or toll
point had been closed to traffic in accordance with the provisions of clause
5 of the Agreement. Strike by the Trucks could not be treated as closure of
toll facility or toli point and therefore such type of eventualities are
incidental and no cogrizance of the same can be taken in accordance with

the provisions of the Agreement.

The dispute is decided as under:-
Although as a principle of natural justice, the Trucker's strike could not have
peen foreseen by the Claimart 2t the timea of submission of bids and he had
definitely suffered loss in the ol collection cn account of this strike but the
matter has to be decided in accordanca with the provisions of Agreement.
There is no specific provision in the Agreement to deal with such type of
eventualities. Concession of toll to the Claimant for the affected days could
only be admissible, had the toll facility cr the toll point had been totally closed
in accordance with the provisions of clause 5 of the Agreement but the fact
remains that the toll facility or the toll point had not been totally closed 1o

traffic during the strike pericd and other category of vehicles continued to

RE‘I ‘i‘_\?_\



Lt AT on - e Vimioieolld 10

pass through the toll point during the strike period as such the dispute raised
by the Claimant is decidc 4 in faveur of the Respondent.

CLAIM NO 4.1 { CLAIM NO-1}
The Claimant filed ciaim for Rs. 8,34,000/- on account of illegally forfeiting

the security deposit of the Claimant

| Sr. No . Particulars | Amount of claim

L e e
| 1 “Security deposit which has been illegally forfeited and |
| . got cashed from t2 bank ie Rs 16,01,200/-

| 5 z 7 " %
‘. Less amount of instaliment vhich was to be paid for

!I the period from 20 3.2003 ¢ 8.5.2023 {1 month and
| ' 18 days) L.e Rs. 6,67,200/-
} Net Claim Rs. 8,34,000/- '[ Rs. 8,34,000:-

VR SRR

Claimant explained that sha payment of second installment for the pericd frem
20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003 was due to be deposited by the Claimant up to 15.4.2005
with out interest and up to 15.5.2003 along with interest. Failure on the part of the
Claimant to deposit the second installment up to 4552003 along with interest.
then only the respondent could have terminated the Agreement and could have
forfeited the security deposit of the Claimant. As per provision of Clause 2 of the
Agreement, the cause of action for terminating the Agreement -and forfeiture of
security deposit could only arise on 15.5.200 3 if the claimant had failed to deposit
the second instaliment up 10 15.5.2003. Furthermore, as explained in para 3.3.
security deposit could only be forfeited aft-r terminating the Agreement. Since
the Agreement had not been terminated as such security deposit of the Claimanrt
could not have been forfeited. In view of these facts, forfeiture of the securiy
deposit amounting to Rs. 15,01,200/~ by the respondent vide his letter no
HSRDC/360 dated 9.5.2003 with out terminating the Agreement is totally
arbitrary, illegal and against the provisior.s of Agreement. The Claimant has
raised claim for a sum of Rs. 8,34,000/- in this regard.

Respondent has explained that the Claimant was required to deposit the
second instaliment up 10 15.3.2003 with out interest and up to 14.4.2003 along
with interest but the Claimant failed to depcsit the second installment with in 30
days counted from the due date along with interest as such the respondent had
ful authority to terminate the Agreemeni forfeit the security deposit of the
Clamant and withdraw the authorization for the collection of toll from ihe
Claimant in accordance with the provisions of Clause 2 of the Agreement. Even
otherwise, the Claimant had been given two notices i.e vide letter dated
10 42003 and 22.4.2003 before passing the order of forfeiting the securnty
deposit. The Respondent further argued that the Claimant was required 10

deposit 23 remaining installments and not 24 remaining instailments as is being
= |



25 Arpitration Award HSRDC ol 10

~explained by him. Fusthermore, clause 28 and 26 of the Agreement makes i
abundantly clear that in case the claimant dizagrees with the interpretation of the
provisions!c!auses of the agreement by the Respondent in accordance with the
provision of clause 4(viii) of the Agreemen’, then the Cfaimant through written
submission could have requested the Managing Director HSRDC for the
agpointment of the Arbitrator for the adjudication of the dispute. Furthermore, as
ner provisicn of clause 59 of tne Agree.nent, pending appoiniment of the
“nitrator o resclution of dizpute By the Ak trator. the Claimant was required o
deposit the instaliments on e duz cales as inierpreted by 173 Respendent. The
arovision of this clause of the Agreement 'zaves no rCom tor the Claimant fo
interpret the clauses on its own and start & 'ing accordingly. Furthermore, even
35 per provision of clause-& of the Insiructions to Bidders, the Claimant was o
~ollect toll from the tofl point and thereafter remit the same tc the respendant
Since he had  paid the first installment in acvance and shareatter was required 0
deposit the remaining instaliments in advan<z sfter collecting toll in accordance
with the provision of clause 2 of the Agreement and no interest was payable.
Regarding Clause 10(b} of the Agreement, although no notice was required to be .
given to the Claimant in this regard in acec4ance with the provision of clause 2
of the agreement, but even then two notices were given Dy the respondent o the
Claimant on 10.4.2003 and 2242003 in this regard. Furthermore, as pef
provision of clause 4(iv) of the Agreement, in the event of any default, the
Respondent had the right to forfeit the entira or part of the security deposit and
the decision of Managing Director. HSRDC shall be final in respect of such
damages ,l0sses, costs and expenses shali be binding on the Entrepreneur.
Thus the action of the respondent i forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant
is unquestionable particularly when the Cleimant had committed the breach of
contract by not paying the installment in s; '@ of issue of notices and therefore

the claim is not maintainable.

This claim is decided as under:-

As decided in dispute nos 31 znd 3.2 above that the due date for
depositing second installment with out in’ rest would be upto 15.4.2003 and
along with interest up to 15.5.2003 as such Respondent could have waited up o
15 5.2003. If the Respondent could wait for 25 days for taking action against ithe
Ciaimant, then he could have easily waited for another 6 days. Heaven was not
going to fall in those 6 cays. Had the Respondent taken action against the
Claimant immediately after 15.5.2003, there would have been no scope for the
claimant to raise the claim.

It has also been decided under dispute nos 3.3 and 3.4 that before forfeiting the
security deposit of the Claimant and also before withdrawing the authorization for
the collection of toll from the Claimant, the Agreement should have been

¥ 2



26 Arbitration Award HSRDCAcIL ¢

“~ terminated clearly in accorcancea with the provision of clause 2 of the Agreement
thereby creating an event o making the Ciaimant liable for the forfeiture of
security deposit and withdro 2! of zuthorization for the collection of toll
As rer provision of clause 10 of tne Agreement, the Managing Director, HSRDC
shal, be entitled to terminate =2 £oreement ut any time

a) Without assigning any reason thereof after giving to the
Entreprencur/igent ffizen davs prior nctice in writing and in that
event the Entreprensur/Agent shall not be antitled to claim, recover
cr regeive from the government any compensation whatesever Lo
account of such cremature tenmination.

b) By giving 7 do. ¢ nglice in writing to Entrepreneur/Agent for breach
or non observance by Entrepraneur/agent any terms or conditions
of this agreemant for which no specific provision is avaihable
separately.

In the happening of such an event and agreement being
terminated, Entrepreneur/Agent will be hable to pay to Managing
Director; HSROC maeney proportionately calculated at the rate of
1/30 of the monthly instaliment @ 1/30 of the monthly instaliment
for each day, the agreement remained in force.
Further in cace of the agreement having been terminated under
clause (b) above, the Entrepreneur/Agert will further be liable 10
pay to HSRDC, out of his security deposit any amount or portion
thereof of Security Deposit as deemed appropriated by the
Managing Director, HSRDC whose decision will be final and
binding upon the Entrepreneur/Agent.
Since the authorization for the collection of tol! had been withdrawn from
the Claimant on 9.5.2003 and thereafter the Respondent started the
collection of toll from the toll point with effect from 10.5.2003 and aiso the
work for the collection of toll at this toli point has been re- allotted to
another agency as such continuation of this Agreement by the Claimant
at this stage is not feasible. Howaever, the Claimant had not deposited any
further installment after depositing tie first instaflment as such the
Claimant is liable to make payment to the Respondent proportionate
installment calculated @ 1.30 of the me.athly instailment for the number of
days the claimant continued to collect toll after the expiry of period of
first installment. Although full amount of sec‘urity deposit amounting to
Rs.15,01,200/- of the Claimant had beecn forfeited by the Respondent but
the claimant is liable to pay a sum of Rs 7.00,004/- to the Respondent is
detailed below:- ¥

e



[8r. | Particutars

| 38
~1

Arbiuration Award HyRLL 1o U

iAmount to be paid!
| by the Claimant to 5

No |
a_ ' the Respondent

|

‘

1

L) Amount of ‘mstalment which was to be paid for the Rs. 4,17,000/-
! period from 20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003

: (| month) i
. (f1  Amount of instatment which was to be paid for the | Rs 2,78.00C/-

period from 20.4 2003 te ©.5.2003 (20 days) ;

(iiy  Interest on secord ‘nstaliment of Rs 4.17,000/- @

0.05% per day fer the pericd from 16.4.2003 to i Rs. £5.004/-
9.52003( 24 days} i

R 7.5060 -

. Total amount to be paid by the Claimant |

Thus the Claimant is entitied for tr~ refund of balance amount of
Rs 8,01,196/- against the claim of Rs. 8,34,000/- raised by the Claimant
| hereby award claim of Rs 8,01,196/ -{ Rupees eightlacs one thousand one

hundred ninety six only} to the claimant in respect of this ciaim.

CLAIM NO 4.2 { CLAIM NO-2)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 1,39,000/- on account of loss of

toll collection on account of strike of the trucks from 14.4,2003 to
23.4.2003( 10 days)
The Claimant has explained in dispute no 3.7 that ne is entitied to the rabate in

the toll instaliment for the number of days there had been strike of the trucks.

The Respondent explained that as pér provision of clause 5 of the Agreement.
the Claimant is entitied for the rebate @ 1/30 per day of the monthly installment if
the toll facility or the toll point is closed for thz traffic. In this case during the strike
of trucks, the toll facility or the toll poitit did not remain closed. Furthermore, the
claimant was supposed to furnish details of his intended claim for the rebate by
10" of the following month and by not doing so, the Claimant is not entitled for
any rebate.
This claim is decided as uinder:-
It has already been decided in dispute no 3.7 that as a principal of
natural justice, the Trucker's sirike could not have been foreseen by the
Claimant at the time of submission of bids and he had definitely
suffered loss in the toll collection on account of this strike but the
matter has to be decided in accordance with the provisions of
Agreement. There is no specific provision in the Agreement to deal with
such type of eventualities. Concesson of toll to the Claimant for the
affected days could only be admissible, had the toll facility or the toll
point had been totally closed in accordance with the provisicns of

clause § of the Agreement. Although the Claimant had not been given

o



T s
(..b PRE e T O DI PR

an opportunity to submit ¢laim for the rebate by 10" of the following
month because authorization for the collection of toli had been
withdrawn from him on 9.5.2003, but whatever the case may be, the fact
remains that the toll facility or the toll point had not been totally closed
to traffic during the strike period and other category of vehicles
continued to pass through the toll point during the strike period and

thus the claim raised by the Claimant is rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.3 ( CLAIM NO-3)

The Claimant had raiscd claim for Rs 55,600/- on account of loss of

collection of toll on account after effzcts of the trucker’s strike from
14.4.2003 to 23.4.2003

This claim is related to claim no 4.2 (Claim no-2}, Since the dispute no 3.7
has not been decided in favour of the Ciaimant and furthermore, the claim
no 4.2 (Claim no-2} raised by the Claimant has been rejccted as such this
claim of the claimant is also rejected. o
CLAIMNO 4.4 ( CLAIM NO-4)

The Claimant has raised claim for Rs. 8,92,380/- on account of loss of

profit due to reduction in the turn over of the Claimant on account of
illegal withdrawal off authorization for the collection of toll from the
Claimant on 9.5.2003.

The Claimant has explained the facts as under:-

{1 The work for the collection of toll 2t toll point near Punjab border on
Budhiada- Ratia- Fatehabad Road was awarded to the Ciaimant for
Rs.1,00,08,000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly instaliments. The
Agreement was exacuted by the Claimant with the Respondent on
19.2.2003. This Agreement was for the period of two years from 20.2.2003
t0 19.2.2005.

(i) The work for the collection of toll was for 24 mznths and the Claimant had
planned to carry out the work accore »gly in 24 menths and h_ad made all
arrangements. It was planned that tha turn over of the Claimant would be
Rs 1.00,08,000- for ithe pericd of bwe yzars and he would be able to eam
reasonable profit on the turn over during the currency of the contract. Due
to illegal forfeiture of the security ‘zposit of the Claimant and due to
withdrawal of authorization for the coilection of toil from the Cliaimant on
52003, the turn over of the Claimant has been restricted to
Rs. 10.84,200/- against the planned twrm over of Rs. 1,00,08,000/- Thus
the Claimant had been deprived of the tum over of
Rs 89,23.800/- during the period ficm 10 52003 to 19.2.2005. As per

Ty -



20 Arbitration Award HSRDC/toll/10

judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of india, the Claimant is entitled to
the profit for the remaining period of the Agreement

Claim is as under

“Sr, . Particulars _ : | Amount
|No | - claim
e

| 1 L (D) Total amount of the Agreement= Rs 1,00,08,000/- ,
i | (i) Amount of turn over from 20.2.2003 to 9.5.2003 = !
Rs. 10,84,200/- |
| i) Amount of loss ¢f turn over= Rs 89,23,800/ :
fiv)  Loss of profit on turn o e 105 o7 the articipated tum !
! ; over= Rs 8,92,380/-
i ! . Rs 8,92,38C -

The Respondent has refuted the claim and exgiained the same facts which have
been explained in Claim no. 4.1 (Clam No-1). Hovever, the respondent has
further brought out that in snig casa e breach of contract has been caused by
the Claimant by not depositing the second nstallment on the due date or even
after 30 days from the duz date along with interest. The judgment clearly
stipulates that the party who causes the oreach of contract is liable to
compensate the other party and the judgment is in favour of the Respondent.
Thus what to talk of claiming cempensation, the respondent has suffered loss of
Rs.27.56,247/- which should be compensated by the Claimant.

The Claim is decided as under:-

The work for the collection of toll at toll point near Punjab border on
Budhlada- Ratia- Fatchabad Road was awarded to the Claimant for
Rs. 1,00,08,000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly instaliments. The
Agreement was executed by the Claimant with the Respondent on
18.2.2003. This Agrecment was for the period of two Yyears from
20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005. The authorizz tion for the collection of toll was
withdrawn from the claimant on 9.5.2003. Since the work for the
collection of toil has been re- allotted to another agency at much lower
rate i.e for about Rs. 62,00,000/- for the period of two years against this
Agreement amount of Rs 1.,00,63,000/. allotted to the Claimant. Evidently
the Claimant might have been incurring huge loss in this work. Thus the
Claimant is not entitled to any profit for the remaining period of the

Agreement and therefore, the Claim of the Claimant is rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.5 (CLAIM NO-5}:-

The Claimant has raised claim for Rs 1,49,162/- on account of loss of

expenses incurred for establishing toll plaza, loss of wages of the

contracted persons, additional administrative expenses, additional bank

2 p‘—'{ (}’



10 Arbitration Award HSRDC w©lL 10

charges and idling of equipment and machinery arranged for the
collection of toll.

The Claimant has explained as under:-

Due to illegal forfeiture of the security deposit of the Claimant and iliegal
withdrawal of the authorization for the collection of toll on 9.52003, the
Claimant suffered loss i1 respect of the srrangemants which he had already
made for running the toli point for the ent re period of two years. The Claimant
ad even naid advance for the fulfiimen® of the Agreement. The arrangement
made fcr the erection of toll plaza nad gone waste due i prematule
withdrawa! of authorization. Thus the Claimant suffered nuge :Sss On this

account as detailed below which should be compensated:-

Sr.  Particulars - Amount of

No ' _claim
1 L (i) Loss of arrangement made for este olishing/ erection of L 44 581
l toll plaza i
\ Rs 50 000/- x 89,23,800/1,00,08.00C/- |
{in) Loss of wages of contracted persons 50,000/- | 44.681/-
; x 89,23,800/1,00,08,000/ |
i (i) ~ Additional administrative expenses ' 25,000/- ;
|| (iv)  Additional bank charges and loss of bank commission | 25,000/ ’|
] paid for getting the bank guarantees |
\ (vy Losson account of idle equipment and machinery | i
| | 13,000/~ i,
! Total claim l ']
i | Rs 1,49,162/-

The Respondent has refuted the claim. He has explained that the Ciaimant bas
not constructed the toli plaza which was to ba constructed by the Claimant as per
the design approved from the Respondent in accordance with the provisions of
clause 20 of the agreement. This Toll pl-za was to be handed over to the
respondent after the expiry of the Agreement period. In fact, the respondent has
suffered loss of Rs. 10 lacs for the construction of toll plaza which should be
compensated by the Claimant.

The Claim is decided as under:-

There is no specific provision in the Acreement where in the Respondent
is liable to pay any such charges to the Claimant in case of withdrawal of
authorization for the collection of toll from the claimant. In view of the

above, the claim of the Claimant in this rcgard is rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.6( CLAIM NO- 6)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 15,01,200/- on account of

compensation and damages on account of illegal action of the HSRDC for

forfeiture of security deposit of the Ciaimant with out terminating the

by



ATDIrEloT AWara 1w v by

" Agreement and on account of illega!l withdrawal of authorization for the
collection of toll from the Claimant on 9.5.2003.
The Claimant has explained the facts as under:-
Fodeiture of  security deposit of the Ciaimant amounting to
Rs. 15.01,200/- and withdrawing the authorization for the collection of toll from
the Claimant vide letter nc HSRDC/360 dated 9.5.2003 was totally illegal and
contrary to the provisions of Agreement. This jliegal action on the part of the
Responrdant has caused cc~siderablefimmense damage to the reputation of the
Claimant in the eyes of the other departments, bants and public. Although loss ot
reputation can not be compensated, yet the Respondent s liak.e to pay damages
amaounting to Rs. 15,01 200/- equal to the amount of the security deposit which
nad peen illegally forfeited ty the responder:.
The respondent has refuted the claim of the Claimarnt. He has explained that
action against the Claimant was taken in accordance wits the provision of clause
2 of the Agreement and therefore tha action taken by i-2 Respondent was fully
valid and legal. This claim is neither based ¢n any contractual provision notr has
any logic and legal justification.
The Ciaim is decided as under:-
_ There is no specific provision in the Ag reement for claiming such type of
damages. As observed in Claim no 3.4, the Claimant may not have been
earning any profit but would have been incurring huge losses in running
the toll point. Evidently the hasty action taken by the Respondent in
violation of the provisions of the Agreement proved to be blessing in
disguise to the Claimant. Since the claim raised by the Claimant is not
supported with any contractual provisions and seems to be hypothetical as

such the claim of the claimant is therefore rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.7 { CLAIM NO-7}
The Claimant has raised the claim for the payment of interest on
Rs. 10,28,600/- { Claim no 41 to 4.3) from the date of illegal forfeiture of

bank guarantee to the date of payment @ 18% per nanum as per section 31

sub section 7(a) and 7(b) of the Arbitration and Reconciliation Act 1996.

The Claimant has explained about this claim as under:-

(i) After coming into force, the Indian Contracts Act 19878, interest has
become payable on ail payments which are e -er delayed of due to be
paid but not paid in time. In this case, forfeiture of the security deposit of
the ciaimant amounting to Rs. 15,01,200/- by the respondent vide letter no
HSRDC/360 dated $.52003 was totally illega! and contrary to the

provisions of the Agreement.

LS



" (i)

Gin)

32 Arbitration Award HSRDC/toii’10

It is trade practice in the industry to charge interest at the rate of 18
percent per annum o the due paymants. Even accordinz to the preuision
of section 31(7) of th= Arbitration anc Reconciliation Act 1883, 18 percent
interest has been allowed for future payments,
As per provision of c'ause 2 of the Ag-eement, if there is delay on the part
of the Entrepreneur n depositing the installment. then interest @ 0.05%
per day or 18% per annu is payatiz by the Entreprensur as such same
rate of interest @ 13% per annum should be awzrdad on the security
deposit amount which has heen iilege 'y forfeited.
The Claimant is entled to the payr~ent of interest cn Rs 10,28,800/-
( amount of claim nos 4.1 to 4.3) from the date of illegal forfeiture of the
security deposit i.e from 10.5.2003 =i the date of payment. The learned
Arbitrator is entitled to award interes: @ 18 percent per annum from the
date on which the cause of aston arcse till the Zste of payment.
The Respondent has refuted the claim. The demand of the interest by tne
Ciaimant is absolutely unfounded and w.th out any basis because the claims
of the claimant have not been substantiated by any reasons particularly when
the Claimant had committed breach of contract. Rather it is the Respeondent
who had suffered losses.
The Claim is decided as under:-
As per Clause no 4.1 (Claim No-1), @ sum of Rs. 8,01,196/- has been
awarded to the Claimant and he is entitied to the interest on this amount from
the date of forfeiture of security deposit i.e from 10.5.2003 till the date of
payment to the Claimant. Although as per provision of the Agreement, the
Claimant is iiable to pay interest @ 18% for the delay in depositing the
instaliments from the due dates and ~rhermcre, as per trade practice,
interest @ 18% per anaum is applicab'e but due to softer interest regime,
interest @ 18% per annum is on higher side. Sirze the Prime Lending rates
of the leading banks is around 10 to 11 percent as such | hereby award
interest @ 10 % perannum in favour of tie Claimant on Rs. 8,01,196/- from
ine date of forfeiture of security depos: e from 10.5.2003 till the date of
announcement of the award ard also @ 10% per annum from the next day of
date of announcement of the award till the payment is actually made to the

Claimant.

CLAIM NO 4.8 (CLAIM NO-8)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 50 000/- as cost for reference to the

Arbitrator

The Claimant has explaincd as under:-

The Respondent has openly committed brrach of contract by Hlegally forfeiting

the security deposit of the Claimant and had also ilegally withdrawn the

R |



Arbitration Award HSRDCtolif 10

(Y]
1ad

- « quthorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant. There was no other
alternative for the Claimant except to seek adjudication of the dispute through the
Arbitrator in accordance with the provisions of clause 28 of the Agreement.

The Respondent has refuted the claim. He has explained that in fact, the
Claimant has committed the breach of contract and heavy loss has been caused
by the Claimant to the Respondart The action taken by the Respondent in
respect of forfeiture of security d¢aposit cf the Claimant and withdrawal of
authorization for the collection of to!! was strictiy in accordance with the
provisions of the Agreemert as such the Claimant has entered into unnecessary
litigation. Since the arbitration has been sought by the Claimant as such the cest
nas to be borne by him in a~cordance with tre provisions of the Agreement.

The Claim is decided as under:-

Clause 28 of the Agreement provides that - in the event the
Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the decision mentioned in the
provision of above, he may request tha Managing Director, HSRDC, for
appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On receipt
of request from the Entreprencur/Agent for appointment of Arbitrator,
Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will appoint an Arbitrator for
adjudication of the dispute. The arhitrator so appointed shall conduct
the arbitration proceedings in accordance with the provision of the
contract agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator shall be paid by the party
who will seek the arbitration.

From the above provisions, it is evident that the arbitration has been
sought by the Claimant as such the fee of the Arbitrator is to be borne by
the Claimant. Furthermore, the Claimant has not attached any
evidencelproof in support of the claim but had made general claim, Thus

the Claim of the claimant is rejected,
COUNTER CLAIMS FROM THE RESPONDENT

COUNTER CLAIM NO-1

The respondent has raised coun‘er clain amourting to Rs. 10,00,000/- on

account of non construction of the tci plaza by the Claimant. The respondent
explained that the Claimant was bound to construct Toll Piaza at the site of toll at
his own cost. However. no such tolt p.aza was constructed by the Ciaimant at Km
2.4 of the toll barrier. The claimant shen backed out from the contract and the
department shall have 10 censtruct tr2 toll p'aza and other amenities by spending
Rs 10 lacs at the time of running the toll point. Thus the Claimant should pay
Rs 10 lacs along with interest @ 18 percent interest from 30.7.2003 till the

realization of this amount ‘3

1\_\"-)



et

34 Arsitrzion Award HSRDC iole 1y

—< The Claimant explained as under:-

Although the Claimant was required to cons "uct toll plaza in accordance with the
design approved by the HS DC but neither any design for the construction of tol!
plaza was supplied by the ~espondent nor any such design had been approved
by the respondent. In fact, ihe Claimant hat constructed temporary structure for
facilitating the collection of toli which vias 4ty approved by the Respondent.
Executive Engineer in charge of the toil poin. and other cfficials of the respondent
Zcorporation had been insps<ting the 2" conl very freguantly and also on regular
intervals. They had never raised this issue ¢t erecting temporary struciure forine
coilection of toll and for all purposes the sir.2wire erected by the Claimant for the
collection of toll was considared by the Re ~rdent as Toll Plaza. It is incorrect
that the Claimant had backed out frem ¢ ~=ntract In fact, the respondent had
taken illegal action of foifeiting the se: -ly ceposit of the Ciaimani and
vithdrawal of authorization for the coflection o7 toll. Aciually the Respondent from
the very beginning had staried threatening the Claimant on one pretext or the
other. However, the claim should be rejscten.

The Counter claim is decided as under:-

The Respondent has not raised the counter ciaim properly. It appears that the
claim related to some other Agreemant because neither the Claimant was
required to construct the toll plaza in Km 2.4 ie site of the toll barrier nor the
Claimant had backed out {rom the Contract. Furthermore, the Respondent has
not supported his claim with the evidence i.e vouchers, billsfestimate for the
construction of toll plaza

The work was awarded to the Claimani on 19.2.2003 where as Respondent had
withdrawn the authorizaticn for the colle-ton of toll from the Claimant on
9.5.2003. Evidently the Ciaimant had been allowed to run the toll plaza from
20.2.2003 to §.5.2003 The Respondent has failed to show any evidence
directing the Ctaimant for the construction of toll plaza during this period.
Evidently the Respondent was eatizfied about the structure put up by the
Claimant for facilitating the collection of toll. Furthermore, the respondent has not
supplied any evidence indicating the supn” o standard drawing to the Claimant
for the construction of toll ¢iaza or hac acc.-ded approval for the construction of
toll plaza. In view of these facts. the col ter claim raised by the Respondent
against the Claimant is hereby rejected.

COUNTER CLAIM NO-2

The respondent has furnished counter claim no-2 in respect of loss

amounting to Rs 27,56,247/- suffered by the respondent due to the breach

of contract by the Claimant as detailed below

‘J~8



Arbitration Award HSRDC0ll'l f

(Y]
Uh

e e e
(X ' Unpaid amount for te period from 2732003 to 9.5.2003 | Rs 6,95,000/- 1
; ' ( for the period toll point remained with the Claimant ( 1
| N onih 20 days | ie 5/3 months @ Rs 4,17.500- per (x)
month | :
Ty)  loss in toll collection By the department from 10.5.2003 i '
| to 20.3.2004 '

- iy Amount of toll collected departmentally from ;
10.5.2003 to 20 3 2004 = Rs, 27,78,330 /- ! :

(i) less 10% colliecticn and supervisicn charges = !
Rs. 2,77,833/-

nat toh collection= Rs 25,070,497~
Amount due from the Claimant for the pariod irom
10.5 2003 to 20.3 2004 = Rs. 43,22,300/-

(¥}

Loss on account of less collection= 3s. 18,22,403/- :
: Rs. 18,22,403/-

(2) Loss of toll collection through the siew Entrepreneur
from 24.3.2004 to 12.2.2005
(i Totai contract amount of the Claimant for twa years.- ii
Rs. 1,00,08,000/- |,
; (1) Anticipated toll collection by the new Entrépreneur '_
! /s Prince Toll Associates from 21 .3.2004 to '
; 20.3.2006= Rs. 62,00,000/- [
| | (i) Lossoftoll = Rs. 38,08,000/- | ._
| '| (iv) Loss due to less toil for the period from 21.3.2004 to |
' : 18 2.2005 i.e 10.29/30 menths = Rs. 17,40,044/- |
: (z) 1
" Loss on account of less collection = Rs. 17 40,044/~ | Rs. 17,40,044/-
- Total recoverable amount from M/s Wazir Singh & Co " Rs. 42,657,447/
| Security deposit of the Claimant forfeited Rs. 15,01,200/-
“Balance amount recoverable from the Claimant | Rs 27,56,247/- |

There is provision in th2 Agreement under ciause 4 (v) . that balance
recoverable amount shall be paid by the Entrepreneur forthwith to HSRDC on
demand and the Corporation has to the right to recover the recoverable amount
from the land revenue of the Entreprened’ 4 accorcanae with the provision of
clause 4(vil) of the Agreement. The respe~dent further stated ihat this counter
claim amounting to Rs 27 .56.2471- may be --sidered and accepted as counter
claim no-2 in terms of provisions of saction 23 of the Arbitraten and
Reconciliation Act 1995.

The Claimant explained that no such faci. w2re mentioned by the Respondent
in his letter dated 9.5.2003 at the time of withdrawing the authorization for the
coliection of toll from the Claimant. Furthermore, this issue was never raised by

the Respondent during arguments and the.e:

27.8.2004 is afler thought and should r™ ne entertained. Furthermore, the

ore the counterclaim made now on

submissions made in the counter claim ca not be considered as counter ciaim
because there is no such provision in the Agreement itseif that the Respondent

Corporation can file counter claims. -
g



36 Arbitration Award HSRDColl 10

. This counter claim is decilnd as under:-

{0

i)

{iii}

{1v)

The Respondent had nol mentioned about the additional losses
damages of counterciaims in his letter dated §.5.2003 to the Clamant
while withdrawing t 2 s thorization for the collection of tolt from thz
Claimant.

The Respondent had raised counter claim no-2 only on 27.9.2004 wren
the matter was alrea’ly uncer arguments

Elthcugh &3 per provision f clause 28 o the Agre "ment, th2 aggrisved
person can Seek artitration and there is no provis =0 in the Agresment
indicating that the Respondent can raise ihe counter ciaim bul ths #=ToR
remains that as per provision in the Arbitraticn and Reconciliation AC
1663, the other party 1.e Responden: is entitled 10 submit counter claims
befcre the Arbitrator even i ne had nct sought the arbitration originaiy.
The Respondent has made me coun' rcaim in three parts i.e (i) icss due
to unpaid installmens which were reguired 1o be deposited £y e
Claimant for the perod tell point remained with him (i) loss due ic less
collection of tol collected departmentally (i) loss due to less tall collection
collected through another agency. -he claim to the extent of
Rs  6.95,000/ is admifted to the fact that the Claimant had run the tof!
point from 20 2.2003 to 9.5.2003 but had paid the first installment for the
period from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2003 where as the Claimant is recuired to
deposit the remainirJ amount for the period from 20.3.2003 to 9.5.2003
amounting to Rs. 6.95,000/- This a~sunt is due to the Respondent and
accordingly credit for Rs. 65.95.000/- has been given 1o the Respondent
while deciding Claim No 4.1 ( Claim No-1) and thus after the adjustment of
Rs. 7.00,004/- includ ng interest from tha secu-ity deposit of the Claimant,
there would be no claim of the Respc “<ent on this account. Regarding the
other parts of the losses claimed by the Respondent, the Claimant can not
be held liable for any shont collection ¢ excess cellection of toll after the
authorization for the cchzction of toll is withdrawn from him. There is no
provision in the Agreament for carry.nz cut the work of collection of tolt
from any other agency at the risk and ¢:3t of tie onginal agency. Had the
anticipated/future tol’ coltecticn been mz2 than the amount of instaliments
of the Claimant, then whether ihe Respandent would have paid the excess
amount so collected to the Claim=~: This patt of the claim of the

Respandent is hypothetical and the sa—e is rajected.
o e e

CONCLUSION

Now, | R. P. Bansal, the Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum
Chief Engineer { Roads ) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh

having duly /carefully considered the whole matter submitted before

%lg_:)



37 Arbitration Award HSRDC#oll/10

me by both the partics, do hereby announce the award. |, accordingly
award a sum of Rs 8,01,196/- ( Rs. Eight lacs one thoveand ong
hundred ninty six enly ) to the Claimant i.e Mis WAZIR SINGH &
COMPANY, 67, Arya Samaj Complex, Raj Guru Market, Hisar to be
paid by the Respondenti.c Managing Director, Haryana State Roads &
Bridges Development Corporation Limited. The Claimant is further

entitled for the simple interest @ 12 % per annum on Rs. 8,01,196/-

(‘amount of award) from the date of forfeiture of security deposit 1€

from 10.5.2003 up to the date of announcement of award le up to

Md | award a sum of
MRS one lac fourteen thousand one hundred forty two
only) to the Claimant {amount matter of calcuiation), Furthermore, the
Claimant is also entitled simple interest @ 10 o, per annum on
Rs 8,01,196/- { principal amount oni:! from 12.10.2004 (amount matter

of calculation) till the date of actual payment of the award to the

Claimant and | award the same to the Claimant.

Both the parties wili bear their own cost for contesting the arbitration case.

The non judicial papers for writing the award were supplied by the

Claimant for writing the award

in witness thereof, | R. P. Bansal actirng as Sole Substituted Arbitrator
have signed this on the day of 11th October, 2004 at Chandigarh’

Place : Chandigarh

Dated : 11" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator

-cum Chief Engineer {Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch,

Chandigarh

Registered

e Ne 39-u?) DA LT dated j1-jo-200k

Copy of the above award is forwarded for information and further necessary

action to the following:-

1 Mis WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY. 67. Arya Samaj Complex, Raj Guru
Market, Hisar

” The Managing Director. Haryana Stote Roads & Bridges Development

Corporation Limited, SCO-23, Sectcr 7-C. Madhya Marg, Chandigarh-
160018.

3. Engineer-in- Chief , Haryana PWD B&R branch, Chandigarh with reference
to s mema Ne HHUP-11/336 dated 14.8.2004:

s LN

{ R.P.Bansal} |,

Sole Substituted Arbitrator
-cum Chief Engineer {Roads)
_— Haryana PWD B&R Branch,
e Chandigarh

) 1,1}\“

Place : Chandigarh
Dated : 11" October, 2004

S

m B
(RP.Bansal) e

\Q‘RQL\

bt

\\Q\M\



Vo AL —}

&—M'ﬂmm-——{i

ARBITRATION AWARD

By

?____'/l’l—_—_——_/____-—j/
| R.P.Bansal , Sole Substituted Arbitratcr-cum-
| chief Engineer (Roads)Haryana PWD B&R,

Branch Chandigarh

1IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RECONCILIATION |
ACT, 1996 -;

AND

N THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING
DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE
WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT TOLL POINT
NEAR HIMACHAL PRADESH BORDER ON JAGADHRI- -

CHHACHHRAUL!- POANTA ROAD

(CONTRACT NO. HSRDC/ TOLL/ 11)

. BETWEEN

M/s WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY,
67, Arya Samaj Complex,
Raj Guru Market, Hisar (“The Ciaimant’’}

! And

I
l The Managing Director,
‘ Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited,
sSCO-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg,
Chandigarh- 160019. ( “The Respondent”)

e



ARBITRATION AWARD

Before : R.P.Bansal { Sole Substituted Arbitrator}
Chief Engineer ( Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch
Chandigarh

IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1996

AND

PN CTHE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING DISPUTE ARISING OUT
OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT TOLL
POINT NEAR HIMACHAL PRADESH BORDER ON JAGADHRI-
CHHACHHRAULI- POANTA ROAD. {CONTRACT NO. HSRDC! TOLU 11)

BETWEEN
M/s WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY, «ENTREPRENEUR”
67, Arya Samaj Complex, herein after referred to as “The Claimant”
Raj Guru Market, Hisar
And
The Managing Director, MD.HSRDC
Haryana State Roads herein after referred to as “The Respondent”

& Bridges Development Corporation Limited.
SC0O-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg.
Chandigarh- 160019

Where as in pursuance of the contract NO HSRDC/Tolli11
executed between Mis \Wazir Singh & Co. g7 Arya Samaj Complex, Raj Guru
Market, thsar and the tanaging Director, Haryana Slate Roads & Bridges
Development Corporation Limited. SCQ 23 Sector-7, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh
for the appoiniment of Arbitrator under Section 15(2) of the Arpitration and
Reconciliation Act, 1696 and Clause 28 cf the Agreement pertaining to the work

oy
SRES



for the collection of toll at tc ! point near Himacha! Pradesh border cn Jagadhri-
Chhazhnrauli- Peanta Road (Contract no. HSRDC / Toll’ 11). Engneer-in-Chief,
Haryana PWD B&R. Chand arh being the appointing authority in agcerdance
wlth the provisions of the Agreement had initially appointed Sh. K.K.Gupta, the
then Chief Engineer, Hayana Housing Soard Chandigarh as Sole Arbitrator vide
his memo no HHUP-11/486 dated 4 82003 and he conducted two hearings. Later
on Sh. KK Gupta was appointed by the Haryana Government as Managing
Director. Haryana State Roads & Bridges Deveiopment Corporation Limited
(Respondent; as such on the request of Sh. K K. Gupta. the Engineer-in-Chief,
Haryana PWD B&R Chandigarh being the appointing authority in accordance
with the provisions of the Agreement appointed Chief Engineer (NH), Haryana
PWD B&R branch, Chandigarh as Sole gSyubstituted Arbitrator vide his memo no
HHUP-11/897 dated 17.11.2203. Six hearings were conducted by Sh. R .C.
Mehndiratta Chief Engineer (NH)- cum-Sole Substituted Arbitrator). Although
Sh. R.C Mehndiratta ghief Tngineer (NH) retired frcm Haryana Government
service on 30.6.2003, but Ergineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R Chandigarh re-
appointed Sh R C Mehndirata (by name) as Soe Substituted Arbitrator vide his
memo no HHUP-11/273 dated 5 7.2004 and he conducted one hearing. However,
later on he suffered heart attack and resigned from this assignment. He
requested the appointing authority to appoint ansther substituted arbitrator.
Accordingly. Engineer-in-Chief. Haryana PWD B&R Chandigarh appointed the
uncarsigned as Substituted soe Arbitrator vide his memo no HHUP-11/340 dated
1492004 for the settlement of dispute between -the parties ansing out of
Contract no HSRDCToll#11

Accordingly both the parties were directed to attend the hearing along with all the

documents and witnesses.

Where as ! R.P.Bansal, the Scle Substtuted Arbi}rator-cum-Chief
Engineer (Roads) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh carefully considered

o £y



Lak

Arbitration Award HSRDC- Toll'T L

the submissions made in writing and orally as well as documentsievidence
placad before me by bothy the parties. After going ‘hrough the docLmens
produced before me. along with written and oral arguments made Dby the
Representatives and Coun:zls of beth the parties. | hereby make my award as

inilows-
History of the case

Maryarna Sovernimion vide nothigation Noo 80 08/2001-3-B&R{Works)
(Tol-11% cated 27 «c 2002 ¢ inexerc.sd G ine PUTWers conterred by claus =
(f) of secticn 2 of -2 Haryana Mechanica Vancles (Levy of Tolis) AcC,
1966 ( Haryana Act 9 of 15981, notif =4 Jagaanfi- Chhachhraui- Poania
Road to be “toli faciity” for the purpose of the sad Act. Furtherin exercise
of the powers confarred by section 4 of the said Act, the Governcd &
Haryana had authorized Haryana State Ssads and Bridges Deveiopmens
Corperation Limited to demand, collect and reiain tolis from the said teli
facility at toll point near imacha! Pracdesh border on Jagadhri-

Chhachhrauli- Poanta Road

2. Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Cofporation Limited invited bids for the coltection of toil at this toll point
vide Bid Notice No HSRDC/ 11 dated 04.12.2002. Bids were received on
30.12.2002 and the Claimant had¢ quoted the highest bid price of
Rs. 1.18.80.000/- for two years to be deposited in 24 equa! monthly

installments

3. The Respondent awarded this work to the Claimant and issued Lefter of
Acceptance to the Claimant vide his memo no HSRDC/105 dated
07.02.2003. The Claimant  deposited Security amounting to
Rs. 17.82.200/- (Rupees seventeen lacs eighty two thousand two hundred
only } vide Bank (Guarantee no 08/2002-2003 dated 18.2.2003  of
Oriental Bank of Commerce. Urban Estate Hisar and also deposited
advance mstallment to the Respcndent amounting to Rs. 4,85,000/-
through Bank draft in favour of the hanaging Director. Haryana State
Roads & Bridges Develogpment  Corporalion Limited payable at
Chandigarh. Agreement was executed between the Claimant and the
Respondent ©n 19 2.2003 vide Agresment No HSRDC/Tolif11 for a
contract price of Rs. 118.80,000/- to ke deposited in 24 monthly
installments of Rs. 4,985,000/~ each and accordingly the Claimant was
issuca totter of Authorization by the Respondent vide Memo No
HSRDC/184 dated 19.2.2003 authorizing the Claimant for collecting toll
from the toll point for period of 2 years at the rates specified in the
Schedule Sy

N



4 Arbitration Award HSRDCToll'}]

4 Asg per provision of ciause 2 of the Agreement, the Claimant had agreed o
deposit remaining 52 instatiments of Rs. 4.95.00%/- each up 0 15" gt
evary calendar man - znd on default to pay any instaliment by the due
date. the same will £ ° naid along with the interest calculated @ 0.05% per

day of the delay wit™ 'n 30 days counted frem the due date.

5 That the Ciaimant had deposited the first instaiment bafore entering into
Agresment on 162 2003 and remaining 73 installments were 10 be
depcsitec ¢n 457 ¢f every calencil mOT alem i e narird of

instalment  The Ciaimant had depcsited first imstaiiment €N 19,2 250

wiich was for the pe-iod from 0(.2.2033 tc 19.3.20C3 and the sericd cf 27

installment was from 5032003 to 19.4 2003 and this installment was to

he deposied v 0 488 of ezlendar mont falling in the period of
instaiment ie up ¢ +5" April, 2002 with out interest  The respondent

interpreted that the payment of second insteliment fals due on 15.3.2003

with out interest and 14.4 2003 along with interest . where as the Claimant

interpreted that the payment of second instaliment falls due on 154.2003

with out interest and up t015.5.2003 along with interest and so on. The

Respondent in communication to the Claimant vide memo No HSRDC/242

©ated 1042003, inimated that the next instaliment falls Gue on 15.3.2003

and the Claimani was advised by ihe Respondent 1o deposit next

instaliment of toll. The Claimant informed the respondent vide Letter
dated 12.4.2003 and 15.4.2003 that payment of next instaliment falls due
on 1542003 without interest and upto 15.5.2003 along with interest.

Therefore. the Claimant would be depositing the second instaliment up to

15.5.2003 along with the interest. The Respondent after considering the

contents of the above mentioned letters of the Claimant again intimated

{hat the next payrent of instaliment falls due on 15.3.2003 without interest

and up to 15.4.2003 aleng with interest. The Respondent further directed

the Claimant to deposit the seconc installment \atest by 30.4.2003 and
also warned the Claimant that if the instaliment is not deposited by the

Claimant up 1o 30.4 2003, the Agreement executed with the Claimant

would be terminated and security deyosit sha: he forfeited.

5§ However. Claimani again intimated tc the Respondent vide letter dated
29.4 2003 that inter~retation of calet!zting the due date for depositing the
second installment by the Respondent is totally contrary 1o the provisions
of the Agreement bacause No wherc *is mentioned in the Agreement that
the second installment is to deposited In the next month of the month of
execution of Agreement. However the Claimant further conveyed his
commitment vide letter dated 2G.4.2003 for depositing the second

vy
Sk



i Aroniata Coaard HSRDC Ve o 0o~

instaliment along wiih interest up to 15.5.2003 i accordance with trie

provisions of the Agrooment.

Respondent with out further notice to the Claimant forfeited the securiy

deposit of the Clai—ant amounting 2 Rs 17.82,200/- vide letter no
HSRDC/266 dated ¢ = 2003 and also 30! the tank guarantee no 08/2002-
2003 dated 1822077 ot Crienta. Zane of Commerce, Urban Estate
Hisar amounting 1© s 17 82 200/ ercasnad o ine pank on 10 5.2003.
The letter of authorization for tne coizction ¢f toll issued to the Claimant
vide memo HSRDC/184 dated 1222005 was alse witndrawn &7%
L memn no HSRDC/36E 915 e

G 52003 Accordingy the Responge:.: 882 10CK Over the possessich Gi

cancelled by the fcspondent bipids

=

1l

the toil point on 10.£.2003 and starte i 2 collection of toll departmeniaiiy

with effect from 10.5.2002.

g The Claimant intimated 1o the resps 737t thal the action of forfeiture of
security deposit anc aithdrawal of au -crization for the collection cf tcl on
952003 is illegal because the Clairaat coserved that the due date for
depositing the seccnd installment al2ng with interest falls on 15.5.2003
where as the respondent considered the cue date for depositing the
second installment along with interest as 14.4.2003. Further more, the
Claimant observed that the Respondent had forfeited the security deposit
of the Claimant with out terminating the Agreement which is contrary to
the provisions of e Agreement and thereiore, the Claimant sought
arpitration for the adjudication of their disputes. | have been appointed as
Sole Substituted Arbitrator for adjud.cation of the disputes raised by the

Claimant.

The points/ disputes raised by the Claimant have
been dealt as under:-

DISPUTE NOS 3.1, 3.2 AND 3.5 :-

31 What would be the due date for depositing second instaliment with
out interest and with interest and what would be the due dates for

depositing further instaliments without interest and with interest?

3.2 As intimated in para 3.1 above, if the due date for the payment of
second installment with out interest and with interestis considered
as 45" April 2003 and 15" May 2003, then the action of the
Respondent in forfeiting the security deposit amounting to
Rs, 17,82,200/- vide letter no HSRDG/366 dated 9.5.2003 is illegal
and against the provisions of the Agreement ?

Y
T



Armnia, oo HERLIC con

3.5 Whether the Respondent was required to communicate his finai
decision to the Claimant on the letter dated 29.4.2003 of the
Claimant before taking action by the respondent vide letter no
HSRDC/366 dated 9.5.2003 7

in support of the claim, tivp Claimant has explained! brought out as under:-

i he Ciaimant has brought that 7 ° ©EF provisions of the Acceptance
etter, first instalment amounting ic Rs.4.65.000/- was deposited with
the Respondant 2n 19.2.2003 th-o2uch bank craft and accord.ngiy the
Agreemsant was exesuted by inz Czimant with t=e Respondent or
19 2.2003. As per provision of ciausz 2 of the Agreement. the Claimant
had agreed i0 deposit remainit 3 =5 instalments of Rs. 95,000/
each up to 15" of every calenda" month and on default to pay any of
the instaliment by the due cate, *he same wili te paid aiong with the
interest calculated @ 0.05% per ~ay of the delay with in 20 days from
the due date. Thne Claimznt had dzpesited the first installment before
entering into Agreement  on 12.2.2003 and the remaining 23
instaliments were to be depositec on 15" of every calendar month. The
Claimant futher brought out that they had deposited the first
installment which was for the per.ad from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2003 and
the perod of second installment was from 0.3.2003 to 19.4.2003 and
therefore, the second installment was to be deposited up to 15% of the
ealendar month falling in the period of second installment with cut
interest. Therefore, payment of the second instaliment for the period
from 20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003 was due to deposited by the claimant up
to 15.4.2003 with out interest and up to 15.5.2003 along with interest.

(i The Claimant clearly informead the Respcndent vide his letter dated
20 42003 that the interpretatior. of calculating the due date by the
Respondent for depositing the staliments is totally contrary to the
provisions of the Agreement NO where it is mentioned in the
Agreement that the next installment is <cheduled to be paid up to
15 32003, In fact, the Claimant ~3d depostted the first installment on
16 2 2003 and thereafter the Agrrement wWas signed. As per provision
of ine Agreement. the Claimant ..3s required 10 deposit remaining 23
instaliments up to 15" of every caiendar month and if the Claimant was
required to depcsit the next instaiment an 157 of the ca‘endar month
falling in the next month of the execution of the Agreement, then the
Claimant witl have to deposit 24 remaining ingtaliments on 15 of every
calendar month faliing in the period of contract. where as the Claimant
is required to deposit remaining 23 installments. The Claimant further

conveyed his commitment to the Respondent vide his letter dated

Se“r



(v}

: ADIE e e T LSRDC Vel ik

29 4.2003 to cepe ~it the second instaliment up to 15.5.2003 aiong with
interest in accor?ance with the provisions of the Agreement. The
Claimant further intimated to the Respondent that any ilegalfarbitrary
action of terminat " the Agreement in viclation of the provisions of the
Agreement wii be the responsibiity of the Respondent and they v

claim full damage” or the s2me.

Tra Claiman: furnier brought out in their Rejoinder that the plea taken
by the respondent that the Claimant had deposited the first instaliment

£

‘n the morth of February 2303 and there.d’

14

the Ci3imanl Wwes
required to deposit the cecond notniment i e month of fiarch
2003 with out intercst Le up 10 153 3003 is further proved hypothetical
and imaginary because as per version of the Respondent, if any
Satrepreneur deposits the first instaliment on 21% of any month, then
he has to deposit the second instailment on 4510 of the next month Le
after 15 days of depcsiing e first installment and if any Entrepreneur
depesits the first instaliment on 43t of any month | then he has o
deposit the cacond instaliment on 15™ of the next month j.e. 45 days
after depositing the first instalim2nt. This shows that Entreprencur
depositing the first instaliment on 1% of any month is allowed 45 days
for depositing the cecond instaiiment, where as the Entrepreneuf
depositing first instatlment one day prior to 1% of the month is aliowed
only 15 days for depositing the second instaliment. This is totally
hypothetical and against the spirite of the Agreement where as the fact
remains that the payment of second instaliment falls due on 15 of that

calendar month falling in the period of instaliment ang so on.

To support the version about the interpretation of the due dates for
depositing the second instalimer* and subsequent installments. the
Claimant has given refersnce of twa other Agreements executed by
tha Respondent with oiner Entreprenaurs i.e Sh. Kusha! Singh of Sikar
in respect of Agreement noes HST DCToll/4 for the collection of to.l at
to!l point in Km 41 near Palwal on palwal-Sohna Road and
HSRDC Tol/13 for the corection of ol at tolt point near UP border on
Kairana -Panipat Read. 11 meso ‘wo cases. the Entrepreneur had
deposited first imstallment on 3.0 ~n03 which was for the period oM
4 412003 to 3.2.2003 As per version of the Respondent taken in this
case, the due date for depositing the sscond instaliment should have
been 157 of January 2003 wheie as ihe Respondent in both these
cases considered the due date for depositing the second instaliment as
15" February 2003 ie 157 of the calendar month falling in the period of

installment from 422003 1o 2 32003. Although the Respondent
b

o,

€4



{v)

(vi)

(VL)

8 Arbitraticn Award HSRDC Telti!!

considered the di > daies for depositing the second instaliment in the
above two Cases as 15" of the caiendar ~onith falling in the period of
installment where as Respondent adopted different yardstick for
calculating the cate for depositing the second instaliment by the

Claimant which is ‘otally contrary 1o the orovisions of the Agreement.

After depasiting first i ztallment on 19.2.2003 which was for the period
from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2003, claimant had undertaken to deposit the
remaining 23 instaments. He could orly thint ot denasiting the 22C0NC
instalment after ne expiry ©f penod of first instaliment ie afer
20.3.2003. Since hs had o derosit the instaliment on 1% ¢f the
calendar month a3 such ihe due date for cepositing second instaliment
would automatica™y ‘all on 1542003 le 157 of the calendar month
falling in the nericd of second instaliment. Furthermore, ihe Agreemeant
period is from 0322003 to 19.2.2005 and 15" of every calendar
month would fail 24 times during the period of Agreement, where as
the claimant s reguired to deposit remaining 23 instaliments and not
the remaining 24 installments. Evidently the due date for depositing th2
second instaliment with out interest would be 15.4.2003 and with

interest as 1 5.5.2003.

Furthermore, as pefl provision ¢t clause 6 of Instructions to Bidders
{ Toll Remittance), the toll shall be coliected by the Entrepreneurs and
remitted in the fcm of bank draft in favour of the Managing Director,
HSRDC payable at Chandigarh on monthly basis by 15% of every
calendar month. As per provision of this clause, No where it is
mentioned that advance instaiment has to be deposited. The
Entrepreneur is 10 collect the toll and thareafter remit the same to the
Respondent. Bui whatever the case may be. the due date for
depositing second installment fais due on 15% April 2003 with out
interest Le 15" ¢f e calendar month faling in the pericd of second

installment.

Ag par Drovisior - giguse 2 ¢of e Agrecrent H is clearly specified
thar in case any of e instalime:: is not paid witih in 30 days counted
from the due datz, nen the Contract Agreement will be terminated with
out any further nctice. As per version of the Respondent, if the due
date for depositing the second instafiment with out interest was 15"
March 2003 and up 10 45" April 2003 along with interest, then the
Respondent should have terminated the Contract Agreement
immediately after 15" April 2003 fhereby not allowing the Entrepreneur
to collect further toll from the toi point beyond 15" Aprii 2003, but

Respondent in this case with out terminating the Agreement forfeited

Go



49 Arbitrat oo Award HSRDC ol |

tna security depesit of the Claimant on 8.5 2CC3 which clearly shows
that he had the intention of consic2ring the dus date 1or depositing the
second instalime * as 157 April 5003 with cut interest and 15™ May
2003 along with i~terest and that is why kept on waiting after 15" April
2003 and did nct take any immediate acticm. However, Respondent
‘orfeited the security of the Ciaimant +.on out terminating the
Agreement an 9 52003 due to reasons hes: xnown 1o him. However.
o zotion of fodfailing b2 cacurity depost ¢ Uie C'a'mant tefore the
expiry of due da'e for cepositing 1he gecar instgnment &I0g with

‘nterest is totally conirary to the provisions 270 2 Agresment,

iy It was the option of the Claimant to depcs: ~stallments in advance
and the claiman! would not claim any interast «om the Respondent

Byt i the instaliment is no paid in advance m&" how the Respandent

.

s entitled to claim interest for not paying "= i~staliment in advance.
Howaver, the Respondem shouic only be entitled to charge interes:
irom the Entrepreneur if he falls to pay the ~graliment after coliecting
the same for 30 days. However, considering the due date for
depositing the second installment with out interest as 15" April 2003,
even this date is stil 5 days prior to the expiry of period of gecond

instaliment.

(ix) The Claimant has claimed that due date for depositing the second
installment with out interest was 15" April 2003 and along with interest
as 15" May 2003. Thus neither any acticn could be taken by the
Respondent befoie 157 May 2003 in accordance with the provisions of
the Agreement nor was the Claimant actually liable for any action
before 157 May 2003.

The Respondent has defonded the dispute and explained as under:-

(a) Tnatas per clause 2 cf the Agreement, it has bzan made clear that claimant

LA

srai’ pay all the installments on due dai2s in advance and the claimant shat!
na: claim any interest ¢35 tese instaliments. Tre Respondent reproduces the

retevant para of the Agreement as under

“Further the Entreprensur/Agent hereby agrees that he will pay {©
the HSRDC all installments on due dates in advance as aforesaid
and that further he will have no claim for interest on these

installments paidin advance”.

«aAnd whereas, of default to pay any instaliment by due date the
same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% peor day of

delay. Further in case any installment along with interest is not paid

%
ey



(bl

3]

{d)

()

10 Arbitration Award HSRDC Toll 11

within 30 days counted from the due date, then the contract
agreement will be terminated without any further notice. In such
event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies available to
the Haryana State Roads & Bridges development Corporation
Limited, the Security Deposit and all instaliments of contract
amount already paid shall stand forfeited without any claim from

the agency.”

“Further any authorization fetler for colizcticn of toli issued shail &=
treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited will be at liberty
to take over the site and start collection of toll as deemed fit."

The Respondent explained that as por provision cinaatld and 1.4 at page
7 of the Agreement and also para 3 & 4 at page 29 of the Agreement, the
claimant had deposited first instaliment o0 1922093 and also signed the
Agreement o0 1922003, so the next instaiiment pecame due to be
deposited on 15" of the next calendar month 1. March 2003 meaning
thereby that second instaliment was due to be deposited up 10 15" March
2003 with out interest. However, as per Agreement, in case of default 10
pay any instaliment by the due date, th» same can be paid in next 30 days
but along with interest calculated @ 0.05% of the due amount for each day
of delay. Thus the second instaliment could be paid up t© 15.3.2003 with
out interest and up 1o 14.4.2003 along with interest. The plea taken by the
Claimant that the second installment /as for the period from 20.3.2003 to
19.4.2003 and the second installment could be deposited on 15" of the
calendar month faliing in the period of instaliment is not correct. Rather the
instaliments are 1o be deposited In ad--ance and regutarly before 157 of the
calendar month after depositing the first instaliment.

The Respcndent explained that the plza of the Claimant that he would have

to deposit 24 remaining installments ¢ 18" of every calendar month falling

in the period of Agre-ment if he s as-cd to deposit the second instaliment
cn 157 March 2003 is not correct because as pef Agreement, the Claimant
is only required 10 ¢znosit 28 remai g insiaments during the contract

period starting from 15.3.2003.

As per para b of Instructions 10 Bidde-s. the Claimant was required to femn
the toll on monthly basis by 167 of every calendar month. Since the
collection of toll commenced from 2(.2.2003 as such the Cilaimant was
required to pay the second installment on 1532003 after coliecting the
same from the toll point.

The Respondent had clearly conveyed to the Claimant vide his letter no
HSRDC!31!O2!280dated 22.4.2003 that second instaliment is due to
: Sy

B



11 Areiaon Award HSRDC Toil 1

deposited up 10 15.3.2003 with out interest and up to 14.4.2003 along with
interest. However, "2 Respondent after taking lenient view further
advised the Claimant to deposit th2 second instaliment even up to
30.4.2003 along with interest failiny which the Agreement shall be
terminated and security deposit shali be forfeited.

] The Claimant had laid siress on the provisions of Clause 4(1\) of the
Agreement but this clause would not help the Claimant and would heip the
Respondent The clause is reproduced below:-

4(iv) “|n the ecvent of any default on the part of the
Entrepreneur/Agent to comply with any of the terms of this
contract or in the event of iermination of the contract by the
HSRDC under any provision, the HSRDC shall have the right
to forfeit the entire or part amount of Security Deposit,
furnished by the Entreprericur/Agent and to appropriate the
Security Deposit or any part thereof in or towards the
satisfaction of any claim of the HSRDC any of damage,
losses, costs charges of cxpenses, OT otherwise however.
The decision of Managing Director HSRDC shall be final in
respect of such damag?s, losses, costs, charges of
expenses or otherwise however shall be fina! binding on the
EntrepreneurlAgenL“

4( viii) «Except where otherwise provided or specified in the contract
and subject also to, such power as may be delegated to him
from time to time by the government, the decision of the
Managing Director, HSRDC for the time being in charge of
the said Toll facility on all questions and matter whatsoever
arising out of or in relation to or in connection with this
contract or as to the interpretation of any of its provisions or
clausels either during the subsistence of this contract or at
any time troreafter shail b2 final and binding on the parties
to this contract.”

As per these provisions of tha Agreemer ! the questions In respect of the

clauses of the contract would be interprete. &y the managing Director during the

currency of the contract or any time therea’er and the same would be final and
binding on both the parties . However. the Claimant had no authority to interpret
the clauses on its OWN aad if the Claimant did- not want to agree with the
interpretations of the Respondent, then ne should have firstly deposited the
second installment on the due date as interpreted by the Respondent and
thereafter could have sought arbitration against the decision of the Respondent
in accordance with the provisions of clause 28 and 29 of the Agreement which

are also reproduced below:- =

e



il Coord HSkLL e

Clause 28. “In the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the
deeisicn mentioned in the provision of above, he may
request the Managing Dir~ctor, HSRDC, for appointment of
an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On receipt of
request fr~m the Entrepr2neur/Agent for appointment of
Arhitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will
appoint an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute, The
arbitrator so appointed shall conduct the arbitration
proceedings in accordance with the provision of the
contract agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator shall ke paid by
the party vwho will seek the arbitration.”

Clause 29. “pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the
dispute by Arbitrator, the Entrepreneur/Agent will continue
to remit the agreed instailnsnt of money to the Managing
Director, HSRDC”

(g) the respondent had taten lenient viewy ~~d had given full opportunity to the
Claimant for depositing the second instaliment even up to 30.4.2003 along
with interest but the Claimant failed ‘o deposit the second installment and
therefore violated the provisions of the Agreement as such orders dated
9.5.2003 passed by the Respondent are perfectly legal and in accordance
with the provisions of the Agreement.

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated /decided as
under:-

{iy Para2 of the Agreement provides as under:-

“AND WHEREAS, the Entreprencur/Agent in pursﬁaﬁce to the
terms and condition of the contract has deposited the first
instaliment of Rs. 17,82,200/- (Rupees seventeen lacs eighty two
thousand two hundred only} Where as the EntrepreneurfAgent do
hereby agree to pay regularly t-e following instaliments as given

under by the specified due dates™.
Number of remaining . Amount of each installment = Due date of payment
|

installments

Rs 465000~ (Runzes four lacs | To be deposited URLO
rinety five thousand only) 157 of every calendar
' ' month.

o SRR e

23 Monthly

-

“AND WHEREAS, the Entrepre..curiAgent hereby agrees that all
the abave mentioned instaliments, shall be paid in the shape of
demand drafts drawn on any Nationalized Bank/ ICICI { HDFC/ UTU

\DB| Bank , payable at Chandigarh, in favour of Managing
&}-}

.""\I
fa



(i}

13 Arbitraiion Avald HuRDCToll 11

Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges development

Corporation Limited"”.

“Further the E. trepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that he will pay
to the HSRDC all installments on due dates in advance as
aforesaid and that further he will have no claim for interest on

these installmen:s paid in advance”.

«And whereas, of default to pay any installment by due dates
the same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% pert
day of delay. Fu:ther in case any installment along with interest is
not paid within 30 days counted from the due date, then the
contract agreemeaiit will be terminated without any further notice.
In such event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies
available to the Haryana State Roads & Bridges dovelopment
Corporation Limsited, the Security Deposit and all instaliments of
contract amoun: already paid shall stand forfeited without any

claim from the agency’-

“Further any authorization lotter for collection of toll issued
shall be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more
Haryana State Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited
will be at liberty to take over the site and start coilection of toll as
doomod fit.”

The Claimant deposited the first installment on 19.2.2003 and
{hereafter the Agreement was executed between both the parties on
19.2.2003. The Agreement pericd is from 20.2.2003 t© 10.2.2005. The
Claimant had deposited the first installment in advance which was for the
pericd from 24 2 2007 to 19.3.2003. Although o8 Claimant had to deposit
the installments in zdvance but the Resporcicont can neither ask the
Claimant nor has any right 1o demand the seccnd instaliment before the
expiry of period of first instaliment ie. up 10 19.3.2003. Therefore. the
Claimant was required e deposit the socond ins:allment after 19.3.2003 but
the Agreement provides for depositing the reraining 23 instaliments up 1o
15" of every calendar ~onth. Thus 157 of the -alendar month falling after
1932003 is 15 4 2003 and therefore, his date =15 .4.2003 will have to be
considered due date 1ar depositing the secons installment with out interest

and 15.5.2008 along v#ith interest.

The Claimant had undertaken to deposit tire remaining 23 instaliments
up to 157 of every calendar month. The question of depositing second
installment would only arise after the expiry o period of first installment i.e

19 32003 other wise, NOW could the Claimant can be asked to deposit the
oy
65



-/

(i11)

(iv)

14 Arbitration Award HSRDC/Tolli ]

second instaliment in advance when the first installment period for which he
has deposited the first .'aliment in advance had not expired. Furthermore,
the contract pericd is trom 20.2.2003 1o 19.2.2005 and if the payment of

remaining 23 installments is to commer.ce on 15.3.2003, then the claimant

would have to deposit 24 remaining instaliments pecause 15" of calendar

month would fall 24 1 ™es during thz period of contract starting from
15.3.2003.
The Respondent had brought out that the Claimant is required to deposit
the next installment on 15" of next calencar month following the month of
execution of Agreerient put ii has b=zen found that there is no such
provision in the Agreement that the Claimant is required to deposit the
second installment GA 157 of the naxt month of the execution of
Agreement. However, as explained oy the Cizimant if any Enireprensul
deposits the first instafiment on 31 of any mcnth and executes the
Agreement on the same day, then he is requirec to deposit the second
instailment on 16M of the next month i.e after 15 days of depositing the
first instaliment and if any Entreprengur deposits the first installment on 1
of any month and executes the Agreement on the same day, then he is
required to deposit the seconhd installment on 15t of the next month ie
after 45 days of depositing the ficst instaliment. This shows that any
Entrepreneur depositing the fiest installment one day prior to 1% of any
month is allowed 15 days for depositing the second instaliment where as
the Entreprengur depositing the first installment on 1% of any month is
allowed 45 days for depositing the second installment. This is totally
hypothetical and contrary o the provisions of the Agreement and alsc
against the principle of natural justice. Claimant further explained that
Respondent has NoOw inserted special clause in the new Agreement
( Agreement No HSRDC/Toll/13-R ) where in it is provided as under:-
“irrespective of the date cf signing of the Agreement and
deposit of first instaliment during any month, the second
installment shall be deposited by the Entrepreneur by 15 of
the following month”
Evidently the Respondent had inccrporated this clause in the new
Agreement for depositing the second instaliment by 15" of the following
month of executing the Agreement where as no such clause exist in this
Agreement and these provisions can not be made applicable in respect of
the dispute In question.

The Claimant has given reference of two other Agreements executed
by the Respondent in the case of Sh. Kushal Singh Sikar Entrepreneur in
respect of Agreement nos HSRDC Tell/4 for the Collection of toll at toll
point in Km 4.1 near Paiwal on Paiwal-Sohna Road and HSRDC/Toll/13

7



1> Atbitration Award PISRDU T

for the Coliection of ici at toll point near UP Border on Kairana-Panipat
Road. inthese two ¢ 73 the Entrepraneur had deposited first instaliment
on 3rd January 2003 ~hich was for the period from 4.1.2003 1o 3.2.2003
and second installme -t was for the period from & 2 2003 to 3.3.2003. As
pef provisions of thosze Agreements, ¥ the second instaliment was to be
deposited on 15% of ihe calendar month, then the due date for depositing
ihe second instaliments in these two rases shouid have been 15.1.2003.
where as the Respor 45t in both these cases considered the due date for
depositing the secons ctallmant as 15" February i€ 15 of the calendar
manth falling after e expiry of percd of first instaliment. In view of the
above, he due dai€ far geposiing 18 second nstallment in these hwo
cases had been considered by the raspondent as 15" of the calendar
month failing after e gxzoy of period of first instaliment where as this
yardstick was not adepied by the Respondent in this particular case under
dispute and thereforz. the claim of tha Claiman. csnsidering the due date
for depositing the second instanmen ©n 15.4.2003 with out interest can
not be ignored.

Although the Claimant has claimcd that due date for depositing the
instaliment should only be considerad after the Claimant had collected
the toli for one month and if he fal's to deposit the same on this date,
then he is bound to pay interest on this instaliment otherwise, how could
the Respondent claim interest from the Claimant if he had not collected
the toll for one month. Although the plea of the Claimant appears 0 be
genuine but we are now bound by the provisions of the Agreement which
provides for depos?ing the remaining 23 installments up to 15" of every
catendar month which is the duc date fer depositing the remaining

installments with out interest.

(viy The Respondent ~ansidered the due dat= for depositing the second

instaliment as 15.3.2003 with oul interest and 14 4.2003 along with
interest. The Respondent has prought out that although the Claiman:
had not deposited the second instaliment along with interest up tC
14 4.2003 but he had taken the lenient view and did not take actior
against the Claimant immedict2ly +for that date and anothe”
opportunity was given to the Clainant to pay the second installment Uz
to 30.4.2003 along wilh interest but the Ciaimant failed to deposit th2
second instaiment even up 10 9.52003 as such the security deposit ¢°
the claimant had been forfeited in accordance with the provisions ¢
{he Agreement. it has heen observed that there is no such provision i
the Agreement empowering the Respondent 10 extend the date of
depositing the sacond instaliment along with interest after the expiry of

30 days from tre due date. It appe@irs that the Respondent was nat

S N



16 s Aesard HSRDCTolL 1

sure about the duc date for depositing the second instaliment and that
is why kept on wiling and did not take action against the Claimant
immediately after 15.4.2003 or oné OF two days after this date knowing
fully well that the “iaimant has =<t deposited the second instaliment so
far. However, if in the opinion of the Respondent, the second
inctaliment was rcquired to be c=nosited along with imerest up to
14 4 2003, then 2 should have aren action against the Claimant
immediately after 15.4.2003. tlowing the Claimant to charge toll from
1542003 to 9.5.2C03 itself proves he uncertainty/ ambiguity in the
ming of respand-nt abaut ke o = date for depositing the second
instaliment.

{vii) Respondent has explained that as per provision of para 4(viiiy of the
Agreement, the decision of the 1..anaging Director, HSRDC for the time
being in charge of the to!l fzz ' on all questions and matters
whatsoever arising of orin reiztion 1o or in connection with this contract
or as to the interpretation ¢f any of its provisions of clauses either
during the subsistence of the contract or at any time thereafter shall be
final and binding on both the parties. However, if the Cilaimant did not
agree with the decision of the Respondent, then after depositing the
second installment on the due d: '», the Claimant could have sought
acbitration under clauses 28 and 28 of the Agreement’ which are

reproguced below:-

Clause 28 “in the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the
decision mentioned in t1e provision of above, he may
request the Managing Director, HSRDC, for appeintment of
an Arbitrator for adjudic< tion of the dispute. On receipt of
request from the Entrepreneur/Agent for appointment of
Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will
appoint an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The
arbitrator SO appointed shall conduct the arbitration
proceedings in accordance with the provision of the
contract agreement. Fee ~f the Arbitrator shall be paid by
the party who will seek the arbitration™.

Clause 28. »Pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the
dispute by Arbitrator, the Entrepreneur/Agent will continue
to remit the agreed instaliment of money to the Managing

Director, HSRDC *

From the above plea of the Respondent, itis evident that he had full authority

to interpret the provision of clauses and on all questions/matters and his

63



17 Arbistion Award HSRDC/Tell 1]

docision is final and binding on both the parties. Since the Respondent had
interpreted the due date for depositing tre second installment as 15.3.2003
with out interest and 14 & 2003 along with interest as such there had been no
other aternative with the Claimant excep o refer the matter to the Arbitrator
for adjudication of the dizsule as per prevision of clause 28 of the Agreement
and the Claimant shouid have contirued e payment of instaliments pending
t+2 appointment/decisici. of the Arbitrate =< per pravision of clause 29 of the
Agreement but there is 1o prevision in these clauses that the Respondent can
terminate the Agreemen: of forfeit the se .urity deposit of the claimant 2n the
i asis of his own interpretation of tre cia.ses or cue date for depositing the
second instaliment. Hov.ever. the Claim.~t had certified to the Respondent
t~at he wit be depositing the second instaiment on 15.5.2003 along with
interest. Since the Recrondent did nc sake acion against th2 Clzimant
immediately after 15.4.2003 and action v/as taken on 9.5.2003 as such tne
Respondent could nave easily waied foo anoiher 5 cays i.e up to 15.5.2003
and if the Claimant had failed to depcsit the szcond instaliment up 1o
15 5.2003 as certified by him. then action should have been taken against the

Claimant thereby leaving 00 scope for the Claimant {o raise any dispute.

in view of the facts explained above, the Disputg no 31is
answered in favour of the Claimant meaning thereby that the due date
for depositing the second installment with out interest would be
15.4.2003 and along with interest as 15.5.2003. Accordingly Dispute No
3.9 is also decided in favour of the Claimant. Regarding Dispute no 3.5,
although as per provision of clause 2 of the Agreement, the Respondent
had full authority to take action against the Claimant for not paying the
second installment along with interest with in 30 days from the due date
but the interpretation of the due dates had been made by the
Respondent on its own which was being disputed by the Claimant as
such the Claimant should have been informed about the proposed
action and advice in accordance with the provisions of clause 28 and 29

of the Agreement.

DISPUTE NOS 3.3 AND 3.4 -

3.3 Whether the Respondent had any authority to forfeit the security
deposit of the Claimant amounting to Res. 17,82,200/- and withdraw
the authorization for the collection of toll without terminating the
Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Clause 2 of the
Agreement and whether the action of Respondent of forfeiting the
security deposit of the ciaimant with out terminating the Agreement

was illegal and contrary to the proviiions of the Agreement?

o

q

Iﬂ
2



34

18 Arbiiraren Award | ISRDC ol 1

Whether the Res~nndent had any authority to withdraw the
authorization for the collection of toll from tha Claimant with out
terminating the ag-coment in accordance with the prdvisions of

clause 2 of the Agrcement?

in support of the claim, the Claimant has explained! brought out as under:-

g

(i¥)

As per provision of clause 2 of ths Acrozment, the Claimant had
agreed to pay 0 HSRDC all the instaimsiis o due dates and of
default to pay an - =f ihe installmenis by the <,e gale, the same il 08
paid along with interest caloulaied @ § o et day of the deiay.
Further in case, any instaliment @ ang with U % ~terest is not paid with
in 30 days counted from the due date. the™ the Contract Agreement
will be terminated with out any furner nctsa. i sueh event with out
prejudicing the rights and other remedies avai'able to the Haryan3
State Roads & Bridges Developrient Corgoration {imited, the security
deposit and all installments of the contract amount already pald shals
stand forfeited with out any claim from the agency. Further any
authorization letter issued to the Entreprencds for the collection of toll
shall be treated as cancelied and withdrawn. Further more, Haryana
State Roads & Bridges Development Corperation Limited wilt be at
liberty to take over the site and start collecton of to!l as deemed fit. As
per these provisions, the Respondent was fuily entitied to terminate the
Agreement if the Claimant had failed to deposit the next instaiiment
along with interest with in 30 days from the due date and after the
termination of the Contract agreement te security deposit of the
Claimant could be forfeited. The Respondent had not terminated the
Agreement put had forfeited the security deposit of the Claimant
amounting to Rs. 17.82,200/- vide lefter no HSRDC/366 dated
9.5.2003 and a's0 got the Bank (uaraniea No 08/2002-2003 dated
18.2.2003 of Oriental Bank of Commerce . Urban Estate Hisar

encashed from the Bank on 10.5.2033.

There is ne prowisicn in the Agresmantio forfeit the security deposit of

the Claimant wilih out terminaling 2 fizrsoment, Security depost can
= y QEF

only be forfeitec i the Agreement is firg* terminated. Thus forfeiture of
security depostt amounting to Re. =~ 29 200!- by the Respondent vide
his letter no HSRDC/366 datec 9.5.2003 with out terminating the
Agreement is teially illegal, arttramy and against the provisicns of
Agreement. Since no event of t-rmination of Agreement occuried as
such there was no feason for forfeiting the security deposit of the
Claimant with out terminating tne Agreement. Claimant further

explained that the Respondent had terminated another Agreement No
w-

ey



{iil)

19 Arbitration Award HSRDC/Toll1 1

HSRDC/Tolli2 ard thereafter forfeited the security deposit and
withdrawn the auhorization for the coliection of toll but in this case the

Agreement had rot been terminated.

As per provisicr ~f the Agreement, the letter of authorization for the
collection of (ol issued to the Claimant chutd only be withdrawn and
cancelled afiar th2 sermination of the agresment. Since the Agreement
had not been terminated by 12 Respondent as such letter of
authorization issued 10 tha Claimznt ine coiestion of toll withdrawn by
the Respondent vice ietter no H3RDC/23E Asted 9.5.2003 is ‘otally
illegal. The Claimant was forced = vacate i~z site for the collection of
toll with the help of police with cut official intimation to the Claimant.
Even the staff of the claimant had C£2en threatened of dire

consequences.

The Respondent has defended the disputes as under:-

(a)

()

The Respondent explained that t.2 operating pant of clause of the
Agreement to terminate the Agreement had been reproduced in para 2 of
otter no HSRDC/366 dated 9.5.2003 1 order of forfeiting the security
deposit and withdrawal of authorizaticn for the collection of toli. Moreover,
the forfeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of authorization for
the collection of toll automatically means the termination of the
Agreement. Thus the version of the Ciaimant that Agreement has not

been temminated is wrong and denied.

The Claimant had failed to deposit the second instailment along with
interest after the expiry of 30 days counted from the due date as such the
Claimant had beccme liable for th~ forfeiture of the security deposit in
accordance with the provisions of clause 2 of the Agreement. Since the
Respondent had cancelled and vithdrawn the authorization for the
coliection of toll issued to the Claimant by virtue of which he had been
authorized to collect toll from the 1ol point. Thus for all purposes, the
Agreement stands terminated even if the word “armination” is used or

not.

The Ciaimant faled 10 ceposit the second installment ard viclated the
provisions of the Agreement as sushi the order no HSRDC/366 dated
g 52003 passed by the Respondent is perfectly legal and in accordance

with the clauses of the Agreement.

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated/ decided as
under:-

para 2 of the Agreement provides as under:-
“_}_

S
3



20 Arbitration Award HSRDC Tolb 1

«AND WHEREAS, ti*2 Entrepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that all the
above mentioned insteliments, shall be paid in the shape of demand
drafts drawn on any N=tionalized Bank/ 1CICH/ HDFEC! UTI/ IDB! Bank ,
payable at chandigarh, in favour of Managing Director, Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited.”

“Further the Entrepraneur/Agent hercby agrecs that he will pay to the
HSRDC all installments on due dates in advance as aforesaid and that
further he will have no claim for interest on these instaliments paid in
advance”.

«And whereas, of dcfault to pay any instaliment by due dates the
same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of
delay. Further in case any installment atong with interest is not paid
within 30 days counted from the cue date, then the contract agreem: e
will be terminated without any further notice. In such event without
prejudicing the rights and other remed cs availabie to the Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited, the Sccurity
Deposit and all installments of contract amount already paid shall stand
forfeited without any elaim from the agency.”

«Further any authorization letter for collection of toll issued shall
be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited will be at liberty to
take over the site and start collection of toll as deemed fit."

From the above provisions, it is clear that in case the Entrepreneur falls to
deposit any of the installment with in 30 days counted from the due date along
with interest, then his Agreement shall be terminated and in such event ail other
actions 1.e forfeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of authorization for
the collection of toll could te taken. If the Respondent had observed that the
Claimant has failed to deposit the second installment along with interest with in
30 days from the due da‘2. then first course of action was 0 terminate the
contract Agreement in accordance with tae provisions of clause 2 of the
Agreement and thereafter shou'd have forfeited the security deposit of the
claimant and should have taken action for the withzrawal of authorization for
the collection of tol. A ~ough technice’y spear.ng, the versiopn of the
respondent that the fofeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of
authorization for the collection of toll automatically means the termination of
Agreement but legally the Agreement shoud have been firstly terminated and
thereafter the action of forieiting the security deposit should have been taken.
Although in the opinion of the respondent, event of termination of the
Agreement had arisen due to failure on the part of the Claimant to deposit the

second instaliment along with interest with in 30 days from the due date but the

T



¥ g

21 Arbirration Award HSRDC/ Tolb T

action of forfeiture of secirity deposit and withdrawal of authorization for the
collegtion of toll couid on!, be taken afier the termination of Agreement. The
fact rema =3 that the respondent had not terminated the Agreement though the
prosisicns ~f Clayre 2 ¢ the fisreement were mentionz3 in the letter O
HSRDC/385 aated g 52003, Furthermore, if the Respondent could terminate
anc her Agrcement noO H: m0CMon2 tefore forfeiting the security deposit a3
such the Respendent should have terminated this Agreemant befere forfeiting

tho secur sy deposit of the Claimant

As cxplained above, dispute nos 3.3 and 3.4 are decidaed in favour of the
Claimant because the Respondent sh suld have first terminated the
Agreement in accordance with the previcions of the Agreement and
thercafter was entitied to forfeit the security depesit of the Claimant and

withdrawal of authorization for the collection of toll.

DISPUTE_NO 3.6 :-

VWhether the Respondent had taken illegal action on war footing for
encashing the Bank Guarantee of the Claimant with malafide motive
with the reasons best known to the respondent and whether the
action of the respondent in taking over the possession of the toll site
forcibly from the Claimant with the help of police with out any

intimation to the Claimant was jegally valid 7

in support of the claim, the Claimant has explained! brought out as ynder:-

(i} Claimant has explained that the Respondent’s letter no HSRDGC/366
dated 9.5.2003 indicating the forfeiture of the secunity deposit of the
Claimant and withdrawing the authorization for the coliection of toll
from the Claimant was dispatched to the Claimant through registered
speed post on 10 52003 at 10.30 AM srom Chandigarh which was
received by the Claimant on 13.5.2003 where as the officers of the
Respondent approached Manager. Orienta! Bank of Commerce Urban
Estate Hisar on 10.5.2803 & 10.0C AM for getting the Bank Guaraniee
of Rg. 17.82.200f eranshed from the bank, Evidently the Respondent
wad taken advanze ato” of en:ashing the bank guarantee of the
ciaimant before inform:=g she claimant abcut the same.

{in The letter dated 0 572003 of the respondent was received by the

Claimant on 13 52003 where as the staff of the Respendent bad taken

the possession of the toll site on 10.5.2003 in the morning itself with

the help of police with out informing the Ciaimant. This hasty action of
the Respondent clearly proves his malafidge motive against the

Claimant.

R



22 Arbitration Award HSRDC/Toll i1

The Respondent has not explained any thing in respect of this dispute
but has cerified that the action of the Responcent was quite fegal and

in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

After considering  written argumenls  and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated/ decided as
under:-

Although from the perusal of the envelope submitted by the Claimant, it
is evident that letter dated 9.5.2003 wes got dispatched to the Claimant
through registered speed post from Chandigarh on 10.5.2003 &t
10.30 AM and the security deposit of the Claimant had also been got
encashed from the bank on the same day at Hisar. Even the possession
of the toll site was taken from the Claimant on 10.5.2003 itself. Although
the Respondent had passed the orcar on 9.5.2003 for forfeiting the
security deposit of the Claimant and had also passed order withdrawing
the authorization for the collection of toil but the intimation for the same
was sent to the Claimant through speed post from Chandigarh on
10.5.2003 at 10.30 AM which was received by the Claimant on 13.5.2003.
Thus it is evident that ‘mmediate/hasty action had been taken by the
Respondent in getting the bank guarantee encashed from the bank on
40.5.2003 and taking over the possession of toll point with the help of
police on 40.5.2003 but this hasty action on the part of the Respondent
can not be treated/termed as malafide in view of absence of any specific
evidence/reasons. Thus this dispute raised by the Claimant is rejected

and answered in favour of the Respondent.

DISPUTE NO 3.7 :-
Whether the Claimant is entitled for the rebate in the payment of toll due

to nation wide strike of the trucks from 14.4.2003 to 23.4.2003
In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought outas under:-
{1 Claimant had intimated 10 the Respondent vide letter dated 14.4.2003
.nat due to nation wice strike of tne trucks with effect from 14.4.2003,
snere has been o collectizn o toll threugh the toll point from
4 42003, It was further ntiate. 4o the Respendent vide letter dated
~a 472003 that this 12 days natic~ wide strike of the trucks has been
called off by the All india Motor transport Congress on 23.4.2003.
Accordingly the trucks have startcd passing through the toll point with
effect from 24.4.2003. However, it was also intimated that collection of
toll will remain affected for the next few days titl the situation becomes
normal. Although Respondent vide lefter no HSRDC/280 dated
22.4.2003 had intimated  to the Claimant that strike of the trucks is

¥

iy



23 Arbitrativis Award HSRDCToll 1

incidental and ¢ not be treated as closure of the toll facility or tali
paint but the Clamant again informad the respcndent that as paf
provision of clau ~ 4{iil) of the Agreement, neither party is liable to the
other party for a7 ass of damage occurred/caused by or arising out of
the acts of Goc and in particular unprecedented fioods resulting 1
disruption of traf’ < on the road, volcanic eruption, earth quake or cther
convulsions of the nature and otr 7 acts, such as but not restricted to
invasion. the act of foreign countries, hostilities ar war like operation
hefore or after e declaration of rebaliion, military cperalad Gihiz™
prevent the perfarmance of the contract and which would not havs
been foreseen of avoided by the prudent person and in such cases,
the decision of the Managing Director HSRDC shali be final. It was
further indicated by the Ciaimani that a5 727 arovieion of clause 5 of
the Agreement, in case of closure of toll facility to motor vehicle traffic
due to any reascn. EntrepreneurAgent may be granted rebate @130
of the instaliment amount for exch day for the number of days of
sdmitted closure as certified by the Managing Director. HSRDG
(i} It was intimated by the Ciaimant that this 10 day nation wide stirixe by
the trucks could not be foreseen by any prudent person at the time of
submission of bids and furthermore, due to this strike, toll could not be
collected from the toll point for which Claimant has to be compensated
for the loss of toll in accordance with the provisions of clause 5 of the
Agreement. Thus the Claimant is entitled for the exemption from the
. payment of toll for the strike period as principle of natural justice.
The Respondent has defended the dispute as under:-
The Respondent has explained that neither there had been any
interruption in the traffic during the strike period nor the toll facility or toli
point had been closed to traffic in accordance with the provisions of clause
5 of the Agreement. Strike by the Trucks could not be treated as closure of
toll facility or toll point and theref~-¢ such type of eventualities are
incidental and no cognizance of the same can be taken in accordance with
the provisions of the Agreement.
The dispute is decided as under:-
Although as a principie of natural justice. the Trucker's strike could net have
been foreseen by the Claimant at the ti -~ of suhmission of bids and he had
definitety suffered loss In the toll collection on account of this strike but the
matter has to be decided in accordance with the provisions of Agreement.
There is no specific provision in the Aqreement to dea) with such type of
eventualities. Concession of toll to the Claimant for {he affected days could
only be admissible. had the toli facility or the toll point had been totally closed

in accordance with the provisions of clause 5 of the Agreement but the fact
\_E'T



24 Arbitration Award HSRDC ol

remains that the to!t fac ™y of the tolt point had not deen totally closed to

traffic during the sirike period and other category ©f vehici=s continued to
pass through the toli poi: * during the strike period as such the dispute raised
ty the Claimant is decided in favour of the Respondernt.
CLAIMNO 4.1 { CLAIN NO-1)
The Claimant filed claim fcr Rs. 9,90,000°- on account of illegally forfeiting
the security deposit of the Ctaimant
| Sr. No  Particulars Amotunt of claim

' Security deposit ted and

got cashed from the bank i e Rs 17,82,200/-

wnich has been ilic Jaily forfei

L ess amount of instaliment which was to be paid for
the period from 50.3.2003 t0 9.5.2003( i month and
18 days) i1.€ Rs 7,92,000/-
Rs. 8,090,000/ Rs. 9,80,000/-

, - Net Claim

Claimant explained that the payment of second Instaliment a1 the period from
20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003 was due 10 be deposited by the Claimant up to 15.4.2003
with out interest and up to 15.5.2003 along vith interest. Failure on the part of the
Claimant to deposit the second installment up to 15.5.2003 along with interest,
then only the respondent could have terminated the Agreement and could have
forfeited the security deposit of the Claimant. As per provision of Clause 2 of the
Agreement, the cause of action for terminating the Agreement and forfeiture of
security deposit could only arise on 15.5.2003 if the claimant had failed to deposit
the second instaliment up to 15 5.2003. Furthermore, as explained in para 3.3,
security deposit could only be forfeited after terminating the Agreement. Since
the Agreement had not been terminated as such security deposit of the Claimant
cou'd not have been forfeited. In view of these facts. forfeiture of the securnty
deposit amounting to Rs. 17.82,200/- by the respondent vide his letter no
HSRDC/366 dated 952003 with out terminating the Agreement is totally
arbirary. illegal and against the provisior ~¢ Agrsement. The Claimant has
raised claim for a sum of Rz, 8,60.000/-1n this regard.

Respondent has explained that the Claimant was required to depcsit the
second instaliment up 1o 15.3.2003 with out interest and up to 14 42003 z'ong
with interest but the Claimant failed to deposit the second instaliment with 1n 30
days counted from the due date aleng with interest as such the respondent had
full authority to terminate the Agreement. forfeit the securty deposit of the
Claimant and withdraw the authorization for the collection of toli from the
Ciaimant in accorgance with the provisions of Clause 2 of the Agreement. Even

otherwise, the Claimant had been given two notices i.e vide letter dated
- Rk

3
18



»

-

L]
¥ 3]

Arbitration Award HSRDC Toll'il

10 4 2003 and 22 42003 ~fare passing ihe order of forfeiting the security
deposit. The Respondent “oriner argued that the Claimant was required 10
deposit 23 remaining instalments and not 24 remaining instaliments as is being
explained by him. Furherare, clause 28 and 28 of the Agreement makes it
aburdantly ciear that in cas2 the claimant disagrees with the interpretation of the
provisions/Ciauses of the azreement by the Respondent in accordance with the
provision of c.zuse 40wiiy cf the Agreemant, then tha Claimant through viritten
submission could have requested the Managing Director HSRODS for the
appcintment of the Arbitrater for the aoiding on of tha digpute. Furthermore. a3
per provision of clause 28 of the Agreement, pending appointment of the
Arbitrator or resolution of dispute by the Arbitrator, the Claimant was reguired to
deposit the installments on the due dates as interpretec by the Respongent. Tne
provision ¢ thie clause of e Agreement 'eaves NO room for the Claimant o
interoret the clauses on its own and stan acting accerdingly. Furthermore, even
as per provision of clause-5 of the Instructions to Bidders, the Claimant was 1
collect toli from the tolt point and thereafter remit the same to the respondent.
Since he had paid the first instaliment in advance and thereafter was required to
deposit the remaining installments in advance after collecting toli in accord¢ance
with the provision of clause 2 of the Agreement and no interest was payable.
Regarding Clause 10(b) of the Agreement, a'though no notice was required to be
given to the Claimant in this regard in accordance with the provision of clause 2
of the agreement, but even then two notices were given by the respondent to the
Claimant oh 10.4.2003 and 292.42003 in this regard. Furthermore, as pef
provision of clause 4(iv) of the Agreement, in the event of any default, the
Respondent had the right to forfett the entire or part of the security deposit and
the decision of Managing Director, HSROC shall be final in respect of such
damages .|0SSE€s. costs and expenses shall be binding on the Entrepreneur.
Thus the action of the respondantin forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant
is unguestionable particularly when the Climant ha:i committed the breach of
comtract oy not paying the imstaliment in spite of issue of notices and therefore
the claim 15 not maintainabie.

rhis claim is decided as under:-

This claim 15 CELASR 2 02

As decided in dispute nos 21 and 3.2 above that the due date for

depositing second instaliment with out interest would be upto 15.4.2003 and
along with interest upto 15.5.2003 as such Respondent could have waited upto
1%.56.2003. If the Respondent could wait for 25 days for taking action against the
Claimant, then he could have easily waited for another 6 days. Heaven was not
going 1o fall in those 6 days. Had the Respondent taken action against the
Claimant immediately after 15.5.2003, there would have been no scope for the

claimant to raise the claim. e

.1



R} Arbitration Award HSRDC Toll 1

It has also been decided ur dispute nos 3.3 and 2 4 that before forfeiting the
security deposit of the Ctai~ = and also before withdrawing the authorizaticn for
the collection of toll from the Claimant, the Agreement should have been
termmated clearly in accorc 1mce with the provision of clause 2 of the Agreement
thersby creating an event of making the Claimant liable for the forfeiture of
sec. ity deposit anc withdrz val of authorization for the coilection of toll

As per provision of clause “Z of the Agreement, the tianaging Director. HSRDC
shall be entitled to terminate 1he Agreement ot any time

a) Without assijring any reason thereof after giving 10 the
Entrepreneur/Agent fifteen days prior notice in writing and in thal
event the Ent: zpreneurfAgent shall not be entitied to claim, recover
or receive from the government any compensation whatsoever on
account of such premature termination.

b} By giving 7 €5 notice in writing to Entreprensur/Agent for oreach
or non observance by Entrepr ~apr/Agent any terms of conditions
of this agreement for which no specific provision is avaiiable
separately.

In the happening of such an event and agreement being
terminated, Entrepreneur/Agent will be liable to pay to Managing
Director; HSRDC money proportionately calculated at the rate of
1730 of the monthiy instaliment @ 1/30 of the monthly instaliment
for each day, the agreement rermained in force.
Further in case of the agreement having been terminated under
clause (b) above, the Entrepreneur/Agent will further be liabie 10
pay to HSRDC, out of his security deposit any amount or portion
thereof of Security Deposit as deemed appropriated by the
Managing Director. HSRDC whose decision will be final and
pinding upon the Entrepreneur’Agent.
Since the authorization for the collectic » of toll had been withdrawn from
the Claimant on 9.5.2003 and thereafter the Respondent started the
collection of toll from the toll point with gffect from 40.5.2003 and also the
work for the collection of toll at this toll point has been re- aliotted to
another agency as such continuation of this Agroamaent by the Claimant at
this stage is not feasible. However, the Cliiimant had not deposited any
further installment after depositing the first installment as such the
Claimant is liable to make payment 1O the Respondent proportionate
installment calculated @ 1/30 of the monthly installment for the number of
days the claimant continued to collect toll after the expiry of period of first
instaliment. Although full amount of security deposit amounting to
Rs.17,82,200/ -of the Claimant had been forfeited by the Respondent but the

S



S Arbirution Aw ard HSRDC Tollik ]

'I
2 claimant is liable to pa: 7 sum of Rs. 8,30,940/-to the Respondent is
detailed below:-

.’_____-—-———.—_____‘-___-__’_ e T

&r. Particulars Amount to be paid |

!. No | by the Claimant to

i : the Respondent ;

: 7 o Amount of instai. ment which was ‘o be paid for the | Rs. 4,985,000/ '
period from 20.3.2003 10 19.4.2003 5

{ i month) :
iy Amount of \nstatment which was .5 2¢ paid for the  Rs 3,30,000/-
period from 20.4.2003 10 9.5.2003 ( 20 days) :
(i) Intereston second installment of Ks 4.85,00G/- 2
0.05% per day for the peried from 15.4.2003 (0 ! Rs. 5,940/
0 5.2003( 24 days) :

S S
Total amount to be paic by the Claimant . Rs 8,30,940/-

e i i e e e

Thus the Claimant is entitled for the refund of balance amount oH
Rs 9.51,260/- against the claim of Rs. S}SG,OUOLraised by the Claimant
| hereby award claim of R 9,51,260/- { Rupecs Nine lacs fifty ene thousand
two hundred sixty only} to the claimant in respect of this claim.

CLAIM NO 4.2 ( CLAIM NO-2)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 1,65,000/- on account of 1058 of

toll collection on account of strike of the trucks from 14.4.2003 to
23.4.2003( 10 days)
The Claimant has explained in dispute no 3.7 that he is entitied to the rebate in

the toll instaliment for the number of days there had been strike of the trucks.

The Respondent explained that as per provision of clause 5 of the Agreement.,
the Claimant is entitied for he rebate @ 1/37 per day of the monthiy installment if
the toll facility or the toll point is closed for tha traffic. In this case during the strike
of trucks, the toll facility or the toil point did not remain closed. Furthermore, the
claimant was supposed o furnish details © h.8 intended claim for the rebate by
107 of the foliowing month and by not doira $O, the Claimant is not entitled for
any rebate.
This claim is decided as under:-
it has already been decided in dispute no 1.7 that as a principal of
natural justice, the Trucker's strike could not have been foreseen by the
Claimant at the time of stubmission of bids and he had definitely
suffered loss in the toll collection on account of this strike but the
matter has to be decided in accordance with the provisions of
Agreement. There is no specific provision in the Agreement to deal with
such type of eventualities. Concession of toll to the Claimant for the
affected days could only be admissible, had the toll facility or the toll
point had been totally closed inq?ccordance with the . provisions of

i
—

553



25 Arbitration Award HSRDC Telk i |

clause 5 of the Agreeincnt. Although the Claimant had not been given
an opportunity to submit claim for the rebate by 10" of the following
month because authorization for the collection of toll had been
withdrawn from him on g.5.2003, but whatever the case may be, the fact
remains that the toll fo-7ity or the tol! point had not been totally closed
to traffic during the strike period and other category of vehicles
continued to pass thr -wgh the toll point during the strike period and

thus the claim raised by the Claimant is rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.3 ( CLAIM NO-3)

The Claimant had raised claim for Re 56,000/- on account of toss of

collection of toll on account after effects of the trucker’'s strike from
14.4.2003 to 23.4.2003

This claim is related to claim no 4.2 (Ciaim no-2}. Since the dispute no
3.7 has not been decided in favour of the Claimant and furthermore, the
claim no 4.2(Claim no-2) raised by th2 Claimant has been rejected as

such this claim of the claimant is also rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.4 (CLAIM NO-4}

The Claimant has raised claim for Rs. 10,59,300/- on account of loss of

profit due to reduction in the turn over of the Claimant on account of
illegal withdrawal off authorization for the collection of toll from the
Claimant on 9.5.2003.

The Claimant has explained the facts as under:- o

(i The work for the collection of toil at toll point near Himachal Pradesh
horder on Jagadhr;-Chhachhrau!i-Poanta Road was awarded to the
Claimant for Rs.1.18.80.000.- to be deposited in 24 monthiy installments.
The Agreement was executed by th2 Claimant with the Respondent on
19 2.2003. This Agreement was for the period of two years from 20.2.2003
1o 18.2.2005.

(i The work for the co!zction of toil was for 24 mcnins and the Claimant had
planned 10 carry Qul e WworH BCCCre Sg N 2= maro~s and had made all
arrangements. it was planned that th2 turn over of the Claimant would be
Rs 1.15.80,000/- forthe period of two years and he would be able to earn
reasonable profit on the turn over during the curency of the contract. Bue
to illegal forfeiture ~f the security deposit of the Claimant and due 10
withdrawal of authorization for the collection =f toll from the Claimant on
g.52003, the turn OVer of the Cilaimant has been restricted to
Rs 12 87.000/- aganstihe planned turn over of Rs.1,18,80,000/-. Thus

the Claimant had heen Fdeprived of  the turn  over of

Qo



2q Arbitration Award HSRDC Toll 11

R ==

J Rs 1.05.93.000/- during the period from 10.5.2003 to 19,2.2005. As per
judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of india, the Claimantis entitied 1o
the profit for the remening period of the Agreement
Claim is as under
< Partcuiars - - “Amount of |
No_, e R

1 (R~ Total amou i of she Agreements "Rs 4,18,80,000/- |
': {ii) Amount of turn ¢ver from 20.2.2003 to 952003+

! Rs. 12.87,000 | |
(i) Amount of loss of turn over= Rs 4.05,03,000/- ' :
iy} Loss of profiton turn over ie 10% of the anticipated turn i

' overs s 10,59,300/-

. Rs 10,59,300/-

e T g S S I S P

The Respondent nas refuted the claim 273 yplained the same facts which have
peen explaingd in Claim ne 4.1( Claim No-1). However, the respondent nas
further brought out that in this case the breach of contract has been caused by
the Claimant by not depositing the sacond installment on tha due date or even
after 30 days from the due date aiong with interest. The judgment clearly
stipuiates that the patty who causes the breach of contract is liable to
compensate the other party and the judgmant is in favour of the Respondent.
Thus what to talk of claiming compensation, the respondent has suffered loss of
Rs.17.82,000 /~ which should be compensated by the Claimant.

The Claim is decided as under:-

The work for the collection of toll at toll point near Himachal Pradsh
border on Jagadhri-Chhachhrauli-Poanta Road was awarded to the
Claimant for Rs. 1,1 8,80,000/-to be deposited in 24 monthly installments.
The Agreement was executed by the Claimant with the Respondent on
19.2.2003. This Agreement was for the period of two years from
20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005. The authorization for the collection of toll was
withdrawn from the claimant on 9.5.2003. Sirce the work for the
collection of toll has Loen re- aliotted to another agency at much lower
rate i.e for about Rs. 1,44,00,000/- fcr the period of two years against
this Agreement amount of Rs 1.18'80.0004’-a||otted to the Claimant.
tvidently the Claimant might have heen incurring huge loss in this
work. Thus the Claimant is not entitied to any profit for the remaining
period of the agreement and therefore, the Claim of the Claimant is

rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.5 (CLAIM NO-5):-

The Claimant has raised citaim for Rs 1,49,162/- on account of loss of

expenses incurred for establishing toll plaza, loss of wages of the

L)
- b
N



34 Argitrations Award HSRDC Tell 11

L
ol contracted persons, acditional administrative expenses, additional bank

charges and idling of equipment and machinery arranged for the
collection of toll.
The Claimant has explained as under:-
Due to illegal forfeiture o the security 2eposit ~¢ the Claimant and illegal
withdrawa! of the autharization for the collection of toll con g.5.2003, the
Claimant suffered loss 1= respect of the arrangements which he had already
~ade for running the tol point for the entire pericd of two years. The Claimant
had even paid advance ‘55 the fuiitiment of the Anreement 1he arrangernent
nade for the erection of to. g.aza had gore waste due to premalure
withdrawal of authorization. Thus the ( aimiart zufered huge loss on this
account as detailed belcw which should b2 compensated:-

;8. Particulars - Amount of claim

:No | :

1 (D Loss of arrangement made for establishing/ erection | Rs. 44 581/ :

' of toll plaza '

: Rs 50,000/ x 1,05,93,000!1,18&0,000,’— :

| (i)  Loss of wages of contracted perscs 29,000/- i Rs 44 581/-

} : X 1,05,93.000.'1.18,80.000:‘~

i E i Additional adminisirative expenses i Rs. 25,000/

| {iv) Additional bank charges and loss ¢f bank commission | Rs. 25,000/-
ls paid for getting the bank guarantees
!| (v) Losson account of idle equipment and machinery

Total claim R s 1,49,162/-

Tne Respondent has refuted the claim. He has explained that the Claimant has
not constructed the toll plaza which was to be constructed by the Claimant as per
the design approved from the Respondent in accordance with the provisions of
clauge 20 of the agreement. This Toll plaza was to be handed over to the
respondent after the expiry of the Agreemenit period. In fact, the respondent has
suffered loss of Rs. 10 lacs for the const: .ction of toll plaza which should be
compensated by the Claimant.

The Claim is decided as undecr:-

There is no specific provision in the Agreement where in the Respondent
is liable to pay any such charges to the Claimant in case of withdrawal of
authorization for the collection of toll frem the claimant. In view of the

above, the claim of the C'aimant in this rogarcis rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.6({ CLAIN NO- 86)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 17,82,200/- on account of

compensation and damages on account of illegal action of the HSRDC for
forfeiture of security deposit of the Claimant with out terminating the
Agresment and on account of illegal withdrawal of authorization for the
collection of toll from the Ciaimant%n 9.5.2003.

ol

| Rs 10,000/-



L]

Arbitrztion Award HSRDCToll 1

The Claimant has explained the facts as under:-

Fodfeiture of  securty deposit of the Claimant  amounticy 0
Rs. 17.82.200/ and withdi v+ing the authc..zation for the collection of toll from
the Claimant vide letter no HSRDC/366 daied 952003 was totally illegal and
contrary to the provisions =f Aqreement. 175 itega! action on the part of the
Rescondent has caused considerablefimmense dama32 to the reputation of the
Cla.nantin the eyes of the othar departmer ranks =~ 7 public. Although loss of
reputation can not he compansated. yet the Respondertis liable to pay damages
ama.unting to Rs. 17 82,200/~ equal to the . ~gunt ¢f the securty depesic which
hag been illegally forfeited by the responder

The respondent has refuted the claim of i°& Claiman.. He has explained that
action against the Claimant was taken in ac:s-cance with the provision of clause
2 of the Agreement and therefore the actior taken v the Respondent was fuily
valid and legal. This claim is neither based & a0y ~-niractual provision ner has
any logic and legal justfication.

The Claim is decided as under:-

There is no specific provision in the Agreement for claiming such type of
damages. As observed in Claim no 3.4, the Claimant may not have been
earning any profit but would have been incurring huge losses in running
the toll point Evidently the hasty action taken by the Respondent in
violation of the provisions of the Agreement proved to be blessing in
disguise to the Claimant. Since the claim raised by the Claimant is not
supported with any contractual provisions and seems to be hypothetical as

such the claim of the claimant is therefore rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.7 ( CLAIM NO-7)

The Claimant has raised the claim for the payment of interest on

Rs. 12,21,000/- { Claim no 4.1 to 4.3) from the date of illega! forfeiture of
bank guarantee to the date of payment G 16% per annum as per section 31
sub section 7{(a) and 7{b) of the Arbitration and Reconciliation Act 1996.
The Claimant has explained about this ¢lnim as under:-

i) After coming into force, the Irdian Contracts Act 1978, interest has
pecome payabie on all paymen:s which are oither delayed or due 10 te
paid but not paid in time. In this « 352 forarure of the security deposit
of the claimant amounting to Rs. 47.82.200/- by the respondent vide
letter no HSRDC/366 dated 9.5 2503 was totally illegal and contrary 0
the provisions of the Agreement.

{i) it is trade practice in the industry to charge interest at the rate of 18

percent per annum on the due payments. Even according to the

Moy

%k



32 Arbitration Award HSRDC/Toll 1

provision of section 31{7) cf the Arbitration and Reconciliation Act
1996, 1B percent interest has t2en aliewed for future payments.

{ith  As per provision ! clause 2 cf the Agreement, if there is delay on the
part of the Entrepreneur in depositing the installment, then interest ©
0.05% per day ¢/ 1855 per annum is payable by the Entrepreneur &8s
such same ra‘e of interest 7, 1856 per annum should be awarded on
the security deposit amount . =izn has been ilegally forfeited.

(ivy The Claimant S ~ities  to  the payment of interest ©n
Rs 12.21.000/- ¢ amourt cf ciaim nos 4.1 to 4.3} from the daie of
llega! forfeture of the secu” 7, depositie from 10.5.200% ti the date
of payment. The learned Arbitaior is entitied to award interest
& 18 porcent ped Annun o tha date on which the cause of action
arose till the date of payment.

The Respondent has rofuted the claim. The demand of the interest DY the

Claimarnt is absolutely unfounded and with out any basis because the claims

of the claimant have not been substantiated by any reasons particularty when

the Claimant had committed breash of contract. Rather it is the Respondent
who had suffered tosses.

The Claim is decided as under:-

As per Clause no 4.1 (Claim No-1), a sum of Rs. 9,51,260/- has been

awarded to the Claimant and he is entitled to the interest on this amount from

the date of forfeiture of security deposit 1.e from 10.5.2003 till the date of
payment to the Claimant. Although as pef provision of the Agreement, the

Claimant is liable 1o pay interest @ 18% for the delay in depositing the

installments from the due dates and furthermore, as per trade practice,

interest @ 18% per annum is applicabiz but due to softer interest regime,
interest @ 18% per annum is on higher side. Since the Prime Lending rates
of the leading banks I8 around 10 to *1 percent as such | hereby award
interest @ 10 % per annum in favour of the Claimant on Rs. 9.51,260/- from
the date of forfeiture of security depost i.e from 10.5.2003 till the date of
announcement of the award and also @ 10% per annum from the next day of

date of announcement of the award till the payment is actually made to the

Claimant.

CLAIM NO 4.8 (CLAIM NO-8)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 50,000/- as cost for reference to the

Arbitrator

The Claimant has explained as under:-

The Respondent has openly committed breach of contract by ilegally forfeiting

the security deposit of the Claimant and had also illegally withdrawn the
LN
U

&Ny



a3 A-l oo Award HSRDC Toll 1]

authorizatien for the collection of toll from the Claimant. There was no other
atternative for the Claimant nxcept to seek aciudication cf the dispute throuzh the
Arbitrator in accordance with the provisions cf clause 28 of the Agreement.
The Respondent has refod the claim. He has cxplained that in fact, the
Claimant has committed the breach of contract and heavy loss has been caused
by the Claimant 10 the Respondent. The sctisn tzveon by the Respondzsnt in
respect of forfeiure of security deposit ¢f the Claimant and withdrawal of
authorization fer the colleston of toll wes strictly i accordance with the
prov.sions of the Agreemer as such the Ciaimant has eniered IMo UNM3CES8E",
litigation. Since the ~rhitrati~n has been sous™t by the Claimant as such the £3ost
has to be borng by himin accordance with 1 2 crovisicns of the Agreemer..
The Claim is decided as under:-
Clause 28 of the Agreement proviies that - (n the cvert the
EntrepreneuriAgent disagreeing, with the decision mentioned in the
provision of above, he may request the Managing Director, HSRDC,
for appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On
receipt of request from the Entrepreneur/Agent for appointment of
Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Harvana PWD B&R will appoint an
Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The arbitrator so appointed
shall conduct the arbitration procecedings in accordance with the
provision of the contract agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator shall be
paid by the party who will seek the arbitration.
From the above provisions, it is evident that the arbitration has heen
sought by the Claimant as such the fee of the Arbitrator is to be borne by
the Claimant. Furthermore, the Claimant has not attached any
evidence/proof in support of the claim but had made general claim. Thus
the Claim of the claimant is rejected.
COUNTER CLAIMS FROM THE RESPONDENT

COUNTER CLAIM NO-1

The respondent has raised counter claini amounting to Rs. 10,00,000/- on

account of non construction of the toll pia~a by the Claimant. The respondent
explained that the Ciaimant was bound to conEtruct Toll Plaza at the site of toll at
his own cost However, no such toll plaza .25 construcied by the Clairant at Kmi
> 4 of the toll barrier. The claimant then backed cut from the contract and the
depariment shall have to construct the tolt p'aza and other amenities by spending
Rs 10 lacs at the time of running the toll soint. Thus the Claimant shouid pay
Rs 10 lacs along with interest @ 18 percent interest from 30.7.2003 till the

realization of this amount ?J'

Ra—
<



-

a4 Arbitration Award HISRDU ol

The Claimant explained 2 under:-

Althzugh the Claimant was - = v o construct toll plaza in accorcance with the
design approved by the HS:i2C but neither any design for the construction of toli
plaza was supplied bty the -=gpondent nor 2ny such design had been approved
by e respondent. In fact 't Claimant had constructed temporary structure for
fac:ating the collection o 4t which was duly approved by the ﬁespondent.
Excoative Enginger & Chates ~tama tolt point and other ~#isials of the responde!
Corporation had been inspe-ing the toll poInt very freguently and also on regular
intersals. They hac never cad this issue ¢ gr2ting 12 Mporany srpcure {20102
~oliection of Gi angd for 21 CLTDTSES the struciure erected by the Claimant for thz
coilection of toll was consizorad by the Respondent as Toli Plaza. It is incorrect
that the Claimant had packad cut from the ~prtract. 1n fact, the respondent had
taken illegal action of fcieing the security depasit of the Claimant and
withdrawal of autiorizatior. ¢5r the collection of toll Actually the Respondent from
the very beginning had siarted threatening the Claimant on one pretext o the
other. However. the claim < sculd be rejected.

The Counter claim is decided as under:-

The Respondent has not raised the counter claim properly. It appears that the
claim related to some other Agreement because neither the Claimant was
required 10 construct the toll plaza in Km 2.4 i.e site of the toll barrier nor the
Claimant had packed out from the Contract. Furthermore, the R‘esﬁondent has
not supported his claim with the evidence i e vouchers, bilis/estimate for the
construction of toli plaza

The work was awarded to the Claimant on 19.2.2003 where as Respondent had
withdrawn the authorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant ¢n
g.5.2003. Evidenlly the Claimant had bee: allowed to run the toll plaza from
20.2.2003 to 9.5.2003. The Respondent has failed to show any evidence
directing the Claimant for the construction of toll plaza during this period.
Evidently the Responden: was satisfied ooout th2 structure put up by the
Claimant for facifitating the ~silection cf toll. Furthermore, the respondent has not
supplied any evidence indicating the supply of standard drawing to the Claimant
for the construclion of toll piaza or had accorded agproval for the construction of
toil plaza. In view of thes. facts. the cCL =l claim raised by the Respo~ndent

against the Claimant is hereby rejected.

COUNTER CLAIM NO-2

The respondent has furnished counter claim no-2 in respect of loss

amounting to Rs 4,57,587-suffered by the respondent due to the breach of
contract by the Claimant as detailed belew

%E\%



Arbittalio Awid ] ISR Tun .

r_________,-—-——_'___._-_._._- "/4_4’—’/4_.
_;;‘x) " Unpaid amount for the period from 50.3.2003 to 952003 | Rs 8,25,000/- ;

" ( for the period toll point remained with the Claimant { 1 |

month 20 days ) i £/3 monihs @ Rs 485000/ per: (x)
'____ .. month . N, I e S
) ' loss in toll colfectior by the department from 10.5.2003 T
to 19.3.2004
(it Amount of toll coliected departmentaily from
10.5.2003 to 19.3.2004 = Rs. 45,08,797 /-
4 less 10% collectizn ans supervsion charges =
Rs. 4.50,880/
Nes tnll ootlaction - Rs 40.57,817/-
acunt due from the Cizmand t~r the perod iron
+2 5200310 19.3 20C4.= Rs. £1,15,000/-
(y}

Loss an account of less coliection= Rs. 10,57,083/-
______ " R ' Rs. 10,57,083/-
(z) Loss of toll collection through the new Entrepreneur
from 20.3.2004 to 19.2.2005
|
(i} Total contract amount of the Claimant for two years.- i
Rs. 1,18,80,000/- i
_(iiy Anticipated toll collection by the new Entreprengurl !
15 Prince Tolt Associates from 20.3.2004 to !

: . 12.3.2006= Rs. 1.41,00,000/- !
5 (i} Loss oftolt= Rs. 7,80,000/- !|
| (iv) Lossdueto iess toll for the pericd from 20.3.2004 to |
il ! 19.2.2005 i.e 11 months = Rs. 3,57,500/- Ii
i i (Z)
': !. Loss on account of less collection = Rs. 3,57,500/- : L Rs. 3,57,500/-
'! Total recoverable amount from M/s Wazir Singh & Co ] Rs. 22,39,583/4 !

“Security deposit of the Claimant forfeited | Rs. 17,82,200/- '
; =t o _,_.._________________4____.____—-—-——1
Balance amount recoverable from the Claimant | Rs 4,57,583/- ;

- - i

There is provision in the Agreement under clause 4 (v) . that balance
recoverable amount shall be paid by the Entrepreneur forthwith to HSRDC on
demand and the Corporation has to the right to recover the recoverable amount
from the tand revenue of the Entrepreneur in accordance with the provision of
clause 4(viiy of the Agreement. The respondent further stated that this counter
clarm amounting to Rs 4,57,583/- may be considercd and accepted as counter
clam no-2 In terms of provisions of gection 23 of the Arbitration and
Reconcliation Act 1996.

The Ciaimant explained that no such facts weie manticned by the Respondent
in his letter dated g 52007 a! the tme of withdraw. g the authorization for the
colfection of toll from the Ciaimant. Furtherwre, fhis issue was never raised by
the Respondent during argJments and therefore the counterclaim made now on
27 9.2004 is after thought and should not be entertained. Furthermore, the
submissions made in the counter claim can not be considered as counter claim

because there is no sueh provision i the \greemen! tself that the Respondent

Corporation can file counter claims. &é’
&7



ot

Ele Arbitrahon Awaid HSRDC Foni ol

This counter claim is decided as under:-

()

The Respendent had not mentioncd about the additicnal losses,
damages or counte: ' 2ims in his lelier dated 9.5 2003 to the Claimant
while withdrawing the authorizaticn for the collection of toll from the
Claimant.

Tha Respondent hatl raised counter cizim nNo-Z cnly on 27.8.2004 vhen

e

w

mater was alrea | Lndel argume”ts

Although a@s per pre. sion of clause 28 of the Agreemant. the aggrieved
perscr can seex ariiration and there is no r-pyision o e Anreamant
indizavng that the Raspondent can raise the counter ciam oul the fact
remains that as pei crovision in the Arhitraticn and Reconciliation Ac,
1996 the other part ie Respaondent is entitled to submit counter claims
before the Arbitrator even if he had not sought the arbitration originaily.
The Respondent has made the countar claim in three parts i.e (i) loss due
1o unpaid instaliments which were reguired 1o be deposited by the
Claimant for the pericd ol point remained with him (i) loss due to less
coliection of tol! collected departmentally (iif) loss due to less toli coliection
collected through anether agency The claim to the extent ¢f
Rs. 825,000/ is admitted to the fact that the Claimant had run the toll
soint from 20 2:2003 o 9.5:2003 but had oaid the first instaliment for the
period from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2003 where as the Claimant is required to
deposit the remaining amount for the period from 20.3.2003 to 9.5.2003
amounting to Rs. 8 25,000/~ This amount is due to the Respondent and
accordingly credit for Rs. 825,000/~ has been given to the Respondent
while deciding Claim No 41 { Claim No-1) and thus after the adjustment of
Rs 8230940/ along with interest from the security geposit of the
Claimant, there would be no claim of the Respondent on this account.
Regarding the other parts of the los €3 claimed by the Respondent, the
Claimant can not be held liable for an shont collection or @Xcess collection
of toll after the authcrization for the collection of tcit 1S vthdrawn from him.
There is no provision In the Agreement for carrying out the work of
coilection of toll from ary athar ager oy at the risk and cost of the original
agency. Had the snticipated/future toll cohcstion been maore than the
amount of installments of the Claimant, then whether the Respondent
would have paid the excess amount :o collected t0 the Claimant. This parn

of the claim of the Respondent is hyp otheticas and the same is rejected.

CONCLUSION

Now, | R. P. Bansal the Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum
Chief Engineer { Roads ) Haryana pWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh
having duly {carefutly considered the whole matter submitted before

I



37 Arbitranon Award HSRDC Tl 11

me by both the parti=, do hereby announce the award. |, accordingly
award a sum of Rs 5,51,260/- { Rs. Nine lacs fifty one thousand two
hundred sixty only } 1o the Claimant i.e Mis WAZIR SINGH &
COMPANYY, 87, Arya Samaj Complex, Raj Guru Market, Hisar to be
paid by the Responc-nt i.e Managing Director, Haryana State Roads &
Bridges Developmert Corporation Limited. The Claimant is further

entitled for the simple interest @ 15 % per annum on Rs. 9,51,260/-

( amount of awsord} from the date of forfeiture of secunty deposit i.e

from 10.5.2003 up 13 the date of =nnouncement of award ie up o
11.10.2004 { 1 year 155 days )} and | award a sum of
Rs 1.35,52%!- (Rs on¢ lac thirty five housand five hundred twenty one
anly ) to the Claimant {amount mattcr of calculation). Furthermore, the
Claimant is also entitled simple interest @ 10 % per annum o©n
Rs 9,51,260/- ( principal amount only) from 42.10.2004 (amount matter
of calculation) till the date of actual payment of the award to the

Claimant and | award the same to the Claimant.
Both the parties will bear their own cost for contesting the arbitration case.

The non judicial papers for writing the award were suhplied by the

Claimant for writing the award

In witness thereof, | R. P. Bansal acting as Sole Substituted Arbitrator

have signed this on the day of 11th October, 2004 at Chandigarh’

: FE N Ee R e
Place : Chandigarh ( R.P.Bansal} |, \ .
Dated : 11" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator e \a -
-cum Chief Engineer (Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch,
Chandigarh
Registered
Endst No H)’L?3/Paq/fffﬂ) dated //—/o"AovYy
Copy of the above award is forwarded for information and further necessary

action to the following:-

1 M/s WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY. 67. Arya Samai Compiex. Raj Guru
. Marxet Hisar
.\/2. The Managing Director. Haryana State Roads & Bndges Development
Corporation Limited, 5C0O-23. Seclor 7-C. tradhya Marg. Chandigarb-
160018
3. Engineer-n- Chief , Haryana PWD B&R branch. Chandigarh with reference
to his memo no HHUP-11/340 dated 14.9 2004

% ok ) i T
f )ik Place : Chandigarh { R.P.Bansa } ax
St Dated - 11" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator ' * 3y
)L .cum Chief Engineer (Roads)
I»{Rpe Haryana PWD B&R Branch,
*_% Chandigarh

gy @ cj

-~

\“\? L 3\

S



. W?\TQBITRA TION AVI?ARBT

e K7 e

qr: gl e By
SN
8( | R.P.Bansal , Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum-
2, | Chief Engineer (Roads)Haryana PWD Bé&R,
Branch Chandigarh
.rd H
o %” - | ¥ THE HATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RECONCILIATION |
" G] ACT, 1596
Vi»
Lot AND
1 IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING
PN DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE
3 WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT TOLL POINT

NEAR UTTAR PRADESH BORDER ON U.P. BORDER-
SONIPAT-GOHANA ROAD

(CONTRACT NO. HSRDC/ TOLL/ 14)

BETWEEN

M/s WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY,
67, Arya Samaj Complex,
Raj Guru Market, Hisar (“The Claimant”)

And

The Managing Director,
Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited,
SCO-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg,
Chandigarh- 160019. ( “The Respondent”}



RUPEES

o
o

ARBITRATION AWARD

Before: R.P.Bansal | { Sole Substituted Arbitrator)
Chief Engineer { Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch

Chandigarh
IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RECONCILIATION
ACT, 1996
AND

IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING DISPUTE ARISING OUT
OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT
TOLL POINT NEAR UTTAR PRADESH BORDER ON U.P. BORDER-
SONIPAT-GOHANA ROAD. (CONTRACT NO. HSRDC/ TOLL/ 14)

BETWEEN
Mis WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY, "ENTREPRENEUR"
67, Arya Samaj Complex, herein after referred to as “The Claimant”
Raj Guru Market, Hisar :
And
The Managing Director, MD.HSRDC
Haryana State Roads herein after referred to as “The Respondent”

& Bridges Development Corporation Limited,
SCO0-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg,
Chandigarh- 160019,

VWhere as in pursuance cf the contract No HSRIZZTolli14
axecuted between Mis Wazir Singh & Co. 87 Arya Sama] Complex. Ra; Gury
Market, Hisar and the Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges
Development Corporation Limited, SCO 23 Sector-7, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh
for the appointment of Arbitrator under Section 15(2) of the Arbitration and
Reconciliation Act, 1996 and Clause 28 of thea;greemem pertaining to the work

T



’ BNFDI OF

“TWENTY RUPEES

ior the collectinn of toll at toll point near Uttar Pradest corder on U.P. border—
Sonipat-Gohana road. {Contract no. HSRDC /Tolll 14). Engineer-in-Chigf,
Haryara PWD B&R Chandigarh being the appointing authority in accordance
with the provisions of the Agreement had iniially apoc ~ted Sh K.K.Gupta, the
then Chief Engineer, Hayana Housing Board Chandigar~ as Sole Arbitrator vide
his memo no HHUP-11/489 dated 4.8.2003 and he conzucted two hearings. Later
on Sh. KK Gupta was appeinted by the Haryana Government as Managing
Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Developmeri Corporation Limited
{Respondent) as such on the request of Sh. KX.Gupta. the Engineer-in-Chief,
Haryana PWD B&R Chandigarh being the appoainting authority in accordance
with the provisicns of the Agreement appointed Chief Engineer (NH), Haryana
PWD B&R branch, Chandigarh as Sole Substituted Arbitrator vide his memo no
HHUP-1/701 dated 17.11.2003.  Six hearings were conducted by Sh. R .C.
Mehndiratta Chief Engineer (NH)- cum-Sole Substituted Arbitrator}.
Although Sh R.C.Mehndiratta Chief Engineer (NH} retred from Haryana
Government service on SO,G.ZDU&qfl,mt Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R
Chandigarh re-appointed Sh. R.C Mehndiratta (by name)} as Sole Substituted
Arbitrator vide his memo ro HHUP-11/273 dated 5.7 2004 and he conducted one
rearing. However, later on he suffered heart attack and resigned from this
assignment.  He requested the apdointing authotity 1o appoint  another
substituted arbitrator.  Accordingly, Engineer-in-Chief.  Haryana PWD B&R
Chandigarh appointed the undersigned as Substituted sole Arbitrator vide his
memo no HHUP-11/344 dated 14.9.2004 for the settlernent of dispute between the

parties arising out of Contract no HSRDC/Toll/14

Accordingly both the parties were directed to attend the hearing aiong with all the

documents ?wd witnesses
[}

Where as |. R.P.Bansal. the Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum Chief
Engineer (Roads) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh carefully considered

s

20Rs.



Lk

Arpitration Award HSRI( e o4

the submissions made in writing and orally as well as documents/evidence
piaced before me by both the parties. Afier going through the documents
produced before me. along with written and oral arguments made by the
Representatives and Counsels of both the parties | hereby make my award as

follows:-

History of the case

Haryana Government vide rotification No. ©/108/2801-3-B&R Warks,
STl fcbudgtad A A5 SN0T w rrayersige afithe coaraingatiein e Bz e o
if: of section 2 of the Haryana Mechanical Vehicles iLevy of Tois; Act
1985 (Haryana Act @ of 1998), rofified the section of Utiar Pradesh
Border-Sonipat-Gohana Road (State Highway No.11) to be "toll facility” for
the purpose of the said Act. Further in exercise of the powers con'erred
by sectizn 4 of the said Act, the Governor of Haryana had authorized
Maryana State Roads and Bridges Development Cerporation Limited to
demand. collect and retain tolls frem the said toli facility at toll point near

Uttar Pradesh Border.

2 Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited invited bids for the collection of toli at this toll point
vide Bid Notice No HSRDC/ 14 dated 04.12.2002, Bids were received on
30.12.2002 and the Claimant had quoted the highest bid price of
Rs. 14.58.00,000/- for two years toc be deposied in 24 equal monthly

instailments.

3. The Respondent awarded this work fo the Claimant and issued Letter of
Acceptance to the Claimant vide his memo no HSRDC/107 dated
07.02.2003. The Claimant deposited Security amounting 1o
Rs. 2.18,70,000/- (Rupees Twa crores eighteen lacs seventy thousand
only ) vide Bank Guarantee no 07/2002-2003 dated 1822003  of
Oriental Bank of Commerce, Urban Estate Hisar and also deposited
advance instaliment to the Respondent amounting t.o' Rs. 80,75,000/-
through Bank draft in favour of the Managing Director, Haryana State
Roads & Bridges Development Corporation LUimited payable at
Chandigarh. Agreement was executed between the Claimant and the
Respondent on 19.2.2003 vide Agreement No HSRDC/Tolf/14 for a
contract price of Rs. 14,58,00,000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly
instaliments of Rs. 60,75,000/- each and accc;‘nrdingly the Claimant was
issued Letter of Authorization by the Respondent vide Memo No
HSRDC/188 dated 19.2.2003 authorizing the Claimant for collecting toll
from the toll point for period of 2 years at the rates specified in the

Schedule. &
i



4

i

T

Arbitratior Award HSRDC toil 14

As per provision of clause 2 of the Agreement, the Claimant had agreed to
deposit remaining 23 installments of Rs. 60,75.000/- each up to 15" of
every calendar month and on default to pay any instaliment by the due
date. the same will be paid along with the interest calculated @ 0.05% per

day of the delay with in 30 days counted from the due date.

Tha: the Claimant had deposited the first installment befere entering into
Agresment on 19.2.2003 and remaining 23 installments were to be
depcsited on 15" of every calendar month faling in the period cf
200

wmicn was for the period from 20.2.2003 t2 193 2002 and tne perod 0f 2°°

ingte.ment. The Claimant had deposited first instaliment ¢ 75,

&2
(%]

~sta. ment was from 2232003 to 18.4.2003 a2 s instaiimant was {0
be deposited up to 157 of calendar month falling in the period of
instaltment i.e up to 157 April, 2003 with out .nterest The respondent
intzrpreted that the payment of second instaliment falis due on 15.3.2003
with out interest and 14.4.2003 along with interest | where as the Claimant
interpreted that the payment of second installment falls due on 15.4.2003
with out interest and up 1015.5.2003 along with interest and so on. The
Respondent in communication to the Claimant vide memo No HSRDC/244
dated 10.4.2003, intimated that the next installment falls due on 15.3.2003
and the Claimant was advised by the Respondent to deposit next
installment of toll. The Claimant infermed the respondent vide Letter
dated 12.4.2003 and 15.4.2003 that payment of next instailment falls due
on 15.4.2003 without interest and upto 15.5.2003 along with interest.
Therefore, the Claimant would be depositing the second installment up to
15.5.2003 along with the interest. The Respondent after considering the
contents of the above mentioned letters of the Ciaimant again intimated
that the next payment of installment falis due on 15.3.2003 without interest
and up to 15.4.2003 along with interest. The Respondent further directed
the Claimant to deposit the second installment latest by 3042003 and
also warned the Claimant that if the installment is not deposited by the
Claimant up to 3042003 the Agreement executed with the Ciamant

waood be terminated a-z security deposit shall be forfeited.

Howaver, Claimant azan intimated to the Respondent vide letter dated
230 42003 that interpretation of calculating the aue date for depositing the
second instalment by the Respondent is totally contrary to the provisions
of the Agreement because no where it is mentioned in the Agreement that
the second installment is to deposited in the next month of the month of
execution of Agreement. However, the Claimant further conveyed his

commitment vide letter dated 29.4.2003 for depositing the second

%
™



3 Arbitration Award HSRDC toli 14

installment along with interest up to 15.5.2003 in accordance with the

provisions of the Agreement.

Respondent with cut further notice to the Claimant forfeited the security
deposit of the Claimant amounting to Rs 2.18,70,600/- vide letter nc
HSRDC/354 dated 9.5.2003 and aiso got the bank guarantee no 07/2002-
2003 dated 18272003 of Oriental Bank of Commerce. Urban Estate
Hisar amounting to Rs 2.18.70,000/- encashed fram the bank on
10 5 2003, The letter of authorization for the collection of toll issued to the
and canceled by the Respondent through memo nc HSROC/ 354 dafed
g 52003, Accordingly the Respondent aiso toc over the possession of
the toli point on 10.5.2003 and started the collection of tol! departmentally
with effect from 10.5.2003.

The Claimant intimated to the respondent that the action of forfeiture of
skcurity deposit and withdrawal of authorization for the ccliection of toll on
952003 is illegal because the Claimant observed that the due date for
depositing the second instaliment along with interest faus on 1552003
where as the respondent considered the due date 7or depositing the
second instaliment along with interest as 14.4.2003. Further more, the
Claimant observed that the Respondent had forfeited ihe secUrity deposit
of the Claimant with out terminating the Agreement which is contrary 10
the provisions of the Agreement and therefore, the Claimant sought
arbitration for the adjudication of their disputes. | have been appointed as
Sole Substituted Arbitrator for adjudication of the disputes raised by the
Claimant.

The points/ disputes raised by the Claimant have
been dealt as under:-

DISPUTE NOS 3.1, 3.2 AND 3.5 -

31

3.2

What would be the due date for depositing second installment
with out interest and with interest and what would bhe the due
dates for depositing further installments without interest and with

interest?

As intimated in para 3.1 above, if the due date for the payment of
second installment with out interest and with interest is
considered as 15" April 2003 and 15" May 2003, then the action of
the Respondent in forfeiting the security deposit amounting to
Rs, 2,18,70,000/- vide letter no HSRDC/354 dated 9.5.2003 is

illegal and against the provisions of the Agreement ?

g



3.5

& Arbuiratior Award HSRIDC 106 14

Whether the Respondent was required to communicate his final
decision to the Claimant on the letter dated 29.4.2003 of the
Claimant before taking action by the respondent vide letter no
HSRDC/354 dated 9.5.2003 7

n support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

fi:

(i1}

The Claimant has brought that as per provisizns of the Acceptance
letier. first installment amounting to Rs.60.75.020/- was deposited with
the Respondent on 16.2.2003 through bank zraft and accordingly the
Agraement was executed oy the Ciaimant vwith 1ne Respondent ¢n
16 2 2003, As per provision ¢f clause 2 of the Azreement the Claimant
had agreed to degosit remaining 23 instalimenis of Rs. £3,75.000/
each up to 15" of every calendar month and on default to pay any of
the installment by the due date, the same wil be paid aiong with the
interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of the dziay with in 30 days from
the due date. The Claiman: had deposited the first installment before
entering into Agreement on 19.2.2003 arc tne remaining 23
installments were to be deposited on 15" of every calendar month. The
Ciaimant further brought cut that they had deposited the first
instaliment which was for the period from 20.2.2003 to 12.3.2003 and
the period of second installment was from 20.3.20C3 to 19.4.2003 and
therefore, the second instaliment was to be depesited up to 15" of the
calendar month falling in the period of second instaliment with out
interest. Therefore, payment of the second instaliment for the period
from 20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003 was due to deposited by the claimant up
to 15.4.2003 with out interest and up to 15.5.2003 along with interest.

The Ciaimant clearly informed the Respondent vide his lefter dated
29.4.2003 that the interpretation of calculating the due date by the
Respondent for depositing the installments is totally contrary to the
provisicns of the Agreement. No where it is mentioned in the
Agreement that the next instaliment is scheduled to be paid up to
153.2003. In fact. the Claimant had deposited the first installment on
19.2.2003 and thereafter the Agreement was signed. As per provision
of the Agreement, the Claimant was required to deposit remaining 23
installments up to 15" of every calendar month and if the Claimant was
required to deposit the next instaliment on 15 of the calendar month
falling in the next month of the execution of the Agreement, then the
Claimant will have to deposit 24 remaining instaliments on 15" of every
calendar month falling in the period of contract, where as the Claimant
is required to deposit remaining 23 installments. The Claimant further
conveyed his commitment to the Respondent vide his letter dated

36%



(i

()

Arbitration Award HSRDC tail -

29 4.2003 to deposit the second instaliment up 10 15.5.2003 along with
interest in accordance with the provisions of the Agreemert. The
Claimant further intimated to the Respondent that any illegal/arcitrary
action of terminating the Agreement in violation of the provisions of the
Agreement will be the responsibifity of the Respondent and they will

claim full damages for the same.

Tre Claimant further brought out in their Rejoinder that the plea taken
by the respondent that the Claimant had deposited the first instailment
i~ the month of February 2003 and therefors the Ciamant wes
rscired to deposit the second instaliment during the monta cf Maren
2003 with out interest i.e up to 15.3.3003 is further proved hypothetica:
and imaginary because as per version of the Respondent. if any
Entrepreneur deposits the first instailment on 31% of any montn, wmen
he nhas to deposit the second instaliment on 15" of the next merith .2
after 15 days of depositing the first instaliment and if any Entrepreneur
deposits the first instaliment on 1% of any month , then he has (0
deposi the second instaliment on 15" cf the next month (e. 45 days
after depositing the first installment. This shows that Entrepreneur
depositing the first instaliment on 1% of any month is allowed 45 days
for depositing the second installment, where as the Entrepreneur
depositing first instaliment one day pricr to 1% of the month is ajiowed
only 15 days for depositing the second installment. This is totally
hypothetical and against the spirits of the Agreement where as the fact
remains that the payment of second instailment falis due on 15" of that

calendar month falling in the period of instailment and so on.

To support the version about the interpretation of the due dates for
depositing the second installment and subsequent installments, the
Claimant has given reference of two other Agreements executed by
the Respondent with other Entrepreneurs i.e Sh. Kushal Singh of Sikar
in respect of Agreement nos HSRDC/Toli/4 for the collection of toll at
toil point in Km 4.1 near Palwal on Palwal-Sohna Road and
HSRDC/Toll/13 for the collection of toll at toli peint near UP border on
Kairana -Panipat Road. In these two cases. the Entrepreneur had
deposited first instaliment on 3.1.2003 which was for the period from
412003 to 3.2.2003. As per version of the Respondent taken in this
case the due date for depositing the second instaliment should have
been 15" of January 2003 where as the Respondent in both these
cases considered the due date for depositing the second installment as
15" February 2003 i.e 15™ of the calendar month falling in the period of
instaliment from 4.2.2003 to 3.3.2003. Although the Respondent



(V]

(vi)

g Arbitration Award HSRDC w!. 0

considered the due dates for depoasiting the second instaliment in the
above two cases as 157 of the calendar month falling in the period of
insiallment where as Respondent adopted different yardstick for
caicuiating the date for depositing the second installment by the

C.a mant which is totally contrary to the provisions of the Agreement.

A5==r depositing first installment on 14.2 2003 which was for the period
from 20,2 2003 to 19.3.2003. claimant had undertaken to deposit the
re~aining 23 instaliments. He could oniy think of depositing the second

‘reaiment after the expiry of period of first instakimen: g afier

i)

[

< 2053 Since he had o depcsit the instaliment cn 157 of the

L]
Lk

s~zar month as such the due cats for deposiling seccnd insiaiiment

v

wouid automatically fall on 15.4.2003 ie 15" of the caiendar month
faling in the period of second installment. Furthermore, the Agreement
pericd s from 20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005 and 157 of every calendar
month wouid fall 24 times during the period of Agreement. where as
tne claimant is required to deposit remaining 23 instaliments and not
t~e remaining 24 installments. Evidently the due date for depcs tng the
second installment with out interest would be 15.4.2003 and with
interest as 15.5.2003.

Furthermore, as per provision of clause 6 of Instructions tc Bidders
{ Tolt Remittance}, the toll shall be collected by the Entrepreneur and
remitted in the form of bank draft in favour of the Managing Directer,
HSRDC payable at Chandigarh on monthly basis by 15" of every
calendar month. As per provision of this clause, no where it is
mentioned that advance installment has to be deposited. The
Entrepreneur is to collect the toll and thereafter remit the same to the
Respondent. But whatever the case may be, the due date for
depositing second instailment falls due on 15" Aprit 2003 with out
interest i e 157 of the calendar month falling in the period of second

installment.

is par provision of clause 2 of the Agreement, it is clearly specified
at in case any of the instaliment is not paid with in 30 days counted
i-nm the due date. then the Contract Agreement will be terminated with
cut any further notice. As per version of the Respondent. if the due
date for depositing the second installment with out interest was 15"
March 2003 and up to 15" April 2003 along with interest, then the
Respondent should have terminated the Contract Agreement
immediately after 15" April 2003 thereby not aflowing the Entrepreneur
to collect further toll from the toli point beyond 15" April 2003, but

Respondent in this case with out terminating the Agreement forfeited

N

A



G Arbitranon Awars HSRDC wli 14

the security deposit of the Ciaimant on §.5.2003 which clearly shows
that he had the intention of considering the due date far depositing the
second instafiment as 157 April 2003 with cut interest and 15" May
2003 along with interest and that is why kept on waiting after 15" April
2003 and did not take any immediate action. However, Respondent
torfeited the security of the Claimant with out terminating the
Agreement on 8.5 2003 due to reasons best known to him. However,
the action of forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant before the
exsiry ¢f due date for deposiing the second instaliment atong with

interes: is totally contrary 1o the provisions of the Agreement.

(viliy & was the cption of the C.zimant to deposit instaliments n advance
and the claimant wouid not claim any interest from the Respondent.
But if the installment is nc* paid in advance, then how the Respondent
s antitied to claim interest for not paying the installment in advance.
However, the Respondent should only be entitied to charge interest
from the Entrepreneur if he fails to pay the instaiiment after collecting
the same for 30 days. However, considering the due date for
depositing the second instaliment with out interest as 15" April 2003,
even this date is still 5 days prior to the expiry of period of second

installment.

(ix) The Ciaimant has claimed that due date for depesiting the second
. etaliment with out interest was 15" April 2003 and along with interest
as 15" May 2003 Thus neither any action could be taken by the
Respondent before 15" May 2003 in accordance with the provisions of
the Agreement nor was the Claimant actuatty fiable for any action
before 15™ May 2003.

The Respondent has defended the dispute and explained as under:-

{a) That as per clause 2 of the Agreement, it has been made clear that ciaimant
shall pay all the installments on due dates in advance and the claimant shall
not claim any interest on these instailments. The Respondent reproduced the

relevant para of the Agreement as under

“Further the Entrepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that he will pay to
the HSRDC al! installments on due dates in advance as aforesaid
and that further he will have no claim fer interest on these

installments paid in advance”.

“And whereas, of default to pay any instaliment by due date the
same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of

delay. Further in case any installment along with interest is not paid

1
9 ‘.ﬁ



(d)

(e)

10 Arbstratior tward HSRDT . 00

within 30 days counted from the due date, then the contract
agreement will be terminated without any further notice. In such
event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies availabie to
the Haryana State Roads & Bridges development Corporation
Limited, the Security Deposit and all instaliments of contract
amount already paid shall stand forfeited without any claim from

the agency.”

“Further any authorization letter for collection of toll issued shall
be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited wiil be at liberty

to take over the site and start collection of toll as deemed fit.”

The Respondent explained that as per provision of para 1.3 and 1.4 af page
7 of the Agreement and aiso para 3 & 4 at page 20 of the Agreement, the
claimant had dzposited first installmer: on 18.2.2003 and also signed the
Agreement on 19.2.2003, so the next instaliment became due to be
deposited on 157 of the next calencar month i.e March 2003 meaning
thereby that second instaliment was cu2 to be deposited up to 15" March
2003 with out interest. However, as per Agreement, in case of default to
pay any installment by the due date, the same can be paid in next 30 days
but along with interest caiculated @ 0.05% of the due amount for each day
of delay. Thus the second installment could be paid up to 15.3.2003 with
out interest and up to 14 4.2003 along with interest. The plea taken by the
Claimant that the second instaliment was for the period from 20.3.2003 to
19.4.2003 and the second instaliment could be deposited on 157 of the
calendar month falling in the period of installment is not correct. Rather the
instaliments are to be depaesited in advance and regularly before 157 of the
calendar month after depositing the first installment.

The Respondent explained that the plea of the Claimant that he would have

to deposit 24 remaining instaliments on 157 of every calendar month falling

in the period of Agreement if he is asked to deposit the second installment
on <57 March 2003 is not correct beczuse as per Agreement. the Claimant
is only required to deposit 23 rema:~ing installments during the contract

period starting from 15.3.2003.

As per para B of Instructions to Bidders. the Claimant was required to remit
the tol! on monthly basis by 15" of every calendar month. Since the
collection of toll commenced from 20.2.2003 as such the Claimant was
required to pay the second installment on 15.3.2003 after cotllecting the
same from the toll point.

The Respondent had clearly conveyed to the Claimant vide his letter no
HSRDC/31/02/282 dated 22.42003 that second installment s due to

\-QO



i1 Arbitration Award HSRDC toll 14

deposited up to 15.3.2003 with out interest and up to 14.4.2003 along with

interest. However, the Respondent after taking lenient view further

advised the Claimant to deposit the seccend instaliment even up to

90,4 2003 along with interest failing which the Agreement shall be

terminated and security deposit shali be forfeited.

The Claimant had laid stress on the provisions of Glause 4{iV) of the

&greement but this clause would not help the Claimant and would help the

Respondent. The clause is reproduced below -

4 (iv) “I|n the event of any default on the part of the
EntrepreneuriAgent to comply with any of the terms of this
contract or in the event of termination of the contract by the
HSRDC under any provision, the HSRDC shall have the right
to forfeit the entire or part amount of Security Depos:i.
furnished by the Entrepreneur/Agent and to appropriate the
Security Deposit or any part thereof in or towards the
satisfaction of any claim of the HSRDC any or damage,
losses, costs charges of expenses, of otherwise however.
The decision of Managing Director HSRDC shall be final in
respect of such damages, losses, costs, charges or
expenses or otherwise however shall be final binding on the
Entrepreneur/Agent.”

4{ viii) “Except where otherwise provided or specified in the
contract and subject also to, such power as may be
delegated to him from time to time by the government, the
decision of the Managing Director, HSRDC for the time
being in charge of the said Toll facility on all questions and
matter whatsoever arising out of or in relation to or in
connection with this contract or as to the interpretation of
any of its provisions or clause/s either during the
subsistence of this contract or at any time thereafter shall

be final and binding on the parties to this contract.”

&s per tnese provisions of the Agreement, all the guestions in respect of the

clauses of the contract would be interpreted by the managing Director during the

currency of the contract or any time thereafter and the same would be final and

binding on both the parties.. However, the Claimant had no authority to interpret

the clauses on its own ana if the Claimant did ndt want to agree with the

interpretations of the Respendent, then he should have firstly deposited the

second installment on the due date as interpreted by the Respondent and

thereafter could have sought arbitration against the decision of the Respondent

in accordance with the provisions of clause 28 and 29 of the Agreement which

are also reproduced below - .Y

Yoy



12 Arbitration Award HSRDC ok 14

Ciause 28. “In the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the
decision mentioned in the provision of above, he may request
the Managing Director, HSRDC, for appointment of an
Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On receipt of request
from the EntrepreneuriAgent for appointment of Arbitrator,
Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWOD B&R wiil appoint an
Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The arbitrator so
appointed shall conduct the arbitration proceedings in
accordance with the provision of the contract agreement. Feu
of the Arbitrator shall be paid by the party who will seek tha
arbitration.”

Clause 29. “Pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the
dispute by Arbitrator, the Entrepreneur/Agent will continue to
remit the agreed installment of money to the Managing
Director, HSRDC"”

{g) the respondent had taken lenient view and had given full opportunity to the
Claimant for depositing the second instaliment even up to 30.4.2003 along
with interest but the Claimant failed to deposit the second instaliment and
therefore violated the provisions of the Agreement as such orders dated
9 5.2003 passed by the Respondent are perfectly iegal and in accordance
with the pravisions of the Agreement.

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated /decided as
under:-

(i}  Para 2 of the Agreement provides as under:-
“AND WHEREAS, the EntrepreneurfAgent in purstance to the
terms and condition of the contract has deposited the first
installment of Rs.60,75,000/- (Rupees Sixty lacs seventy five
thousand oniy) Where as the Entrepreneur/Agent do hereby agree
to pay reguiarly the following instaliments as given under by the

specified due dates”.

Number of remaining Armount of each instaliment ‘ Due date of payment
installments i

2% Monthly Re B0 75000~ (Rupees Sily To be deposited upto
lacs seventy five thousand only) 156" of every calendar

'I month.

«AND WHEREAS, the Entrepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that
ail the above mentioned instaliments, shall be paid in the shape
of demand drafts drawn on any Nationalized Bank/ ICICI / HDFCI
UTI IDB! Bank , payable at Chandigarh, in favour of Managing

lo 2



(i)

[
lad

Arbitration Award HSRDC toll 14

Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges development

Corporation Limited”.

“Further the Entrepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that he will
pay to the HSRDC ail installments on due dates in advance as
aforesaid and that further he will have no claim for interest on

these installments paid in advance™.

« And whereas, of default to pay any instaliment by due date
the same will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per
day of delay. Further in case any installment along with interes:
is not paid within 30 days counted from the due date, then the
contract agreement will be terminated without any further
notice. In such event without prejudicing the rights and other
remedies available to the Haryana State Roads & Bridges
development Corporation Limited, the Security Deposit and all
instaliments of contract amount already paid shall stand

forfeited without any claim from the agency”.

“Further any authorization letter for coilsction of toil
issued shall be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further
more Haryana State Roads & Bridges development Corporation
Limited will be at liberty to take over the site and start collection
of toll as deemed fit.”

The Claimant deposited the first installment on 19.2.2003 and
thereafter the Agreement was executed between both the parties on
19.2.2003. The Agreement period is from 20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005. The
Claimant had deposited the first instaliment in advance which was for the
period from 20.2.2003.-to 19.3.2003. Although the Claimant had to deposit
the installments in advance but the Respondent can neither ask the
Claimant nor has any right to demand the second instaliment before the
expiry of period of first instaliment i.e. up to 19.3.2003. Therefore, the
Claimant was required to deposit the second installment after 19.3.2003 but
the Agreement provides for depositing the remaining 23 installments up to
15" of every calendar month. Thus 157 of the calendar month falling after
10 3 2003 is 15.4.2003 and therefore. this date i.e. 15.4 2003 will have to be
considered due date for depositing the second installment with out interest
and 15.5.2003 along with interest.

The Claimant had undertaken to deposit the remaining 23 installments
up to 15" of every calendar month. The question of depositing second
instaliment would only arise after the expiry of period of first installment i.e
49.3.2003 other wise, how could the Claimant can be asked to deposit the

second installment in advance when the first instaliment period for which he

(157

Ve



(i)

14 Arbitraton Award HSRDC toll 14

has deposited the first installment in advance had not expired. Furthermore,
the contract period is from 20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005 and if the payment of
remaining 23 installiments is to commence on 15.3.2003, then the ciaimant
would have to deposit 24 remaining installments tecause 15" of calendar
month would fall 24 times during the period of contract starting from
15.3.2003.
The Respondent had brought out that the Claimant is required to deposit
the next installiment on 157 of next calendar montn following the month of
execution of Agresement bui it has been founs that there .3 no such
provigion in the Agreement that tre Claimant i1s required to daposit ihe
second instaliment on 15" of the next mentn of the exscution of
Agreement. However, as explained by the Claimant if any Entrepreneur
deposits the first instaliment on 31% of any month and executes the
Agreemert on the same day, then he is required to deposit the second
installment on 15" of the next month i.e after 15 days of depositing the
first installment and if any Entrepreneur deposits the first installment cn LEe
of any month and executes the Agreement on the same day, then he is
required to deposit the second instaliment on 15 of the next month ie
after 45 days of depositing the first instaifment. This shows that any
Entrepreneur depositing the first instaliment one day pror to 1% of any
month is allowed 15 days for depositing the second installment where as
the Entrepreneur depositing the first instaiiment on 1% of any month is
allowed 45 days for depositing the second installment. This is totaily
hypothetical and contrary to the provisions of the Agreement and also
against the principle of natural justice. Claimant further explained that
Respondent has now inserted special clause in the new Agreement
( Agreement No HSRDC/Toll/1 3-R ) where in it is provided as under:-
“rrespective of the date of signing of the Agreement and
deposit of first instaiilment during any month, the second
installment shall be deposited by the Entrepreneur by 15" of
the following month”
Evidently the Respondent had incorporated this clause in the new
Agreement for depositing the second instaliment by 157 of the following
month of executing the Agreement where as no such clause exist in this
Agreement and these provisions can not be made applicable in respect of

the dispute in question.

{iv} The Claimant has given reference of two other Agreements executed

by the Respondent in the case of Sh. Kushal Singh Sikar Entrepreneur in
respect of Agreement nos HSRDG/Toli4 for the Coliection of toll at toll
point in Km 4.1 near Palwal on Patwal-Sohna Road and HSRDC/Tolif13

for the Collection of toll at toll point near UP Border on Kairana-Panipat

i

Yoy



{v)

is Arbitration Award HSRDCtoll 1+

Road. In these two cases, the Entrepreneur had deposited first instailment
on 3rd January 2003 which was for the pericc from 4.1.2003 to 3.2.2003
and second installment was for the period from 4 2.2003 to 3.3.2003. As
per provisions of those Agreements, if the second instaliment was to be
deposited on 15" of the calendar month, then the due date for depositing
the second installments in these two cases should have been 15.1.2003,
where as the Respondent in both these cases considered the due date for
depositing the second installment as 15" February i.e 15" of the calendar
monih failing after the expity of period of first instailment. In view ct the
above, the due date for depositing the secord instatiment in thes2 tvwo
cases had been considered by the responcant as 157 of the calencar
month falling after the expiry of period of first instailment where as this
yardstick was not adopted by the Respondent in this particular case under
dispute and therefore, the claim of the Claimant considering the due date
for depositing the second instaliment on 15.4.2003 with out interest can
not be ignored.

Although the Claimant has claimec that due date for depositing the
installment should only be considered after the Claimant had collected
the toll for one month and if he fails to deposit the same on this date,
then he is bound to pay interest on this installment otherwise, how coulid
the Respondant claim interest from the Claimant if he had not collectes
the toll for one month. Although the plea of the Claimant appears to be
genuine but we are now bound by the provisions of the Agreement which
provides for depositing the remaining 23 installments up to 15" of every
calendar month which is the due date for depositing the remaining

instaliments with out interest.

(vi) The Respondent considered the due date for depositing the second

installment as 15.3.2003 with out interest and 14.4.2003 along with
interest. The Respondent has brought out that although the Claimant
had not deposited the second installiment along with interest up to
14.4 2003 but he had taken the lenient view and did not take action
against the Clamant immediately after that date and another
opportunity was given to the Claimant to pay the second installment up
1o 30 .4 2003 along with interest but the Claimant failed to deposit the
second installment even up to 9.5.2003 as such the securty deposit of
the claimant had been forfeited in accordance with the provisions of
the Agreement. It has been observed that there is no such provision in
the Agreement empowering the Respondent to extend the date of
depositing the second instaliment along with interest after the expiry of
30 days from the due date. It appears that the Respondent was not

sure about the due date for depositing the second instaliment and that

¥



o cemarzinon Award HSRDC b i4

is why Kept on waiting and did not taxe actian against the Claimant
i—~radiately after 15,4 2002 orone C7 BNG €775 after this date =nowing
fully well that the Ciaimant nas not 2zposited the secend instaliment so
far However. if in the opmnion of the Respondent the second
instaiment was required to be deposited aleng with interest Up e
14 4 2003, then he should have taken action against the Claimant
imradiately ater 15.4 2003 Allowing the Claimant to charge toil frem
5 4 2005 to ©.5.2003 itself proves ine uncertainty/ ambigulty in 102

ne dus Gale (o deposiing W satind

(vii) Fzspondent nes expiaingc that as per provision of parg 4lvie o7 nE

ssing in charge of e ol faciity ¢n ail questions and matters
whatsoever arising of or in refation 10 Gf in connection with this contract
or as to the mterpratation of any of its provisions or clauses either
during the subsisterice of the contract or at any time thereafier snall be
final 2nd binding on both the pariies. However, if ing Cigimant cid nas
agree with the decision of the Respondent. then after depesiting tee
second installment on the cue date, th Claimant couid neve sougt

arbtration Uoder clausss ZE€ and 79 of the Agresment wivin

W

@

reproduced oelow:-

Clause 28 “In the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the
decision mentioned in the provision of above, he may
request the Managing Director, HSRDC, for appointment of
an Arbitrator for adiudication of the dispute. On receipt of
request from the Entrepreneur/Agent for appointment of
Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will
appoint an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The
arbitrator so appointed shall conduct the arbitration
proceedings in accordance with the provision of the
contract agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator shall be paid by
the party who will seek the arbitration™.

Clause 25. "Pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the
dispute by Arbitrator, the EntrepreneurfAgent will continue
to remit the agreed installment of money to the Managing
Director, HSRDC *

From the above plea of the Respondent, it is evident that he had full authorfity
to interpret the provision of clauses and on all questions/matters and his
decision is final and binding on both the parties. Since the Respondent had

¥

1o 4



17 Arbitrazion Award HSRDC 16 14

interpreted the due date for depositing the second installment as 15.3.2003
with out interest and 14.4.2003 along with interest as such there had been no
other alternative with the Claimant except 1o refer the matter to the Arbitrator
for adjudication of the dispute as per orovision of clause 28 of the Agreement
and the Claimant should have continued the payment of instaliments pending
the appointment/decision of the Arbitrator as per provision of clause 28 of the
Agreement but there is =0 provision in these clauses tnat the Respondent can
terminate the Agreement or forfeit the security deposit of the claimant on the
basis of his own intergretation of the clauses or due date for deposiing the
second installment. However. the Ciaimant had certified to the Respondent
that he will be depositing the second installment cn 155 2003 aiong with
interest  Since the Respondent did not take acticn against the Claimant
immediateiy after 15.42003 and acion was taken on §.5.2653 cs such the
Respondent could have easily waited for another 6 days i.e up to 1552003
ang if the Claimant had failed to deposit the second instaliment up to
15 52003 as certified by him, then action should have been taken against the

Ciaimant thereby leaving no scope for the Claimant to raise any dispute.

in view of the facts explained above, the Dispute no 31is
answered in favour of the Claimant meaning thereby that the due date
for depositing the second installment with out interest would be
15.4.2003 and along with interest as 15.5.2003. Accordingly Dispute No
2.2 is also decided in favour of the Claimant. Regarding Dispute no 3.5,
although as per provision of clause 2 of the Agreement, the Respondent
had full authority to take action against the Claimant for not paying the
second installment along with interest with in 30 days from the due date
but the interpretation of the due dates had been made by the
Respondent on its own which was being disputed by the Claimant as
such the Claimant should have been informed about the proposed
action and advice in accordance with the provisions of clause 28 and 29

of the Agreement.

DISPUTE NOS 3.3 AND 3.4 :-

33 Whether the Respondent had any authority to forfeit the security
deposit of the Claimant amounting to Rs. 2,18,70,000/- and
withdraw the authorization for the collection of toll without
terminating the Agreement in accordance with the provisions of
Clause 2 of the Agreement and whether the action of Respondent
of forfeiting the security deposit of the claimant with out

terminating the Agreement was iliegal and contrary to the

¥
o]

provisions of the Ag reement?



3.4

i

18 Arnitratien Aswuerd HERDC 1ol 14

Whether the Respondent had any authority to withdraw the
authorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant with out
terminating the agreement in accordance with the provisions of

clause 2 of the Agreement?

in support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

i

(11

As per prowvison of clause 2 of the Agreement. the Claimani hac
agreed 1o pey to HSRDC all the installments on due dates and o

cefault to pay any of the ingtalimants by (he

11

vz date the gama will be
paid along wih nlerest calculated @ 0.05% per day of the deiay
Further in case. any instaliment aleng with the interest is not paid vath
in 30 days counted from the due date. then tre Contract Agreement
will be terminated with out any further notice. In such event with out
prejudicing the rights and other remedies available to the Haryana
State Roads & Bridges Development Corporatian Limited, the secunty
deposit and ali installments of the contract amount already paid shat
stand forfeited with out any claim from the agency. Further any
authorization letter issued to the Entrepreneur for the collection of icil
shall be treated as cancelled and withdrawn. Further more, Haryana
State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation Limited wil be at
liberty to take over the site and starnt collection of toll as deemad fit. As
per these provisions, the Respondent was fully entitled to terminate the
Agreement if the Claimant had failed to deposit the next instaliment
along with interest with in 30 days from the due date and after the
termination of the Contract agreement the security deposit of the
Claimant could be forfeited. The Respondent had not terminated the
Agreement but had forfeited the security deposit of the Claimant
amounting to Rs. 2,18,70,000/- vide letter no HSRDC/354 dated
9 52003 and also got the Bank Guarantee no 07/2002-2003 dated
18 22003 of Oriental Bank of Commerce , Urban Estate Hisar
encashed from the Bank on 10.5.2003.

There is nc provision in the Agreement 1o forfeit the security depostt of
the Claimant with out terminating the Agreement. Security deposit can
only be forfeited if the Agreement is first terminated. Thus forfeiture of
security deposit amounting to Rs. 2.18.70,000/- by the Respondent
vide his letter no HSRDC/354 dated 9.5 2003 with out terminating the
Agreement is totally illegal, arbitrary and against the provisions of
Agreement. Since no event of termination of Agreement cccurred as
such there was no reason for forfeiting the security deposit of the
Claimant with out terminating the Agreement. Claimant further

explained that the Respondent had terminated another Agreement No

lo &



19 Arbitrasiar Awaard HSRDC wli 14

HSRDC/Tolf2 and thereafter forfeited the security deposit and
withdrawn the authorization for the collection of to!l but in this case the

Agreement had nct been terminated.

(iit) As per provision of the Agreement, the letter of authorization for the
collection of toll issued to the Claimant could only be withdrawn and
cancelled after the termination of the agreement. Since the Agreement
nad not been terminated by the Respondent as such letter of
authorization issued to the Claimant the collection of toil withdrawn by
the Respondent vide letier no HSRDC/354 dates 952003 is iotally
ilegai. The Claimant was forced to vacate the site for the collection of
1ol with tha help of police with out official intimaticn o the Claimant
Even the staff of the claimant had been threatened of dire

CONSEqUEnces.
The Respondent has defended the disputes as under:-

{a) The Respondent explained that the operating part of clause of the
Agreement to terminate the Agreement had been reproduced in para 2 of
letter no HSRDC/354 dated 8.5.2003 i.e order of forfeiting the security
deposit and withdrawal of authorization for the collection of toll. Moreover,
the forfeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of authorization for
the collection of toll automatically means the termination cof the
Agreement. Thus the version of the Claimant that Agreement has not

heen terminated is wrong and denied.

(b) The Ciaimant had failed to deposit the second instaliment along with
interest after the expiry of 30 days counted from the due date as such the
Claimant had become liable for the forfeiture of the security deposit in
accordance with the provisions of clause 2 of the Agreement. Since the
Respondent had cancelled and withdrawn the authorization for the
coliection of 1ol issued to the Claimant by virtue of which he had been
authorized to collect toll from the toll point. Thus for all purposes. the
Agreement stands terminated even if the word “termination” is used or
not

ic) The Claimant failed to deposit the second instaliment and violated the
provisions of the Agreement as such the order no HSRDC/354 dated
9.5.2003 passed by the Respondent is perfectly legal and in accordance
with the clauses of the Agreement. ‘

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral

arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated/ decided as
under:- o

Vo



20 Arbitraras Sward HSRODC il 14

Para 2 of the Agreement provides as under:-

«“AND WHEREAS, the Entrepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that all
the above mentioned instaliments, shall be paid in the shape of demand
draftzs drawn on any Nationalized Bank/ ICICI / HDFC/ UTI/ 1DB] Bank ,
payable at Chandigarh, in favour of Managing Director, Haryana State

Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited.”

“Further the Entrepreneur/Agent hereby agrees that he will pay to
the HSRDC a!t installments on due dates in advanrce as oforeszid and
that further he wilt have no claim for interest on these instalimen's paid

in advance”.

saAnd whereas, of default to pay any installment by due dates the
same will be paid along with interest calculated D 0.05°% per Zay of
delay. Further in case any installment along with interest is not paid
within 30 days counted from the due date, then the contract agreement
will be terminated without any further notice. In such event without
prejudicing the rights and other remedies available to the Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited, the Security
Deposit and all instaliments of contract amount already paid shall stand

forfeited without any claim from the agency.”

“Further any authorization letter for collection of toll issued shail
be treated as canceiled and withdrawn. Further more Haryana State
Roads & Bridges development Corporation Limited wiil be at liberty to

take over the site and start collection of toll as deemed fit.”

From the above provisions, it is clear that in case the Entrepreneur fails to
deposit any of the installment with in 30 days counted from the due date along
with interest. then his Agreement shall be terminated and in such event all other
actions i.e forfeiture of the security deposit and withdrawal of authorization for
the collection of toll could be taken. If the Respondent had cbserved that the
Claimant has failed to deposit the second instaliment along with interest with In
30 days from the due date. then first course of action was to terminate the
contract Agreement in accordance with the provisions of clause 2 of the
Agreement and thereafter should have forfeited the security deposit of the
claimant and shouid have taken action for the withdrawal of authorization for
the collection of 1ol Although technically speaking, the version of the
respondent that the forfetture of the security deposit and withdrawal of
authorization for the collection of toll automatically means the termination of
Agreement but legally the Agreement should have been firstly terminated and
thereafter the action of forfeiting the security deposit should have been taken.

Although in the opinion of the respondent, event of termination of the

¥

lto



Arhuraoon Award HISRDOC il 14

Agreement had arisen due to faifure on the part of the Claimant to deposit the
second installment along with interest with in 30 days from the due date but the
action of forfeiture of security deposit and withdrawal of authorization for the
coltection of toll could only be taken after the termination of Agreement. The
fact remains that the respondent had not terminated the Agreement though the
provisions of Clause 2 of the Agreement were mentioned in the letter o
HSRDC!354 dated 9.5.2003. Furthermore. if the Respondent could terminate
another Agreement no HSRDC/Tollr2 before forfeiting the security deposit as
such the Respondent should have terminated this Agreemant befors fcieting

the security deposit of the Claimant

As explained above, dispute nos 3.3 and 3.4 are decided in favour cf the
Claimant because the Respondent should have first terminated the
Agreement in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and
thereafter was entitled to forfeit the security deposit of the Claimant and

withdrawal of authorization for the collection of toll.

DISPUTE NO 3.6 :-

Whether the Respondent had taken illegal action on war footing for

encashing the Bank Guarantee of the Claimant with malafide motive
with the reasons best known to the respondent and whether the
action of the respondent in taking over the possession of the toll site
forcibly from the Claimant with the help of police with out any

intimation to the Claimant was legally valid ?

In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-
(i) Ciaimant has explained that the Respondent's letter no HSRDC/354
dated 9.5.2003 indicating the forfeiture of the security deposit of the
Ciaimant and withdrawing the authorization for the collection of toll
from the Claimant was dispatched to the Claimant through registered
speed post on 10.5.2003 at 10.30 AM from Chandigarh which was
received by the Claimant on 13.5.2003 where as the officers of the
Respondent approached Manager, Oriental Bank of Commerce Urban
Estate Hisar on 10.5.2003 at 10.00 AM for getting the Bank Guarantee
of Rs 2.18.70.000/- encashed from the bank. Evidently the
Respondent had taken advance action of encashing the bank
guarantee of the claimant before informing the ciaimant about the
same.
(i The letter dated 9.5.2003 of the respondent was received Dy the
Claimant on 135 2003 where as the staff of the Respondent had taken

the possession of the foll site on 10.5.2003 in the morning itself with

i

i



ia Aebitraton Awerd HSRLL 00 s

the help of police with out informing the Claimant. This hasty action of
the Respondent clearly proves his malafide motive against the
Claimant

The Respondent has not explained any thing in respect of this dispute
bt nas certified that the action of the Respondent was quite legal and

in a-cordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

After considering written arguments and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the dispute is adjudicated/ decided as
under:-

Although from the perusal of the envelope submitted by the Claimant, it
is evident that letter dated 9.5.2003 was got dispatched to the Ciaimant
through registered speed post from Chandigarh on 10.5.2003 at
10.30 AM and the security deposit of the Claimant hod also been got
encashed from the bank on the same day at Hisar. Even the possession
of the toll site was taken from the Claimant on 10.5.2003 itself. Although
the Respondent had passed the order on 9.5.2003 for forfeiting the
security depesit of the Claimant and had also passed order withdrawing
the authorization for the collection of toll but the intimation for the same
was sent to the Claimant through speed post from Chandigarh on
10.5.2003 at 10.30 AM which was received by the Claimant on 13.5.2003.
Thus it is evident that immediate/hasty action had been taken by the
Respondent in getting the bank guarantee encashed from the bank on
10.5.2003 and taking over the possession of toll point with the help of
police on 10.5.2003 but this hasty action on the part of the Respondent
can not be treated/termed as malafide in view of absence of any specific
evidencefreasons. Thus this dispute raised by the Claimant is rejected
and answered in favour of the Respondent.

DISPUTE NO 3.7 :-

Whether the Claimant is entitled for the rebate in the payment of toll due
to nation wide strike of the trucks from 14.4.2003 to 23.4.2003

In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained! brought out as under:-
i C.aimant had intimated to the Respondent vide letter dated 14.4.2003
srat due to nation wide strike ¢f the trucks with effect from 14,4 2003,

~ore has been no coliection of toll through the toll point from

-4 4 2003 1t was further intimated to the Respondent vide letter dated

24 4 2003 that this 10 days nation wide strike of the trucks has been

called off by the All India Motor transport Congress on 23.4.2003.
Accordingly the trucks have started passing through the toll point with

a#act from 24.4.2003. However. it was aiso intimated that collection of

1ol will remain affected for the next few days til the situation becomes

i

\‘,'}___



-

23 Arbitration Award HSRDC toll 14

normal. Although Respondent vide letter no HSRDC/31/02/284 dated
27 4 2003 had intimated o the Claimant that strike of the trucks is
incidental and can not be treated as closure of the toll facility or toll
point but the Claimant again informed the respondent that as per
orovision of clause 4(iil) of the Agreement. neither party is liable to the
ther party for any loss 7 camage oceurredfcaused by or arising out of
sne acts of God and :n caticuiar unprecedented fioods resulting in
disruption of traffic on the road. volcanic eruption. eanth guake or other
convuls:ons of the nature and other acts, such as but not restricted to
nvasicn. the act of ‘oreigr countries, hostiiities or war lixe operation
before or after the geclaration of rebellion. miitary operation which
orevent the performance of the contract and which would net have
been fcreseen or avoided Dy the prudent person and in such cases,
the decision of the Managing Director HSRDC shaill be final. it was
further indicated by the Ciaimant that as per provision of ciause 5 of
the Agreement in case of closure of toll facility to motor vehicie traffic
due to any reason, Entrecreneur/Agent may be granted rebate @1/30
of the instaliment amount for each day for the number of days of
admitted closure as certified by the Managing Director. HSRDC

It was intimated by the Claiment that this 10 day nation wide sirike by
the trucks could not be foreseen by any prudent person at the time of
submission of bids and furthermore, due to this strike, toil could not be
collected from the tol! point for which Claimant has to be com pensated
for the loss of toll in accordance with the provisions of clause 3 of the
Agreement. Thus the Claimant is entitled for the exemption from the

payment of toll for the sirixe period as principle of natural justice.

The Respondent has defended the dispute as under:-

The Respondent has explained that neither there had been any
interruption in the traffic during the strike period nor the toll facility or toll
point had been closed to traffic in accordance with the provisions of clause
5 of the Agreement. Strike by the Trucks could not be treated as closure of
toll facility or toll point anc therefore such type of eventualties are
incidentai and no cognizance of the same can be taken in accordance with
tne provisions of the Agreement.

The dispute is decided as under:-

Although as a principle of natural justice. the Trucker's strike could not
have been foreseen by the Claimant at the time of submission of bids and
he had definitely suffered loss in the 1oil collection on account of this strike
put the matter has to be decided in accordance with the provisions of
Agreement. There is no specific provision in the Agreement to deal with

such type of eventualities. Concession of toll to the Claimant for the

¥
\_\?”



=t Arbirzne s Award HSRDO o §4

affected days could only be admissible. had the tol: facility or the toll point
had been totally ciosed in accordance with the provisions of clause 5 of
the Agreement but the fact remains that the toll faz ity or the toll point had
not been totally closed to traffic during the strike penod and other category
of vehicles continued to pass through the toll point zuring the strike peried
as sucr the dispute raised by the Claimant is cecided in favour of the

Do = e
T

=

CLAIM NOC 4.1 ( CLAIM NO-1)
The Claimant filed claim for Rs.1,21,50,000/- on account of iilegally

forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant

Sr. No  Particulars Amount of claim

A

Security deposit which has been illegally forfetes and

got cashed from the bank ie Rs 2,18,70,000/-

Less amount of installment which was to be paic “or

the period from 20.3 2003 to 9.5 2003( I month and

18 days)ie Rs. 97,20,000/-

Net Clatm Rs. 4,21,50,000/- : Rs. 1,21,50,000/-

Claimant explained that the payment of second instaliment for the period from
50 3 2003 to 19.4.2003 was due to be deposited by the Claimant up to 15.4.2C03
with out interest and up to 15.5.2003 along with interest. Failure on the part of the
Claimant to deposit the second installment up to 15.5.2003 along with interest.
then only the respondent could have terminated the Agreement ang could have
forfeited the security deposit of the Claimant. As per provision of Clause 2 of the
Agreement, the cause of action for terminating the Agreement and forfeiture of
security deposit could only arise on 15.5.2003 if the claimant had failed to deposit
the second installment up to 15.5.2003. Furthermore, as explained in para 3.3,
security deposit could only be forfeited after terminating the Agreement. Since
the Agreement had not been terminated as such security deposit of the Claimant
could not have been forfeited. In view of these facts, forfeiture of the security
deposit amounting to Rs. 2.18.70.000/- by the respondent vide his letter no
HSRDC/354 dated £.5.2003 with out terminating the Agreement 1s 1otally
arbitrary. illegal and against the provisions of Agreement. The Claimant has
raised ciaim for a sum of Rs. 1.21.50.000/- in this regara.

Respondent has explained that the Claimant was required to deposit the
second installment up to 15.3 2003 with out interest and up to 14 4.2003 along
with interest but the Claimant failed to deposit the second instaliment with in 30
days counted from the due date along with interest as such the respondent had
full authority to terminate the Agreement, forfeit the security deposit of the

Claimant and withdraw the authonzation for the collection of toll from the

i

MWy



it Arbizration Award HSRDC wal 1}

Claimant in accordance with the provisions of Clause 2 of the Agreement. Even
otherwise. the Claimant had been given two notices ie vide letter datec
10 4 2003 and 22.4.2003 before passing the order of forfeiing the security
deposit. The Respondent further argued that the Claimant was required tc
deposit 23 rema:ning instaliments and not 24 remaining installments as s being
explained by him Furthermore. clause 28 and 29 of the Agreement makes i
abundantly clear that .n case the claimant disagrees witn the irterpretation of the
provisionsiciauses of the agreement oy ihe Responoen: in accordance with the
provision of clause 4{vin; of the Agreement, tren the Claimant through written
submissior zould have requested the Managing DCorector HSRDC for e
appointment of the Arpitrator for the adjudication of tre dispute. Furthermors. as
per provision of clause 29 of the Agreement. pending appointment of the
Arbitrator of resolution of dispute by the Arbitrator, the Claimant was required fc
deposit the instaliments on the due dates as interpreted by the Respondent. The
provision of this clause of the Agreement leaves no room for the Claimant to
interpret the clauses on its own and start acting accordingly. Furthermore, even
as per provision of clause-6 of the Instructions to Bidders. the Claimant was to
collact toll from the tali point and thereafter remit the same to the respondent.
Since he had paid the first installment in advance and thereafter was required to
deposit the remaining instaliments in advance after coliecting toli in accordance
with the provision of clause 2 of the Agreement and no interest was payzdis.
Regarding Clause 10(b) of the Agreement, although no notice was required to be
given to the Claimant in this regard in accordance with the provision of clause 2
of the agreement. but even then two notices were given by the respondent to the
Claimant on 10.4.2003 and 22.4.2003 in this regard. Furthermore, as per
provision of clause 4(iv) of the Agreement. in the event of any default, the
Respondent had the right to forfeit the entire or part of the security deposit and
the decision of Managing Direcier, HSRDC shall be final in respect of such
damages .losses. costs and expenses shall be binding on the Entrepreneur.
Thus the action of the respondent in forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant
is unquestionable particularly when the Claimant had committed the breach of
contract by not paying the installment in spite of issue of notices and therefore
the ¢ciaim is not mainiainable.

This claim is decided as under:-

As decided in dispute nos 3.1 and 3.2 above that the due date for
depositing second instaliment with out interest would be upto 1542003 and
along with interest upto 15.5.2003 as such Respondent could have waited upto
15 52003, If the Respondent could wait for 25 days for taking action against the
Claimant. then he could have easily waited for another 6 days. Heaven was not

going to fail in those & days. Had the Respondent taken action against the



s Armitranon Award FISRDC woll 14

Claimant immediately after 15.5.2003. there would have been no scope for the
claimant to raise the claim.

it has also been decided under dispute nos 3.3 and 3 4 that before forfeiting the
security deposit of the Claimant and also before withdrawing the authorization for
the collection of toll from the Claimant, the Agreement should have been
terminated clearly in accordance with the provision of clause 2 of the Agreement
tnereby creating an event of making the Claimant liabie for the forfeiture of
security deposit and withdrawal of authorization far the ccliection of toll

&s per provision of clause 10 of the Agreement, the Managing Director, HSRDC
=na’ be entitled to terminate the Agreement at any tme

a) Without assigning any reason thereo! after giving to the
Entrepreneur/Agent fifteen days prior notice in writing and in that
event the Entrepreneur/Agent shall not be entitied to claim, recover
or receive from the government any compensation whatsoever on
account of such premature termination.

b) By giving 7 days notice in writing to Entrepreneur/Agent for breach
or non observance by Entrepreneur/Agent any terms or conditions
of this agreement for which no specific provision is availabie
separately.

In the happening of such an event and agreement being
terminated, Entrepreneur/Agent will be liable to pay to Managing
Director, HSRDC money proporticnately calculated at the rate of
1/30 of the monthly instaliment @ 1/30 of the monthly instaliment
for each day, the agreement remained in force.
Further in case of the agreement having been terminated under
clause {b) above, the Entrepreneur/Agent will further be liable to
pay to HSRDC, out of his security deposit any amount or portion
thareof of Security Deposit as deemed appropriated by the
Managing Director, HSRDC whose decision will be final and
binding upon the Entrepreneur/Agent.
Since the authorization for the collection of toll had been withdrawn from
the Claimant on 9.5,2003 and thereafter the Respondent started the
collection of toll from the toll point with effect from 10.5.2003 and also the
work for the collection of toll at this toll point has been re- allotted to
another agency as such continuation of this Agreement by the Claimant at
this stage is not feasible. However, the Claimant had not deposited any
further instaliment after depositing the first instaliment as such the
Clairnant is liable to make payment to the Respondent proportionate
installment calculated @ 1/30 of the monthly installment for the number of

days the claimant continued to coliect toll after the expiry of period of first

%y

Wb



.2
B

Arhitration Award H3RDT w15

instaliment. Although full amount of security deposit amounting to
Rs.2,18,70,000/- of the Claimant had been forfeited by the Respondent but
the claimant is liable to pay a sum of Rs 1,01,97,900/- to the Respondent is
detailed below:-

Sr. Particulars Amount to be paid
No by the Claimant to
o the Respondent
1 - Lrmaunt of instaliment which was to be paid for the  Rs. 60.75.000/
seriod from 20.3.2003 to 19.4.2003
. month)

i3 Lemsunt of installment which was to be paid for the  Rs 40.50.000/-
nerisd from 20.4.2003 to §.5.2003 ( 20 days;

.y Incerest on second installment of Rs 60.75.055-
Z 2.05% per day for the period from 1542002 ks 72.8CT-
¢ 5.2003( 24 days)

Totai amount to be paid by the Claimant R's 1,01,87,800/-

Thus the Claimant is entitied for the refund of balance amount of
Rs 1.16.72.100/- against the claim of Rs. 1,21,50,000/- raised by the
Claimant. | hereby award claim of Rs 1,16,72100/- ( Rupees one crore
sixteen lacs seventy two thousand only) to the claimant in respect of this
claim.

CLAIM NO 4.2 { CLAIM NO-2}

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 20,25,000/- on account of loss

of toll collection on account of strike of the trucks from 14.4.2003 to
23.4.2003( 10 days)
The Claimant has explained in dispute no 3.7 that he is entitled to the rebate in
the toll installment for the number of days there had been strike of the trucks.

The Respondent explained that as per provision of clause 5 of the Agreement.
the Claimant is entitied for the rebate @ 1/30 per day of the monthly installment if
the toll facility or the toll point is closed for the traffic. In this case during the strike
of trucks. the toll facility or the toll point did not remain ciosed. Furthermore. the
claimant was supposed ta furnish details of his intendez claim for the rebate by
107 of tne following month and by not doing so. the Ciaimant is not entitied for
an, rebae.
This claim is decided as under:-
It has already been decided in dispute no 3.7 that as a principal of
natural justice, the Trucker’s strike could not have been foreseen by the
Claimant at the time of submission of bids and he had definitely
suffered loss in the toll collection on account of this strike but the
matter has to be decided in accordance with the provisions of

Agreement. There is no specific provisio%in the Agreement to deal with

W1



28 Arnitraton Award HSRDC 100 14

such type of eventualities. Concession of toll to the Claimant for the
affected days could only be admissible, had the toll facility or the toll
point had been totally closed in accordance with the provisions of
clause 5 of the Agreement. Although the Cilaimant had not been given
an opportunity to submit claim for the rebate by 10'" of the following
month because authorization for the collection of toll had been
withdrawn from him on 9.5.2003, but whatever the case may be. the fact
remains that the toll facility or the toll point had not been totally closed
to traffic during the strike period and other category of vehicles
continued to pass through the toli point during the strike period anc

thus the claim raised by the Claimant is rejected.

CLAIM NOC 4.3 { CLAIM NO-J

The Claimant had raised claim for Rs 8,10,000/- on account of loss of

collection of toll on account after effects of the trucket's strike from
14.4.2003 to 23.4.2003
This claim is related to claim ne 4.2 { Claim no-2). Since the dispute no
3.7 has not been decided in favour of the Claimant and furthermore, ths
claim no 4.2{ Claim no-2) raised by the Claimant has been rejected as

such this claim of the claimant is also rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.4 { CLAIM NO-4)

The Claimant has raised claim for Rs. 1,30,00,500/- on account of loss of

profit due to reduction in the turn over of the Claimant on account of
illegal withdrawal off authorization for the collection of toll from the
Claimant on 9.5.2003.
The Ciaimant has explained the facts as under:-
(i The work for the collection of toll at toll point near UP border on UP
border-Sonipat-Gehana Road  was awarded to the Claimant for
Qs 14.58.00.000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly instaliments. The
Agreement was executed by the Claimant with the Respondent on
19 2.2003. This Agreement was for the period of two years from 20.2.2003
10 192 200
il The work far the collection of toli was for 24 months and the Claimant had
planned to carry out the work accordingly in 24 months and had made all
arrangements. It was planned that the turn over of the Ciaimant would be
Rs 14 58 crores for the period of two years and he would be able to earmn
reasonable profit on the turn over during the currency of the contract. Due
to illegal forfeiture of the security deposit of the Claimant and due to

withdrawal of authorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant on

'\\%ﬂd\



29 Aroe-ation Award HSRDO i i4

952003 the turn over of the Claimant has been restricted to
Rs 1.57.95.000/- against the planned turn over of Rs. 14.58.00.000/-
Thus the Claimant had been deprived c¢f the wrn  csef of
Rs 13.00.05.000/- during the period from 10.5.2003 to 19.2.2005. As per
judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. the Claimant is entitled to
the profit for the remaining period of the Agreement

Claim is as under

Sr. Particulars Amount of
No claim
{i Tatal amount of the Agrsemeni=  Rs 14,58,00,000/-
(e fmount of turn over from 20.2.2003 to §.52303 =
Rs. 1.57.95.000/-
Giy Amount of loss of turn over= Rs 13,00,05,000/-
(ivy  Loss of profiton turn over i.e 10% of the anticipated turn
svers Rs 1,30,00,800/- Rg .20 00,500/

The Respondent has refuted the claim and explained the same facts which have

been explained in Claim no 4.1 { Claim No-1). However. the respondent has

further brought out that in this case the breach of contract has been caused by

the Claimant by not depositing the second installment on the due date or even

after 30 days from the due date along with interest. The judgment clearly

stiputates that the party who causes the breach of contract is liable to

compensate the other party and the judgment is in favour of the Respondent.
Thus what to talk of claiming compensation, the respondent has suffered loss of

Rs.4.84 32.435/- which should be compensated by the Claimant.

The Claim is decided as under:-

The work for the collection of toll at toll point near UP border on UP
border-Sonipat-Gohana Road was awarded to the Claimant for
Rs. 14,58,00,000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly installments. The
Agreement was executed by the Claimant with the Respondent on
19.2.2003. This Agreement was for the period of two years from
20.2.2003 to 19.2.2005. The authorization for the collection of toll was
withdrawn from the claimant on 9.5.2003. Since the work for the
collection of toll has been re- allotted to another agency at much lower
rate i.e for about Rs. 8 crores for the period of two years against this
Agreement amount of Rs 14.58 crores allotted to the Claimant. Evidently
the Claimant might have been incurring huge loss in this work. Thus the
Claimant is not entitled to any profit for the remaining period of the

Agreement and therefore, the Claim of the Claimant is rejected.
N



CLAIM NO 4.5 (CLAIM NO-5):-

The Claimant has raised claim for Rs 3,28,326/- on account of loss of

expenses incurred for establishing toll plaza, loss of wages of the
contracted persons, additional administrative expenses, additional bank
charges and idling of equipment and machinery arranged for the
colfection of toll.

The Claimant has explained as under:-

Due to ilegal forfeiture of the security deposit of tne Claimant and iflegal
withdrawal of the authorization for the coliestion o7 tch on 9.5 2003, the

Claimant suffered loss in respect of (ne arrangemens whieh ne had already
made for rurning the toll point for the entire period ¢’ wwo ysars. The Claimant
had even paid advance for the fuliiiment of the Agresment. The arrangement
made for tne erection of toi piaza nad gone ~Esle gus 12 prematl’s
withdrawa! cf authorization. Thus the Claimant suffered huge loss on this

account as detailed below which should be compensaied -

Sr. Particulars Amount of claim
No
4 (i Loss of arrangement made for establishing/ erection - 89,163/
of toll plaza
Rs 1.00,000/- x 13/14.58 ;
(i Loss of wages of contracted persons 1,00,000/- x 89,1634
13/14 58 ;
(i Additional administrative expenses . 50,000/

(iv) Additional bank charges and loss of bank commission : 50,000/
paid for getting the bank guarantees i
(v  Loss on account of idle equipment and machinery ' 50,000/-

Total claim !i Rs 3,28,326/-

The Respondent has refuted the claim. He has explained that the Claimant has
not constructed the tolf plaza which was to be constructed by the Claimant as per
the design approved from the Respondent in accordance with the provisions of
clause 20 of the agreement. This Toll plaza was to be handed over to the
respondent after the expiry of the Agreement period. in fact. the respondent has
suffered loss of Rs. 10 lacs for the construction of toll plaza which should be
compensated by the Claimant.

The Claim is decided as under:-

There is no specific provision in the Agreement where in the Respondent
is liable to pay any such charges to the Claimant in case of withdrawat of
authorization for the collection of toll from the claimant. In view of the

above, the claim of the Claimant in this regard is rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.6( CLAIM NO- 6)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 2,18,70,000/- on account of

compensation and damages on account of illegal action of the HSRDC for

1he



Lrd

Arbitration Award HSRDC «wai 14

forfeiture of security deposit of the Claimant with out terminating the
Agreement and on account of illegal withdrawal of authorization for the
collection of toll from the Claimant on 9.5.2003.

The Claimant has explained the facts as under:-

Fodeiture of security deposit of the Claimant amounting 1o
Rs 2 18.70.000/- and withdrawing the authorization for the collection of tcll from
the Claimant wde larer no HSRDC/354 dated 852003 was totally ilegal and
contrary o :ne provisions of Agreement. This illega! action on the pan of the
Respordent ras caused considerablefimmense damage 1o the repuiatsr cf ihe
Slaimant in tne &,28 of the other cepanments. hanks and cublic. A oug™ 088 of

reputation can ncl oe compensaied. yel tha Respondent is liable to cay 2amage

L

amounting to Rs. 2 13.73.000/- equal to the amount of the security aepos:T which

had been 'scaiy ‘orfeited by the respondent,

action against ‘ne Claimant was taken in accordance with the provision of ciause
2 of the Agreemant and therefore the action taken by the Respondent was fully
vaiid and legat This claim is neither based on any contractual provision nor has
any logic and legal justification.

The Claim is decided as under:-

There is no specific provision in the Agreement for claiming such type of
damages. As observed in Claim no 3.4, the Claimant may not have been
earning any profit but would have been incurring huge losses in running
the toll point. Evidently the hasty action taken by the Respondent in
violation of the provisions of the Agreement proved to be blessing in
disguise to the Claimant. Since the claim raised by the Claimant is not
supported with any contractual provisions and seems to be hypothetical as

such the claim of the claimant is therefore rejected.

CLAIM NO 4.7 ( CLAIM NO-7}

The Claimant has raised the claim for the payment of interest on

Rs. 1.49,85,000/- { Claim no 4.1 to 4.3} from the date of illegal forfeiture of

bank guarantee to the date of payment @ 18% per annum as per section 31
sub section 7(a) and 7(b) of the Arbitration and Reconciliation Act 1996.
The Claimant has explained about this claim as under:-

il After coming into force, the Indian Contracts Act 1978, interest has
become payable on all payments which are either delayed or due to be
paid but not paid in time. {n this case, forfeiture of the security deposit
of the claimant amounting to Rs. 2,18,70,000/- by the respondent vide
letter no HSRDC/354 dated 9.5.2003 was totally iliegal and contrary 10

¥

LE

the provisions of the Agreement.



£ sorbeent et SEL

{ib) It is trade practice in the industiy to charge interest at the rate of 18
percent per annum on the due paymenis Even according to the
provision of section 31{7) of the Arbitration and Reconciliation Act
19%5 18 percent interest has been allowed for future payments.

(i} AS per provision of clause 2 of the Agreement, if there is delay on the
par o¢ the Entrepreneur in depositing the instaliment. then interest @
~ o51. per day of 185 per annum is payatie by the Ertreprensur as
<.ch same rate of interest @ 18% per annum should be awarded on
the security deposit amount which has been tiegally forfeitec.

iv) Tne  Claiman 3 entitled 1o the payment <l ingrest oOF
=: 1 4G 85000/ { amoun: of claim nos 411 4.3) from tne zae ci
ilega' forfeiture of the security deposit L.e from 10.5.2003 till the date
¢t payment. The iearned Arvitrator is entitled to award interest 2 18
percent per annum from the date on which the cause of action arose till
*he date of payment.

The Respondent has refuted the claim. The demand of the interest by the

Claimart is absolutely unfounded and with out any basis because the claims

of the ciaimant have not been substantiated by any reasons particularly when

the Claimant had committed breach of contract. Rather it is the Respondent
who hac suffered losses.

The Claim is decided as under:-

As per Clause no 4.1 (Claim No-1), a sum of Rs. 1,16,72,100/- has been

awarded to the Claimant and he is entitled to the interest on this amount from

the date of forfeiture of security deposit i.e from 10.5.2003 till the date of
payment to the Claimant. Although as per provision of the Agreement, the

Claimant is liable to pay interest @ 18% for the delay in depositing the

installments from the due dates and furthermore, as per trade practice,

interest @ 18% per annum is apglicable but due 1o softer interest regime,
interest @ 18% per annum is on higher side. Since the Prime Lending rates
of the leading banks is around 10 to 11 percent as such | hereby award
interest @ 10 % per annum i favour of the Claimant on Rs. 1.16.72.100/-
from the date of forfeiture of security deposit i.e from 10.5.2003 till the date of
announcement of the award and also @ 10% per annum from the next day of
date of announcement of the award till the payment is actually made to the
Claimant.

CLAIM NO 4.8 (CLAIM NO-8)

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 1,00,000/- as cost for reference to the

Arbitrator

The Claimant has explained as under:-



Arkitrzten Award HSRDC 1oll 14

The Respondent has openly committed breach of contract by illegally forfeiting
the security deposit of -2 Claimant and had also illegally withdrawn the
authorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant. There was no other
alternative for the Claimant except to seek adjudication of the dispute through the
Arbitrator in accordance with the provisions of clause 28 of the Agreement.
The Respondent has refuted the claim. He has explained that in fact. the
Claimant has committed :ne breach of contract and heavy loss has been caused
by the Claimant to the Respondant The action taken ty the Respondent in
respect of ‘orfetture of szcurivy deposit of the Claimant and withdrawal of
suthonization for the co:scticn of toll was stricily in accordance with he
provisions of the Agresme~: as sush the Claimant has entered into unnecessary
litigation. Since the arbitration has been sought by the Claimant as such the cost
has to be borne by nim in acsorcance with the orovisions of the Agreement.
The Claim is decided as under:-
Clause 28 of the Agreement provides that - in the event the
Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the decision mentioned in the
provision of above, he may request the Managing Director, HSRDC,
for appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On
receipt of request from the Entrepreneur/Agent for appointment of
Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R will appoint an
Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. The arbitrator so
appointed shall conduct the arbitration proceedings in accordance
with the provision of the contract agreement. Fee of the Arhitrator
shall be paid by the party who will seek the arbitration.
From the above provisions, it is evident that the arbitration has been
sought by the Claimant as such the fee of the Arbitrator is to be borne by
the Claimant. Furthermore, the Claimant has not attached any
evidence/proof in support of the claim but had made general ¢laim. Thus

the Claim of the claimant is rejected.

COUNTER CLAIMS FROM THE RESPONDENT
COUNTER CLAIM NO-1

The respondent has ra'sed counter claim amounting to Rs. 10,00.000/- on

account of non constrecion of the tolt plaza by the Claimant. The respondent
explained that the Claimant was bound to construct Toll Plaza at the site of toll at
his own cost. Howeve: ~2 such toll plaza was constructed by the Claimant at Km
2 4 of the toll barrier. Tne claimant then backed out from the contract and the
department shail have 1o construct the tol! plaza and other amentties by spending
Rs 10 lacs at the time of running the toll point. Thus the Claimant should pay
Rs 10 lacs along with interest @ 18 percent interest from ’30.?,2003 till the
realization of this amount Eéf

7
a e



Lad
.

A-herration Award HSRDC toll 14

The Claimant explained as under:-

Although the Claimant was required to construct toll plaza in accordance with the
design approved by the HSRDC but neither any design for the construction of 1oll
piaza was supplied by the respandent nor any such design had been approved
by the respondent. In fact. the Claima~t had constructed temporary structure for
facilitating the collection of tol whor ~as duly acproved by the Respondent
Executive Engineer in charge of the 1o point and cther officials of the respondent
Corporaticn had been inspecting the =4 point very frequently and 2iso on reguiar
servais They had never raised this 8.2 of erect g temperary sirutture ‘orthe
coliection ¢f tolt ang for all purposes 1he structure etected by the Claimant fer the
collection of toll was considered by the Respondert as Toll Plaza. It 1s incerrect
that the Ciaimant had backed out fre™ the contracl. in fact, the respondent had
taken illegal action of forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant and
withdrawal of authorization for the coliection of toll. Actually the Respcendent from
the very beginning had started threatening the Claimant on one pretext or ihe
other. However, the claim should be rejecied.

The Counter claim is decided as under:-

The Respondent hzs not raised the counter claim properly. It appears that the
claim related to some other Agreement because neither the Claimant was
required to construct the toll plaza in Km 2.4 i.e site of the toll barrier nor the
Claimant had backed out from the Contract. Furthermore, the Respondent has
not supported his claim with the evidence i.e vouchers, bills/estimate for the
construction of toll plaza

The work was awarded to the Claimant on 19.2.2003 where as Respondent had
withdrawn the authorization for the collection of toll from the Claimant on
9 5.2003. Evidently the Claimant had been allowed to run the toll plaza from
20.2.2003 to 9.5.2003. The Respondent has failed to show any evidence
directing the Claimant for the construction of toll plaza during this period.
Evidently the Respondent was satisfied about the structure put up by the
Claimant for facilitating the collection of tolt. Furthermore, the respondent has not
supplied any evidence indicating the suoply of standard drawing to the Claimant
for the construction of toll plaza or had accorded approval for the construction of
toll plaza. in view of these facls. the counter claim raised by the Respondent

against the Claimant is hereby rejected.

COUNTER CLAIM NO-2

The respondent has furnished counter claim no-2 in respect of loss

amounting to Rs 4,84,32,435/- suffered by the respondent due to the breach

of contract by the Claimant as detailed below
Q-

\2m



L
L

Arbitrgtion Award HSRDC ol 14

{x}

i Unpaid amount for the period from 20.3.2003 tc 9.5.2003 | Rs 1,01,25,000/-
'( for the period toll point remained with the Claimant { 1

.month 20 days ) te 5/3 months @Rs 60.75 GO0/~ per (x)

. month

(y)

“loss in toll collection by the department from 10.5.2003
to 12.12.2003
(i) Amount of talf callected departmentally from
10.5.2003 t012.12.2003 = Rs. 2,44,72.850/-
fity less 10% collection and supervision charges =
Rs. 24,47.285/-
Net toll collection= Rs 2,20,25,565/-
Amacnt due from the Claimant ‘or the pericc rom
405200310 12,12.2003 = Rs. 4,31,32,500/-

Loss on account of less collection= Rs. 2,11,05,535/- (y)
Rs. 2,11,06,935/-

Loss of toll collection through the new Entrepreneur
from 13.12.2003 to 19.2.2005

(i) Tota! contract amount of the Claimant for tve vears:-

Rs. 14.58,00.000/
{iy Anticipated toll collection by the new Entrepreneur

M/s Prince Toll Associates from 13.12.2003 to

5 42 20052 Rs. 7,98,20,000/-
(i Lossoftoll= Rs. 6,58,80,000/-
(ivi  Loss due to less toll for the period from 13.12.2003 .

to 19.2.2005 i.e 14.7/30 months = Rs. 3,90,70,500/- :

: (2) |
- Loss on account of less collection = Rs. 3,90,70,500i/- ' Rs. 3,80,70,500i-

Total recoverable amount from M/s Wazir Singh &Co ' Rs. 7,03,02,435/-
|
| Security deposit of the Claimant forfeited | Rs. 2,18,70,000/- i
l - ]
[ Balance amount recoverable from the Claimant i Rs 4,84 32,435/ |

There is provision in the Agreement under clause 4 (v) . that balance
recoverabie amount shali be paid by the Entrepreneur forthwith to HSRDC on
demand and the Corporation has to the right to recover the recoverable amount
from the land revenue of the Entrepreneur in accordance with the provision of
clause 4(vii} of the Agreement. The respondent further stated that this counter
claim amounting to Rs 4 84 32.435/- may be considered and accepted as
counter claim no-2 in terms cof prowisions of Section 23 of the Arbitration and
Reconciliatan Act 1996,

The Claimant explained tha: no such facts were mentioned by the Respondent
in his letter dated 9.5.2003 at the time of withdrawing the authonzation for the
collection of toll from the Clammant. Furthenmore, th's; issue was never raised by
the Respondent during arguments and therefore the counterclaim made now 0N
27 §.2004 is after thought and should not be entertained Furthermore, the
submissions made in the counter claim can not be considered as counter claim
because there is no such provision in the Agreement itself that the Respondent

Corporation can file counter claims. %ﬁ
!

4

T



[}
u

Arbitrzisn Award HSRDC el 14

This counter ¢claim is decided as under:-

{i

(ir)

The Respondent had not mantoned about the acdiional lesses. damages
or counterclaims in his letter dated 9.520C3 to the Claimant while
withdrawing the authorization for the collection of toii from the Claimant.

The Respondent had raise¢ counter claim no-2 anly on 27.9.2004 when the
—atter was already under arguments

Ajthough as per provis.on o Siauss 28 of the Az-2ement, the aggrieved
person can seek artitration and inere is no provsion in the Agreement
indicating that the Responcent can raise the courter claim but the fa:
emains that as per provisian in tne Aritration anc Reconciliation AL 1998,
e other party ie Responcant is entitied to sutmit counter claims before
the Arbitrator even if he had no sougnt the arbitraticn originally.

The Re:condent nas made tne counier giaim 1n thres pants L2 (i 1088 CUS 10
unpaid instaliments which were required to be deposited by the Claimant for
the period toll point remained with him (i) loss dug to less collection of tol!
coliected departmentally {in; loss due to less toll collaction collected through
another agency. The claim 1o the extent of Rs.1.01.25,000/- is admitted tc
the fact that the Claimant had run the toll paint fram 20.2.2003 to 952003
but had paid the first instaliment for the period from 20.2 2003 to 19.3.2003
where as the Claimant is required to deposit the remaining amount for the
period from 20.3 2003 to 9.5.2003 ameounting to Rs. 1,01.25.000/- This
amount is due to the Respondent and accordingly cregit for Rs.
1.01,25,000/- has been given to the Respondent while deciding Claim No
41 { Claim No-1) and thus after the adjustment of Rs 1,01,87,900/-
inciuding interest from the security deposit of the Claimant, there would be
no claim of the Respondent on this account. Regarding the other parts of
the losses claimed by the Respondent. the Claimant can not be heid liable
for any short collection or excess collection of toll afier the authorization for
the collection of toll is withdrawn from him. There is no provision in the
Agreement for carrying out the work of collection of toll from any other
agency at the risk and cost of the orginal agency. Had the
anticipated/future tol* callection bean more than tha amount of instailments
of the Claimant. then whether the Respondent wcald have paid the excess
amount so collected to the Claimant. This pat of the claim of the

Respondent is hypothetical and the same is rejected.

CONCLUSION

Now, | R. P. Bansal, the Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum
Chiet Engineer ( Roads ) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh
having duly Jcarefully considered the whole matter submitted before

me by both the parties, do hereby announce the award. |, accordingly

o

Wb



Arnimaran Award HSRDC 1o 14

award a sum of Rs 1,16,72,100/- ( Rs. one crore sixteen lacs seventy
two thousand one hundred only ) to the Claimant t.e M/s WAZIR
SINGH & COMPANY, 67, Arya Samaj Complex, Raj Guru Market,
Hisar to be paid by the Respondeﬁt i.e Managing Director, Haryana
State Roads & Bridges Deveiopment Corporation Limited. The
Claimant is further entitled for the simpie interest @ 10 % per annum
on Rs. 1.16,72,100/- ( amount of award) from the date of forfeiture of
security depositi.e from 11.5.2002 up to the date of announcement of
award i.e up to 11.10.2004 { 1 year 155 days ) and | award a sum of
Rs 16,62,874/- { Rs Sixteen lacs sixtv two thousand eight hundred
seventy four only) to the Claimant (amount matter of calculation}.
Furthermore, the Ciaimant is also entitied simple interest @ 10 % per
annum on Rs 1,16,72,100.- { principal amount onfy} from 12.10.2004
(amount matter of calculation) till the date of actual payment of the

award to the Claimant and | award the same to the Claimant.
Both the parties will bear their own cost for contesting the arbitration case.

The non judicial papers for writing the award were supplied by the

Claimant for writing the award

In witness thereof, | R. P. Bansal acting as Sole Substituted Arbitrator
have signed this on the day of 11th October, 2004 at Chandigarh’

-
-

Place : Chandigarh ( R%ﬁﬂmﬁ:@;g\\ T
Dated : 11" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator \
.cum Chief Engineer (Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch,
Chandigarh A
Registered 3 o
Engdst No Uy —4é [PP‘F CE(H) dated //—1odo0d h
Copy of the above award Is forwarded for information and further necessary
action to the following:-
1 Mis WAZIR SINGH & COMPANY. 67 Arya Samaj Complex. Raj Guru
Market. Hisar
2 The Managing Directer. Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited. SC0-23, Sector 7-C. Madhya Marg, Chandigarh-
16001& I
\/3./ Engineer-n- Chief . Harvana PWD B&R branch. Chandigarh with reference
to his mamo no HHUP-11/344 dated 14 92004 -
Place : Chandigarh ( R.P.Bansal} '\\u\\\j
Dated : 11" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator
-cum Chief Engineer {Roads}
Haryana PWD B&R Branch, N

Chandigarh



fl c e v;,-f ul.‘

f

Subjeet: Arbitration Award in the matter of arbitration regar

3

arising out of the contract for the work of collection of ioll at toli point
near Punjab Border on Budhlada-Ratia-Fatehabad road (Contract
Nol1SRPC/Toll-14)

An Agrccmmﬁ for the work of toll collection at toll point near Punjab Border on
Budhlada-Ratia-Fatehabad road {Contract No.HSRDC/Toll-10) was signed
on 19" Febeaary, 2003 between HSRDC and Mes Wazir Singh & Co
{Auent Eatrepreneurt sor a period of two vears. Copy of Agrecment piaced

below as Annexure-l.

As per Letier 0F Acceptances dated 7.2.2063 (Page ZJ 10 22 of the Agreemet... ing
reproiesr Was pauired o deposit Danh Guarantee of Rs.jd.i200 - o
securily dopositand an mmoun of Rs.4.17.002 - in the form of Bank Diraly et Hrs
instalnen:.  The remaining 23 instalments of Rs.4.17.000/- were required o be

deposited upio 137 of every caleagar meiin. The enirepreneus sebainol 0

(g

ry

reguisite secunty depasit and Bank dratt of fist instziment and R
qproemant was signed o 19.2.2003 for a contract price of Rs.1.00.08.000 - 1o be
deposited 1 24 monthly instalments ol Rs.4.17.000- cach and accordingly M-s
Wizie Stugh & Coowis fssued Lelter of Authorisation by the ML TISRDC vide
memo No. HISRDC /180 dated 19.2.2003 authorising him for collecting toll [rom
tolt point for period upto 2 vears (Page 33 of the Agresment).

As per provision of Clause 2 of the Agreement. the Mrs Wazir Singh & Co. had
agreed to deposit remaining 23 instalments of Rs.4.17.000/- each upto | §™ of each
calander month and on defaull 1o pay an instaiment by the dug date, the same will
be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of delay within 30 days
counted from the due date.

Mis Wazir Singh & Co. had deposited the first instalment before entering 1ML0
Agreeiicnt o 19.2.2003 and remaiing 23 stlinenis were o be depusited upto
15" of every calendar month falling in the period of instalment. M/s Wazir Singh
& Co. had deposied st rstalment on 19.2.2003 and the 2™ [astabinen was o
he depusited upto 3t ap Mareh, 2ol wathout nterest and o sad D
alopgwith interest.  But \fis Wazir Singh & Co. (hereinafter called agency: did
fot submii the A gdyance instaliment gue upto 153.2003 (17 advance msaiment
in the montiy of Februan. 2003)  Theretore, MD. LISRDC in communivaliea i
s Wazir Singh & Co.vide meme No HSRDC 246 dated 1042003 (Annesdine
T ativated that the next instalment fails due en 15.2.2003 and they weye advised
ta depostt the instabment. I was abso made clear that i case instaliment aionr gwith
interest ix not paid withim 34 davs counted from the due date then the contracl
agregnienl will be erninated swithowt rurther notice and the seeuriy depasit will
be forfeited. Howevern the agency informed the Managing Director HSRDC vide
letter dated 12.4.2003 and 15.4.2003 {Annexure-11l & 1V) that paymeit of next

:nstalment falls due on §5.4.2003 without interest and upto 15.5.2003 siongwith

icie \9—8

hﬂl‘;““ff'L_V_

B e e .‘1_\:



interest as they have deposited first instalinent on 19.2.2003 w-2. -~ . . s
pericd [rom 20.2.2003 10 19.3.2003. In response to this letier of the agerc,. MD.
HSRDC further direcled them vide jetter dated 22.4.2003 (Annexure-Y} 1o
deposit the 2™ instalment due to be paid uplo 15.3.2003 alongwith nterest
immediatels but not later than 10.4.2003. It was clarified to the agency that the
remaining 3 instalments were o be deposited by 15% of every calendar month
and as the agreement was execuled on 19.2.2003. the 2™ instalment became due
to b paid i the next ealendac month e by 15" March, 2003 and nol by 5"
Apri.'.,-i-JU} as stated by them, [t was also made clear that if the instalment is not
deposited by them upto 30.4.2003, the agreement executed with them would be

terminated and security deposit shali be forferied.

However, Moy Wazar Singh & Co. apain intimuted the MD. Haryana State Roads

& Bridges Development Corporation Lid. vide letier dated 294 2003 (Annuoxare-

V13 that e interpreiation of calculating the due date for depositing the g

inctaimient by him is otally contrary 10 the provisions of the agreement Lecase
~nd

no where it is mentioned in the agreement that the 2 instaime.. 18 W be

Joposiled 11 R next month ol the exccution o agrecment.
1 s

As Uhe apeney failed w depusit the A5 calment due to be paid upto 15.3.03 (10
be paid with interest uplo 14.4.03). MD, HSRDC forfeited the security deposit of
agency amounting to Rs.2.18.70,000/- vide letter No.HSRDC /360 dated 9.5.2003
(Annexure-V11) and got (he same encahsed [rom (he Bank on 10.5.2003. Alsa the
Letter of Authorization for the collection of tol! issued to M/s Wazir Singh & Co.
vide memo No.HSRDC/180 dated 19.2.2003 was also withdrawn and cancelled
vide memo No.HSRDC/360 dated 9.5.2003 (Annexure-VIII). Consequenily
Harvana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation Ltd. also took over the
possession of toll point on 10.5.2003 and started the collection of toll

departmentally wee.l. 10.5.2003.

M/s Wazir Singh & Co. intimated to the MD, HSRDC vide letler dated 5.6.03
( Anuexure-1X ) that the aclion of the forfeiture of security deposit and wiihdrawal
of authorisation letter Tor the calleetion ol oll on 9.5.2003 is illegal becausu they
abser od that the due date for depositing the 2™ instaiment alongwitih interest falls
on 15.5.2005 whereas the MD, HSRDC considered the due date for depositing the
a7 astabment alongwith interest as 14.42003. Furthermore M's Wazir Singh &
Co. vbserved that the MD, HSRDC had forfeited their securily deposit without
werminating the agreement whicll is contrary to the provisions of the agreement

and. therefore. they sought arbitration for the adjudication of their dispuies.

Oy the request of the agenss and the Corporation, Eoin-C. Harvana PWD B&R
appoinied tirstly SRR Cinpla, the then o Cl Hausing Bowrd, Tharyau s
Arbitzator  and - then conscyuent  upon his posting as ML). FISRDAC,
Sh.R.C.Mchndiratia, the then CE (NH) as Arbitrator in exercise of the powers

1446 \QS{

R S ST o e

amaam



10.

-
4',:

s

conferrec. upon him  under the agreement. Sh.R.C.Meandirata conducted
proceedings of arbiration,  He was subsequently appointed as subsiituted
Arbitrator after his retirement from the post of CE (NH: and continued the
procecdings. Sh.R.C Mehndiratta, Arbilrator fell seriously 111 and intimated e
Enginecr-in-Chief, Haryana pWD B&R that he was unable o continue as
Arbitrmor. Eventuakly. with the consent of both the parties 10 the dispute. E-in-C.

Hlarsana PWEH BER appointed $i.R.P.Bansal, Chiel Engineer (Roadsy. Haryana

PW Bk s dale Supstituted Arbilrator. The Arbitrator announced his
award o 1010200 1 o Award 15 placed below a3 semevure-Np Page 110
St e awosrd deal wits 2 tackgroundfhistory of the <asz. Pages 3 te 17 deal

1

with dispute Nos.3 b 3c 2ud 3.5 Disputes No.3 3 and 3.4 are Jetaiied on pages

17 21 Dispute No 3.0 and 5.7 are on pages 21 1o 24 Coainy No .1 hwes been
dealt wish from pages 24 10 27, Claim Nos.1, 2, 3. 4. 5.6 .7 and & are al pages
34 10 33 of the award. Counter claims from the respondent have been mentioned
at pages 33 10 36, Conclusion of the award is at page 36 and 37. Copy of the
claim statement of the agency and the counter claims of the Corporation are

pluced beluow us Annexurc-x1 & XL The reply of the Corporétion 1o the claim

stutement of the agency (s enclosed as Annexure-XI11.

Superintending Engineer, Hisar was the presenting officer in this case and
Executive Engineer, HSRDC was the Asstt. Presenting Officer. The Presenting
Officer has opined that there scems 10 be no point which speaks of misconduct on
the part of the Arbitratof in his verdict. The Legal Cell of Head Office has opined

that he agrees with the opinion of Superintending Engineer, Hisar and it is nol a
1—.—-""--_

fit case for (iling objectin.

A perusal of the case would reveal that the following clauses/sections of the

agreement were contested by the parties during proceedings:-

Clause 2 of the agreement (relevant part at page 7 of the agrecment);

~Further the EntrepreneuriAgent hereby agrees that he will pay to the HSRDC all
instalments on due dates in advance as aforesaid and that further he will have o

claim for interest on these instalments paid in advance.

And whereas. of defauit to pay any instalment by due date the same will be paid
along with interest caiculated @ 0.05% per day of delay. Further in case any
rstabment along with interest is not paid within 30 davs counted {rom the due
date. then the contract agresment will be terminated without any {further notce.
I such crent without prejudicing the rights and other remedies available 1o the
Harvana Mate Roads & Bridues Development ‘Corporalion Lid.. the Sceurity
Peposit et all mstalinents of contragt amount already paid shill starad Torleited

without any claim from ihe agency.

Further any awthorization letier for collection of toll issued shail be treated as

cancelled and  withdrawn. Further more Haryana State Roads & Bndges

R \%O



Develonment Corporation Lid. will be at liberty 1o take over tix, sifc and start

coliection of 101l as deemed 11t

Clause 4 (iv) of the agreement at page );

“In the cvent of any default on the part of the Entrepreneur/Agent to comply with
any of the terms of this contract oF in the event of termination of contract by the
HSRDC under any provision. the HSRDC shall have the right to forfeit the entire
ar part amwouit ol seeuriey deposit Turnished by the Entreprencur/Agent and to
apprepriate i securily Jeposit or any part thereof in or towards the satistaction
of any claim of the HSRDC any or damage. losses, costs charges of expenses, or
otherwise however, The decision of Managing Director HSRDC shall be final

binding on th2 Entrepreneur/Agent.

{viiiy Except where otherwise provided or specified in the comtract and subject
also to. such power as may be del-;:gated to him from time to time by the
government. the decision of the Managing Director, HSRDC for the time being In
charge of the said toll facility on all questions and matter whatsoever arising out
of or in; relation to or in connection with this contract or as to the interpretation of
any of its provisions ol clause/s either during the subsistence of this contract or al

any time therealter shall be final and binding on the parties 1o this contract.”
Clause 28

“I1y the event the Entreprencur/Agent disagreeing, with the decision mentioned in
the provision of above, he may request the Managing Director, HSRDC, for
appointment of an Arbitrator lor adjudication of the dispute. On receipt ol request
from the Entrepreneur/Agent for appoiniment of Arbitrator, Engincer-in-Chiel,
flaryany PWD B&R will appoint an Arbitrator lor adjudication of the dispute.
The arbitrator so appointed shall conduct the arbitration proceedings n
qecondanes with the provisions ol the contracl agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator
shail be paid by the parly who will seek the arbitration.”

B

Clause 29.

“Pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the dispute by Arbiteator, lhe
Entrepreneur/Agent will continue to remit the agreed instalment of money 10 the

Manazing Director. HSRDC.™
The crucial disputes decided by e Arbitrator o be examined eritically from
angle of legal serutiny are dispute No3.1.3.2. 3.3 and 3.4 which are reproduced

beiow,

.

What would be the due date for depositing second instalment without
nterest and with interest and what would be the due dales for deposiling

further instalments without interest and with nterest?

oo i B\

L i b ——— -



Tad

i
he
As iatimated in para 3.1 above, if the due date for the payment of second

bak
[ ]

instalment without interest and with interest is considered as 15" April,
2003 and 15" May. 2003, then the action of the respondent in forfeiting
e securily  deposi amoyming o Rs.1501.200/-  vide letler
No.HSRDC/360 dated 9.5.2003 is illegal and against the provisions of the

Agreement”

)
et

Whether the respondent had any authority to forfeit the security deposit of
the claimant amounting o Rs.15.01,200/- and withdraw the authotisation
vor the cobiecuon of toll without terminating the agreement in accordance
with the provisions of clause 2 of the agreement and whether the action of
respondent of fertelling the security deposi: of the claimant without
fermiubing the apreement wis flegal and contrary 1o the provisions ol the

agreement?

3.4 Whether the respondent bad any authority to withdraw the authorisation
for the cotlection ol toil [rom the claimant without terminating the
agreement in accordance with the provisions of  clause 2 of the

agreement?

I is brought out that by aceepling the contention of the claimant that the due date
of 2% instalment is 13.4.2003 instead of 15.3.2003, the Arbilrator has ignored

. - o --"'"-_.--.
Clause 2 of the Agreement tha the ageney agrees to pay nstatments oi due dates

T s omgh s i

in advance. If due date of 2 instalment is taken as 15.4.2003 then the due date
of last instaiment becomes 15.2.2005 without interest and 15.3.2003 with interest
whereas ihe agreement was valid upto 19.2.2005. So the decision of the
Arbitrator implies that the agency could pay the instalment even after the expiry
of the agreement which is a contradiction in itse!f. The instalments were required

Shoarienbdemiist <2
1o be deposited in advance and the agency could not be expected to pay the

instabment alter the expiry of agreement.

Further it is stated that withdrawal of authorization for collection of toll from the
apeney and forkeiure ol security was not at all connecied with the termination of

the agreement under any provision of the agreement. S0 the decision of the

Arbitrator it this respect seems 10 be incorrect.
RSN S Ly

As per conclusion of the award. the Arbitrator has awarded the claimant l.e Mfs
Wazir Singh & Co.asum of Rs.8.01.196/- (Claim No.1 as arbitrated decided at

—_

page 7). Furthar simple interest - & 10% per annum on this amount of
Rs.8.01.196/ from the date of Torfeiture of security deposit t.e. tfrom 10.5.2003
upto the dawe ol wnnouaneement of award i ili[J_Q_U{i-l amouning 10
Rs 1.14.1420 has been awarded. Furthermore. thé claim‘:ml has also been
awarded simple interest ‘i 10% per annum on Rs.8.01,196/- from 12.10.2004 il

e date of actual paymenl of the award.

sg¢ 13-

VV O

ar

-1

w_

a



il o

1S, |n view of the position explained above. itis requested that the LR & Secreigry w

Government of Haryana, may kindly be requested

to render

fegal

advice/considered opinion as to whether it is a fit case for filing objections under

Section 34 n!‘“lhc Arbitration and Conciliation Act. 1996.

Depertment wante to

¢ PoW,

U.O.No.jzjgj7;221_100.23(213)2004

f1ds oo as to facilitate proper

i

0 g

to Governnent,Haryans,

A, T R.{Lit.)
tor Legal Remembrancer & Secretary

to this department, as tpﬂfét objection, the Administrative
. ;

L

‘Datedi= /0__{2;’_0(,

1 Ko Ul
’\r z (RK.Verma) —
l:\%_,fﬁ EE, HSRDC
\\_'I,"I!?
ST \yﬁ 1
L ST ngen
Sy (Mahabir Singh)
; ;_?-' SE (WBP.1)
= /
MDD (HFRDC)
.—-""""F—_-'
‘fffkfléjiffl.jff; (1.5.Chakap <111
s MD, HSRDC
- CPW 5
% W
5'{_1[2/9 (8. 'Chaudf 1Y)
N - CPW
L.R
1AW AND LEGISLATIVE DRPARTMENT HBARYANA
?E,J/’/c; Before tendering any advice in the matter, £he
/.’f’f} Administrative Department 18 requested to intimate/communicate
7

ation,



Fd s
s T ) £

This is with reference to the observations of LR Office vide .‘.ole\dated

F0.12.2004 at NP-6. ) =" {nmcmeatn wott)

b this cunm.c.kmn 11 lb brou;__hl oui 1[1‘11 e comments/objection of the

e cee

Corporation m_ardmg av.ard werc- gncn under-para 12 and H-on?’wl—‘-"*-uﬁu. tisto be

ceon as o wiether the decigion of the Arbitratar- régarding dispste-iNg. 3.1 and dispule
33

N \,Am P wienlar stand o the st ol fegal %runn) inview GF the pm\mons al contract

: : am e e wE 5 nd ering e

e
it mnunuum aubnuiu.d hefore the Arbitrator, The 'Arburator has decided wor.t. dispule
a1 s the due dite=at 2™ mstalment was 1542083 istead oo BSI 2003 gnoting

it m: 2 ot e spreement uc\x which Lhc agency. al,rced 1o pa\ mqia]mrem on due dates
- - oo Too ot L -‘.'- - Wil

- zdvanve. As explained ‘under para 12 on NP S lh|s decision of Arbitrator imphies that

e zould pay tthe aRs salnrent evers after éxpin” of tHe agreement which 15 a

n"‘;

2 oRES

comradiction in it 13 T
BRI Voo MeSLe S50 «-53"1”’ Rloow 04w
Regarding dispuic No.3 athe Arbitrator hias decided that the rcspond;,m
thé Chrporation should hurve Tirst tévininated the agreement-and thereafter was entitled
- Jorivit i :u.urlt\ dgpnm uf lhl. claimapt wI\ereus_m:'ndra\\al u:" l:J_Luﬁmri;a_mlun for
cullection ol ol lrum the agency .md {arfeiture of security was not at .Jll connected with
te LTI ton olfagrcenkm under any provmun ‘of (he a_s:rcqnent. §
CThe ulhcr-dixpulcf.und Eiuims@cci\@u@h} Arbitralor arc as a consequency
10 e
of the decision of above wre-dmspules primarily.” So these uxe disputes are (o be seen

' P pi L {r\‘: -y :.f;:-'n-eTfnr\ ”-FS‘
Tom 1t.”’ll angle in pamcular

g e AD VIR -of abope. &ase a&supmmed for-ordersigecision as soticited under
para 15 on NP-6. please. '
o pmtbgn mad yadlady A3 tygramc b 34T 1o 8
: It a e
£ V \' "\\r
n frmonn~t wRproass AT agtdtetTor Fo Forph- ; (R.K.Verrﬁﬂ_._ |
EE,HSRDC =~
T Y 8ok LRGBS b sdreey SR Forrinies
Sk - i e
- o foprpmne o 60 Fl T s B advlo] ot o men sttt
2 Bue BpalfB s B o TR B (Mahabir Singh)
Mo 9€/HIRSC N SE (WBP-1)
1ajrg 167 B {( ) gl it i e i <
\1[)(H,S C .
' pm e TTno 0T 410 Plowpore nigm ood with- %"}
. (H.S.Chahal) i}l
I I Lt MD, HSRDC
(}’\\ ,f
5 e whe me SABMESSTER AT JARE B Il ol N
5 g SRS LN )
' - (5.C.Chaudhary) R
S crw N

S\ e LRy’

annsrater 10

A 5 baTitubs BE




(from pre-page) @B \
LAY AND LEGISLATIVE DEPARIMEND EARIARE .\ )iy, oo poii™

Perusal of the facts of the oaae,}.\the Adminietrative Depart- E

ool eh AD .
—gent wants to file objections under section 34 of the Arbitmation

Lo
and Cenciliation act, 1996, are as underi-

et Wpat would be the due date for depositigng second
installment vith out interest and with interest and
what would be the due dates for depositing further
installments withont interest and with interest.

3de Whether the Reapcndentl hed eny au";'__'--:_‘ o 50 forfeit i
the aecurify/deposit of the Clsimant 2mounting to
l-. 17,82,200/— apd withdrew the Suthorigation for
the collection of toll without terminating the Az
—esment in accordarce witk the provisions of Clause
2 of the Agresment and whether the action of respon-
—dent of forfaiting the security deposit of the (lai-
-mant with out terminating the agreement was 11legal
end contrery to the provisions of the Agreement ?

344 Whether the Respopdent had any authority to mmt with-
-drav the authorisstion for collection of %oll from
the Claimant with out terminating the agreement in
aceordence with the provisions of clause 2 of the
agresment s
The above disputes were decided by the Arbvitretor in

favour of M/e Wazir Singh & Cowpary, Olaimant, within the t;m f;"

of reference, in accordance with the Agreonment of parties; It

is admitted by the Administrativs Deparsment that there seems

Dj_/_) Contd.:, (j/ o

e
3



(from pre-page) -;9-
to be no point which speaks of the misconduct: on ('I:ho part
of the Arbitrator in his verdict, It is also pointed out in
the reference mads by the Adminiastrative Department that
Lagal Cell of the Head Oifice had alse &gfeed with the opin-
~ton of the Superintending Engineer; Karnal, in this regard
and opined that it 48 not & fit case for filing objecticna/
appeal againet the Award, The Administrative Department
aveiled reasondble opportunity to represent iﬁs case witﬁ
regard to the above disputea before the Arvitratore No
ground, as mentioned in section 34 ef th§ Arpitration and
Conoiliation act, 1996 against the Arbitrel Award is made
out, It is, therefore, not a fit oaée for'ﬁiins &pplica~
~tion under seotion 34 of {he Arbitrstion aad Cemcilistiem
act, 1996 for setting aside the Arbitrel l.wardz It the f{ |
Administretive Department so desires it may obtain the _——;'

opinion of the Advocate General, Barya

==canl

F*Oi}J | for Legsal Rﬂmmbi‘agaffc(éi gocretary

TR to Government, Haryana, _K#%\W L

Cu2,¥,

UeOuNoe Jh 6 §S JC0,23(2157) 2004 Dated ze a‘zaha[uq
tal 2 2




kx@lyv%uPixg ,q!,,,aw,_»u .mv_.t,—vfgh
3 ; Saev - Gtk
MAt-L"‘M‘ g o F ord 9. :
pd et qw' HM’B"’M A """l““r}‘d-a’/w.z«t.
gr, AT Ve ah Vi ‘é s Cormmtands g TS C""T'V"\—L-""

LA (’1-(.)/_-11 ]3 [ NP b .
a ,f-\'+ eape N a*w &#,L? -
MW cand CMUJ._J-_W'._M, 193¢

“. &AW r;_,

S'a\.uJ—tw'.aJ-Nf-;m_h PO ¥
agin

i e 3y &
J"‘J J—Uu"j’ ey At el
- A o '-\.'(_j .
=Tl
: _I'H“

CPu
5 e e B Muﬁmﬁmm BG4 L apueabsd P phe Mjm—j,.fm
\ e-“sh.-. oot it prad fpais O u%v?f e oprt l.-}"'\4"~l- ﬂ:’
J Se A ke il CES e fiiwaa e



oo 10 o=
. 0
A?M..:z Borewwa L

Subject: Arbitration Award in the matter vi a..itration regarding dispute
arising out of the contract for the work of collection of toil at toll point
near Himachal Pradesh Border Border on Jagadhari-Chhiachhrauli-
Poanta read (Contract No. HSRDC/Toll-11)

i An Agreement lor the work of ll collection at todl point near Himacia! Iradesh
Border Border on Jagadhari-Chhachhrauli-Poanta road (Contract
Na ISR Toll<1 1) was signed on 19" February. 2003 between HSRDC and
N s Wazir Singh & Co.rAgent Entrepreneur) for a pariod vl twe veurs Uapy ot
Agrezment placed below as Anpexure-].

& A per oiter of Acceptance Jated 7.2.2003 (Page 20 10 27 of the Agreement the
Entreprencur was required 1o deposit Bank Guarantee of Rs. 17.82.200°-  as
security Jeposit and an amount of Rs.4.95.000/ in the form of Bark Drail as first
Ciatment. The remaining 23 instalments of Rs.4.95.000- were requirad to be
deposited upto 15" of every calendar month. The entrepreneur submitted the
requisite security deposit and Bank draft of first instalment and thercafier the
agreement was signed on 19.2.2003 for a contract price of Rs.1.18.80.000.- tv be
deposited in 24 monthly instalments of Rs.4,95,000/- each and accordingly M/s
Wazir Singh & Co. was issued Letter of Authorisation by the MD. HSRDC vide
remo No.HSRDC /184 dated 19.2.2003 authorising him for collecting toll from
Wl! point for period uplo 2 years (Page 33 of the Agreement).

3 As per proviston of Clause 2 of the Agreement, the M/s Wazir Singh & Co. had

agreed to deposil remaining 23 instalinents of Rs.4,95,000/- each upto 15" of each
calander month and on default to pay an instaiment by the due date. the same will
be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of delay within 30 days

counted lrom the due date.

9. Mss Wazir Singh & Co. had deposited the first instalment before enicring inio
Agresment on 19.2.2003 and remaining 23 instalments were to be deposited upto
153" of every calendar month falling inthe period of instalment. M/s Wazir Singh
& Co. had deposited first instalment on 19.2.2003 and the 2" instalment was (o
be deposited upto 13" of March, 2003 without interest and on i4.4.2003
afonpwitl interest. But M/s Wazir Singh & Co. {hereinafter called agencv} did
ot submit the 2™ advance instalment due upto 13.3.2003 (1% advance instalment
vl menth ol Februarv, 20033 Therelore, MD, HSRDC N conmpunivation W
Ms Wazir Singh & Co. vide memo No HSRDC/242 dated 10,4 2003 (Annexure-
11} intimated that the next instalment falls due on 15.3.2003 and they wure advised
W deposit the mstalment, 1t was also made clear that in’casc instalment alongwith
interest i nol paid within 30 days counted Irom the due date then the contragt
agreement will be terminated without Tfurther notice and the security deposit will
be torfeited. However. the apency informed the Managing Director HSRDC vide

letter dated 12.4.2003 and 15.4.2005 (Annexure-l1l1 & |V} that payment of next

LW»«L- 4

V8 L. B Bz




-

instalment falls due on 15.4.2003 without interest and upto 15.5.2003 alongwita
interest as they have deposited first instalment on 19.2.2003 which was for the
perind from 20.2.2003 to 19.3.2903. In response Lo this letter of the ageney, MD,
HSRDC lurtier directed them side letter dated 2242003 (Annexure-Vi 1o

~nl

deposit the I™ instalment due t0 be paid upto 15.3.2003 alongwith interest
immediately but not later than 30.4.2003. It was clarificd 1o the agency that the
remaining 23 instalments were to be deposited by 157 of every calendar month
and as the acreemicnt was exeeuted on 19.2.2003, the 2™ instalment became due
to be paid in the next calendar month ie. by §5™ March. 2003 and not by 13"
April. 2003 as stated by them. It was also made clear thatif the instalment is not
deposited by them upto 30.4.2003. the agreement exccuted with them would be

lerminaied and security deposii shall be forfeited.

However. M s Wazir Singh & Co. again intimated the MD, Haryana State Roads

& Bridees Development Corporation Ltd. vide letier dated 26.4.2003 {Annexure-

V1) that the interpretation of calculating the due date for depositing the g

instabment by him is totally contrary © the provisions of the agreement because
And

no where it is mentioned in the agreement that the 2 instalment is to be

deposited in the next month of the execution of agreement.

As the apency failed to deposit the 2""_ instalment due to be paid upto 15.3.03 (to
be paid with interest upto 14.4.03). MD. HSRDC forfeited the security deposit of
agency amounting to Rs.2.18.70,000/- vide letter No HSRDC 1366 dated 9.5.2003
(Apnexure-V11) and got the same encashed from the Bank on 10.5.2003. Also the
Letter of Authorization for the collection of toil issued to M/s Wazir Singh & Co.
vide memo No.HSRDC/184 dated 19.2.2003 was also withdrawn and cancelled
vide memo No.HSRDC/366 dated 9.5.2003 (Annexure-VIII). Consequently

Harvana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation Ltd. also took over the_

posscssion of tell point on 10.5.2003 and started the collection of ioll

departmentally w.e.f. 10.3.2003.

M/s Wazir Singh & Co. intimated (o the MD. HSRDC vide letier dated 5.6.03
(Anncxure-l.‘(} that the action of the forfeiture of security deposit and withdrawal
ol sutharisation letter Tor the collection of toll on 9,5.2003 is illegal because they
abserved tha the due date for depositing the 2™ instalment alongwith interest falls
an 1552003 whereas the MDUTISRDC considered the due date for depositing the
2 fpstaliment alongwith interest as 14.4.2003. Furthermore M/s Wazir Singh &
Ca. observed that the MD, HSRDC had forfeited their security deposit without
terminating the agreement which is contrary 1o the provisions of the agreement

and. therelore. they sought arbitration for the adjudication of their disputes.

On the request of the agency and the Corporation, E-in-C, Hatyana PWD B&R
appointed firstly $h.K.K.Gupta. the then , CE, Housing Board, Haryana as
Arbitrator  and  then ¢onsequent upon his posting as MD, HSRDC.
Qh R.C.Mehndiratta. the ther CE (NH) as Arbitrator in exercise of the powers

Ceovle_ .}

\29



conferred upon him under ths agreement. Sh.R.C.Mehndirata conducted
proceedings of arbitration. Hz was subsequently appoimtzd as substiitiled
Arbiteator alter his retirement ifrom the post of CE (NII} amd continued the
proceedings. $h.R.C.Mehndiratta. Arbitrator fell seriousty il and intimaled the
Engineer-in-Chief. Haryana pWD B&R that he was unable to continue as
Arbitrator. Eventually. with the consent of both the parties to the dispute, E-in-C,
Haryana PWD-B&R appointed Sh.R.P.Bansal. Chief Engincer {Roads), Haryana
PWD B&R  as Sole Subslituted Arbitrator. The Arbitralor announced his
award on 11.10.2004 (Copy of Award is placed below as Annexure-X). Page 1 to
5 o7 the award deal with the packground/history of the case. Pages 510 17 deal
with dispute Nos.3.1, 3.2 and 3.5. Disputes No.3.3 and 3= are detailed on pages
{710 21. Dispute No.3.6 and 3.7 are on pages 21 to 24. Ciaim No.4.1 has been
dealt with from pages 24 to 27. Claim Nos.1,2.3.4, 3. 6.7 and 8 are al pages
24 1o 33 of the award. Counter claims from the respondent have been mentioned
at pages 33 to 36. Conclusion of the award is at page 36 and 37.  Copy of the
claim statement of the agency and the counter ¢claims of the Corporation are
placed below as Annesure-X1 & XH. The reply of the Corporation to the claim

statement of the ageney is enclosed as Annexurc-XI11,

9. Superintending Engineer, Chandigarh was the presenting officer in this case and
Executive Engineer, HSRDC was the Asstl. Presenting Officer. The Presenting
Officer has opined that there seems to be no point which speaks of misconduct on
the part of the Arbitrator in his verdict. The Legal Cell of Head Office has opined

(hat he agrees with the opinion ol Superintending Engincer, Chandigarh and it is

not a fit case for filing objection/appeal against the award.
-..--—""-———-__-_

1. A perusal of the case would teveal that the following clauses/sections of the

agreement wery contested by the parties during proceedings:-
Clause 2 of the agreement (relevant part at page 7 of the agreements);

“Further the Entrepreneur’ Agent hereby agrees that he will pay to the HSRDC all
stalments on due dates in advance as aforesaid and that further he will have 1o

claim for interest on these instalments paid in advance.

And whereas. of defaull o pay any instalment by due date the same will be paid
along with interest caleulated @ 0.05% per day of deiay. Further in case any
Dslatmient afong with interest is not paid within 30 dass couted {rom the due
date. then the contract agreement will be terminated without any further notice.
Iy such event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies available to the
Harvana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation Lid., the Security

Deposit and all instalments of centract amount already paid shall stand forfeited

without any ciaim from the agency.

Further any authorization letter fur collection of toll issued shall be treated as
cancelled and withdrawn. Further. more Haryana State Roads & Bridges

e el =l

We . e e s R



Development Corporation

collection of 10l as deemed fil”™. )

Clause 4 (iv) of the agreement at page 10);

“[n the event of any default on the pant of the Entrepreneur/Agent (o comply with
any ol the terms of this contract or in the event of termination of contract by the
HSRDC under any provision, the HSRDC shall have the right to forfeit the entire
or part amount of seeurity deposit lurnished by the Entrepreneur/Agent and 10
appropriate the security deposit or any part thereof In ar owards the satisfaction
of anv claim of the HSRDC any or damage. losses. costs charges of expenses, or
otherwise however. The decision of Managing Director HSRDC shail be final

hinding on the Entrepreneur’Agent.

(viit) Except where otherwise provided or specified 1n the contract and subject
dlso to. such power as may be delegated 1o him {rom time {o time by ihe
govemnment, the decision of the Managing Director. HSRDC for the time being
charge of the said totl facility on all questions and matter whatsoever arising out
ol or in relation ta or in connection with this contract oF as 1o the interpretation of
any of its provisions ol clause/s either during the subsistence of this contract or al

any time therealter shall be final and binding on the parties 1o this contracl.”

Clause 28

“In the event the Entrepreneur/Agent disagreeing, with the decision mentioned in
the provision of above, he may request the Managing Dir;:ctor. HSRDC, feor
appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute. On receipt of request
from the Entrepreneut/Agent for appointment of Arbitrator, Engineer-in-Chief.
Haryana PWD B&R will appoint an Arbitrator for adjudication of the dispute.
The arbitrator so appointed shail conduct the arbitration proceedings in
qecordanee with Uie provisions of the contract agreement. Fee of the Arbitrator

shail be paid by the party who will seek the arbitration.”

\

Clausc 29.

“Pending appointment of Arbitrator or resolution of the dispute by Arbitrator. the
Entrepreneur: Agent will continue to remit the agreed instalment of money 10 the

\Managing Director, HSRDC.”

The crucial disputes decided by the Arbitrator to be examined critically from

angle of legal scrutiny are dispute No.3. 1. 3.2, 3.3 and'3.4 which are reproduced
below.

3 What would be the due date for depositing second instalment without
interest and with interest and what would be the due dates for depositing

further instalments without interest and with interest?

Cavmled -5

= . e P .

*

AN e -

\\{\ _.— T T AT TR i e .-'r.-.;' "?‘-""‘"‘"""_._;‘ > .:.;,-E{‘{:“t.d‘,:ll‘



ek
[

As iniimatec in para 3.} above. if the due dite for the péyrﬁem of second
instalment without interest and with interes: is considered as 15" April.
20453 and 18" May. 2003, then the action of the respendent in forleiting
the  secunty  deposit amounling to Rs.2,18,70,000/- vide letier
N HSRDC 354 dated 9.52003 is illegal and against the provisions of the

Agreement”

L
L%

Whether the respondent had any authority to forfeit the security‘de‘posit of
e claimat amounting 10 Rs.2.18.70,000:- and withdraw the
authorisatic » jor the collection of 10!l without terminatig the agreement
hy seonrlenee with ihe provisions ol clause o of the agreement and
whether the aotion el respondent of forleiting the security deposid ai the
ciaimant without tenminating the agreement was iiiegal and contrary 1o the

provisions of the agreement?

3.4 Whether the respondent had any authority to withdraw the autherisation
for the cellection of toll from the claimant without terminating the
agreement in accordance with the provisions of clause 2 of the

agreement”

1t is brought out that by aceepling the contention of the claimant that the due date
of 2" instalment is 15.4.2003 instead of 15.3.2003, the Arbitrator has ignored
Clause 2 of the Agreement that the agency agrees 10 pay inslaiménls on due dates
in advance. if due date of 2 instalment is taken as 15.4.2003 then the due date
of 1ast instalment becomes 15.2.2005 without interest and 15.3.2005 with interest
whereas the. agreement was valid upto 19.2.2005. So the decision of the
Arbitrator implies that the agency could pay the instalment even after the expiry
of the agreement which is 2 contradiction in itself. The instalments were required
1o be deposited in advance and the agency coutd not be expected to pay the

(qstalment alter (he expiry of agreement.

Further it is stated that withdrawal of authorization for collection of toli from the
agency and forfeiture ol security was not at all connected with the termination of
the agreement under any provision of the agreement. So the decision of the

Arbitralor in this respect seems to be incorrect.

As per conclusion of the award. the Arbitrator has awarded the claimant i.e Mis
Wazir Singh & Co. a sum of Rs.6.51:260/- (Claim No.i as arbitrated/decided &t
page 27). Further simple interest @ 10% per annum on this amount of
R$.9.51.200 - from the date of forfeiture of securit)'_deposil i.e from 10.5.2003
upto the dute of announcement of award e, 11.10.3004 amounting 10
Rs.1.35.521/ has been awarded.  Furthermore, the claimant has also been
awarded sinple interest {@ V0% per annum on Rs.9.51.260/- from 12.10.2004 uli
the date of actual payment ol the award.

coudd--6

A v, g
O T R SR
.,'\..-;'- - ] '

T
¢ ol weori Rl BE 5  B ] i e PR S et

I Y &



»3 1S inview of the position explained above, it is requested that the LR & Sccretar%{ e
Government of  Tiaryana,  may  Kindly  be reyuesicd o render  legal
advice considered opinion as w whether i is a it case for filing objections under

Sectiar 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

(R.K.Verma) %™

X7
N
\_-: ‘f: i) . ’\._/‘j\-/' "EE, HSRDC “
RV . 5{/‘-/4 / Ya g, P F g &
tow 5 Ty
F0 SEWBRD | ot
P (MahabirSingh)
o  SE (WBP-I)
1 T _ﬁ..-—-"'""-.‘
"I‘/ L - }_ (3
e Pe (H.S.Chahai)_‘h"{"'
Lo Y MD, HSRDC .
cPw s
/ / )
| . (8.Q.Chaudhary o
; ; CPW
L : ;
LAV _AND LBISLATIVE DEPARTMENT FARTANA
L{—-’*'/ Before tendering any advice in the mtfer,tho Admini-
‘ Gﬁ/ atrative Department is requested to intimate/communicate to this
-’-__._-_ e department, as to what objection, the mini&tﬁtiw.nepartm-ant

wants to ﬁ!a/so ag to facilitate propsr examination.

(1.0

A'L. R- ( Lit » )
for Legal Remembréncer & Secretary
to Government,Baryana,

. e ETAN
7.0,No. 71]2[ /Co.23(215)2004 Btedis Jo/ s sy

"\ hEC E]r/—tc;r |

ey 131>

an A QJ’ W |
G.} w/\\qi_,,.-___._.




,";SAL @ £

' , His is with reference 10 the observal:ons cf LR Qifice vide noic dut-.d
10.12.2004 at ‘\;’-(:

“in this wnncumn it is broubht out 1hal the commcntsfobjecuon of the

- - B S TS "\‘-"'.‘-_\‘

Corporation rcgardmg award were gwen under. para 12 and-i3 o NP-5:ante.” It is to be '’

coen as 1o whether the decision of the Arbitrator regarding dispute No.3.1 and dispute
awd 141 ’ ’

No.3 3jin partiewlar stand 16 the test of legal scrutiny in view ol the provisions of contract
and srprnents subumitied belore the Arhiator. The Arbitrator hos deeided wor Lo dispule
S e e slaiment was, 1:5.4.2005 inozad of 153 2003 senoring

Clause Y of the soreement yiow wineh the agency agreed to pay instaiment on dug dates
Ldvanee. Az expianed i para 12 on NP-3, this decision ef Arbilra‘tdr inplies that
cae agency cound men W Catlment ovat aller expiny of g agregnleni w Tiem i oe
conlty dd]\.{th i atselr _
- T a3 : .
Reganding dnputt, No.3.3) the Arbltralor has d\.csdcd Ihat 1.L|L rtsponm.nt
3 i . the Corporation should have first terminated the agrﬁement and thereatler was entitled
to forfeit the SECUITiy deposn of the claimant whereas mthara\»al of authorization for
coHecﬂon of ol from the agcncx and forfeiture ofsecuntv was not at all a,onm,cled with
1he termination of agreement under any provision of the agreement.
. The other diSlell..b angi clau{z§ gh.cnded lgy Arburamr are as a consequence

of the decision of above iy disputes pnmanl) So lhese ﬁm disputes are o be seen

lron legal angle in particular.

: - In \.leu. of abovc case is submlited for orders’declslon as 5011c1ted undcr ;
para | ]5 on NP 6. plt,ase o - i
el .';I-'-a gy W8 il : S .'-J-‘ Y ‘ :
. N e ooue f Tt ) '-._Q a;‘_; A T
SE (WBP-1) ﬁ 5 ' ' ;' e
oMy .'/aJ/HMQ( ' o eetre AT e TS BEN (Mahab:r Smgh)“
e : ' L © SE (WBPQ):T -
L‘?’.MT - e m %Ba w B oy s R ‘.}:.":l': ( 3 i, ' o e
MD ( . Py
£y A L pr M & \'.. ’ "i .:__-;——-”

L (H.S.Chahal)’; “"'“"{"‘"
) / ) IR E: s el B e PR SR MD,HSRDC ,
}l W ' .

-

_Chaudw;-.i;;-_}.{-‘; 4

e - 2




(from pre-page) e ey e SRR e R N
T : 2 Lt e .Ili"lf',',-'f,-r;c'q:_ B
u | .
¥ - : Y ﬂﬂ.d?(m @ ﬁu,{fufod'%

Perussl of the facts of the case| the Atmizistzayive Depari-
-ment Lcu;:é:f\t? ;30 oh:ootionl vndexr uction 34 o2 the Arvitretion
end Couﬂi&tim a0k, 1996, aye a3 underi-

3.1 Yhat would be the tno dase for depositi¢éng second

installnent with cut interesy and with interest and
At vould be Yhe due dates for depositing furtner
installnents vithous aterest ant vith inverest,

34,  Tustier tue Respondent had =ny authoﬁty to forfelt %

tho nmu.-.tty c.-puii of tho Omt mnntiu to

h. 2,18, ‘70 OOO{M vithdnv the luthoziuuon fox
tho llntion ot toll uithont hrntn!tm the Ag:n-
-umnt n morﬂmo ud.th the p:omiom or Glnun
2{1 the lgr«nat and \mothu the aoti.n of respen-
-dcnt of forfeiting ¥he seourisy upoan of $he Olai-
-~oan$ with eut terminating tho lgro-nt vas 11legal
xnd oontnr; to the provisions of the Agremment ¢

3.4 Whesher $ho Respordent had axy mti:oﬂtr %0 axt with-

~drev the suthorisstion for'oollcetiu.or $oll from

the Claimants with ous Serminating the agresaent in

acoopdenoe with the provisions of clsuse ;;t the

agresment.,

The above Adisputes were decided Wy the Arvitretor ia
sayour of M/s Vasir 3ingh & Ocmpany, Olaimant, withia the terms
of reference, in u&ot&lnc. with the A‘rﬂnﬂ ot p-ru.-. It

is edmitted by She Adminis }am/’ Depaztment Shat Sheve aeens

Qi amsealia |-



i
o

(from pro-page) LR
to be mo point vhich speaks ofﬂu lilconhet ﬂh;npl-ﬂ
of the Axbitrster in hif“ﬂrdict;-Ii 1|¢-'m_o.'poi_ntd out dn
the _mfvmct mseel'éy f'ha\lﬂd:;tnutrctl.vl Ieportment Inat
Tegsl Cell of the vam Offtcn g e;.no sgreed with the cpin-
~ton of the Jupsrintending Paginesr, Karsal, in this vegard
anl opined that it 4m mot a fit came for filing objeotions/
sppeal ageinst the Award, The Admialsteativae Deparinmt
availed TayramAhtle epporhunity 1o represen’ iis ompe with

zegard to She above disputes before the Arbitrater. Ho
ground, as mentioned in section 34 of the Arbitration and
Goneiliation ast, 1996 sgainst the Arvitral Awaxd is omde
ous, It 4w, therefore, not & it casé for filing applict-
~tion under seotion 54 of the Arbitmtion cnd Conellietion
act, 1996 for metting sside the Arditral Awvard, It tuse

Mnhntnun Dep? riment sc dtesres it oy obtaln the

opiniom of the Advoozte Gm@l, Wﬁ?

o fox: Lagsl Rezembranssr. &
to Sovernment, m

g, P,¥ 33‘\\ 2N
T 0.H0e NG /0, 25(211) 2004 Dated e mu\\\,\z\ﬁ_



MD e

i) A v —»"D Moj-r.u?_ T N

e it
/J N rppt i i
’.n:,{\;,-\ thien o 1—7}/"" ‘QMHM,’X Se , ¢ R A Y A i aad fv{? ‘i

B L\ﬂu—ﬁr Uk 3% -7 Fiec. Atsibrshron od  Crmcilotos ad /55¢.

/

o |

~rhialot
o i s W e, ﬁ i
g oy A

.

"}W Wﬁn &w oD* W“"ﬁ“f _
o % M""MT Q{‘U_)/ \ 1939y | 1
Voo | L



B

-
I

sulnect: Arbitration Award in ihe oo oof arbitratio. rega.

*

fage J3)8 v el &

np e ate

fad N
arising out of the contract fov the work of collection of tohi at tel] point
ncar Uttar Pradesh Border on UP Border-Sunipat-Gohana road
(Contract NoJISRDC/Toll-14)

An Aurcement for the wark ol Wl collection at 1o point near Uitar Pradesh
Border on UP Bcwrdcr-f’iu;:ipm—(johanq road (Contraci ~No.HSRDC Toll-14) was
sipned on 19" February, 2003 between HSRIC and Mis Wazie Singh & Cu.
(Agent Entreprencur) for o periad of two years.  Copy of Agresment piaced

botuw as Anpexure-i

Ax per Lelter of Accemance daied 70,2003 (Page 20 10 22 of the Agreement), the

Sl reHIeUr s roquired o deposil Bank Guarantes of Rs.2, 1870000 a»
security deposit and an amount of Rs.57.75.000:- in the form of Bank Dralt as
{irst instalment. The :.'cmaining 23 instaiments of Rs.60.75,000/- were reguired 1o
be deposited upto 15" of every calendar month. The entreprenet submitted the
requisite security deposit and Bank drait of first instalment and “hereafter the
agreement was signed on 1G.2.2003 for a contract price of Rs.14,58,00,000/- to be
deposited in 24 monthiy instalments olf Rs.60.75.000:- each and accordingly M's
Woazir Singh & Co. was Issucd Letier of Authorisation by the MD. HSRDC vide
meme No.HSRDC /188 dated 19.1.2003 authorising him for collecting toll from
il point fur period upte 2 years (Page 33 of the Agreement), |

As per provision of Clause 2 of the Agreement. the M/s Wazir Singh & Co. had
agreed to deposit remaining 23 instaiments of Rs.60,75,000/- each uplo 15" of
cach calendar month and on default to pay an instalment by the due date, the same
will be paid along with interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of delay within 30

davs counted from the due date.

Mix Wazir Singh & Co. had deposited e linst instalment belore entering into
Agreement an 19.2.2003 and remaining 23 instalments were 1o be deposited upto
137 ol every calendar month faling bytae zeniod o instaliment. MYs Wazir Singh
& Co had deposited tirst nstalment or. “‘.93‘;,20{}3 and the 2™ iﬁsi;!mcnl was 10
he deposited upte 13" of March, 2003 without interest and on 14.4.2003
alongwith imterest. But \s Wazir Singh & Co. (hereinafter cafled agency) did
el cubmit the 2™ advance instalment due upto 15.3.2003 (1™ advance instalment
i e month of February. 20013y, Theretore. MD, HSRDC in commupication
Mo Wazir Singh & Co. vide memo No.HSRDC/244 dated 10.4.2003 {Annexure-
11y intimated that the next instalment falls due on 15.3.2003 and they were advised
W deposit the mstaiment. 1L was also made clear that in case instalment alongwith
interest is ol patid within 30 days counted Trom the due date then the contricl
agrecmient will be rerminated without further notice and the security deposit will
he forfeited. However. the agency informed the Managing Director HSRDC vide

letter dated 12.4.2003 and 13.4.2005 (Annexure-1 & V) that payment of next

tale \\’\8

./.

et T



'
-
instalment falts due on 15.4.2003 without interest and upte 13.5.2005 alongwith
interest as they have deposited first instalment on 19.2.2003 which was for the
period from 20.2,.2003 0 19.3.2003. In responsc 1o this letter of the agency. MD.
HSRDC turther directed them vide letter dated 2242003 {Annexure-V) 1o
deposit the 2™ instalment due to be paid upto 1552003 alongwith interest
immediately but not later than 30.4.2003. It was clarified Lo the agency that the

-

— . . =1
remaining 23 instalments were o be deposited by 153" of every calendar month

=

and as the agreement was executed on 19.2.2003, the instalment became due
gy : o - ik

to be paid in the next calendar month f.e. by 13" March, 2003 and not by 135

Aperi 2uad as stated by them. Fowas also made cieer that it the instalment is not

deposiied Ty them unto 30,4 2003, the agreament euzouted with them waouid pe

Lermingied und seeurity deposit shatl be furieited.

Floweser Mg Wazir Singh & Co. again intimated the MD. ifaryana Staie Roads
& Bridges Development Corporation Lid. vide letter dated 29.4.2063 (4 rexure-
V1) that the interpretation of calcuiating the due date for depositing the o
instalment by him is totally contrary to the provisions of the agreement because
no where it is mentioned in the agreement that the 2™ instalment is to be

deposited in the next month of the execution of agreement,

As Lhe ageney failed Lo deposit the 2™ instalment due to be paid upto 15.3.03 {to
be paid with interest upto 14.4.03), MD, HSRDC forfeited the security deposit of
agency amounting to Rs.2,18.70,000/- vide letier No.HSRDC /354 dated 9.5.2003
t Annexure-Y i) and pot the same encashed from the Bank on 10.5.2003. Also the
Letter ol Authurization for the collection of toll issued to M/s Wazir Singh & Co.
vide memo No.HSRDC/188 dated 19.2.2003 was also withdrawn and cancelled
vide memo No.HSRDC/354 dated 9.5.2003 (Annexure-Vill}. Consequently
Harvana State Roads & Bridges Devetopment Corporation Lid. also took over the
pussession of toll point on 10.3.2003 and started the collection of 1ol
departmentally w.e.f. 10.5.2003.

Mis Wazie Singh & Co. intimated 1o the MD, HSRDC vide fetter dated 5.0.03
(Annexurc-1X that the aclion of the torfeiture of securily deposit and withdrawal
ol authorisation fetter Lor e collection of toll on 9.53.2003 1s illegal because 1hey
ohserved that the due date Tor depositing the 2™ instalment alongwith interest falls
on 155 20073 whereas the MDD, HSRDC considered the due date for deposiung the
2™ instalment alongwith interest as {4.4.2003. Furthermore M/s Wazir Singh &
Co. ubserved that the MD. HSRDEC had furleited their security deposit withouwt
lerminating the agreement which is contrary lo the provisions of the agrecment

and. therefore. they sought arbitration for the adjudication of their disputes.
On the request of the agencey and the Corporation, E-in-C, Tharyana PWD B&R
appointed firstly Sh.K.K.Gupta. the then . CE. Housing Board. Harvana as

Arbitrator  and  then  consequent upon  his  posting as MD. HSRDC.

o W8




sh.R.C.Mehndiratta, the then CE (NH) as Arbitrator in EXercise :_,;' the pQuyeis
conferred  upon him under  the  agreement, Sh.R.C Mehndiratta cnmlla..lclcd
proceedings of arbitration,  [le was subsequently  appointied as substituted
Arbitrator after his retirement from the post of CE {NH) and continued the
proceedings. Sh.R.C.Mehndiratta, Arbitrator fell seriously ill and intimated the
Lugineer-in-Chicl, Harvana PWD B&R that he was unable 1o conlinue as
Arbitrator. Eventually. with the consant of both the pariies o the dispute. E-in-C.
Haryana PWD B&R appointed Sh.R.P.Bansal. Chiet Er jineer {Roads). Haryana
PWD B&R  as Sole Substituted Arbitrator.  The ~rbitrator announced his
award o 1 10,2004 (Copy of Award is placed below as Annexure-X). Page P10
S ol the award deal with the hackground-history of 1 <ase, Pages 3w 17 deal
with dispute Nos 3152 and 3.5, Disputes No.3.3 ans 29 are detailed on pages
<= 10 21, Dispute No.3.0 and 3.7 are on pages 21w 24 ClaimINo,—‘r.l nas been
ealt with [rom paes 24 1027, Cloin Mes2, 2, 3.4. 5. & Tandh % o
40 33 of the award. Counter clzims “amdhe réspondem have bes. ~rtinnst
at pages 33 10 36 Conclusion of the award is at page 36 and 37. Copy oi the
claim statement of the agency and the counter claims of the Corporation are
placed below as Annexure-XI & XIL. The reply of the Corporation 1o the claim

staiement of the agency is enclosed as Annexure-XIII.

4. Superinending Engineer. Kamal was the presenting otficer in this case and
xecutive Engineer, HSRDC was the Asstt, Presenting Officer. The ’resenting
Officer has opined that there seems (0 be no‘p‘(_)im which speaks of misconduct on
the part ol the Arbitth‘Head Qffice has opined
that he agrees with the opinioW&E&@eer. Karnal and it is not a

it case for tiling objection/appeal against the award.

. A perusal of the case would reveal that the foliowing clauses/sections of the

aurecient were contested by the parties during proceedings:-

Chyase 2 of e agrecment (refevant part a. e T of the agrecment);

A
i
e A PO e 1L

~pFurther e Entreprencur/ Agent hereby agrees that he will pay 1<
instalments on due dates in advance as aforesaid and that further e atll have io

cluim Tor interest on these instalments paid in advance.

And whereas. of default to pay any instalment by due date the same wil} be paid
ajony with injerest calculated @ 0.05% per day of delay. Further in case any
mstaliment along with interest is not paid within 30 days counted from the due
dute. then the contract agreement will be terninated without any turther notice.
in such event without prejudicing the rights and other remedies available o the
Liryana Stie Roads & Bridges Development Corporation Lid, the Seeurity

Deposit and all instalments ol contract amount already paid shail stand forleited

without any claim from the ageney.

\so

3dé



s
-

Led

What would be the due date for depositing second instalmen: without
interest and with interest and what would be the due dates for depositing

farther instalments without interest and with interest?

37 Asintimated in para 3.1 above, if the due date for the payment of second
{stalment without interest and with interest is considered as 15™ April.
2003 and 15% May. 2003, then the action of the respondent in forfeiting
e security  deposit amounting 10 Rs.2.18.70.000:-  wvide  Jeter
N HSRDC 354 dated 9.5.2003 iy illegal and against the provisions of the
Agregient.

Y SRty O PO 4 e L L TRV 104 21 &
Ve e resmOnaein ddd ank LILU.hOL.L} Ly orieil the soounis demosth ot

Ly

i Mg =i gt t AT o= Gl Tt o ala
tha  pinhmant ameunung 10 126.2,18.70.000/- and windvaw  the

autherisation far the collection of toll withoul terminatiny the agreement

i1 accordance wilh the provisions of clause 2 of the agrevmert and
whether the action of respondent of forfeiting the security depost of the
claimant without terminating the agreement was illegal and contrary to the

provisions of the agreement?

34 Whether the respondent had any authority to withdraw the authorisativn
for the collection of toll from the claimant without terminating the
agreement in accordanee with the provisions of clause 2 of the

agreement”

It is brought out thal by accepting the contention of the claimant that the due date
of 2™ instalment is 15.4.2003 instead of 15.3.2003, the Arbitrator has pnored
Clause 2 of the Agreement that the agency agrecs to pay instalments on due dates
in advance. 1T due date of 28 jostalment is taken as 15.4.2003 then the due date
of last instalment becomes 1522005 without interest and 15.3.2005 with interest
whereas the agreenient was valid uplu.l. 19.22005. So the decisicn of L
Arhitrator implics that the agency could pay the instajment even alier fhe xpin
af the peeecment which s a contrandiction initself. The instalments wele peguiredd
Lo be deposited i advance and the agency could not be expected o pay the

Dastalment after the expiry of agreement.

Furtiver 1t is stated that withdrawal of authorization for collection of 1ll from the
suency and forleiture af security was not at all connected with the wrmination of
the agreement under any provision of the agreement. So the decision of the

Arhirater in ihis respect seems (o be incorrect.

A por conclusior ol e am (rd. the Arbitrator has awarded the claimant e Mix
Warir Singh & Co. a sum of Rs.1.16.72.100/- (Claim No.l as arbitrated/decided
at puge 2T Further simple interest (@ 10% per annuin ol this amount of
Rs.1.16.72.100/ trom the date of forfeiture of security deposit Le. from 10.5.2003

upto the date of announcement of award 1.e. 11.10.2004 amounting o

e = -



golll =

In view of the position explaine

Government of  Haryana, may Rindiy

adiice vonsidered opinion as {

Sectier 24 of the Arbitration and Coneiliation Act, 1494

s (W BP-1L

Ty

*‘J’)}\J T

, \ID(H/':»-R)C)

2%

S f 7
L :’}C ANY
S,

o~
=

{\f 12 ‘__,‘9{_7

be requesied

o whether it is a 11t cass for

.4 above. it is requested that the LR & Secietary 10

o render  legal

Hing objections under

:\. %'JJ\ Vit e

(LI Y ermng
LE, HSRDC

M‘?\:}I“r;:-:

{Mahabir Singh?
SE {WBP-1j

(H.S. ChMa Y

MD, HSRDC

: L.R
.;_D*' -
. LA¥ AND IBGISLATIVE DEPARTMERT HARYANA
hE 7l Before bendering any advice in the matter, the Admini~
i b}
7( ~gtyative Department i8 requested to {ntimate/communicate %o
tpis department, as %o what objection, Yhe Adpinistrative Depa-

W

. [co.23{213)2004
e .

Ef i

~rtment wants to DiXke 8o as %o facil

l§1

itats proper examination.

S o,

A JL,Be(Ii%,)

for Legal Remembrancer & Secretary

to Government,Haryena, (v)\'
~oligie

Dated:~ /Q’/‘Z—U(7
f\f‘“iN /
F?//I?-f-‘;r

/ ‘ﬁi‘-’-‘
lS[WY PRI LA
Caviel- - 7

et —




I Q)

This is with reference to the observations of LR Oftfice vice note, dated

FLE2.2004 al NP6,

fn this wnnu.lmn it is brought out that the comments/objection ol the

- o4 gt

(orporation rc;:.zrdn.i_ audrd-\urc viven under para 12 and 13 on. NP-5 ante. It is to be
seen as 1o whether the dccismu af the Arbitrator. regarding dispute No.3.1 and dispute
No.3. .m:)l particular stand 1o the test of fegal scrulmy in view of the prowsmns ol contract
and argun‘n.nts subnnucd be!ure the Arbnralor The Arbltrator has demdcd Wt 1 dlspuu.
N3 1 than the due date o 2% instalment was 15.4.2003 instead of 13.3.2003 ignoring
lause 2 ol the agreement \lc.\\ uh]Ln the apency agreed Lo pay .nblalma.m on due dates

in nd»ancc. ‘As explained un qu para o on NP-5. Uns decision of L\rburalor impiies that

e ageney couid pay e .n_x_m..*..»,,.\ even after expiry.of the agreement wiieh 1s a
Contnadaction fi itsels . t -
; 2, 339, _ 5 :

Revarding dispute No.2 3yibe Arbitrator has decided that the respondent
i . the Corporation should have irst ierminated the agreement and thereafter wzs enzitled
Lo forfeit the security deposn ot Ihe ¢jaimant \ahereas \mhdra\\al of authorization jor
collection of toll from the agency and forfeiture of secun[) was not at all cm.nuled with
the termination of agreement under any prm-'isiari of the agreement.

The other disputes and claims d;(cndcd h;\A};bnramr are as a consequence
ol the Llu_p.mn ol ibove ali‘:v.nm-dx-apuu:s primarily,  So lhux. e dispules arc 1o be seen
from legal angle in part:cuiar : voxe T o

ln v u.\\ ot abmt, case. 15 5ubmuled {or orders/decision as solicited under

para 15 on NP 6. p]edan

P e T TR 0 . P S e (R.h.Verma)..—--
0 S L EE. HSRDC -
SEQVBPD e
e B [i (;)f_f)( S § e S ¥ A (Mnh.n‘hnr Singh)
' Rl R SE (WBL-1)

¢ _ . 2
g 082 ; : : - . v WlE .
MD (HS/B«D{ _ Qe

3™

CHLS.ChATE
.\m HSRDC

1 _ (&1 1 ludhn'r\}
J‘Hn s = CPW




(2rom pre-page) ' ""
Wﬁ%ﬂm s nc el @ o
Perusal of the fucté of the caeef the Mministragive Depart-
o ach fte A

~ment mnta ta file ob:oouonﬂ under Seotion 34 of the A=pitzsbion

apd Conzilissica eob, 1925, Sxe @A vadari-

3.4 Wpat would be ¥he 4ua date for depostiigng eocons
{retallnent with ot Anteront apé with fmbereat and
whas would be the Gue dntes for Aeposiling further
suatallzests vithout iaSecee’ Ana vish laterses,”

5.3. ¥hether tﬁl Bsapondent had axy subhority to forfeit :
tho ud?fy deposit of the Jisimant azcunting $o
I.1‘-'| o1, 200/~ and witbhérav She mthonutm for
the solleetion of tell uthont tm:hltm the Agx-
~goment im Socordance vith the provisiens of Clacae
2 of the Agressent and vhether the uﬁn of reapon-
~dent of forfuitire She socwrily depeais of the Clai-
~paat with oub Sersimating the agreesent was Lllegsl
and oontzexs to $ke provisions of the Agreement ¢

7Y ) ¥hether tho Respondent bad amy suthority $o mxk with-
~dray the suthorization for coliseiiom of %oll from
the Claiwend with ous Versinating the agremnead in
acaordazow wish thae provisions of dlsuse 2 of ¥he
agresnent,

The above diopatos were decided ¥y the Arbitreter ‘n
fevour of N/s ¥Wasiz Singh & Cowpsny, Claimant, withia $he tex:
of reference, in acconrdance with the igreement of p_lljt,i_u. it
is admitsed Yy thu Mﬂmtnu'n Department ¥hat Yhere seexe

Q%gﬁ / \ A= )

A



{from pr.-plgc) | 9= o
to be no polnt which speakes of tho mcon&uot on the part
ot the &rbit::ntor in nis verdiect., It ic allo pointed out in
the reference made ¥y the Administrative Department that
Lagal Cell of the Head Office had also agreed vith the opin~
=ion of the Suporint.uid.ing BEngineer, Karnal, in this regard
and opined that it $» not a fit ocase for filing objecticne/
appeal sgainst the Avard, The idministrative Department
aveliled zeasonmdble epportunity to represent its case with
regard to the absvs disputes befowe the Arbitrator, Ho
ground, aa nntianéd in mection 34 of the drbitration and
Coneiliation aet, 1996 axainst the Arbitrel Award is mis
an.t._ It s, t#e:;gfore. not & fit ease for Tfiling applico~
-tion under section 34 of the drbitration and Conociliation
sot, 1996 for eetting aside the Arbitral Avard, It the
Adninistrative Department o deairss it may obtain the

orinica of the Advoosts Generxdl, Baryana. -
/\' /‘W M}‘ d H—.
4 W G“\ O o
coawd A LR, {Ldf,

for Legal Rémembrancer & cﬂn rty
%0 Government, Haxyans, /ﬁ*

U.0.H0, 1\ A8 (; [Go. 25217 ) 2004 Detedie  30])3ley
A

f'_.‘;.-




ol

% 'i'n

n’\kqﬁ(
_".")cﬁ‘?L?

; - - ’ ,,.,l-ﬂr.l-ru-u.ﬁ\
# o e ol - e
e Z
i i B S e (_L...
‘GU /i‘f\'.ﬂ\"-h: = HL:" e
| Py R d EE s
Al
" p loise s bovana o o o
, et ¥ i
e
S5 Frahl -
. -Iap st
| 5 . Sl e dl- o Hansde s
; : RTE i - ~ e Bl I
VL R 15 IM_‘J-‘/‘"D
ot i D
foad U E°
- &»&mlﬂ‘hi}”‘l
> Lodiecbed uar
‘ o Kuarad, HEGEE T
; ﬁ I LA I
[ vio q a8 /a(
L= M

=z
<
é\

CPW

Jacated L fﬂ&. ahd#-m
hjp;wz o m“f”& =t

: : M‘{_ “J"é
Y
bl F At
<..LR€ %f;q v Qe buateny, @rd amcctonh
“Fp

3u[l"|’°{'
7 pascsiond M,«pa_hﬁcu}l-ﬁ ) .
: Hy :

o B0l
e

.
i

o U



Joom I

b

= e Peeaqm
» Y
‘li "ARBITRATION AWARD
L
(P AL By
SR RT AR R :
I
\i R.P.Bansal, Sole Substituted Arbitrator-cum- |
Chief Engineer (Roads)Haryana PWD B&R, |
Branch Chandigarh |
IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RECONCILIA TION r‘
ACT, 1996 |
| AND |
| INTHE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING
DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE
| WORK OF COLLECTION OF TOLL AT TOLL POINT IN
| KM 2.4 NEAR GURGAON ON GURGAON-PATAUD!I- _ | .
_ REWARI ROAD REECRT
® |
| (CONTRACT NO. HSRDC/ TOLL/ 2) T
i ]
BETWEEN
g % o - T T T
RAJIV SINGLA,
30/64, WEST PUNJABI BAGH
NEW DELHI ({ “The Claimant”)
\/\_w.) '_ And
""‘@" S i - = ) AT ——— e BT T
vais | The Managing Director, : _
o’ Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development i
| Corporation Limited, - . § : g -

5C0-23, Sector 7-C, Madhya Marg, : -~

[ B

.

|

i%{/\ghandigarh-’lﬁomg. (“The Respondent’)
: o) 'lda T
s




ARBITRATION AWARD

Beolore: R.P.Bansal (Scle Substitutad Arbitrator)

Chial I=nginanr (Rondn]
Flaryana PWD B&R Branch
Chnndignrh

iIN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION AND RENCILIATION ACT 1996

AND
IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION REGARDING DISPLTE ARISNG CUT
OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE WORK CCLLECTION GF TOLL ~7 TOLL
POINT N KM 2.40 NEAR GURGAON ON GURGACN-PL7AUDI-REVWAR,
ROAD.
(CONTRACT NO. HSGRDC TCL_ 2.

Breiadiee X
RAJIV SINGLA SNTREPRENELR
30!64, West Punjabi Bagh, heroin after sofzered o oas ~Thz ZTlaimant”
R New Delhi
The Managing Director,
Haryana State Roads herein ofter oforec Lo
& Bridges Development Corporation Limitad
5C0-23, Sector 7-C. Madhya Maryg.
e Chandigarh-160013.
itarz 2% PuSamfna o
cxccuhos e L P Ui
sy RAnwagpeen Dreoc b by L
Comoration Linntad, SGO 23 Sector-7 Mad g
oppainbmant ol - Arbitatar - undor D i
Reconciliation Act, 1896 and Clause 2B of the Agree—e
RN AR ey
1S4
LIEN --WM\':#M ;3:;‘: Mg i —

G i e da e R e e e e L
7 2P LI ¥ % =




Upjtin i --"'.'
AT AT ol NG
SRR o B VG
TWENTY RUPEES

L e R I L L S pnp L arns I

for the coliection of tall at toll point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on Gurgaon-Patauc-

Rewari Road (Contract No. HSRDC /Tol/ 2}, Engineer-in-Chief, Harvana P'AD

B&R Chandigarh beirg the appointing authorily In accordance with e prov sio-s
of the Agreement had initially appointed Sh. K.K.Gupta. tha tren Crie’ Zagireer
Hayana Housing Board Chandigarh as Soiz Arbdralor vide s eenpn

HHUP-1/4G7 dated 18.7.2003 and he conducled we hearings. .aler oo

Sh. KK.Gupta was appointed by the Haryana Governmenl as Managir

Direclor, Haryana Stale Roads & Bndges Developmient Corporation Lar tan

Hy

(Respondent) as suck ar tre regues’ of Sh KX Gupia ihe Engiresr =20

(R} L

Haryana PVWD B&R Chandigaih being the appaintag aullhonly i azsorgacan
wilh the provisions of the Agreement appointed Chief Engineer (NH). Haryana
PWD B&R branch, Chandigarh as Sole Substituted Arbitrator vide his memo na
HHUP-I/G8S dated 17 11.2003. Six hearings were conducted by Sh. R O
Mehndiratta Chief Engineer (NH)- cum-Sole Substituted Arbitrator. Although
Sh. R.C.Mehndiratla Chief Engineer (NH) retired from Haryana Geowvernmer:
service on 30.6.2004. hut Enginger-n-Chicf. Faryann PWD B&R Ghandigas
ra-appainlad Sho R C Mobindiratta dyy naneed as Sole Subashiluted Arb:tiator welo
his memo no HHUP-/273 dated 572004 and he conducled one hoanng
However, later on he suffered heart altack and resigned from Lhis assignmean!
He requested the appointing authority to appoint another substituted arbiirator.
Accordingly, Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD B&R Chandigarh appointed the
undersigned as Substiluled Scle Arbitrator vide his memo no HHUP-11/348 dated
1492004 for the setliement of dispule between the parties arising out of
Contract no HSRDC/Toll/2

Accardimgly both Uy poheeg woao clnechodd Lo allend They Bearag alang wadh alk he

tlooumoanis and wiltionans,

Where as |, R P Bansal, the Sole SubstiHuted Arkitrater-gum-Chief

Enginecr {IRoads) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh carclully considered
g, T NIR SR \

\Lo




T

-

i Arbiteation Award 1ISRDC/Toll2

tal

2 gubmissions made in writing and orally as well as documents/evidence
placed before me by both the paries. After going _through the documents
produced before me, aiong with wittern and oral arguments made by the
Reprasentatives and Counsels of Loty the patios, T herehy make my award as

follows:-

History of the case

4. Haryana Government vide notification No. 9/106/2001-3-B&R (Works)
(Toll-2) - dated 02.01.2003 in exercise of the powers conferred by
clause () of section 2 of the Flaryana Mechanical Vehicles (Levy of
Tolls} Act, 1996 (IHaryana Act O of 1996), notified the seclion of
Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewar Road (State Highway No.28) to be “toll
facility” for the purpose of the said Act. Further in exercise of the
powers conferred by section 4 of the said Act, the Governor of
Haryana had authorized Haryana State Roads and Bridges
Development Corporation Limited to demand. collect and retain tolis
from the said toll facility at toll point in Km 2.4 near Gurgagn on
Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road.

2. Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development
Corporation Limited (Respondent) invited bids for the collection of toll
at t3is toil facility vide Bid Notice No HSRDC/ 02 dated 8.10.2002. Bids
were received on 08.11.2002 and "The Claimant” had quoted the
nighest bid price of Rs.8,54,40,000/- for two years to be deposited in
24 equa!l monthly installments.

3. The Respondent awarded this work to "The Claimant” and issued
Letter of Acceptance to “The Claimant” vide his memo no HSRDC/610
dated .17.12.2002 for contract price of Rs.8,54,40,000/- fcn" period of
two years and directed "The Claimant” to deposit Security Deposit of
Rs 1.2816.000/- (Rupees One Crore twenty eight lacs sixteen
thousand only ) in the form of Bank Guarantee as stipulated in clause
15. with in 15 days from the date of issue of letter of Acceptance and
was also directed to deposil 1%t ipstaliment amounting 10
Rs. 3560,000,/- in advance with in 15 days from the date of issue of
Letter of Acceptance in the form of Bank draft as stipulated in clause
16, and signing of the Agreement as stipulated in clause 17 of
instructions to Bidders.

4 “The Claimant’ deposited Securily Deposit amounting 10

Rs. 1,28,16.000/- (Rupees One Crore twenty eight lacs sixteen

thousand only ) vide BG No 23/02-03 dated 09.01.2003 of State Bank
of Patinla, Flisar en 9.1.2003 and also depesiled advance first
installment to the Respondent amounting to Rs. 35,60,000/- threough

\k\%'




LTS

Bank draft in favour of the Managing Director. Haryana State Reads &
Bridges Development Corporalion Limiled payable at Chandigarh

An Agreement was execuled between ‘The Claimant” and the
Respondent on 10.01.2003 vide Agreement No FISRDC/Telv 2 for a
contract price of Rs. 8.54.40,000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly
installments of Rs. 35.60,000/- each and accordingly "The Claiman!’
was issued Letter of Authorization by the Respondent vide his Memo
No HSRDC/28 dated 10.0%.2003 authorizing "The Claimant™ for
collecting toll from the toll point in Kmh%ég on Gurgaon- Pataudi-
Rewart Road for period of 2 years at .t.he -rates specified 0 the

Schodule,

8. As por provisions of Clause-2 of the Agreement, “The Claimant’ had

agreed to deposit remaining 23 instaliments of Rs.35.60,000/- each
upto 15" of every calendar month and on default lo pay any installment
by the due date, the same will be paid along with the interest
calculated @ 0.05% per day of the delay with in 30 days from the due
date. “The Claimant” had deposited the first installment before entering
into Agreement on 10.01.2003 and remaining 23 installments were to
be deposited on 15" of every calendar month. "The Claimant' had
deposited first installment on 10.01.2003 which was for the period from
11.01.2003 lo 10.02.2003 and the period of 277 instaliment was rg
(102 2003 1o 1003 2003 tnd the next mslallinenl was 1o Lo doposiied
upto 157 of every calendar month falling in the pericd of instalimen:
with out any interest. Therefore second installment amounting 12
Rs. 35.60.000/- was paid by lhe claimant to the Respondent o
15.2.2003. thereby fulfiling the terms and conditiors of the Agreemsar:
by the Claimant..

As per Agreement, "The Claimant” was authofizec to sollectic. at ™ 2

point at Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on Gurgaon-Patausi-Rewan Read w17
offect from 11.1.2003 but “The Claimant™ was not alowed to operee
the toll point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon in accordance with the provis.cn

of the Agreement it has been claimed by the Ciaimant that the 2!
point was got shifted by the District Administration from Km 2.4€ 10
Km 3.00 (Actual RD 3.40 Km) with the help of local police on
administrative grounds as is evident from the copies of News papefs
cuttings dated 13.2.2003 and 14.2.2003. Deputy Commissiorer
Gurgaon vide Letter no 217/LP dated B.4.2003 addressed to Executive
Engineer, PWD B&R No-1 Gurgaon with copy to “The Claimant” had
confirmed/ admitted having got shifted the Toll point from Km 2.4 10
Km.3.00 on administrative grounds.

Wy

Vo

L - AR TN

“-‘W‘WWWWM S

B e Rt Sl




L

Y

T

7]

Armtralion Award FISRDC 102

e

K2

8 The Clamian: infonned the Respondent wide Lelter daled 08.04 2003

about these facts ard brough: out that due to shifling of toll point from
Km 2.4 to km 3.00, there did not remain any valid contract/agreement
between both the parties. The Claimant had requested the Responden:
for terminating the agreement on account of gross viclation of the
terms and conditions of the Agreement by the District Administration
Gurgacr and ‘The Claimant may te compensated of the huge loss

already incurred by him on account of deficiency in the toll coliection.

. The Respondent vide Memo No HSRDC/34/02/271 dated 22.04.2003

informed "The Claimant” that no such instructions for shifting of the toll
point nave been given by the Respondent and taking instructions from
the District Administration Gurgaon and theraby complying the snino is
the responsibility of the Agency. The Respondent also endorsed copy
of this letter to the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon clearly indicating
that any contractual implication on account of their interference in the

shifting of toll point shall rest upon the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon.

10. In response to this letter from the Respondent, The Claimant informed

the Respondent vide letter dated 2.5.2003 that Haryana Government
had issued notification for levying toll at Km 2.4 on Gurgaon- Pataudi-
Rewari Road and "The Claimanl” had been Issued aulhorizalion lelter
for collecting toil from toll point in Km 2.4, While issuing the
aullwrizalen lotter o "The Clulmurd”, coples of lhe same were also
dispatched by the Respondent to the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon
and Senior Superintendent of Police Gurgaon for information and
necessary aclion, Evidently “The Claimant” had to collect toil from the
toll point in Km 2.4 and the District Administration had to assist and
cooperate with the Entrepreneur/Agent for ensuring smooth callection
of toll in accordance with the provisions of the Notification. It was
further brought out that no collection of toll is possible in the district at
any toll point without the assistance and cooperation of the District
Administration. 1t was also intimated that the District Administration
Gurgaon had forcibly got shifted the toll peint from Km 2.4 to km 3.40
thereby making the scope of the contract and the notification as invalid.
Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development had awarded the
contract to “The Claimant” for the collection of toll at toll point in Km 2.4
but has totally failed to perform its obligations and responsibilities for
ensuring proper collection of the toll at toli point in Km 2.4 in
accordance with the provision of the contract and notification issued by
he Haryana Governmenl in this regard. Sinco no collection of loll was
possible without the assistance and cooperetion of the District
Administration Gurgaon. Respondent had again been requested that

e

T R
s Sl e AT T T it

e e

g A T T R e T

ok Y T L S e



-5 The Claimant claimed that he had been collecting toll at toll point in Km

(2

GO
6 “ 4 siration Award HSRDC eIl 2

this Agreemen® may piease Le terminated or account of fundamental

hreach of contract by the District Administration Gurgaon/ HSRDG
The Respondent vide Letter No HSRDC/34/02/382 dated 15.5.2003

ntimated that the Respondent had not breached the Contract and the
Agreement will nct be tarminated on this account. This plea was totally
considered hypotnetical by the Claimant because “The Claimant’ had { :
no authority to collect toil at toli point in Km 3.40 in violation of the

provisions of the Notification date 2.1.2003 issued by the Haryana
Government in this regard. However the Respondent through this letter
again threatened the Claimant that if next installment is not paid by the
due date. then the security shall be forfeited. The Claimant had
deposited the next instailment amount of.Rs.35.60,000/- on 15.5.2003
vide |aller daled 10.5.2003. This instatimoenl had been deposited under
orotest subject ‘o the condition that The Claimant reserves the right to
ciaim the rolund of lhis insialiment on nccount of fundamaental breach

of Agreement by the Respondent

R S, TR T WW""WW"’" H

~ 40 in violation of the provisions of notification dated 2.1.2003 due to
forcible shifting of the toll point from Km 2.40 to Km 3.40 by the District
Administration Gurgaon though “The Claimant” had the authority of
cotesting ol @l toil point in Km 2 40 in view of the authorization issued
¢, e Respondent in shig regard  Since no immediate refief was
Spmasiay fpanaehe Raspondent as such "Tne Claimant” had no other
CEon eXCEL! 6 seek the arbitration of this dispule and accordingly
~e Ciamant requested the Respondent vide letter no Spi/4 dated
22 5 2005 for appointing 1he Arbitralor i1 accordance  with  the

EEO

~f Clause 28 of the Agreement.

CNext mstalment was also deposited by the Claimant on 11.6.2003
sae s iener daled 11.6.2003. R was'again pointed out by ihe
Cia mant that the Respondent has committed fundamental breach of
forpamant due ‘0 shifting of the toll point. Neither Agreement had
~zzr tzrminates by the Respondent on this account nor had the
Aratrator been appointed as such the Respondent had again been
~imrrad that instaliment is being deposited under protest and “The
camant’ reserves tne right to claim the refund of this amount along

sithintarest

Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon vide letter no 255/Lp dated 18.6.2003
had again directed "The Claimant” for shifting of the toll point fo its

original iocation at Km 2.40 near Gurgaon-Pataudi Road.

LTI



&g i
S %

Aabieation Awird HSRODC a1

15 Tha Respondent vido Lallor no (SRDC34/02:512 daled 4.7.2003 had
again intimated that the Respondent had not breached the provisicns
of the Contract because they had not asked "The Claimant” for

shifting of this toll point.

18 The Claiman: claimed that the letter date 18.6.2003 from Deputy :

Commissioner Gurgacn was received by "The Claimant” on 8.7.2003 %
anc Inereafter  The Claimant” was threalened by the Dislrict ;,
Adrministration for shifting of the toll point to its original position at Km.
2 .40 near Gurgaon. However, the District Administration got removed %
toll ooint from Km 340 on 16.7.2003 and directed for shifting of the toli %,
ngint 2t Km 2.4 "The Claimant’ tried to estabiish the toll point at Km ?
9 4 in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and also as

dirccied by the District Administration Gurgaon on 16.7.2003 but "The
Cinimant was unable 1o establish toll point at Km2.40 because of stiff
coaiztance 7o ine local people wilh lhe result that "The Clammant” had

nandor the collection of tclh. Accordingly “The Claimant” had

o}

~toenza the Rasnonden: about these facts vide letter dated 1872003
snz ke Respondent nad oeen requested (o release the security
deposit and aisc compensate the loss already suffered on account of
aeficit toi coilectons,

A T

= Respondert proceeded 0 terminate tne Agreement vide his

=2 ny HSRECC/536 dated 18.7.2003 and alse farfeited the security

as-sst amount of Rs.1.28,16,000/- In the form of Bank Guarantee na

53°2.03 malec §.1.2003 of State Bank of Patiala, Hisar. The

quteoezatian issucd to "The Claimant” for coliceling {oil had aiso been

o ough thig letiar houagh "The Clainant” had already closed

¥

v-5 135 point on 15.7.2003 itself on its own due lo reasons explained

~

]

==
f=l

CLAIM NO - 1 |
The Claimant filed claim for Rs. 3,27,68,240/- duc to reductlon In the

volume of traffic on account of the judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court

banning mining activities in Arawali Range after the submission of bid by

the claimant and also loss of toll collection on account of shifting of toll
point on NH-8 jocated before the Bilaspur crossing Chowk to after Bilaspur
Chowk by the Naticnal Authority of India with effect from 1.1.2003.

g

In support of the ciaim, the Claimant has explained/ hrought out 3s unger:-

0 The Claimant submitted the bids for this work on 8.11.2002 and the

same was accepted on 27.12.2002. He was not aware of the facts that

S.preme Court had banned the mining activities in Gurgaon district. &

LS :
e PesmeTIT ST L o e “H_ mﬂ



Rates were submitted by the cizimant considering nal mining acliwues
in the Gurgaon district are as usual thereby considering the same
volumedintensity of traffic at the toll point on Gurgacn-Pataudi- Rewar.
Road. The fact of ban of mining activities in Gurgaon disrict should
have been disclosed by the Respondent at the time of acceptance of
Agreement. The Claimant lurlher explained that bias for the collection

of toll or Gurgaon-Sohna Read were also invited along with the bid for

the work in question and the highest bidder had guoted the bid price of
Rs 20 crores for two years but when the Bidder came 10 know that the
mining activities have been banned in the Gurgaor district. he backed
aut from his offer. Later on bids for one year were called and the
highes! bid was for Rs 4.32 crores. Evidently the tid price reduced
from Rs. 10 crore for one year before the ban on mining activities in
Gurgaon district reduced to Rs. 4.32 crores after t(ne ban of mining in
the Gurgaon district. Evidently the claimant nas suffered loss of
revenue/toli collection on this account.
(it} The Resporndent had got carried cut traffic census before the ban on
mining and after the ban on mining and the comparison is as under:-
[Sr. Category - of | Number of vehicles | Number of vehicles per .
' No  vehicles ‘ per day before the ban day before the ban on
' | on mining as per traffic | mining as per traffic’
. consus l.o bofore * consus i.c  boforo
" enliing tendorn “opaning of tandors
1 Buses : 204 184
2 Trucks U T-I- SV T2
3 Multi-axled vehicles | 906 ; 1280
4™ | Cranes i TR TTT T = 1R
"5 T Road Rollers | 10 | 10
i | ;
"6 | Bull Dozers i 4 ' 4
-:‘_E:"a. g :
(i} ~ There is Bilaspur Chowk on National Highway no-8. National Highway

Authority of India had iocated the toll point before the crossing near
Bilaspur Chowk and no vehicle bound for Rewari or Pataudi couid pass
from the toll point with out paying the ol to NHA! but later on the
National Highway Authority of india shifted the toll point beyond
Bilaspuf Chowk an 1.1.2003 with the result that vehicles bound for
Pataudi or Rewari could escape the toll noint. Evidently the vehicies
round for Pataudi or Rewari, who were earlier required to pay toll
either on toll point of NHA! on NH-8 or at the toll point in Km 2.4 near
Gurgaon, but due 1o shifting of the 1ol point peyond the Bilaspur

Chowk, the vehicles bound for Rewari or Pataudi escaped from the
[

TRR




TSI T

(i)

g e pabition A HSRDCTeN T
. 2 b

payment of toli by diverting the vehicles through Bilaspur- Patatudi
Reaa.
The Claiman: had anticipated the toll coliections from toll point in Km
2 4 1o the extent of Rs 3 50 lacs per day. where as the anticipated toli
collections on the basis of traffic survey worked out 1o Rs 2.26 lacs per
gay. rurthermcre on aceount of shifting of toll point by the National
Highway Authority of \ndia. the number of vehicles passing through the
toil point reduced drasticaily. The Claimant could collect toll to the
extent of Rs 59.83.300/- during the period from 1112003 to 12.2.2003
at tol! point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon which works out to Rs. 1,81.312/-
per day as compared to the anticipated toll collection of Rs 2,26.200:-
per day. Accordingly anticipated tob collection for 730 days
@ Rs 2,26,200/- per day works out to Rs 16,51,26.000/- where as
anticipated loi collection for 730 days on the basis of actual toll
coiaclion of Rs 1,814,312/ per day works out 1o Rs 13,23.57.760:".
Thus the Claimant is entitied for the claim of Rs 3.27.68,240/- on this

account which should be awarded,

The Respondent defended /refuted the claim as under:-

(i)

(3i)

(i)

(iv)

The claim of the Claimant is misleading and has no relevancy. As per
terms and conditions of the bid document ie clause 3 af ng
vsbiuctions to Biddars, tho Liddor hag (o nseess tho 1ol reventic i i
own before guoling the bid and furinermore, the mining astivit,
Gurgaon district was banncd by \he Honble Supreme Ghiriof s
vide orders dated 29/30G-10-2002, whare as the Bids were fecansi 7
8 11.2002 i.c after tho ban of mining by the Apex Court,

The coliection of toll at toll point on Gurgaon-5ohna Road has 7C
relevancy because that Entrepreneur failed ta deposit the sesuiity
deposit with in stipulated period and also did not sign the Agreemen:
as such his bid security amounting to Rs. 50 lacs was forfeitza N
accordance with the provisions of the bid documents.

Shifting of the toll point by the Nationa! Highway Authority cf tnaia
does not have haariig on tho prescnt contract,

Raspondent pointed out that the anticipated toll coliections proecied
by the Claimant is mere imagination and has no bearing ¢ the
Agreement. Moreover, as regards the anticipated toll coliections. e
Respondent had already stipulated in the bid documents that bidder
should assess the toli on his own. Furthermore, the Claimant has nct
run the toll barrier for 730 days and how he is claiming the loss for 730
days. r?}”

1)




T
T "—-.‘1""_‘ 72

Hi R Arbitrtion Award TISRDC Tell2

{v) Claimant should have raised the claim with in the currency of the
Agreement (iving reference of [he parlicuinr clause of the Agreemaent
under which the ctaim nas been raised Tre claim of the Claimant is
not supported with the reference of ciause of the Agreement and
hence the same is baseless. It has no marit and mere hypothetical
caiculation and therefore the claim may be rejected.

LI,

After considering wrilien argumecents and after hearing oral
arguments of both the parties, the claim is decided as under:-

1 Bias ‘or the colecton of !l at tol cant = Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on

Gurgaon-Pataudi- Rewari Read were rece v2d on 8.11.2002 where as
the Hom'ble Supreme Court ¢f Ind.a vide o-ders daled 29/30-10-2002
had pronhibited and banned the rming activities in the entire Aravali
nils. This ban extended o the entire il range of Arawall from Haryana
to Rajasthan. However, Liar'kle Sunrerre Court of India considered
the report dated 14.12.2002 of the Central Empowered Commitiee and
issued further orders dated 16.12.2002 clarifying that for the time
being, no mining shali be permitted win in the areas of Gurgaon
district in the state of Haryana where the mining is reguiated under the
notification dated 7.5.1992 issued under section 3 of the Environment
(protection) Act. pursuanrt i permission granted after 29" November,
4999, Evidenty it was known 12 the Clarmant that Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India had banrsd the mning actvilies In the entire Arawall
ra'ﬂ.gé ir Haryana vide oroers caed 2$/33-10-2002 though the same
were further clarified by the Apex court vide orders dated 16.12.2002.
Since the bids were rocowed con 8172002 as such il was the
responsibility of tne Clamant 1o have based his bid price on the basis
of his assessed toil coiecicn .0 accordance with the provisions of bid
documents. There is nc gvioence to prove at this stage whether the
ciaimant had taken the impact of ban in the mining activities in the
Arawali range at the tmis of submission of bids or not. Thus this part of
ittt fh o R

2 Regarding e evpact on he (ol collection of the Claimant dus lo
shifting of the toit point by ne Nationa! Highway Authority of India
near Bilaspur Chowx v ih effect from 1.5 2003, the Claimant has failed
to furnish arny concrete evicence/documents to prove the impact on ‘
his toll collections @ toll point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon due to shifting
of the toll point Ly the Naticnal Highway Authority of India near
Bilaspur Chowk. Merely intimating 1he apprehension about the
mpactiaduction of T tall collontions due lo shilting of toll by the

NHAI with out any documentary evidence does not entitle the
N
’ 1‘.,‘0 ®



11 P Axinration Award HSRDC Teii 2

Claimant to make any claim on this account. Thus. this part of the

claim raised by the Claimant s rejected.
CLAIM NO 2.

The Claimant has raised claim for a sum of Rs 1,42,47,910/- on

account of shifting of toll point from Km 2.4 to Km 3.4 by the
District Administration. Gurgaon with the help of local police and

e e the PWD department (though in the letter Km 3 is written).
in support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as under:-

1. The Claimant started their work at Km 2.4 on Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari
Road on 11.1.2003 but there was lot of hue and cry by the Transporters
and the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon ultimately asked the Claimant te
shift the toll point from Km 2.4 to 3.4 and got the same shifted on
132 2003 with the help of local police and PWD officers/officials , though
writter orders from the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon, confirming the
shifting of toll point from Km 2.4 to Km 3.00 were received by the
Claimant on 8.4.2003. No notification was got issued from the Haryana
Government  for the shifting of toil point from Km 2.4 to km 3.4. The
action of the Government in asking the Claimant to shift the toll point was
illegal and unauthorized. In fact, the Agreement came to end when the toll
point was forcibly got shifted from Km 2.4 to Km 3.4.

2 The Claimant state that as per Agreement, “The Claimant’ was authorizec
ts collect toll at Toll point at Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on Gurgaon-Pataudi-
Rewari Road with effect from 11.1.2003 but “The Claimant® was not able
10 operate the loll point in Koy 2.4 near Gurgaon o the very buyglming
due lo objections/interference from the District Administration Gurgaon,
“The Claimanl was not at all aliowed o operate tho lo! point in Km 2.4 near
Gurgaon in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and the

e, Notification issued by the Haryana Government. The toli point was got
shifted by the District Administration, Gurgaon from Km 2.40 to Km 3.00
{ Actual RD 3.40 Km) with the heip of local police and PWD B&R officers
on administrative grounds as is evident from the copies of News papers
arftings dated 1422000 Al 44.2.2003 tTharehy pulting "Tho Clainnnt" al
huge 1oss of collection of Tolt. Deputy Commissiorer, Gurgaon vide Leller
no 217/LP dated 8.4.2003 addressed to Executive Engineer, PWD B&R
No-1 Gurgaon with copy to "The Claimant’ has clearly confirmed/ admitted
having got shifted the Toll point from Km 2.4 to Km.3.00 on administrative
grounds.

3 4The Claimant” informed the Respondent vide 1 eller dated 09.04.2003
about these facts and had aiso intimated that The Claimant had made
assessment of anticipated toll collection at Toll point in Km.2.4 near

Yty

RIS T Ty ST enT e T



o
Pyt

of

1.2 /; ' Arbitrsion Avward HSRODC T oll2
.’j i . o
Pl

Gurgaon while submitting bids for the collection of toll where as now the toli
pont has been got shifted to Km 3.40 and the toll coliections have reduced
drastically. Furthermore, as per terms and conditions of the contract and
tho Notification issued by ho Haryann Govornmont, "Tho Claimanl” s
sy aulharized o calioct toll al Toll point in Kim 240 nopar Gurgagn  on
Gurgaon-Palaudi-Rewart Road and nol al all authotized ta collecl loil al
Toll jaaind in K0 3.00 1K A4 nimal Sigaoh. b view ol he Hiede faols,
the Agreement had been frustrated and “The Claimanl' was not being
allowed tc collect toll at toll point in km 2.4 near Gurgaon in éc:cordance
with the provisions of the Agreement. Due to shifting of toli point from Km
7 4 to km.3.00, there did not remain any valid contract/agreement between
both the parties., Claimant further requested the Respondent 1o terminate
the Agreement on account of gross violation of the lerms and oondiﬁons of
the Agreement by the District Administration Gurgaon and "The Claimant”
may be compensaled ol the huge loss already incurred by him on account
of deficiency in the toll collection.

Respondent vide Memo No HSRDGC/24/02/271 dated 22.04.2003 had
rformed “The Claimant” that no such instructions for shifting of the toll
ooint have been given by the Respondent and taking instructions from the
Nstrict Administration Gurgaon and. thereby complying the same is the
resoonsibility of the Agency. The Responderit also endorsed copy of this
etter o ine Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon clearly indicating tha: any
~antractual ‘mphicaticn on account of their intetference in the shifting of to!
st shad rest uneh the Depuly Commissionar Gurgaon. In responsc (o
Lue iener from e Rospandent. The Glaimanl had cionrly informod thn
Respondenl vide lener daled 252003 that  ryana Government had
issuea notification for levying toll at Kim 2.4 on Gurgaon- Pataudi- Rewari
Road and "The Claimant” had been issued authorization letter for
coilecting toli from toll point in Km 2.4, While issuing thé authorization letter
to “Tne Claimant’, copies of the same were also dispatched by the
Respondent to  the Deputy Commissioner  Gurgaon and Senior
Saponmilondot ol Tlelico Surgnon for informulion und necosamy nolion.
Ewvidenily The Clamant” had to collect Lail from the toll point in Km 2.4 and
\he DisTict Administration, Gurgaon had to assist and cooperaie with the
Entrepreneur/Agent for ensuring the smooth collection of toll in accordance
with the provisions of the Notificalion. It was further brought out fhat no
collection of toll is possible in the district at any foll point without the
Sedistance and cooperalion of the Distifcl Administration. "It was”aiso
iatimated that the District Administration Gurgaon had forcibly. got shifted
the toll point from Km 2.4 to km 3,40 thereby making the stope of the
conlract and the nolification &s invallc{. [-Iaryana State Roads & Bridges

Bho

e e gER=T AT

-




e T ST

i
e o]
ERP

b S eation Awnrd TERRDCAT0

Develcpment Corporation had awarded the contract 1o "1he Claimanl lor
the collection of toll at toil point in Km 2.4 but had totally failed to perform
its obligations and responsibilities for ensuring preper collection of the toll
5t toll point in Km 2.4 by the Claimant in accordance with the provision of
the contract and notification igsued by the Haryana Government in this
regard. Since No collection of toll was possible wthout the assistance and
cooperaticn of the District Administration Guigach @s suck ‘The Ciaimant
was unable to coliect tolh in accordance with the crovisions of the Comiach
The Ciaimant had requoested tihe Respondent 1051 fHgreoment may ¢

he terminated on account of fungamer:tal breacn of contract oy tne Distric!
Administration Gurgacn/HSRBC and The Ciaimant may be compensaled
of the nuge loss already incurred by “Tne Claimant’ on acccunt o
deficiency in the toi! coliectien.

Respondent vide Letter No HSRDC/34/02/382 dated 15.5.2003 had
intimated that the Respondent had not breached the Contract and the
Agreement will not be terminated on this account. This plea was totally
considered hypothetical by the claimant because "The Claimant” had ro
authority to collect toll at toll point in Km 3 00 in violation of the provisions
of tho Notificahon dinied o 4.2003 insuad by the Haryana Government in
this regard. Howavar the 1espondent through v loller ngain heatencd
ime Ciaimant that if next instailment is not pai¢ by the due dale. then ine
security deposit shall be forfeited. Since the payment of next ingiaiimen:
was falling due on 15.5.2003. it was feared that in case of non-paymen: o
instaliment by due date though the same was not legally due. €
Respondent may nroceed {o forfeit the security deposit. Thus the Claimant
hned o othor nllomntive axeapt o deposit 1o noaxl inalalment nMae
of 135.35,00,000/-  on 1662000 vido el dalud 15,5200, e
instaliment had been deposited under protest subject 10 {he condition that
The Claimant reserves the right to claim the refund of this instaliment o7
account of fundamental preach of Agreement by the Respondent

The Claimant had been collecting tolt at tolt point in Km 340 in violatior. of
the provisions of nolification dated 2.1.2003 due to {orcible shifting of ‘he
tolt point from Km 2 40 to Km 3.40 by the District Administration Gurgas™
though "The Claimant” had the authority of collecting toll at toll point in Km
2.40 in view of the authorization issued by the Respondent in this regard.
Since no immediate relief was expected from the Respondent as such "The
Claimant” had no other option except to seek the arbitration of this dispute
and accordingly "The Claimant’ reguestied \he Respondant vide lelter NO

Spl/4 dated 22 52003 for appointing the Arbitrater in accordance with the

provisions of Glause 28 of the Agreement.

. "1"1 1

(i

e e mm




8
) g

10

il 3 a_-. LAl Al LisaAH Ll 2
Claimant axpiaaed that the nex installienl was alsp depesiled on

116 2003 vide Claimants letter daled 11.6.200%  he Claimant Lad agdn

pointed out that the Respondent has committed he fundamental oreach of

Agreement due (0 shifting of the toll point. Neither Agreement had been
terminated by the Respondent on this account ror had the Arbitrator been
appointed as such the Clrmant again informed Lhe Respordent thal
installment is being deposted under protest and "The Claiman! -eserves
tha right Lo clnim tho [l of this amounl aiong with intarenl

Depuly Comuissioner Gurgaon vide leltcr no 255iLp daled *86.2003
again directed "The Claimant” for shifting of the el point 1o its anginal
location at Km 2 40 near Gurgact-lPalaud 1oad. [Tie jetter dole 14 02003
from Depuly Commissioner Gurgaon was received by “Tne Claimart” on
g 7.2003 and thereafter “The Claimant’ was threatened by the District
Administration, Gurgaon to shift the toll point to its onginal position at Km.
2 40 near Gurgaon.

Claimant brought out that the District Administration had got removed tolt
point from Km .40 on 16.7.2003 and directed that the toll point be shifted
at Km 2.4 "The Claimant” tried to eslablish the 1ol point at Km 2.4 in
accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and also as directed by
the District Administration Gurgaon.on 16.7.2003 but The Claimant’ was

unabie to establish toll point at Km 2 40 due o siiff res.stanie from the

loca: public who did not allow The Claiman 15 csiabasn o peint 3

1

Ker 2 4 and also cid not allow "The Claimant 'c coilect ot at ol point in
Km 2.4 Even tne focal public manhardied scme of 1ne emnioyees of “The
Claimant’ and inflicted Injuries uoon ther therecy estabishing and
operating the toil point at Kim. 2.4 as tolally impossbiz ihe Claymant” had
also got the complaint registered win SHO Secztor to-A Fost Station
Gurgaon for necdful Since no concrele ASton DA BOET axen by (he
District  Administration  Gurgaon f4e fachitating Ihe Ciaimant” for
establishing and operating the toll point at Km 2.4. as such Xt had become
impossible for "The Claimart’ 1o esiablish anc coerate te 1oli point at
Kim 2.4 wilh the resuit that "The Craimant  bag o albindsn e sollection of
loil o 107 2000 heoiulse She Gl i LT s T colieet 1
at toll point in Km 2.4 Accordingy Tre Ciaimant ~ad armed the
Raspordent abcut tnese facts vide eber gates TZ 7003 ard reguested
the ilcspandent 1o releasce e soourdy dopost arvd 580 componsate e

loss already suffered on account of

geligt toh colections.

Claimant further explained that the Respondent wihoul considering he
facts and merits of the case, proceeded o terminate the Agreement vide
his Letter no HSRDC/536 dated 18 7.2003 and aiso forfeited the security

deposit amount of Rs.1.28 16,000/ in the form of Bank Guarantee no

b

N




=<

11

Srbiteantbon Al FEEDES Lol
53/02-03 datad G 12003 of Staie Rank of Pataia, Hisar. The aulhorization
prsved Lo Ui Clmanlb o collectingg 1 badd s i willhiehinan
through this lettef though "The Ciaimant” had aiready ciosed the tolt point
on 16.7 2003 itseil on its own due to reasons explained above. Althougn
the Respondent nad oeen taking the plea tat District Administration
Gurgaon had nothing 10 do witn the operation of the Agreement, yet the
Respondent enclosed coples of his letter no HSRDC/538 dated 18.7.2003
to Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon and  Senior Superintendent of Police
Gurgaon for information and further necessary action and also for helping
the Superintending Engineer PWD B&R Gurgacn in establishing the toll
point

The Claimant brougiit out that average toli coiaction. of 1o for tre period
from 17.1.2003 to 12.2.2003 was Rs 1.81312{- per day when the toll
point was at K. 2 4 near Gurgaon but when ine toll point was got shifted
from Km. 2.4 to Km. 3.00 ( actually Km 3.40 ) the collection of 10l reduced
from Rs 1.861.312/- por day Lo RRs. 89,390/ per day during lhe penod from
13.2.2003 to 15.7.2003. Thus the Claimant is entitlec 1o the compensation
{0 the exient of ke 142 47 90%;- duc lo regusin B Lo tno cotiechon e
Rs 1.81.312/- per day o Rs. 99 360/- per day wnen e 1o soint ramaned
at Km. 3.4, Thus the claim raised by the claimant i3 the extent of

Rs 1 42.47.§0%- maybe awarded 10 NN

The Respondent defended /refuted the claim as under:-

T

Respondent had ‘mimated time and aga”™ 10 7% Claimant that ihe
Agrogmant wint ceniionh holsorn thie (@ st R s LT Reospandont and
the Respondent never asked lhe Claimant 1o ghift the toll point from Km
54 to Km 3.4 and therefore, the Responzant has not comimnted any
breach of coriraci. The Respondent is not Fasie for any hurdle or obstacle
i crantacl hy o antieocial Afementa Tho Sinlnant wns fran to [oliow tho
lerggul courso. Ty Depuly Copininaliones s S0 05 S N NIVE
directed ihe Claimant for shifting of the T¢. p&:™ 1S not a party o this
Agreement and it was for the Claimant te »4.2 registed the move.

Respondent further explained that as per the version of the Claimant,
Deputy Commissioner. Gurgaon had got shifted the toll point during the
month of February 2003 but the Claimant ¢'d not bring to the notice of the
Respondent immediately after 43.2 2003 about the shifting of the toll
point from Km 2.4 to Km 3.40. In fact, the Claimant chose to remain silent
and informed the Respondent about the shifting of toll point vide his letter

dated 9.4.2003 after written confirmation about the shifting of toll point

was communicated by the Deputy Commissiongr Gurgacn 10 the

e



e - i L)

i Fe 0 anication Award HSRDC Lol 2

o 0

Cxooatn Cogiomn s Dresincinl Dawision Na 1. 17003 R Gurgaoi vidn
aner daled 842003 wilh copy 1o the Cla.nanl. Fuithermore. 1he
Claimant was aware 1hat the Depuly Commissicner has no authonty 1o
getthe toipsint shified in viotation of the provisions of the notification vt
out the express approva of the Haryana Government. Thus the Claimant
srnouic mave resistes the Depuly Commissione: and should ot have

snifted tme ‘ol point with out the concurrence of the Respondent.

iy, —ap ¥
SIS

[9%]

Resporoan: furines expiained what the Claimarst had made omission by
shilling e ol pomt al his owi sweel will wilh out permission of Lhe
Resporcet valliwhom ihe Clamant was in Agreemetit and therefore. the
Ciaiman, 5 no. cnlilled o any compensation on this accounl
Furhermore no documentary evidence as regards the coliection of toll
and quaniification of the same has been submitted by the Claimant. Thus
the claim of the Claimant is imaginary and mere calculation based on
assumplicn and presumption and has no merit. Thus the claim of the

claimant may be rejected.

Afler  considering  wrillen  argumenls and  after hearing  oral
arguments of both the parlies, the claim is decided as under:-

1. Haryana Goveramenl vide nolification No. 8/106/2001-3-B&R (Works)
7o .20 - dated 02.01.2003 had notified the section of Gurgaon-
Gl daweni Toad (Slata [ ighway Mo 2 fas Yio “toll Tactilly” Ton e
cu =25z of e said Act Fudher in excrcise of the powers conferred by

s2- o~ 4 oF the said Act, the Governor of Haryana had authorized

I

z~yana State Roads and Bridges Development Corporation Limited to
caard. collect and retain tolls from the said toll facility at toll paint in

K 2.4 r:ear Gurgaocn on Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road. Accordingly

inz Respondent executed an Agreement with the Claimant for the
e eniachien of ol at toll point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on Gurgaon-
Saaudi-rowar Head for lotal amount of 1Rs.8,54,40,000/- 1o be

degcsited in 24 monthly installments of Rs. 35,60,000/- each.

e e e g b e

-z Respondent argued that the Claimant in connivance with the

]

Cap_ty Commissioner, Gurgaon. local police, local, persons and
= ¢ ogners of the News Papers had intentionally got shifted the toll
oot from Km 2.4 to Km 3.4 with the aim of generating more revenue/
1= ~s'lection at toll point in Km 3.4 as compared to the toll point in Km
7 4 Respondent further pointed out that the Agreement was between
tne Respondent and the Claimant as such the Claimant should not
rave obeyed the orders of the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon about
he shifting of the toll point. However, the Claimant brought cut that

~#icers of the PWD B&R who were also officers of the Respondent -

X o




TR P

[

Corporaton and who Were assigned the duty ot supenising the

performance of this Agreement nad helped the District adrminisiy tion
EERTR t2ih polnt shifted from Km 24 1o Km 340 on 13,2 2303
B omgeoind UED Sifhcors oF Ahe Respondent Corporation rad ful
Wnoeaage o A rorcible sifting of e el polnt by Ang isirict
qoestralion and wowaos also ther dity lo have informod Wie
Respondent about the shifing of toll point. Since they had not informed
1z Respondent about the shifting of toll point at Km 3.4 as such, itis
e ident that tail point had been got shifted by the distnct administration,
Segagh WD their consent for which they had no authority in
4oooranncs with L@ povisluns of ther nolilcation ane thao f\nrnnmont.

A oner eler duled 1.4 2003 ol Dopuly Commissioner, Guraaon - e
-~as confirmed having gol shifted the il point from Ky 2.4 10 Km 3.00
~~ agministrative grounds. Although the Claimant brought out that the
15il point was got shifted on 44.2.2003 but the Deputy Commissioner,
Gurgaon orly confirmed having got shifted the toll point from Km 2.4 to
3 00 with out specifying the date from which the same was got shified.
However, the Complainant has atiached photocopies of the press
~wungs Jated 13.2.2003 and 14 2.2003 10 substantiate the actual date
- ogiifung of wll noinl. Allliough the Ciaimant had informed the
2aerondo it about the shifting of o}l point wide his letter dated
242003 by enclosing the COPY from the Deputy Commissioner,
TJurgach ~onfirming he shifling of the tolt point but the Respondent
~cinted out thatl the Claumant should have informed he respondent
qnoul he shilling of the tolt point immediately after 13.2 2003 and
gplid not have waited for two months. Howover, Claimant  had
stated that the toll point had peen got shifted by he Deputy
Commissioner Gurgaon with the help of police and the PWD officers
on 13.2.2003 but had not given any thing in writing at that time and
singrefore he could only inform the Respondent about the shifting of toll
apine after receiving confirmation from the Deputy Commissioner
Gurgacn Thus & 15 proved beyond doubt hat he Deputy
Commissioner had got the toll point ghifted from Km 2 4 10 Km 3.00 0f
340 on administrative grounds Although it1s evident from the copies of
sress cutlings that toll point had been got shifted from Km 2.4 10 3.4 0n
< 22203, but ine Claimant dgid not inform the Respondent
mmediately afler 13 22003 when the {oll point was got shifted by the
Depuly Comimissioner, Gurgaon. Fuithenmore, o olficors of 1ho PWD

BaR at Gurgaon who were also the officers of the Respondent

Corporatian and who Wwere responsible for supervising the

performance of this Agreement were fully involved in the shifting of the
A

S

P ety oty -

S
-



'8 a5 e yesivaleneeerd HSEIDEIEILT

F ;
teli poin, but they too did not inform the Respondent. They should have
resisted the move of the Deputy Commissianer, Gurgaon i getting the
toll point shifted in vielation of the provisicrs of the notification and the

Agreement.. ¥What ever she case may. the fact remams that toll coint

had been got shified in ahddiinn ClHe HIENRIGTE £VIRS Agrogment
nut tha date of gatting the toil 0ot erifed from Kem 2.0 1o K B eo nal
not Deen mentoned by e Depdly Commussiongs Gurgasn © 0S8

LT atate!

iatter dated 8.4.2003 as such the date of letter ie 84,2003 I8 nareby
treated as the date from which the toli point is cons.dered as shifled
from Km 2.4 to Km 3.00 or 3.40.

Tre Claimant further argued that the Respondent while issuing the
authorization for the coliection of 10!l to the Claimant had endorsed
copies of the same 10 the Depuly Commissioner, Gurgaon and also to
the Senior Superintendent of Pglice, Gurgaon for information and
s iiher necessary action. Even the copics of the notification issucd by
the Haryana Government for levying toit at this toll point had also been
forwarded by the Government 1o the Deputy Commissionsr, Gurgacn
and Senior Superintendent of Police. Gurgaon. Evidently the district
administration and the police authorities had to cooperate with the
Claimant for smooth collection of toll at to!l point in accordance with the
provisions of Lhe nolification. There is no doubt that collection of toil
could only be possible with the cooperation and help of district
administration and police authorities at Gurgaon, The fact remains that
toll point had been got shifted from Km 2.4 to Km 3.4 by the Deputy
Commissioner, Gurgaon with the help of district police and the officers
of the Respondent Corporation at Gurgaon for which they were not
authorized in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.
Although the Respondent had been taking the plea that the Ciaimant
had got shifled the toll point in connivance with  the  district
administration, district police. ocal persons and the publishers of the
News !Papcts, bul lhis plcd of the RRespondent is lotally unlenable
because when the Claimant got the confirmation letter from the Deputy
Commissioner Gurgaon on 8.4.2003 confiming the shifting of toll
point, the Claimant had clearly informed the Respondent vide ietler
dated 9.4.2003 that due to shifting of the toll point from Km 2.4 to 3.4,
the Agreement has been frustrated because he is not entitied to collect
toll at toll pcint in Km 3.4 which s violation of the provisions of the
Agreement and the notification Accordingly the Claimant had
requested the Respondent for terminating the Agreement in view of

ghifting of the toll point. Evidently no connivance of interest on the part

NyT

1 E)




e T
oot

o

Artsitrnzion Acwd ISR e 2

-

of Giaimant can te proved in getting the to!l point shifted from Km 2.4

s 34

—+

6 Haryana Goverrmen: vide nolficaticn o Gi40E/2001-
(Toli-2: - dated 0201.2003 had noified the seclicn ¢ Gurgasn-
Paraudi-Rewari Road (Siate Highway Nc.26) to be “toi fazinty " for ne
pursose of the said Act. And had authonzed Haryana Siale Roads and

i Bridges Development Corporation Limited to demand  coiect and
retain tolls from the said toil facility at toll pointin Km 2.4 near Gurgaoa

; on Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Read. Accordingly the Respondent
executed an Agreement with the Claimant for the collection cf tolf at tolt

point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on Gurgaon-Pataudi-rewar Road for

lotal amourt of Rs.8,54.40,000/ o be depesiled in 24 monthly

installments of Rs. 35,80,000/- each.  Since the toll point had been got

shitted from Km 2.4 to Km 3.00 or 3 43 with effect from £.4.20C3 n

violation of the provisions of the Agreement as such neither the

Claimant ne. the respondent had any authority to get the coliection of

toll from toll point in Km 3.00 or 3.4 in viclation of the provisions of the

notification. Evidently, the moment toli point was got shifted from Km

2 4 as provided in the Agreement, the Agreement had peen frustrated

and accordingly there did not remain a valid Agreement between the

Claimant and the Respondent to comply with the terms and conditions

of the Agreemen’ on the basis of which the Ciaimant had agreed to

pay 24 monthly installments of Rs 3560000/~ As per AIR 689 of

Caicutta Highh Court page 578, and also under the provision of

Agreement, if the performance of the contract becomes impossible,

then in that case the parties can not be compelled to perform the

contract and the contract will be considered as frustrated by either

party. Since the Agreement had become frustrated on 8.4.2003, as
Ze sy such the Claimant could not have bheen expected {o deposit the
monthly installments in accordance with the provisions of the
Agrecment. Athough the Claimant was nol enlilled to coliect talf from
the toll peint in Km 3.00 or 3.4 but ic had been asked lo collect ol at
this toll point and therefore the Claimant could not be expected to
retain the same. Since no negotiations were carried out between the
parties for the remittance of toll to the Respondent which was to be
collected at toll point in Km 3.00 or 3.40 as such the actual amount of
toll collected by the Claimant from toll point in Km 3.00 or 3.40 should
be remitted by the Claimant to the Respondent after deducting toll
collection charges and Profit/Supervision charges. The Claimant has

certified through Sh. Rajeev Parkash & Associates i.e their Chartered

Accountants that the gross toll coliection for the period from 11.1.2003 !
k*i,.

1)




e

e i

coliection of

v 17 2 2003 was Rs 59,83.2004 with the average tol!

Rs % 84312/ per vay and ‘he tolai gross (¢l coliection dyring the
. y 4

period from 13.2.2003 0 16 7 2003 was Rs 7.37.66.100- with the cany

[
1
i
.
!
H
£
!
!
n

average of 13s 89.390/- per gay. Since it has been considered bHoyond

doubt that the to!l point had been got shifted with effect from 8.4.2003

as such (he Claraant will £

not be liasle 1o pay the same amount 0
monthly instailiment as provided in ine Agreement bul would remi tne
toit & Rs 72,406/-per day as detailed beiow:-

Rs 89,390/-

(-} Rs. 8,939/

(i) Average daily toll collection from 8.4,2003
(i) Deduct toll collection charges @ 10% of toll

{iii} Net average toil collection Rs 80,451/-
{iii} Deduct profitVsupervision charges @10% () Rs. 8,045/
(iv) Netaverage toll collection considered per day

for remittance to the Respondent after 8.4.2C03 Rs 72,406/-

Accordingly the details of total amount are as under, which the Claimant was

required to deposit till 18.7.2003 i.e up to the date when authorization for

eolieotion of Lol was wilhdrawn from tho Claimant

the

R

'sr. “Period | Amount  of’ Amount of installment ' Excess
| No | instaliment i considered by the ! deposit  or
| already deposited ; Arbitrator to be deposited ' shert
. . by the Claimant _by the Claimant deposit
1 11.12003 to! 35,60,000 ' 25,60.000 Nil
10.2.2CC3 ]
5'2_":T2'f§66:"5__'{6“!" 35.60,000 “3Eeg006 T T Wil
. 10.3.2003 |
31132008 to '~ 3204000 . 32.04,000 TN
' 7.4.2003
w4 | B8.4.2003  to ! 3.56,000 ! 2 17,218 1,38,782
| 11042003 | -
5 1142003 L | 35,60,000 2172 180 13.87,620
i : 10.5.2003 I (under protost)
. (30days) i I R, ..
6 11152003 to 35,60,000 22,44 588 13,15.414
10.6.2003 | (under protest)
I | (31 days) | -
T 11.6.2003 to . Nil 21.72.180 {minus}
| 110.7.2003 21.72.180
g 11172008 to’ Nil —— ~"%TSga4a8  {minus)
|| 187.2003 ! 5.79.243
— | SIS
o |
!. : Total | 1,78,00,000/. 1,77,08,412 90,588
L | g};__ Sk s i el o, o




21 -7 : F . Arburation Award 1ISRDC/Toti?2

From the above . it is evident that [he Claimant was iiable to pay to the
Respondent laldd aon o [reo A,77,00,4120 fen Ihe Gesiio | o 5112003 10
18.7.2003 as decided in the foregcing Sara faple. where as the Claimant had
already deposited total amount o Rs 1,78,00,000/- tc i~e Raspondent up to
18.7.2003. No effect of interest due to excess payment made by the Claimant
and also due to delay in making payment of fast instaiment by the Claimant, has

__,_._.‘\._,_._m'hoon considared up to 18.7.2003 bocnusn as por e akove calculations, the

Claimant g depositad axcnnn Aot of Re 28,42,016/-wilh the Respondent in
respect of cadier wslallinents up o 10.6.2002 where as e Claimanl was
required to remit a sum of Rs 27.51.428/- to the Respondent for the period from
14 6.2003 to 18.7.2003. Thus no effect of interest has been considered in view of

the above facts.

Accordingly lhe Claimant ig ontitiod for tho refund of halance amount of
ks 90,5008/~ against the claim of 138, 1,42,47,810/- raised by the Clalmant.

| horeby award clalm ol Ry 90,5688/- (Rupces Ninoly thousand fivo hundroed

eighty eight only) to the claimant in respect of this claim.

.. 5 e

CLAIM NO-3

The Claimant has raised claim of Rs 8,93,500/- on account of loss of

IR TP
i

toll collaction on account of strike of the trucks from 14.4,2003 to
23.4.2003 {10 days)

In support of tho claim, the Claimant has cxplained/ brought out as under:-

(i Claimant claimed thal due 1o nation wide strike of Lhe trucks with effect
from 14.4.2003, there had been no collection of toll through the toil

point from 14.4.2003. This 10 days nation wido strike of the trucks was

called off by the All India Molor iransport Congress on 23.4.2000.
Accordingly e trucks strfed passig hrouglh e ol poinl wilh offec

from 24.4.2003. Claimant Turhe plainen] 1hnl s por provision &
clause Aliil) of the Agrecmanl neitho parly s inble Lo the other dany

_ f{or any ioss of damage accurredicaused by ¢r arising out of the acls o
Gesel aed i potticnlar tnpe b e Foeyie eensling i disruntion o

iraffic on e road, velcanic cruption, corth guake or other convuls:ons

of the nature and olher acts, ‘sucls s LUl ncl rostristed! to invasion. g

act of foreign countries, hostilities or war ke operation before or after

the declaration of rehellion, mililary oparation which prevent ihe
parformance of the contraci and which would nol have been {orescen

or avolded by 1the prudent persan and 1 such cnsas, the docision of

tha Managing | Hioetor HSBROG chinll B Tt 10 wan iinthor Indieatod by

the Claimant that as per prcwif;ion of clause 5 of the Agreement, in

e :

0 ‘(‘( °t1




et o Avward LISRDC T allf2

- va !
g

case of closure of toli facility 1o motor. vehiclo traffic due to any reason,
EntraprenaadAgent iy he opanloed rebato 030 of ho installmont
amount for cach day for e sanhor af doys of admitted closure as
certified by the Managing Director. HSROO
N 1t was intimated oy the Claiman: that this 10 day ration wide strike by
the trucks could not be foreseen oy any prudent person at the time of
Lo o submission of bids and furthermore, due to this sirre, toli could not be
coilected from the toll point for which Cialman! has ‘o be compensated '
fal e luss ol Toi e sceardonse vaity e proveaose of clianae 8 of the

Agreemenl. Thus the Claimanil s entilled for the exemplion from the

payment of Loll for the strike period as principle of natural justice.

The Respondent has defended the dispute as under:-
The Respondent has explained that neither there had been any

interruption in the traffic during the strike per'od ~or the toll facility or toll
prednl [l Dreseay shosmme ] Doy Bl fie i s b =il ool pogngiginilig ol vlatioe :
G oud e Agreotnond Slhikes by the Drones ot et B Desthod s glontn e of
ol fnethty o Tall gt sl fheess boees e i e el eyanhiidillon aro

incdental and no cogoizance of 3 00 I0 sz UG accardance with

fhe provisions ol e Agrecimai e
The Respondent furlthor explained Yot as oo pro. s'an of c.ause S of the "
Agreement. the Clammant is enitiod o 12 “funic Z ' 3T gcer day of the ‘
monthiy imstalimert il the !l fas 1, - 22 0o 1 s 2 Ssed {or the traffic.
Im fis case during o sinke of © s o cn e e ind paeet dd
mol ramain ciosod  uibcomnanes T el e nennanag 10 fursh r
dotails of his inlehded claim Tor o reote o, 7o 25 v e loiowing month
and by nol doing so. the Claimant s nuiwciiheU 130 any 1ebate. ;
s, i B
o After considering  wrillen  arguments  and  after bearing  oral
arguments of both the parties, the claim is decided as under:- !
i
As a principal of natural justice, the Trucker's strike could not have _'.-

boon forosacn by the Clatmant at the timo of subinission of hids and ho
had definitely suffered loss in the toll collection on account of thi§ strike
but the matter has to be decided in accordance with the prostions of
Agreement. There is no specific provision in the Ag reement to deal vyith
such typo of eventualitics. Concession of toll to the Claimant for the
affected days could only be admissible, had the toll facility or the toll
point been totally closed in accordance with the provisions of clause 5
of tho Agreement. Furthermore, the Claimant was required to Intimato

lo tha Respondont ahont the cialmirebala ap Lo 10" of tho following



)

it Avward TTSRDCA 0
month but the Claimant did not raise any claim in this regard up to 10
of May 2003. Whatever tho case may be, the fact remains that the toll
facility or tha toll point had not been totally cioscd to traffic during the
strike period and olhor category of vohilglos continuod to pass ithrough
the tol! point during the strike period and thus the claim raised by the

Claimant is rejected.
-

gEESY
LAl -4
The Claimant had raisod claim for Rs 3,67,400/- on account of losa of
colloction of toll on nccount of altor oftncis of tho trickor's eBlriko from
14.4.2003 o 23.4.2003 '

This claim is related to Claim no-3. Since claim no 3} raised by the

Claimant has been rejected as such this claim of the claimant is also

rejected.

PR e

CLAIM NO-5

Claimant has clajjned a sum of Ra. 1,28,16,000{-on account of illegal

forfoiture of the sccurity doposit of the Clalmant. Although the Civll
Court has restrained ihe Respondent in getting the security depesit

oncashad but if the samo is encashed, then the claim of Rs 1,28,16,000/-

may be given along with interest and the bank guarantce charges of
Rs 10,13,450/-

In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as

undor:-

e 1. Tho Claimant  hng hrouri oul  that s socunty deposit of
Rs 1.28.16.000:- has been itegally forfeited by the Respondent vide his
letler dated 18.7 2003 and hat is why he hat to approach the court and
got stay order restraining the Respondemt from getting the Dank
puarantee encashed

2. Co_r_np!ete facis n r{_e__spect of lhis claim have already teen explained!
mcarparated in Claim ne.7 - B i

3. Claimant fuithor cxptained ot iminadialeiy alter recewving letter dated
8.4.2003 from the Depuly Conunissionar. Gurgaan confirming the
shifting of to!l point from Km 2 4 to Km 3.00 or 3.40, he had intimated 10

the Respondent vide letter dated 9.4.2003 that agreement has been
frustrated due to shifting of the Toli point from Km 2.4 to Km 3.00 or 3.40

ar auch oo is broneh of continel hocauso naithor thoy o aulhorizod

J‘\.‘
BT A 1.




PR
T b ArTritaten Aownd ISR T2

{o'collect 1ol it Lol peint in Km 3.4 nor there is any such provision in lhe
notification sl iy e Taryana government atihe tinre of lovying loll
at his tolt [acikty.

4. Allhough Degily Commissioner (Gurgaon Jide letler dated 18.6.2003

directed the Ciaimant 10 shift the toll point back to its original position in

Km 2.4 but the Claimant stated that this letter was received by him on

< 9 4.2003. Howuever, Police authorities got removed the toll point in Km
‘ 5 4 on 16.7.2377 ‘orcibly. Although they had tried to estanlish toll point in
Km 2.4 Lul v ooy oouwd nol euccond due to reslsinnce rom lha loca

pegpie and "L En hag been given by the officers of the Respondent

Corporalion 73500 8l Gurgaona or the district adminisiratlon/police wilh

e resuit that ey had to dishand the coliection ¢f tol allogether end

accordingyy #fcnued iho Ro:aponclont about tha snmo vide leltor dated
18.7.2003. Since the Agreement had already become nuil and void due
(o ghilling ol the toll point ns such lorfaiture of the security deposit by the
Respondent was totally iilegal though they had been requesting the
Respondent to terminate the Agreement.. Thus orders passed by the
Respondent in forfeiting the security deposit are iliegal and should be set
aside.

The Rospondont s dofonded the dispulo as undor:-

(it Responderi nas oxplained the facts in detail in claim no-2.

Gip o No instiictions waio jsuad by tho iospondant for 1ha alilliing of Lokl
point from Km 5 4 to 3.00 and therefore the Respondent had not
commilled any breach of conl acl. Rospondent further argued {hat the
Claimant had got shifted the tolt point through the Depuly
Commissioner due {0 his interest for which there were no orders from
(ha Rogpondont. '

(iiiy  Ihat as po clatse ¥ uf the Agieaionl, i has hoap made olear thal
- claimant shatl pay all the mstaliments on due dates in advanco ond the
| cliant sledt not o elim any ntoreat pn haso insialiments. The

Reospondct renroduced e relevinl para of the Agreamaenl as under
1 H

“Further the Entroprenour-’Agont hereby agrees that he will
pay to the HSRDC all instaliments on duc dates in advance as
aforenaid and that further ne will have no claim for interest on these

instailnmnnes graidin advanco’.

“And whereas, of default 1o pay any instaliment by due date,
the same will be paid along with intorest ¢alculated @ 0.05% por
day of delay. Further in case any installment afong with interest is
not paid within 30 Hays counted from the due date, then the

contract agroemaont will ho torminated without any furthor notleo. in

l"\ f

.y




A © oo Atean PUIRITR Lt
~ ’“ Ar

such event without prejudicing the': rights and other remedies

available to the Haryana State Roads & Bridgos dovelopment :

Corporation Limited, the Socurity Deposit and all installmonts‘df ' j

contract amount afroady patd shall stand forfeited without any claim !

from the agency.”
“kurther any authorization letter for collection of toll issued ‘

Lol afjali bo troatod as cancolled and withdrawn. Furthor moro Haryana

Stato Roads & Bridgos devotopment Corporation Limitod wlll bho at

liberty to take over tho site and start collection of teli as deemed

fit.”

Since ‘ne Ciaiman: had paid tola! & i~staiments s¢ far and he had been
paying the instaliments even aftar the shifing of tne toll point but when the
claimant was asked to revert back to the original toll peint, he did not pay the
instaliment which was due on 15.6.2003 wilh out intcrest and uplo 15.7.2003
aiong with interest. Since the Claimant failed to deposit the due installment
even aliar lhe expity of 30 doys from the duo date aleng wilh intoresl a8 such
lhe Respendant had o option oxcept to take aclion in accordance with the
provision of clause 2 of the Agreement and accordingly forfeited the security
deposit of the Claimant amounting to Rs 1,28,16,000/- vide letter dated
18.7.2003 and also withdrew the authorization for the coliection of toli given to
the Claimant vide letter dated 10.1.2003 Since the Ciaimant had got the stay
order from the Civil Court resinsiie the Ruspondoent fin geting the Bank
Guaibiten ancaahod, o such the oo panersd Ly ho Rorpondon for
tarloiting the socurily deposil hivwe ot been implomented so far, Thus the

claim of the Claimant should be rejected.

c__\__\_.‘________,—_____._-—-—'_'_'_'_'__“

-
After considering writlen arpuments and aftler hearing oral
arguments of both the partics, the claim is decided as under:-
L e
1.3 B hoen dewictedh e Olvier o 2 thint e Arecninnt nxnculod
Livtrnt) thiee Uit drnd e Lot Luod bsonone trpmsheatod willh
affect from €4 2003 due to siling of the toll ponit from Km 2.4 10 Km

203 or 3.40 as per orders o the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon on

administrative grounds. The flespondent can rot lake the plea that the

Agreement was between .he Claimant and the Respondent and
vt Dopiby Cannniesaaien Guigaon his no role to play i this
Agigement  In tacl the copy of the notilication issued by the Haryana
Covernment for lovying il atthe loll point in Km 2.4 was endorsed {0
the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon and Senior Superintendent of
Police Gurgaon, Furthenmore, copy of the authorizalion for the

collection of toll issucd 1O the claimant was also endorsed 10 the

3




LiRiab

W s bt Awarnd TSR T2

pepuly Commussioner, Guigaom mngd St Superinlendent of Police
Gurgaon for information. Furthermore, copy of the orders passed by
ine Respondent for withdrawing the autherization for the collection of
1ol fram the Claimant was also enderéed 10 the Deputy Commissioner,
Gurgaon and Senior Superintendent of Police Gurgaon and they had

peen requested by the Respondent for stopping the collection of toll

from the Loll poist By the Claimany ace alss Lodping the Suporintanding
SR s o [ R it baleitgg ceees ot T fogng e Clindiannld
Tuiglete, b sl oo ok e w pmiessliony ol Lot Ten
aiglricl couln o nossiblo wilhzu v o ang cooperation of e
Deputy Comuananar, Gurgaon 2. Zgr o Sugennlendent o Poile
Gurgacn.

1

Although the Claimant had informes the Fespondent vide his ielter

daterd 0422032 that ol point had besn got

o

“itea from Km 2.4 to 3.00
or 3.4 by the Dopuly Commss:cuer, Gorgaan on adminisirative
grounds wilh cffect from 13.2,20C2 with the heip of police and PWD
B&R officers responsible for ensuring the smooth performance of this
Agreement but Respondent instead of gelting the toll point shifted back
to the original position with in one or two days prefermed to enter into
correspondence  The Respondent should have taken up the matter
with lhe Depuly Commissioner Guigacn on urgent basis at personal
level to ensure the shifting back of the toll point to its orig'inal position
with in one or two days because neither the Claimant nor the
Respondent had any authority to collect toil from toll point in Km 3.00
or 3.40.
Respondent vide Memo No HSRNC/34/02/271 dated 22.04,2003 had
informad “1he Claimant” fhal no such instructions for shilting of the toll
point have been given by the Respondent and taking instructions from
the District Administration Gurgaon and thereby complying the same is
the responsibility of the Agency. The Respondent also endorsed Copy
of this letter to he Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon clearly indicating
that any contraciual implication on account of their interference in the
shifting of tali point shall rest upon the Depuiy Commissioner Gurgaon.
Although the lospandenl onleted inle the sorrespondence with the
Climant and e Depuly  Cemmissioner Gurgaon but did - nol
specifically direct the Claimant to shift back ‘=c toll point at its original
location ie at Kkm 2.4, However, ultimately ineg Deputy Commissioner
issued lelicr dated 18.6.2003 directing the Claimant to shift back the
toll point to ils original localion al Km 2.4, (Claimant stated 1o have
rocaved Lhis leiler on 0.7.2000). Gvidenlly 11 ook aboul two and half

monlhs in passing the order for shilting of the toll point to its Qriginal




KR A S S TR NI

scation. By Hue fme, Hiese ondions woere e Lothe dmmago Lind

already been done because Claimant coulc © sl be @xpecied to perform

the Agreement after the same was frusiraice ‘2: about two and half

months.

It has been observed that the officers of tne PWD B&R posted at
Gurgaon who were aiso officers of the Resnondent Corporation and
assigned the rosponsibility of ensuring’ <.oe7vising the smooth
pe-formance af 1:e Agreement nolod as ¢ L oeciaizrs and neilher

wnigrmad the Respondent assat the shifing .7 '2 posifrom Km 2.4 o

P,
BNAY ~r
Gl Ol

L)

A e oglolntion of lhe provisiot. of nz Agreemgnl nor
convinced e Deputy Comnissicner Gury ..o aboul e contraclual
and iegai implications of geiting the toli pz & 2 led from Km 2.4 10
300 or 3.4 because neither the Depul, Zzmmissioner nor the
Respondent could viclate \he provisions of e notification issued by
the Haryana Government authorizing the czciiection of toll from toll
point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon.

in Tact. the best course of action an the part of the Respondent would
have been either to gel the toll point shiled back to the original
location in Km 2.4 with in one or lwo days in accordance with the
provisions of the Agreement and would have negoliaied with the
Claimant about the amount of toll to be remiited to the Respondent for
the period the toll collection remained at toll point in Km 3.00 or 3.40.
or have negotiated with the Claimant about the amount of monthty
installment to be remitted by the Claimant for the collection of toll at toll
point in Km 3.00 or 3.40 by gelling the samé verified at the toll point
will (e Dieslp of PWD DRR allicein ponlod o Ciegonn, Rvidnnlly no
such Immediate action had been taken either by the Respondent or by
the officers aof the Respondent Corporation posted at Gurgaon.
Altheugh Deputy Commissioner Gurgacn vide letter no 255/Lp dated
18.6.2003 had again directed “The Claimant® for shifting of the toll
point to its ariginal localion ot Ky 2.40 nose Gurgnon-Pataudi Road.
The letter date 18.6.2063 [ram Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon was
received by “The Claimant on 09.7.2003 arc serealter "The Claimant”
was threatened by the District Administraticn (o shift the toll point to its
original position at Km. 2.40 near Gurgaon. But this direction was not
bound to be obeyed by the Claimant because i is not a game of
musicat chair that on one day the Claiman? is asked to shift the toll
point from cne place 1o anather place in viclation of the provisions of

the Agreement and after about two and haif months the Claimant is

asked to revert back to the original location by shifting the toll point in

Km 2.4 R ]3(

Ea,
or

o
el

P e




T

28 d Ao ceion Award LSRDC Toll2

7. Since there did not remamn a valid Agrezre~t between both the

parties after 8 4.2003 and therefore nc act -~ - accordance with the
provision of that Agreement coula be laken - ; 1-g Respondent against
lhe Claimant, Phus the orders passed by U - 2zzondent vide leller no
HSRODC/S3E dated 18.7.2003 for forfeiting ' = szcurily deposit of the

Claiman: amounting to Rs 1.28.16.000/- we-= -2 vald and binding

Accordingly, the orders passed by tho Rcipondont vido letter no

HSRDC/536 dated 18.7.2003 for forlolling the sccurity deposit of tho

Claimant amounting to Rs 1,28,16,000/- are sct aside and | award the

same In favour of the Clalmant, Accordingly ‘he Bank Guarantes no
23/02-03 dated 09.01,2003 of State Bank of Patzia. Hisar armounting to
Rs. 1,28,16.000/- (Rupoos One Crore lwenly; cight lacs sixtoen

thousand only } furnished by tho Claimant as sccurity deposit should

bho roleased! returned lo the Clalmant Howye.er, the clalm about tho

Bank oxpenscs incurred by tho Claimant amouriting to Rs 10,13,450!- for

gotting the Bank Guarantoos prepared is herely, rojccled.

in

i1

CLAIMNO -6

The Claimant has ralsed claim for Rs. 3,52.65,728/- on account of
toas of profit duo to reduction In tho turn over of the Claimant on
account of getiing the tolf point shifled from (L. (o}l point in Km 2.4 lo

Kim 3.00 or 3.4, thereby fruatrated the Agrocinent,

support of the ciaim, the Claimaht has explaincd! brought out as undcer:-
The Respondent awarded this work to "The Claimant” and issued Letter of
Acceptance to “The Claimant” vide their memo ro HSRDC/610 dated
27 49 2002 lor contracl prica of Rs B 54,140,000/ for period of two years
An  Agreement was exacuted belwoon “The Claimant” and  the
Respondent on 10.01.2003 vide Agreement Hio HSRDC/Tolll 2 for a
contract nrice of Rs. 8.54,40.000- 1o be crosiled i 24 monthly
inslatimen's of 3. 25.60.0004- coclh and acco-iimgly "The Claimant” was
issued Letor of Autharizalion by ihe Respos ol vide  his Memo No
HSROC/25 2ated 10.01.2003 authornizing "The C.amant” for collecting toll
fram the =i pomt in Km 2,40 an Gurgann- atasdi- Rewari Road for
neriod of 2 years at the rates specitied in the 5¢ adule.
The work for the coliection of tolf was for 24 mo.:ifis and the Claimant had
planned to carry out the work accordingly in 2= months and had made all
arrangements. it was expected hat the turn over of the Claimant would be

Rs 9.86,33,728/- for the period for the period from 17.7.2003 to 10.1.2005

with an average toll collection of Rs 4,81,312/- per day and he would be

MaL




ey LB S o Awand TSR 10 E )

able tc earn profit to the extent of Rs 3,52.65.728/- after making total
paymen: of rernaining monthiy instaliments amcuniing to Rs 6,33.68.600/-
Due to shifting of the toli point from Km 2.4 5 Km 300 or 3.40, the
Agreement couid not be pedormed and accoriinigly the agreement was
terminated there by restricting the amount of tur over and causing loss of
profit amounting to Rs 3 52 65,728/- which thc Ciaimant had expected.

had he seen aliowed o calect he ol point in e 2.4 os por provision of

Uie Agrnemart for pencs of o yonrs, Thus ' - aimant claimed a sum
alotew Dol nh o r2use oo eccounl Thesrt noc e vy ol the Buuroie
oot oge aboul the Licach of Conlracl and 1 5 © aimanl can c.oim orofn

and re;, o0 1834 AIR 5L zage 1703,

The Respondent has defended the dispute as under:-

The Respcndent has refutes tne claim and explainz: ~at the Claiman: snfies
the toli coint from Km 24 to Km 3.00 as po- orders of the Depuly
Comiisaicner Guraaon and he Respondent was o whoro in the pictire. [t
appears that he deliborately got the toll point shift..i 1o make ground for ihe
termination of the Agreement and subsequent claims. The Claimant on one
hand had been requesting for terminating the Agreement because the
collection of toll is in loss but now the Claimant is claiming profit on account of

reduction of tum over. In fact, the Claimant wants to claim profit without doing

_the work which is against the law of justice. Since the Ciaimant had violated

(ho povinionn of Agoamanl on such Clalinant hins lo compangale the

Respondent for double the amount os is menlioned Ly the Claimant,

Aller considering wrillen  argumecents and after hearing oral

arguments of both the parlics, the claim is decided as under:-

T

Tho work for tha collection of toll at toll paintin Km 2.4 near Gurgaon on
Gurgnon- Pataudi- Rowarl Road wan awarded to the Claimant for
Rs. 8,54,40,000/- to be deposited in 24 monthly Instaliments. The
Agreement was executed by the Claimant with the Respondent on
10.4.2003. This Agreement was for the period of two years from
11.1.2003 to 10.1.2005. The authorization for the collection of toii was
withdrawn from the claimant on 18.7.2003 though the Agreement had
become null and void due to shifting of the toll point. Since the work for
he collectton of Lol at tils 1ol pohin has been re- allottod te anothor
agoney ntimtch fowor rato Lo Ry, 1.32 croros [ur the poriod of two yoors
against this Agreement amount of Rs 8.544 crores allotted to the
Claimant as such, it is cvident that tho Claimant may not havo boon

earning much profit. Thus the Claimant is not entitled to any profit for

\.‘af \d —)

g 5 e o1 W Sk
BRIy A BV

L st AN

Ty T AL

Tk |
o
- o
AN

e i B e g

1 ay




1 =, _: Aol ceariven Swand [N Tode?

1.

il r\;"
In support of the claim, the Claimant has explained/ brought out as

under:-

The Claimant has claimed that interest @ 18% pcr annum on the amount of
claims may he awarded in accordance with the niavisions of seclion 31 sub
seclions 7(a) and 7{ly) of the Arbilration and Recor:iiation Act 1998,

===, - The Respondent has defended the dispute as under:-
The Respondent has refuted the claim and brougst out that the Claimant is
not entitled for any claim of interes: because no claim is admissible to the

~taimant. There is no provigion in the Agreement fzr the payment of interest.

Aler  constderbng  written  arguments  and  nlter hearlog oenl
srguments ofboth the parthes, the clobin is decided ns under:-

D

4 As per Indian Conlracls Acl, Interestss payasic 52 all payments which are
either delayed or due to be paid but not paid in. ime.

(ii) It is trade practice in the industry to charge interest at the rate of 18
percent per annum on the due payments. Even according to the provision
of seclion 31(7) uf e Ablballon and Reconcibiation Acl 1880, 18 percenl
inlerest has been allowed for future paymenits..

{ilf) As per Claim no-2, a sum of Rs 80,588/~ (Rupees Ninety thousand five
hundred eighty eight only) has been awarded to the Claimant and he is
enlitied to the inleresl on this amount .from 18.7.2003 4l the dale of
payment to the Claimant, Although as per traca praclice, interest @ 18%
Der it in applicnbia aad duo o nolios et agime, inloonl @ 18%
per annum is on higher side. Since the Prime Landing rates of the leading
banks is around 10 to 11 percent as such | hercby award interest @ 10 %
per annum in favour of the Claimant an Rs Q0 .588/- from 19.7.2003 till the

® o i a date of announcement of the award and also & 10% per annum from the

naxt day of dite of nanouncemant obthe awarm uit the payment |s aclualdly

e Lo dbie Ol

COUNTER CLAIMS FROM THE RESPONDENT

COUNTER CLAIM NO-1

The Respondent has made counter claim for Rs 1,28,16,000/- for
roalization of order no 1HSRDC/536 dated 18.7.2003.as to forfeit tha socurity
deposit in the form of encashment of the Bank guarantee and interest
accruod on it @ 18% per annum from the date of order i.e 18.7.2003 to the

date of realization of the security deg:osit.
[ L]




P iedalies, Avenid TSI L0l
5 /
'n support of the counter claim, the Respondent has explained/ brought out

as under:-

1 The Respondent is entitied to terminate the Agreement and forfeit the
aocuily doposit and all ofher inatnthimanta of o contract amount airgady
puld 1 the evanl of defuull on iho prl of thoe Clabmont {o pay Insloilment

- along with Interest with in 30 days from the duc dale.

5 The Claimant faled to deposit 8" instalimen: cue on 15.6.2003 with out
interest and asc faied lo deposit the same upte 15.7.2003 along with
inlerest as sucii ie Respandent was fuly eniited to invoke the said
c'ause of the Ag-eement and accerdingly forfcitec the security deposit of
e claimani amsunting to rs 1,28,18 00C:-. Mz »zver the Claimant got the
alny ordor from Caal Cownt Guignost and ez futa, e Bank Guarnntoo
could not be got cashed from the bank. The stay has nol been vacated by
the court so far as such lhe Claknant should pay a sum of
Rs 1,28,16,000/ along wilh inleresl @ 18 % per annum from the date it

was due to be cashed till the time, it is got realized.

Tho Claimant hae defendod the countorclaim as under;-
Tha Claimani has deniad the counter claim. He has further explained (hal
he had not been allowed to collect toll from the tol! point in Km 2.4 near
Gurgaon in accordance with the provisions of the nolification issued by the
Haryana Government and the Agreement but instead of compensating the
Clalmant, tho Respondent look Mlegal action of Lnleling tho socurity deposil
of the Claimant. Since the Rospondent had becn taking illegal actions and
as such lhora was no other altemative lell with the Claimant oxcept 1o
approach tho Civil Courl for sccking relief and justice. Since the orders for
forfeiting the security deposit of the Claimant were illegal as such the Civil
P e Court had intervened and stayed the action of the Respondent for getting
the bank guarantee encashed from the bank. The Claimant further brought
aul that baed e renpondanl boen so suro aboul 1ho action inken by bim in
this regard, hic could have approachicd the courl for gelling the stay order
vacated from the courl. The Counter ciaim is e:cl admissible because the
stay hias been granizd by the Civil Court and therefore. the counterclaim

may be rejecled.

Aler considering weillen argiemenls nnd  after henring  oval
nrpguments of both the purties, the claim is decided as unders-

1. The orders dated 18.7.2003 of the Respondent for foreiting the security
deposit of the Claimant amounting to Rs 1,28,16,000/- and encashing the

bank guoranieo from the bank havo hoen stayed by the Civit Court

L




A o : el SO T £ P I T G Y

Gurgaon and this stay is stil in {orcc.. The Claimmnant can not ke liable to
make payn-ent in this regard wihen the matter i sui-.oice and stay order
has been passed by the Court. Thus Claimant can nc te reld liable if the
Resporden: had not been able te get the bank juarantee zncashed from
Lo beneg,

The claim regarding the ilegal forfetture of w2 sezoarit, ceposit of the

ciaimart amcunting to Rs 1,28.10.000/- passc.. 37 72 Posnondont o de
ses -~ HISRDGEES5 daten 18 7 2003 has koo et nan 7 fauour of tne
Blaanadd GRder oA sES booouse o oraws mussed oy g

Respc-sent for forfoting the securily deposit o’ @ Zasraiamounting o

&)

Rs 1 27 16,000/ have been set aside. Evide-iy 12 ssz.rily depcst of
sne ciamant is nol o be forfeited and bank guerzmiee s not be got
cashad. Thus the counter claim raised by the Resporsent ls heraby

rejecied.

COUNTER CLAIM NO-2

The Respondent has made counter claim for Rs 17 72,99%8/- on account

of

logs of toll colloction from 15.7.2003 to 29.7.2003 with Intorost Lo

upto tho day of rostart of tho toll coliactlon by the Rospondont.

In

support of tho countor claim, the Rospendont has oxplainod/ brought

out as under:-

The Respondenl is entilied for the clnim of Rs 17.79.909/- on account of loss

of

toll collection for the period from 15.7.2003 t028.7.2003 because the

claimant backod ou! fram the Agreemenlt and the depariment had to take lime

for making preparation for restarting the collection of toll. Thus the Claimant is

liable to pay to the Respondent loss of Rs 17.79,989/- along with 18% interest

from 30.7.2003 {ill tha realization of the claim amount,

The Claimant has defended the counterclaim as under:-

{1}

s per provision of clause 28 of the Agreement. there is no provision
in this clause for the Respondent to file counter slaims and therefore,
no counterciaim is admissiole

The Respondent is trying to put blame on the Claimant for his own

acts of omission and commission. Since the Agreement had been

fenntnded by e Boespanedent imd aulhon ot lor the cotlection ol

Wil hed been withdrawn by the Respondunt vide his leller dated
18 7.2002. then who stopped the Respondernit 1o start the collection of
toll from 18.7.2003 itself. When in the similar case for the Agreement

No HSRDC/Tol14, the Respondent withdrew the authorization from
3y

‘ \q)




oM wed DT e

the Enreprencur for the colicclion of toll and thie Respondent starled

the collection of toll departmentally with effecct f-em 10.5.2003. Thus

the Responaent conld have staord tha colic b sl los Trom this ol
noint also with effect from 18.7.2C03 itself. Tr.¢ the claim may be
rejected.

After considering wrilten arguments and after hearing oral

o =T arguments of both the parties, the claim is decided as under:-

-

Achough as per provision of clause 28 of 2 Agreement, the
aggricved serson can seek arbilration and ere s no provision in the

Agreement indicating that the Responden: ca- rase the counier
coam Bl e [ae! remmaing ant ns por provican < oine Arcoratico and
Raconcitiation Act, 1896, the other parly i.e Reszondent is entitled to
submit counler claims before the Arbilrator cves © he had not sought
ihe arpiration originaily.

(1) There is no provision in the Agreement that the Ciaimant is liable for
any losses/damages/compensation after the termination of the
Agreement and after the authorizalion for the collection of toll Issued
to the Claimant is withdrawn by the Respondent.

(i) It has been verified that in a similar case, i.e for Agreement no
HSRDC/Toll/14 for the work of collection of toll at toil point near UP
border on UlI* border-Sonipal-Gohana Road, the Respondent
forfeited the security deposit of the Entrepreneur and withdrawn the
authorization for the collection of toll from the claimant on 9.5.2003
but the Respondent started the colleclion of toll at this toll point with
effect from 10.5.2003. Evidently if the Respondent could make
arrangemant for tha colioction of Lol departine:tally at Lhis toll point,
1hwen who stopped he Respondenl in making arrangement for starting

-2 the coliection of toll at toll point in Km 2.4 near Gurgaon

departmentally with effect from 18.7.2003 its2¥ Even otherwise. the

Respondenl had withdrawn (he aulhorization [z the colleclion of toll
fron e Chvrsel an 1872003 where as th Mespondeont has rased

ciain vt effoel Tem 15,7 2003 which is ol o pethedical,
By weless of L oo fasts, the counter el ame o 0 e ids 37 U Goe -

raisce By e Regpundent is hereby icjecled.

COUNTER CLAIM NO-3

The Respondent has made counter claim for Rs 10,00,000/- on

account of expenditure incurred by the respondent for the

: X
conatruction of toli pinza. . A

| 92




Conabien bl sl le e L2

In support of the counter cloim, the Respondent has cxplained! brought out

DT

aa undaoer:-

The resperiant has caised counter claim amouning to Rs. 10.00.00C/- on
account of ©on consiruction of the toll plaza by (he Claimant, The resnondem
explained 173\ 178 Giaimant was bound 10 construct Toil Plaza al the site of 101
at his o TSL W 2ver. no such tci plaza was construcied by the Clairant 8¢
Km 2.4 cf 1ne 3 harriar, The claimant than backeo cut frem the conwrast and
{he depan.Teln sivmn hiave 1D construct e ioll placa and otior amonies Ty

gpanding 3 - ipcs ol tho Bimo of rupnng Wi e soii Fhus 10 Claamanl

ot

=

ghould pa, 8 15 a08 along with imarest @ 19 percohl interes! from 3 2053

Lt ron 2l on ol s amount

The Claimant has defended the counterclaim as undef:-

0 Aithough tne Claimant was required 10 construct toll plaza in
ascordance with the design approved by 1he HSRDC but neither any
design farthe consiruction of 1oll plaza was supplied by the respondent
~or any such design had been approved by the respondent. In fact. the
Claimant hnd constiucted leimporary siruclure for facilitating the
~olection of toll which was duly approved by the Respondent
Executive Engineer in charge of the toll point and other officials of the
respondent Corporation had been inspecting the toll point wery
frequently and also on regular intervals. They had never raised this
issue of crecling temporary structure for the collection of toll and for all
purposes the structure erected by the Claimant for the collection of toll
was considered by the Respondent as Toli Plaza.

(i The site of toll plaza had been got shifted by the Deputy
Commissioner Gurgaon from Km 2.4 to Km 700 or 3.40 with the help
~i local police and also with the help of officers of the Respondent
Can it frupdontly e Plaspor b, Gopidy Commissioner,
Gurgaan anrd 1he oflcors of the Respudeit Corporation ot Gurgaon
el (il suTC as wiiern oxactly the Lol poaza has \o be costuctad and

Lot omant cdiar oL Raag woaid ultimaie . D8 fxed

After considering wrilten  argaments and  after hearing  ovral
argunments of buth the parties, the claim is decided as under:-

[fr Lt Wit ORISR Clajennnl o Tl 003 whore as [Laspondent
vad withdrawin We authorzation fur the calfecson of toll from the Ciammanl on
7 2000, Lvidently the Clannant had un e toll point from 10.1.2003 10

13 72003 aithor il point i Kin 2.4 or Km 340 Tho Nospondent has

{nlnd 4o show any evidence dirceling fhe Chanant for tho consiruction of tolt

R &4




P

[ -

By S aalany Seaal TN o Pl

plaza duting s penod  Lvidently the Responder. was salisfied about the
structure put op by the Claimant for facilitati- the collection of toll
Furthermore, the respondent h.as not supplied an; evidence indicating the
supply of slanzard arawing to the Claimant for the ¢, struction of toil piaza or '
nad accorded approval for the construction of toll plaza. Even otherwise also
lha toll point as specificd in the Agroemont had beer. got shifted {o Km 3.00 or
3.40 as por drecions of the Depuly Commissicnc: Gurgaon and lhe same
WwaSs O daind 1o be rasmniad back L e otging iuoon aflar aboul e ol

| ¥ SR E: S o i . B, oot P I TR T
et E LSRR e ReninidleTt Doiepnly Qoinonms oo

]
e

Sisure ag o which particuiar toii o2 =t would be fnady fine

far the covec: oo 2l ist o viow of theso facts. the oo onler claim ralsoc by Uie

Responzent agu.mstine Claimant is hereby rejectec

CONCLUSION

Now, | R. P. Bansal, tho Solo Substiluted Arbitrator-cum
Chief Englnoer ( Roads ) Haryana PWD B&R Branch, Chandigarh
having duly /carefully considered the whole matter submitted before

me by Doth the parties, do hereby announce the award.

\(l)/ {, award a sum of Rs 90,588/- { Rupces Nincty thousand five
hundred oighty cight only) to the Claimant .o Sh. RAJIV SINGLA,
30/64, West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi to be paid by the Respondent
i.e Managing Dircctor, Haryana Statc Roads & Bridges

Develepment Corporation Limited ( as per claim no -2)

ndent vide letter no HSRDC/538

Wi tha socurity deposit of the Claimant

(iiy  The orders passed by the Re
dated 18.7.2003 for forfei

amounting to Rs 1,20,46,000/- aro sot asiun and | award tho samo

' in favour of the Ciaimant { Claim No-6). Accordingly the Bank
Guaranteo no 23/02-03 dated 09.01.2003 of State Bank of Patiala,
Hisar amouniing to Rs. 1,28,16.000/- (Rupces One Crore twenty
cight lacs sixlcen thousand only ) furnishied by the Claimant as

sccurity deposit should be released/ returncd to the Claimant.
=== ™ *

(i1 The Claimant is fJurther entitled for the simple interest @ 10 % per
annum on Rs 90,588/- { amount of awardj from 19.7.2003 up to the
date of announcement of award i.e up 1678.10.2004 { 1 year 92

days ) and i award a sum of Rs 11,342/- { Rs Eleven thousand

throo hundrod forty two only} to the Claimant {amount mattor of

calculation). Furlhormore, the Claimant is also entitled simplo
[




LS e Coalion Assesd LSBT 07
interest @ 10 % per annum on Rs 90,588/~ { principal amount only)
from 19.10.2004 (amount matter of calculation) till the dalo of

actuai payment of the award to the Claimart and t award the same

{o the Claimanl,
Bolh the parties will bear their own cost for conlesling the
arbitration casce,
__ %= The non judicial papers for writing the award were supplied by the
Clatmant for writing the award
Irn wilness thereols T 10 70 Bansal nctin s s Sole Suhslituled

Avbiterantor have signed this on the day of 14" Oetoher, 2004

at Chandigarh.

BTN S R
Place: C'r]andigarh { R.P.Bansal} \v\\ Qr 3,
Dated: 18" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator A

-cum Chief Engineer (Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch,
Chandigarh

Registered

Endst No L;%“f&“or;’ﬂ/i/dmﬁ) dated & —)o- 206l

Copy of the above award is forwarded for informaticn and further necessary
nction to tho foliowing:.

1. Sh. RAJIV SINGLA, 30/64, West Punjabi Bagh, Now Delhi
2. The Managmg Director, Haryana State Roads & Bridges
Dovoiopmont Corporation Limited, SCO-23, Soctor 7-C, Madhya
"f‘i"‘“ Marg, Chandigarh-160019.
3 Engincer-in- Chiof , Haryana PWD B&R branch, Chandigarh witly

roeforanca 1o his momo no BHUP-11348 daled 14,0.2004,

e S
Place: Chandigarh { RP. Bansal) A ?1*
Dated: 18" October, 2004 Sole Substituted Arbitrator
-cum Chief Engineer (Roads)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch,
Chandigarh

. i.]\‘ B

s




_ &
.J)P// ‘ . Qﬁ"uw ’W

Crbitration regavding dispute arising out of the Contract for the work of colleetion
ol toil at toll point in Km. 2.4 near Gurgaon en Gurgaon Pataudi-Rewari road.

1 Haryana Government vide notification Ivo. 9/106/2001-3-B&R(Works) (Toll-2)
dated 02.01.2003 in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (f) of section 2 of
the Haryana Mechanical Vehicles {(Levy of Tolls) Act 1996 {Haryana Act 9 of
1096} notified the section of Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road (Slale Highway No.
20} to be “wll facitity” for the purpose ol the said Act. Further in exercise of the
npowers conlerred by section 4 of the said Act, the Govemor of Haryana had
sutliorized Harvana State Roads and Bridges Development Corporation Limited
1o ¢ .nand. coitect and retain tolls from the said toll facility at toil point in Kin.
2 1 rear Gurgaon on Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari Road.

% Managing Director Haryana State Roads & Bridges Development Corporation
Lirmited invited bids for the collection of toll at this toll facility vide Bid Notice
No. HSRDC/02 dated §.10.2002. Bids were received on 08.11.2002 an¢ Sh.
Rajiv Singla had quoted the highest bid price of Rs. 8,54,40,000/- for two years 10
be deposited in 24 equal monthly installments.

far

The Managing Director, Haryana State Roads & Brdges Development
Corporation Lid... awarded this work o Sh. Rajiv Singla and issucd Leuer of
Acerptance She Rajiv Singla vide his memo No. HSRDC/GI0 daled
27.32.2002(Copy enclosed Annexure-1) for contract price of Rs. 8,54,40,000/-
for period of two years and directed Sh. Rajiv Singla to deposit security Deposit
of Rs. 1,28,16,000/- {Rupees one Crore twenty eight lacs sixteen thousand only)
in the form of Bank Guarantee as stipulated in clause 15, with in 15 days form the
date of issue of letter of Acceptance and was also directed to deposit i
instaliment amounting to Rs. 35,60,000/- in advance within 15 days from the date
of issue of Letter of Acceptance in the form of Bank draft as stipulated in clause
16, and signing of the Agreement as stipulated in clause 17 of instructions of
Bidders

1. Sh. Rajiv Singla deposited security Deposit amounting to Rs 1,28,16,000/-
(Ruwees One Crore twenty eight lacs sixteen thousand only) vide B.G. no . 23/02-
03 dated 09.01.2003 of State Bank of Patiala. Hisar on 09.01.2003 and also
deposited advance first installment with HSRDC amounting to Rs. 35,60,000/-
through Bank draft in favour of the Managing Director Haryana State Roads &
Bridyues Development Corporation Limiled payable at Chandigarh.

5. An agrecment was executed between Sh. Rajiv Singla and the Managing Director
on 10.01.2003 ( Copy enclosed Annexure-II)  vide Agreement No.
[SRDCAToll2 for a contract price of Rs, 8,54,40,000/- 1o be deposited in 24
monthiy instailment of Rs. 35,60,000/- each and accordingly Sh. Raiiv Singla was
icsued Letter of Authorization by the Managing Director vide his memo No.
NISRIDC/2T daed  10.01.2003( Copy cnclosed  Annexure-11) authorizing
Sk ..ajiv Singla for collection toll from (he toll point in K.M. 2.40 on Gurgaon
Doaodi Rewar Road Tor period of 2 years at the rales specilied i the Scheduie.

0, As per provisions ol Clsuse-2 of the Agreement, Sh. Rajiv Singla had agreed
lo deposil remaining 23 installment of Rs. 35,60,000/- each upto 15" of every

1a\

]



ith

]

calendar month and on defauit to pay any installment by the due date, the same
will be paid alongwith with the interest calculated @ 0.05% per day of the delay
with in 30 days from the due date  Sh. Rajiv Singla had deposited the first
instaliment before entering into Agreement on 10.01.2003 and remaining 23
installments were to be deposited upto 15" of every calendar month 3h. Rajiv
Singla had deposited first installment on 10.01.2003 which was for the period
from 11.01.2003 to 10.02.2003 and the period of 2™ installment was 1o be
depe ted upto i 5" of every catendar month failing in the period of instaliment
with oul any nterest, Therclore, sccond instaliment amounting to Rs. 35,60,000/-
was paid by the Sh. Rajiv Singla to the Managing Dirsctor on 15.2.2003, thereby
fuifiliing the terms and conditions of the Agreement by Sh. Rajiv Singla.

As per Agreement Sh. Rajiv Singla was authorized to collect toll at Toll point
2 K, 2.5 near Gurgaon oil Gurgaon-pataudi-Rewart Road with effect from
.1 012002, It has been ciaimed by Sh. Rajiv Singla that the toll point was got
hifted by the Distriet Adriaistration from K.M. 2.40 to K.M. 3.00 (Actual RD
40 Km.) with the help of local police on administrative grounds as is evident
from the copies of News papers cutting dated 13.2.2003 and 14.2.2003. Deputy
Commissicner, Gurgaon vide Letter No. 217/LP dated 08.04.2003( Copy enclosed
Ann sure-IV) addressed to Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R) B&R No.-l
Gurgaon with ¢opy lo Sh. Rajiv Singla had conlhrmed admitied having got shifted
the Toll point from Km. 2.4 to Km. 3,46 on administrative grounds.

Isy 1~

Sh. Rajiv Singla informed the Managing Director vide Lelter dated 09.04.2003(
enclosed Annexure-V) about (hese facts and brought out that due 1o shifting of
ioll point from K.M32.4 to km.3.00, there did not remain any vald
contract/agreement between both the parties. Sh. Rajiv Singla had requested the
Managing Director for terminating the agreement on account of gross violation of
he terms and conditions of the Agreement by the District Administration
Gurgaon and he may be compensated of the hugs loss already incurred by him on
accovrnt of Jdeficiency in the toll collection.

The Managing Director vide Memo No. HSRDC/34/02/271 dated 22.04.2003
( Copy enclosed Annexure-VD) informed Sh. Rajiv Singia that no such
instructions for shifting of the toll point have been given by HSRDC and as such
taking instructions from the Disinct Administration Gurgaon and thereby
complying the same of his own have no bearing on the contract. The Managing
Director also endorsed gopy of this Tetier to the Deputy Conunissioner Gurgnon
clearly indicaling that any contractual implication on account of their interference
in the shifling of toll point shall rest upon the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon.

In responsc Lo Whe fetter from M.D. (HSRDC) Sh. Rajiv Singla informed
the ! “apaging Direcior vide letter Jated 02.05.2003 (Copy enclosed Annexure-
Vii) that Haryana Government had issued potification for jeving toll at K.M. 2.4
on Gurgaon-Pataudi Rewari Road and Sh. Rajiv Singla had been issued
uthorizatior letter for collecting toll from toll point in K.M. 2.4, While 1ssuing
he authorization letter to Sh. Rajiv Singla, copies of the same were also
dispatched by the Managing Director to the Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon and
Senior Superiniendent of Police Gurgaon for information and necessary action.
Evidently Sh. Rajiv Singla had to collect toll from the toll point in K.M.2.4 and




the District  Administranion had te assist and cooperate with  the
Entreprencur/Agent for ensuring smoolh collection of toll in accordance with the
provisicns of the Notification, It was further brought out that no collection of toli
is possible in the distnet at any toll point without Lhe assistance and cooperation of
District Administration. 1t was also intimated thal the Disirict Administration
Gury, .on had forcibly got shifted the toll point from KM, 2.4 10 wm. 3.40 thereby
making the scope of the contracl and the notification as invalid. Haryana State
Romds & Bridges Duevelopient ad earded the contract 1o Sh Rajiv Singlt for
e collection of w1l attoll point in K. 2.4 10 accordarce with the provision vt Uk
contract and potification issuec Dy ine Haryana Government in tis revard. Since
o collection of toll was possibie without the assistence and cooperaiion of the
Districi Administration Gurgaon. The Managing Director had again been
requesied  that this Agreement may please be terminated on account of
fundamama breach of eontract by t1g District Administration Gurgaoi] 1SRIC.

Tre Managing Director, vide Leter No. HSRDC 34/02/382 dated 15.05.2003
( Conv enciosed Annexure-VIII) intimated Sh. Rajiv Singla that HSRDC had not
breaned the Contract and the Agreement will not be terminated on this account.
He was. therefore, requested to deposit the monthly instalment which was due to
be paid by 15.04.03 alongwith interest @ 0.05% per day of delayed period as per
contract agreement besides paying interest of Rs. 19440/- as intimated vide leiter
No. HSRDC/229-30 dated 04.03.03, with in 30 days counted from the duc date.
[ailing which the contract agrecment will be terminated without any further notice
and sceurity deposit will be forfcited as provided in the agreement. Sh.Rajiv
Singla had deposited  the next insiallment amount of Rs. 35,060,000/~ on
15.05.2003 vide letter dated 15.05.2003( Copy enclosed Annexure-{X). This
instaliment had been depesited under protest subject to the condition that Sh.
Rajiv Singla reserves the right 1o claim the refund of this instaliment on account
of [t Jamental breach of Agreement by HSRDC.

‘ Sh.Rajiv Singla ciaimed that he had been collecting toil at toll point in
K M. 3.40 in viclation of the provisions of notification dated 02.01.2003 duc to
forcible shilting of the toll point from K.M. 2.40 to K.M. 3.40 by the District
Administration Gurgaon though he had the authority of collection toll at toll point
in K.M. 2.40 in view of the authorization issued by the Managing Director in this
regard.  Since no immediate relicf was expected from the Managing Dircclor as
such he had no other option except (@ seck the arbitration of this dispute and
accordingly he requested the Managing Director vide letter no Spl./4 dated
22.05.2003( Copy enciosed Annexure-X) for appointing the Arbitralor 1
sccordance with the provisions ol Clause 28 ol the Agrecment.

Next instaliment was also deposited by Sh. Rajiv Singla en 11.06.2003
vide is letter dated 11.06.2003(Copy enclosed Annexure-X1). It was again
pointed out by him that HSRDC has commitied fundamental breach of
Agreciment due to shifting of the (oll point. Neither Agreement had been
terminated by the Managing Director on this account nor had the Arbitrator baen
appeinted  as such the Managing Director had again been informed that
installment is being deposited under protest and he reserves the right to claim the
refund of this amount along with interest.

Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon vide letter No. 255/LP dated 18.06.2003
( Copy enclosed Annexure-X113 hud again dirccted Sh. Rajiv Singla for shilting
of :Le toll point to its onginal location at Km. 2.40 near Gurgaon Pataudi road.

§3



o

4
kS
The Managing Director vide letter No. HSRDC/34/02/512 dated
04.07 2003( Copy enclosed Aunexure XIII) had again intimatsd that HSRDC
1ad -0 breached the provisions of the contract because they had not asked Sh.
Rajiv Singla for shifting of this toli point.

Sh. Rajiv Singla claimed that the letter dated 18.06.2003 from Deputy
Commissioner Gurgaon was received by him on 09.07.2003 and thereafter he was
thremiened by the Distrct Adnrinistration for shifing of the toll poinl fa 18
oviginal - position al K.M. 240 near Gurgaon.  However, the District
Administration got remeved toil point from KM 3.40 on 16.07.2003 and dirceted
%or shifting of toll point &8 M. 2.4 in accordance with the provisions of the
Agrcoment and also as directed by the District Administration Gurgaon on
16.07.2003 but Sh. Rajiv Smgla was unable to establish toll point at K.5. 2.40
because of stiff resistance from the local people with the result that he had
informed the Managing Direcior about these facts vide letter dated 18.07.2003(
Cap enclosed Annexure- X1V and the Managing Director had been requested
.5 release the securily depesii and also compensaie the loss already suffered on
account of deficit toll colieciions.

The Managing Director proceeded to termminate the Agreement vide his
Letter No. HSRDC/536 dated 18.07.2003(Copy enclosed Annexure -X%} and
also forfeited the security deposit amount of Rs. 1,28,16,000/- in the form of Bank
Guaranice No. 23/02-03 dated 09.01.2003 of State Bank of Patiala, Hisar. The
authorization issucd o Sh. Rajiv Singh for collecting loll had also been
withdrwan,

On the application of Sh. Rajiv Singla the competent authority
appointed  Sh, R.P.Bansal,  Solc  substituted Arbitrator-Cum-Chicl
Engineer{R oads) Haryana PW.D. (B & R) B&R Branch, Chandigarh in this
disnite to arbitrate the matter between the parties. In the arbitration dispute Sh.
Rajiv Singla raised 8 claims, whereas the Managing Director, HSRDC raised 3
counter claims. After due consideration the Learned Sole substituted Arbitrator
has rejected claim No. 1 of the Agency claiming Rs, 3,27,68,240/- due to
reduction of volume of traffic on account of judgement of Hon'ble Apex court.
Against the claim of Rs. | 42.47,910/- on account of shifting of toll peint from
2 40 km. to 3.00/3-40 km. by the Disit. Admn., the Learned Arbitrator awarded an
award of Rs. 90,588 with interest @ Rs. 10% from 19.7.2003 against the claim of
Rs. 1,42,47.910/~. In claim No. 3 Sh. Rajiv Singla claimed Rs. 9,93,500/- on
account of loss of toll collection due to strike of trucks and the same was rejected.
‘The Arbitrator alsn rejected the claim No. 4 ol Rs, 3,57.400/-. In claim No. 5, the
agen~y claimed the refund of security of Rs. 1,28,16,000/- on account of 1llegal
(oriaiture of the security alongwith interest and bank guarantee charges of Rs.
10.13,450/-. The Learned sole Arbitrator set aside the order dated 18.07.03 vide
which the security was forfeited and rest of the claim of interest and Bank
Guarantec charges were rcjected. The olher claims of agency of Rs. 3,52,65.728/-
on account of loss of profit in claim No. 6, Rs. 2,91,604/- on account of loss of
expenses for establishing toll plaza in claim Ne. 7 were rejected by the sole
arbitrator. In claim No. §, the ageacy claimed interest @ 18% per annum on the
clained amount  The Sole Arbitrator only awarded an interest @ 10% on the
amount of Rs. 90,558/~ as awarded by the Arbitrator in claim No. 2 from
19.07.2003 till the date of payment. The counter claims of the department for
realization of order dated 18.7.2003 and to forfeit the security deposit Rs.
17,7 999 on account of loss of toll collection {rom 15.07.03 10 29.07.03 and Rs.

T “’/""—



. Lk - @ ; PaE

Ta. T (ensgeerg ToxL;

10.98.000/- on account of construction-of 1ol plaza, were rejegted by the Learned
Sole Arbitrator. 7T T men T T
Bl s & & oo s The S.E Gurgaon Cirgle P.W.D (B&RWbranch has sent his comments in
respect of this Arbitration Award, particularly in respect of claim No. 2 and 3
{ Copy cnclosed Anncxure-XVI). The S.E Gurgaon is qf";1}c_vi'5:!v_llr1g_t‘_lﬁg_award
anrounced by the Solé Arbitrator is Yased on comjuncture and surmises, illegal
and Jiscriminatory without jurisdiction and proposed 1o [filc objection pchition
, belore the competent court.” gelon @ o BT

T Scctlion 34 of ilie Arbitration and conciliation Act, 1996 provides (he

CpecoLrse WA court-against an Arhitra) dward forscuting astde the Arbitral award
griv on the groundds as merianed in sub-sections 2 of section 34 of tie Act. In
2 foztant case legal get-of Head Office of Harvana PAV.D. (B & R}-B&R
Bronch inas epined that no such ground, to challenge tne award in the court, is
visible a3 mentioned in stetion 34 o7 the Act. So keeping in view the above
posivor. his Award ‘s not T lar challenging in the court by filing an
application petition for seiiing aside the award.

T Sincé the opinion of iegal cell-differs with the comments furished by the
Slipcrintcndin}.’,. _Engincer -Gurgeon Circle, iherefore, the L.R. and Sceretary 10
Govt. of Harvana may be requested to render Legal advice, considered opinion as
1o whether it is fit case for filing objections under section 34 of the .{\r’o.itration
Act 1996 - T

il oo 2 _ - ::" -\ '-.

{ Mahabir Singﬁ')wll
LSE(WB.P-1)

M.D.(HSKDC) % o,
! : )
(HSChahal ). 2+A=97 :

[ -No  [68/HSRDC M.D.(HSRDC) -,
,;Ic.g:'.r._’ ;L{X : ER g
' o ,_'_,Hf o4 . _
el o) M S e

) (5.C.Chaudzer” - i <ALl

cPw




wnsrseid S

\_\ e [T

(from pre-page) 5w

LAY AND LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT JARTANA

In view of the opinfon of Lagal Cell conceded by the
Administrative Department, the comments c¢f Xxf the Superintending
Fnginear, P.W.D, D&R Circle, Gurgsaon are of no avail, The arbitral

swa~d 18 not it for challenging ir the court }'by f414ing an appli-

—cation under secction 34 of the Act. Y e .
/-\ b s
I!/__.J : . /;{ i M
O e —
S ke

ik |
for Legzal Remembrancer & 3Zecretary
to Govarnment,Haryana,

Hgdlg

CnP,Wn ’ {-—5-'1“—:1’{(

U.O.Ho.527 /Co.0( 4~  )2004 Dated:= 7”/"‘3_f’r

o
4y

- %/.

C-X,
ol s :



PR T e e RV T LD S LI




